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จุดเด่นในรอบปี (Financial Highlights) 

จุดเด่นจากงบการเงินรวม
(ล้านบาท)

Highlights of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements (Million Baht)

2549
2006

2548
2005

2547
2004

รายได้จากการขาย Total Sales 7,450.10 6,435.18 5,554.71 

รายได้รวม Total Revenues 7,695.75 6,744.26 6,038.28 

กำไรขั้นต้น Gross Profit  706.13  691.14  638.15 

ต้นทุนขาย Cost of  Sales 6,743.97 5,744.04 4,916.56 

ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหาร Selling and Administrative Expenses  925.09  776.14  846.90 

กำไรสุทธิ Net Profit  24.32  211.58  292.42 

สินทรัพย์รวม Total Assets 3,511.57 3,693.18 3,415.95 

หนี้สินรวม Total Liabilities 1,410.94 1,496.18 1,322.96 

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Total Shareholder’s Equity 2,100.63 2,197.01 2,093.00 

เงินปันผล Dividend  Payment  105.82 99  35.20 

ผลการขายผลิตภัณฑ์ ตั้งแต่ เม.ย. 2549 - มี.ค. 2550 
(Sales by product April 2006 - March 2007) 

อัตราส่วนทางการเงิน (Financial Ratio) 

2549
2006

2548
2005

2547
2004

อัตราส่วนกำไรสุทธิ (ร้อยละ) Net Profit Ratio (%)  0.32  3.14  4.84 

อัตราผลตอบแทนต่อส่วนผู้ถือหุ้น (ร้อยละ) Return on Equity (%)  1.13  9.86  14.86 

อัตราผลตอบแทนจากสินทรัพย์รวม (ร้อยละ) Return on Assets (%)  0.68  5.95  8.72 

อัตราส่วนเงินปันผลต่อกำไรสุทธิ (ร้อยละ) Dividend pay out Ratio (%)  -    50.02  33.86 

อัตราส่วนหนี้สินต่อส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น (เท่า) Liabilities per Equities Ratio  0.67  0.68  0.63 

กำไรสุทธิต่อหุ้น (บาท) Earning per Share (Baht)  1.11  9.62  13.29 

เงินปันผลต่อหุ้น (บาท) Dividend per Share (Baht)  -    4.81  4.50 

มูลค่าตามบัญชีต่อหุ้น (บาท) Book value per Share (Baht)  95.48  99.86  95.14 

จำนวนพนักงาน Total Staffs (persons) 1,171  991  1,017 
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Executive Summary 
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รายงานคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ

Board of Directors’ Report 

เรียน  ผู้ถือหุ้นบริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) 
 
 ในรอบปีงบประมาณที่ผ่านมาผลการประกอบการของ  
บรษิทัฯ  มยีอดการขายที่สามารถบรรลุเป้าหมายที่ได้กำหนดไว้  
และมีอัตราการเติบโตถึง 15.7% เมื่อเทียบกับปีที่แล้ว โดยเฉพาะ  
การขายผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้ เย็นที่มีอัตราเติบโตเพิ่มขึ้นเมื่อเทียบกับ  
ปีที่แล้วใน 3 ตลาดหลักของบริษัทฯ คือ ตลาดในประเทศ ตลาดญี่ปุ่น   
และตลาดต่างประเทศอื่น ขณะที่การอุปโภคและบริโภคในตลาด  
ในประเทศมีภาวะชะลอลง เนื่องจากผู้บริโภคระมัดระวังการใช้จ่าย
มากขึ้นในภาวะที่ราคาน้ำมันที่อยู่ในระดับสูง และความเชื่อมั่นทาง
ธุรกิจที่ลดลง อีกทั้งสภาพธุรกิจก่อสร้างและที่ดินที่หดตัวลง ส่งผล
กระทบต่อการขายลดลงของผลิตภัณฑ์เครื่องปั๊มน้ำของบริษัทฯ 
สำหรับตลาดต่างประเทศก็มีลักษณะของสภาพอุปสงค์การบริโภค  
ลดลงแต่บริษัทฯ ยังสามารถดำเนินกลยุทธ์ในการขายตู้เย็นจนบรรลุ
การขายเกินกว่าเป้าหมาย   
 ถึงแม้ว่ายอดการขายจะสูงกว่าปีที่แล้วก็ตาม แต่ด้าน  
ต้นทุนบริษัทฯ ได้รับผลกระทบอย่างยิ่งจากการเพิ่มขึ้นของราคา  
ชิ้นส่วนและวัตถุดิบ โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งราคาวัตถุดิบหลัก อาทิ 
ทองแดง อลูมิเนียม และผลกระทบจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของค่าเงิน
บาทที่แข็งค่าขึ้น ซึ่งมีอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนจากสกุลเงินดอลล่าร์   
US$ เป็น บาท จากค่าเงินในช่วงต้นปีงบประมาณที่ประมาณ US$/
40 บาท แข็งค่าขึ้นจนถึงระดับ US$/36.9 บาท จนปัจจุบันมีค่า  
ต่ำกว่า US$/35 บาท มีผลกระทบทำให้มีผลต่างของยอดขายลดลง
จากที่คาดไว้ ผลกระทบจากปัจจัยหลักในเรื่องราคาต้นทุนที่สูงขึ้น 
และผลต่างของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนจากยอดส่งออก จึงมีผลกระทบ
อย่างยิ่ง ทำให้ผลประกอบการโดยรวมของกำไรของบริษัทฯ ลดลง
อย่างมาก เมื่อเทียบกับปีงบประมาณปีที่แล้ว ถึงแม้ว่าบริษัทฯ   
ได้มีการดำเนินการในโครงการลดต้นทุนของสินค้าและขึ้นราคาของ
สินค้าแล้วก็ตาม  
 สำหรับปีงบประมาณ 2550 นี้ บริษัทฯ ได้มีความมุ่งมั่นที่จะ
เสริมสร้างความแข็งแกร่งที่จะดำเนินการทางธุรกิจเพื่อรองรับ  
กับสถานการณ์ดังกล่าวข้างต้น ด้วยการพัฒนาและปรับปรุงการ
ดำเนินการในด้านต่างๆ อาทิ การดำเนินการในโครงการลดต้นทุน
โดยรวม การปรับปรุงและพัฒนากระบวนการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ที่  
ตอบสนองต่อความต้องการและลดค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการรวมทั้ง
การออกแบบและพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์รุ่นใหม่ๆ ที่เพิ่มประสิทธิภาพ และ
สามารถสร้างผลตอบแทนให้แก่บริษัทฯ อีกทั้งการปรับกลยุทธ์   
การขาย การตลาด ให้สามารถแข่งขันในตลาดได้  เพื่อสร้างให้ธุรกิจ
เจริญเติบโตอย่างมั่นคงและยั่งยืน 
 คณะกรรมการบรษิทัฯ และคณะผูบ้รหิารใครข่อขอบพระคณุ
ท่านผู้ถือหุ้น ผู้มีอุปการะคุณ ตลอดจนผู้ที่มีส่วนเกี่ยวข้องทุกท่าน  
ที่ได้ให้ความไว้วางใจ มีส่วนร่วมและให้การสนับสนุนต่อบริษัทฯ  
เป็นอย่างดีตลอดมา ขอขอบพระคุณมา ณ โอกาสนี้   
 
 
 

(นายประพัฒน์  โพธิวรคุณ) 
ประธานกรรมการบริษัทฯ 

To the Shareholders of Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited 
  
 For the performance in the preceding fiscal year, the 
company could achieve the planned sale volume. The growth 
rate was 15.7% comparing to the last year especially the sale 
of refrigerator that continually grew in 3 major markets that 
were domestic market, Japan market and other overseas 
market. The consumption was slowed down because the local 
consumers were aware of their spending because of the high 
cost of oil price and declining internal stability.  Moreover, the 
declining in real estate business, as a result, the sale of water 
pump was reduced.  For overseas market, the consumption 
demand also reduced.  However, the company could run the 
strategy in order to sell the refrigerators above the target sale. 
 Although the sale volume was higher than last year, 
but the company was seriously affected from the increase in 
raw materials and components price especially the main   
raw materials such as Copper and Aluminum. The 
appreciation in Thai Baht also influenced the company 
performance. At the beginning of the preceding fiscal year, 
the exchange rate was roughly $US/40 Baht and it then was 
appreciated to $US/36.9 Baht. Now it is below $US/35 Baht 
and it affects the decrease in expected margin. The   
effects from the increasing cost and exchange rate   
extremely influence the overall performance of company.   
As a result, the net profit of the company substantially   
decreases comparing to the last year even though the 
company already launches in cost reduction project and price 
shifting project.  
 For the fiscal year 2007, the company is engrossed in 
reinforcing the strength of business operation to support the 
situation mentioned above. The company has planned to   
improve and amend the operation in various fields such as 
overall cost reduction project and development of production 
process to respond the demand and reduce the expenses.   
The company also designs and invents the new products that 
increase the efficiency and create the benefits to company. 
Moreover, the company has accommodated the strategy,   
selling and marketing to be able to compete in the market and 
enhance the company growth permanently. 
 Board of Directors and Executives would like to   
thank all shareholders, supporters and all related persons who 
sincerely trust, coordinate and support our company all the time. 
 
  
 

(Mr. Praphad  Phodhivorakhun) 
Chairman of the Board of Directors  
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คณะกรรมการบริษัท

The Board of Directors 

นายสถาพร
กวิตานนท์

ประธานกรรมการกิตติมศักดิ์

Mr. Staporn Kavitanon 
Honorary Chairman 

นายประพัฒน์
โพธิวรคุณ

ประธานกรรมการ

Mr. Praphad Phodhivorakhun 
Chairman of the Board of 
Directors 

นายซาโตชิ
มัทซึดะ

รองประธานกรรมการ

Mr. Satoshi Matsuda 
Vice Chairman 

นายศุภชัย
เศรษฐเสถียร

กรรมการ

Mr. Supachai Setasathira 
Director 

นายอคิระ
คูริชิมา

กรรมการ

Mr. Akira Kurishima 
Director 

นายโกมล
วงศ์ทองศรี

กรรมการ

Mr. Komol Vongsthongsri 
Director 

นายจักก์ชัย
พานิชพัฒน์

กรรมการ

Mr. Chackchai Panichapat 
Director 

นายทาคาชิ
ฟูจิอิ

กรรมการ

Mr. Takashi Fujii 
Director 

นายฮิโรยูคิ
อุเมมูระ

กรรมการ

Mr.Hiroyuki Umemura 
Director 

นายมาซาโตะ
ทาชิโระ

กรรมการ

Mr. Masato Tashiro 
Director 

นายยาซูฮิโร
โยชิโนะ

กรรมการ

Mr. Yasuhiro Yoshino 
Director 

ร้อยตำรวจตรีเกรียงศักดิ์
โลหะชาละ

กรรมการ

Pol.Sub.Lt. Kriengsak Lohachala 
Director 

นางทิพย์วิมล
แสงสุพรรณ

กรรมการ

Mrs. Tipvimol Saengsuphan 
Director 

นายอรรถกฤช
วิสุทธิพันธ์

กรรมการ

Mr.Arthakrit Visudtibhan 
Director 

นายอุดม
เสถียรภาพงษ์

กรรมการ

Mr. Udom Satianrapapong 
Director 



ปรัชญาการบริหาร

และนโยบายการบริหาร


Management Philosophy & Policy 

Tasty&Healthy
R e  f  r  i  g  e  r  a  t   o  r
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ปรัชญาการบริหาร

Management Philosophy 

 

บริษัทฯ มุ่งอุทิศตน 

“สร้างสรรค์สังคมที่เป็นสุข ด้วยกิจกรรมประกอบการ 

ทั้งผลิตและจำหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายในบ้าน” 

The company shall contribute toward realizing an  

affluent society through corporate household electrical 

appliances manufacturing and selling  activities. 



นโยบายการบริหาร

Management Policy 
 
n บริษัทฯ มุ่งมั่นในการสร้างบริษัทฯ ให้เจริญพัฒนาอย่างยั่งยืน เพื่อประสานประโยชน์อย่างสมดุลย์กับสิ่งแวดล้อมโลก 

สังคม เศรษฐกิจทั้งประเทศไทยและประเทศคู่ค้า รวมทั้งผู้มีส่วนได้ส่วนเสีย
n  พัฒนาและผลิต ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่สูงด้วยความปลอดภัย คุณภาพและความน่าเชื่อถือส่งมอบให้ลูกค้า
n  เสริมสร้างความแข็งแกร่งในศักยภาพด้านต้นทุนการผลิตให้ชนะและคงอยู่ได้ในภาวะการแข่งขันรุนแรงของตลาด
n  พัฒนา ผลิตและนำเสนอผลิตภัณฑ์ใหม่ๆ ที่ตรงตามความต้องการของลูกค้าสู่ตลาดอย่างต่อเนื่อง
n เคร่งครัดในจริยธรรมและกฏหมาย รวมทั้งดำเนินมาตรการรักษาสิ่งแวดล้อม สร้างประโยชน์สู่สังคม ปรับปรุง 

สวัสดิการพนักงานอย่างมีแบบแผน และดำเนินธุรกิจให้เป็นที่เชื่อถือจากสังคมท้องถิ่นและนักลงทุน

n The company shall engage in realizing the corporate’s growth by ensuring the hamonies among global 
environment, society, economy of Thailand and overseas customers countries and all stakeholders.

n To develop and manufacture products with high safety, quality and reliability to customers.
n To strengthen in cost competitive advantages to overcome the severe markets competition.
n To develop and produce new products, responded to customer needs, to serve markets continuously.
n To comply with business ethics, legal, regulations enforced and aim at the reliable company of local 

community and among investors by improving the environment, society and employees’ welfare  
systematically. 
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 บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) เป็นผู้ผลิตและ
จำหน่ายเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายในบ้านภายใต้เครื่องหมายการค้า   
“มิตซูบิชิ” อันได้แก่ ตู้เย็น พัดลม พัดลมระบายอากาศ และเครื่อง  
ปั๊มน้ำ โดยได้รับลิขสิทธิ์และเทคโนโลยีในการผลิตจาก บริษัท   
มิตซูบิชิ อีเลคทริก คอร์ปอเรชั่น ประเทศญี่ปุ่น ซึ่งเป็นบริษัทผู้ร่วมทุน  
 
โครงสร้างผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทฯ  
 ปัจจุบันประกอบด้วย  
 1.  กลุ่มมิตซูบิชิอีเลคทริก  41.15%   
 2. กลุ่มโพธิวรคุณ   27.03% 
 3. กลุ่มตัวแทนจำหน่าย และอื่นๆ  31.82% 
 ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่คือ บริษัท มิตซูบิชิ อีเลคทริก คอร์ปอเรชั่น 
โดยมีสัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 40.81% 
 บริษัทฯ ได้รับการรับรองคุณภาพมาตรฐาน ISO 9001   
version : 2000 สำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์พัดลม พัดลมระบายอากาศ   
ตู้เย็น ตู้แช่แข็ง และเครื่องปั๊มน้ำ ในเดือนธันวาคม ปี 2543 และ  
ยังได้รับการรับรองระบบ การจัดการสิ่งแวดล้อม ISO 14001 
Version : 2004 ในเดือนกุมภาพันธ์ ปี 2548 เพื่อสร้างความมั่นใจต่อ
ลูกค้าถึงมาตรฐานคุณภาพผลิตภัณฑ ์และการใส่ใจต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม 
เป็นสำคัญ 
 บริษัทฯ ได้ดำเนินการตามนโยบายบริษัท มิตซูบิชิ อีเลคทริก 
คอร์ปอเรชั่น ประเทศญี่ปุ่นที่ให้ความใส่ใจต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม ทั้งใน  
ระบบการผลิตและตัวผลิตภัณฑ์ โดยได้ปฏิบัติตามข้อกำหนดของ
สภายุโรป และคณะกรรมาธิการแห่งสหภาพยุโรป (Directive 2002/
95/EC The European Parliament and of the Council) ว่าด้วย
เรื่อง Restriction of the use of certain Hazardous Substances in 
Electrical & Electronic Equipment (RoHS) ซึ่งจะทำให้ผลิตภัณฑ์
ที่ผลิต โดยบริษัทฯ ปลอดสารอันตราย 6 ชนิดได้แก่ ตะกั่ว ปรอท 
แคดเมียม โครเมี่ยม เฮกซะวาเลนซ์ โพลิโบรมิเนต ไบฟีนิล (PBB) 
และโพลิโบรมิเนต ไดฟีนิล อีเทอร์ (PBDE) โดยบริษัทฯ ได้เริ่ม  
ดำเนินการตั้งแต่เดือนเมษายน 2549 เป็นต้นมา 

ลักษณะการประกอบธุรกิจ

Business and Operation 

 Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited is the 
manufacturer and exporter of household electrical appliances 
under “Mitsubishi” trademark such as refrigerator, electric fan, 
ventilating fan and water pump. The company has the license 
and technology from its joint venture, Mitsubishi Electric 
Corporation, Japan.  
 
The company shareholders structure 
 At present, the company shareholders structure 
consists of : 
 1. Mitsubishi Electric Group   41.15% 
 2.  Phodhivorakhun Group   27.03% 
 3.  Dealers Group and others,   31.82% 
 Mitsubishi Electric Corporation is the main shareholder  
holding 40.81% of total shares. 
 The company received ISO 9001 certificate, version : 
2000, for electric fan, ventilator, refrigerator, freezer and water 
pump in December 2000 and also received ISO 14001 
certificate, version : 2004, in February 2005. These create 
customers confidence on standard of products quality and 
environment concern. 
 The company operates under the policy of Mitsubishi 
Electric Corporation Japan that gives priority to environment, 
both in the production process and the products. The 
company’s operations complies with the Directive 2002/95/EC 
Re: Restriction of the use of certain Hazardous Substances in 
Electrical & Electronic Equipment (RoHS) issued by The 
European Parliament and of the Council. Therefore,   
the company’s products do not contain six hazardous 
substances, namely, Lead, Mercury, Cadmium, Chromium, 
Hexavalent, Polybrominated Biphenyl (PBB) and 
Polybrominated Diphenyl Ether (PBDE). The company has 
started mentioned operation since April 2006 onwards. 
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 บริษัทฯ ได้ใส่ใจถึงความปลอดภัยของผู้ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์  
เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าที่บริษัทฯ ผลิตตลอดมา ในปี 2549 บริษัทฯ ได้ทำการ
พัฒนาและผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยเหนือระดับ 
(PREMIUM SAFETY) ซึ่งเป็นการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ตามมาตรฐาน
ความปลอดภัยของบริษัท มิตซูบิชิ อีเลคทริก คอร์ปอเรชั่น ประเทศ
ญี่ปุ่น ที่ เพิ่มการป้องกันการลุกลามติดไฟจากตัวผลิตภัณฑ์ซึ่ง  
ในการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์บริษัทฯ จะใช้ชิ้นส่วนที่ไม่ลุกลามไฟ และ
อุปกรณ์เพิ่มความปลอดภัย 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 บริษัทฯ ได้ดำเนินการจำหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้า
ภายใต้เครื่องหมายการค้า “มิตซูบิชิ” ได้แก่ ตู้ เย็น พัดลม   
พัดลมระบายอากาศ และเครื่องปั้มน้ำ ทั้งตลาดภายในประเทศ   
และตลาดต่างประเทศ  
 สำหรับตลาดภายในประเทศ บริษัทฯ ได้ดำเนินการจำหน่าย
ผลิตภัณฑ์ผ่านทางบริษัทตัวแทนจำหน่ายในประเทศรายเดียว คือ 
บริษัท มิตซูบิชิ อีเลคทริค กันยงวัฒนา จำกัด และจัดจำหน่ายต่อ
ตัวแทนจำหน่ายทั่วประเทศ 
 สำหรับตลาดต่างประเทศ บริษัทฯ ได้ดำเนินการจำหน่าย
ผลิตภัณฑ์ผ่านทางบริษัทตัวแทนจำหน่ายในต่างประเทศ ซึ่ง  
ดำเนินการจัดจำหน่ายไปยังตัวแทนจำหน่ายในแต่ละตลาด เกือบ  
20 ประเทศ เช่น ตลาดประเทศญี่ปุ่น ฮ่องกง ไต้หวัน ตลาดในแถบ  
โอเชียเนีย  (ออสเตรเลีย นิวซีแลนด์)  ตลาดแถบเอเชียตะวันออก  
เฉียงใต้ (สิงคโปร์ มาเลเซีย และประเทศเพื่อนบ้านรอบๆ)   
ตลาดเอเชียกลาง และตลาดตะวันออกกลาง เป็นต้น 
 จากการจำหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัทฯ ทั้งในตลาดภายใน
ประเทศ และตลาดต่างประเทศ จึงมีโครงสร้างรายได้ของบริษัทฯ  
ดังต่อไปนี้ 

 The company has paid attention to safety for 
consumers who use electric appliances produced by the 
company. In the year 2006, the company developed and 
produced products according to the Premium Safety 
Standard of Mitsubishi Electric Corporation Japan. This 
standard has additional prevention for flaming. The company 
uses incombustible parts and equips additional safety tools. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 The company distributes electrical appliances under 
“Mitsubishi” trademark such as refrigerator, electric fan, 
ventilating fan and water pump to both domestic and 
overseas markets.  
 For the domestic market, the company distributes   
all products through only one domestic dealer, namely, 
Mitsubishi Electric Kang Yong Wattana Co., Ltd.  And then, 
will distribute to dealers countrywide.  
 For the overseas markets, the company distributes 
products through dealers in almost 20 countries such as 
Japan, Hong Kong, Taiwan, Oceania markets that are 
Australia, New Zealand, South East Asia markets that are 
Singapore and Malaysia, neighbor countries, Central Asia 
and Middle East countries. 
 According to product sales both in domestic   
and overseas markets, the income structure of the company   
is summarized in the following table. 
 
 

มาตรฐานความปลอดภัยเหนือระดับ


ใช้ชิ้นส่วนที่ไม่ลุกลามไฟและอุปกรณ์เพื่อความปลอดภัย


The Premium Safety Standard. 
To use incombustible parts and equips additional safety tools. 
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ผลิตภัณฑ์
Product

31 มีนาคม 2548
March ��, 2005

31 มีนาคม 2549
March ��, 2006

31 มีนาคม 2550
March ��, 2007

ล้านบาท
Million Baht

% ต่อยอดขายรวม
% per Total Sales

ล้านบาท
Million Baht

% ต่อยอดขายรวม
% per Total Sales

ล้านบาท
Million Baht

% ต่อยอดขายรวม
% per Total Sales

มูลค่าการจำหน่ายภายในและต่างประเทศ
Domestic and Export Sales

 พัดลม และ พัดลมระบายอากาศ
 Electric fan and Ventilator fan

748.02 13.47 832.65 12.94 876.08 11.76

 ตู้เย็น
 Refrigerator

4,327.13 77.90 5,088.42 79.07 6,076.77 81.56

 เครื่องปั๊มน้ำ
 Water pump

451.18 8.12 492.68 7.66 464.78 6.24

 อื่นๆ
 Others 

28.38 0.51 21.43 0.33 32.47 0.44

รวมมูลค่า
Grand Total

5,554.71 100.00 6,435.18 100.00 7,450.10 100.00

โครงสร้างรายได้ของบริษัทฯ สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2548, 2549 และ 2550 
The Income Structure for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2005, 2006 and 2007     

มูลค่า : ล้านบาท / Value : Million Baht
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บริษัทที่ออกหลักทรัพย์

The Equity and Securities’s Company 

ชื่อภาษาไทย :
 บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน)
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :    
 67 หมู่ 11 ถนน บางนา-ตราด ก.ม.20 ตำบลบางโฉลง  
 อำเภอบางพลี จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ 10540 
 โทรศัพท์  0-2337-2900 (อัตโนมัติ) 
 โทรสาร  0-2337-2439-40
สาขา :  
 67/1 หมู่ 11 ถนน บางนา-ตราด ก.ม.20 ตำบลบางโฉลง  
อำเภอบางพลี จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ 10540  
 โทรศัพท์  0-2337-2900 (อัตโนมัติ)
 โทรสาร   0-2337-2439-40 
เลขทะเบียนบริษัทฯ : 
 0107536001257 
ธุรกิจหลัก :
 ผู้ผลิตและจำหน่ายเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายในบ้าน ภายใต้ 
 เครื่องหมายการค้า “มิตซูบิชิ”
ทุนจดทะเบียน : 
 ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 บริษัทฯ มีทุนจดทะเบียน 
 ชำระแล้ว 220 ล้านบาท
Home Page :
 www. mitsubishi-kye.com
หน่วยประสานงานข้อมูลบริษัทฯ : 
 ฝ่ายสำนักกรรมการผู้จัดการ
 โทรศัพท์  0-2337-2900 (อัตโนมัติ)
 โทรสาร  0-2337-2439-40
 email address : information@kye.meap.com
       
    
 

Name in English :
 KANG YONG ELECTRIC PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
Office and Factory :
 67 Moo 11 Bangna-Trad Rd. Km.20 
 T.Bangchalong, A.Bangplee 
 Samutprakarn 10540
 Tel :  0-2337-2900 (AUTO)
 Fax : 0-2337-2439-40
Branch :
 67/1 Moo 11 Bangna-Trad Rd. Km.20
T.Bangchalong, A.Bangplee Samutprakarn 10540
 Tel :  0-2337-2900 (AUTO)
 Fax : 0-2337-2439-40
Registered No. :
 0107536001257 
Main Business : 
 Manufacturer and Exporter of Electrical Home 
Appliances under the “Mitsubishi” Trademark
Registered Capital : 
 As at March 31, 2007
 220 Million Baht
Home Page :
 www. mitsubishi-kye.com
Coordinator Company’s informations :
 President Office Department
 Tel : 0-2337-2900 (AUTO)
 Fax : 0-2337-2439-40
 email address : information@kye.meap.com
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หลักจริยธรรมทางธุรกิจของบริษัท

Business Ethics of the Company 

 บริษัทฯ ยึดหลักปรัชญาการบริหารเป็นเกณฑ์ในการ  
ดำเนินธุรกิจที่ตระหนักถึงความรับผิดชอบที่มีต่อสังคมโดยรวมเป็น
สำคัญ โดยส่งเสริมให้กรรมการ ผู้บริหาร และพนักงานของบริษัทฯ   
ทุกคนปฏิบัติหน้าที่ภายใต้หลักจริยธรรมทางธุรกิจ 8 ประการ ดังนี้ 
1. การปฏิบัติตามกฎหมาย 
  บริษัทฯ ตระหนักในการปฏิบัติให้ถูกต้องตามกฎหมาย

เป็นหลักการเบื้องต้น และยึดมั่นในการดำเนินธุรกิจให้มี  
ความสอดคล้องตามบรรทัดฐานทางจริยธรรมที่ยอมรับของ
สังคมโดยรวม 

2. การเคารพสิทธิมนุษยชน 
  บริษัทฯ ดำเนินธุรกิจบนพื้นฐานของการเคารพใน  

สิทธิมนุษยชนโดยไม่แบ่งแยกสัญชาติ เชื้อชาติ ศาสนา และ  
สิ่งแบ่งแยกอื่นๆ 

3. การสร้างประโยชน์สู่สังคม 
  บริษัทฯ ดำเนินธุรกิจในฐานะผู้ประกอบการที่สร้าง  

ผลกำไรอย่างเป็นธรรม ควบคู่กับการตระหนักในความรับผิด
ชอบต่อการร่วมสร้างความเจริญพัฒนาสู่สังคมโดยรวม 

4. การสร้างสามัคคีในชุมชนท้องถิ่น 
  บริษัทฯ จะอุทิศตนในฐานะเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของประชากร

และสมาชิกชุมชนที่ดี เข้าร่วมกิจกรรม พัฒนา สร้างประโยชน์
แก่สังคมท้องถิ่น 

5. การมีส่วนร่วมในการแก้ไขปัญหาสิ่งแวดล้อม 
  บริษัทฯ ดำเนินธุรกิจโดยคำนึงถึงการอนุรักษ์สิ่งแวดล้อม

โลกทีส่ง่เสรมิใหเ้กดิระบบสงัคม การใชท้รพัยากรแบบหมนุเวยีน 
ผ่านกิจกรรมประกอบการต่างๆ 

6. การสำนึกต่อหน้าที่ของผู้ทำงานในสถานประกอบการ 
  ตระหนักในหน้าที่ในฐานะผู้ประกอบธุรกิจที่จะต้อง

ปกป้องรักษาทรัพย์สิน ตั้งแต่ข้อมูลส่วนบุคคล ทรัพย์สิน  
ส่วนรวมของบริษัทฯ ทั้งที่มีตัวตนและไม่มีตัวตน รักษา  
ภาพลักษณ์ ข้อมูล เวลา ไม่กระทำการฝักใฝ่ทางการเมือง   
สื่อประชาสัมพันธ์เฉพาะข้อมูลที่เป็นจริง รวมทั้งเคร่งครัดต่อ
การปฏิบัติหน้าที่ที่แบ่งแยกถูกต้องชัดเจนระหว่างเรื่องส่วนรวม
กับเรื่องส่วนตัว 

7. ความสัมพันธ์ต่อผู้มีส่วนได้เสีย 
  ตระหนักในความรับผิดชอบที่มีต่อสังคม และผู้มีส่วนได้

เสียที่ เกี่ยวข้อง โดยดำเนินธุรกิจและประสานสัมพันธ์บน  
พื้นฐานแห่งความเที่ยงตรงและเป็นธรรม ที่ส่งเสริมให้เกิดความ
ร่วมมือที่ดีที่ส่งผลต่อการพัฒนาสร้างความเจริญยั่งยืนแก่
บริษัทฯ 

8. การจัดการความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์ 
  บริษัทฯ จัดให้มีระบบควบคุมจัดการอย่างเคร่งครัดที่ไม่

ให้ เกิดการใช้อำนาจหน้าที่ ในการแสวงหาผลประโยชน์  
เพื่อกลุ่มตนหรือพวกพ้อง โดยใช้แนวทางดำเนินธุรกิจที่โปร่งใส
เป็นธรรม และตรวจสอบได้เป็นเกณฑ ์

 
 
 

 The Company adheres to the Management Philosophy 
that emphasizing mainly on social responsibility as the 
standard of business conduct. The Company encourages its 
Directors, Management and staffs to perform their duties 
according to eight business ethics as follows:  
1. Laws’ respectation 
  The Company recognizes that abiding by laws is the 

fundamental principle and adheres to business conduct 
that is in accordance with accepted ethical standards of 
the society. 

2. The human rights respectation 
  The Company conducts its businesses on the basis of 

the respect for human rights without discrimination of 
nationalities, races, religions and others separations. 

3. Social benefit creation 
  The Company conducts its businesses as the 

entrepreneur who creates profits fairly and, at the same 
time, recognizes its responsibility to participate in the 
social development. 

4. The collaboration among local communities enhancement 
  The Company devotes itself to be a part of 

populations and members of the communities who 
participates in activities to develop and generate benefits 
to the local communities 

5. Resolving environmental problems participation 
  The Company conducts its business concerning the 

world environmental preserve that supports the social 
system regarding recycling resources through many 
activities. 

6.  Working responsibilities awareness  
  All company’s working positions must aware of their 

role that must takes care of properties, personal data, 
company’s assets, both tangible and intangible, images 
protection, data, time and be proper political involving, 
publicize only actual information, including strict to the 
segregation of duties between personal and company 
issues. 

7. The stakeholders relationship 
  The Company acknowledges responsibilities to 

society and related stakeholders. It conducts its 
businesses and collaborate based on the honesty and 
fairness that enhances good collaboration resulting in the 
sustainable growth of the Company. 

8. Conflict of interest managing 
  The Company puts in place the strict management 

control to prevent overuse of power to seek his / her own 
benefits or his/ her relative benefits by applying the 
business approaches that are transparent, fair and 
verifiable as the criteria. 
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นโยบายการกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี

Good Corporate Governance Policy 

 บริษัทฯ มีเจตนารมณ์ในการประกอบธุรกิจด้วยความ  
เป็นธรรม โปร่งใส และตรวจสอบได้ ภายใต้การบริหารของ  
คณะกรรมการ บริษัทฯ และผู้บริหารที่มีวิสัยทัศน์ มีภาวะผู้นำ และ  
ความรับผิดชอบพร้อมที่จะทุ่มเทให้เกิดการพัฒนา สร้างมูลค่าและ  
ผลตอบแทนต่อสังคมและผู้มีส่วนได้เสียได้อย่างต่อเนื่องและ  
ยั่งยืน เพื่อให้บรรลุในเจตนารมณ์ดังกล่าว บริษัทฯ ได้กำหนด  
นโยบายการกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดีเพื่อเป็นแนวทางการปฏิบัติสำหรับ  
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ ผู้บริหาร และพนักงาน ดังนี้ 
 1. ยึดมั่นดำเนินการตามปรัชญาและนโยบายการบริหาร
เพื่อบรรลุในวัตถุประสงค์ และสร้างประโยชน์สูงสุดต่อผู้ถือหุ้น 
 2. ตระหนักในความรับผิดชอบต่อสังคมโดยรวม โดย  
ส่งเสริมให้กรรมการ ผู้บริหาร และพนักงานทุกคน เคร่งครัดปฏิบัติ
หน้าที่ตามกฏหมาย และหลักจริยธรรมทางธุรกิจที่บริษัทฯ กำหนดไว้ 
 3. เคารพในสิทธิตามกฏหมายที่มีของผู้ถือหุ้นทุกรายอย่าง
เท่าเทียมและเป็นธรรม รวมทั้งนำเสนอข้อมูล อำนวยความสะดวกใน
สิทธิที่มีต่อการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น 
 4. จัดการเรื่องความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์ที่อาจเกิดขึ้น
กับผู้ที่เกี่ยวข้อง อาทิ กรรมการ ผู้บริหาร พนักงาน รวมทั้งผู้ถือหุ้น  
รายใหญ่ ให้เป็นไปด้วยความโปร่งใส เป็นธรรม โดยตระหนักถึง
ประโยชน์ส่วนรวมเป็นสำคัญ 
 5. เคารพในสิทธิอันชอบธรรมตามกฏหมายที่เกี่ยวข้องของ
ผู้มีส่วนได้เสีย โดยส่งเสริมให้เกิดความสัมพันธ์อันดีที่มีผลต่อ  
การพัฒนาความเจริญยั่งยืนแก่ธุรกิจ 
 6. บริษัทฯ จะถือปฏิบัติเรื่องการเปิดเผยข้อมูลในการ
ประกอบธุรกิจตามกฏหมาย ข้อบังคับ และระเบียบที่เกี่ยวข้อง เพื่อให้
เกิดความโปร่งใสในการดำเนินธุรกิจ 
 7. บริษัทฯ กำหนดให้มีระบบการกำกับดูแลกิจการและ
ระบบการควบคุมภายใน ภายใต้การประสานงานของคณะกรรมการ 
บริษัทฯ คณะกรรมการบริหาร และคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ เพื่อให้
บรรลุผลในการกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี รวมทั้งให้มีการทบทวนปรับปรุง
ประสิทธิภาพของระบบฯ อย่างสม่ำเสมอ 
 
 
 




 The company has committed to perform the business 
with fairness, transparency and accountability. Possessing 
vision, leadership and responsibility, the Board of Directors 
and management intend to do business in order to add value 
and benefits to the society and among all stakeholders by 
continuously and sustainable growth. For achievement as 
mentioned in the company’s commitment, the company has 
set the Good Corporate Governance policy for being 
practices to the Board of Directors, management and all 
employees as follows :    
 1. To comply with Management Philosophy and 
Policy for achievement as the company’s objective and the 
maximization of wealth to all shareholders. 
 2. To realize the responsibility to the societies as 
whole, the company encourage directors, management and 
all employees to strictly perform activities according to the 
laws and the company’s business ethics. 
 3. To respect the right by law of shareholders with 
equally and fairly. And present the company’s information and 
make convenience as the right of shareholders to all 
shareholders for the shareholders meeting. 
 4.  To manage transactions that may lead to conflict 
of interests among parties such as directors, management, 
employees including major shareholders with transparency 
and fairness by realizing in overall benefits of all related 
parties. 
 5. To respect the fair right of stakeholders, the 
company encourage activities that performs good relations 
among all related parties for sustainable growth of business. 
 6. The company shall disclose the company’s 
business information for transparent business in accordance 
with laws, regulations and related rules. 
 7. The company has set corporate governance 
system and internal control system with the coordination 
among the Board of Directors, the Board of Executive 
Directors and Audit Committee, for achievement as good 
corporate governance. Including it has revision and 
improvement the efficiency of those systems regularly. 
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นโยบายพื้นฐานด้านสิ่งแวดล้อม

Environmental Policy 

  บริษัทฯ มุ่งมั่นปฏิบัติในระบบการจัดการสิ่งแวดล้อมโดยใช้  
ข้อกำหนดในมาตรฐานสากล (ISO 14001) เป็นเกณฑ์ให้กิจกรรม
ทางธุรกิจทั้งปวง ไม่ว่าจะเป็นการออกแบบพัฒนาการผลิต และ  
การจำหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัทฯ ให้เป็นไปตามแนวทางคำขวัญที่
ว่า “อ่อนโยนต่อมนุษย์และอ่อนโยนต่อโลก” รวมทั้งส่งเสริมให้เกิด  
การพัฒนาปรับปรุงอย่างต่อเนื่อง เพื่อการป้องกันการเกิดมลพิษ   
โดยดำเนินกิจกรรม “การอนุรักษ์สิ่งแวดล้อมโลก”  อย่างจริงจังโดย 
1. นำระบบการจัดการสิ่งแวดล้อม มาวางตำแหน่งไว้เป็นหนึ่งใน

ระบบการบริหารของบริษัทฯ และกำหนดวัตถุประสงค์ เป้าหมาย 
และแผนการจัดการขึ้นถือใช้ปฏิบัติ และทำการทบทวนระบบนั้น
ตามคาบเวลาที่กำหนด 

2. ยึดมั่นปฏิบัติตามข้อกำหนดทางกฏหมายของรัฐและท้องถิ่น รวม
ทั้งยึดมั่นปฏิบัติตามข้อตกลงอื่นๆ ที่บริษัทฯ ถือใช้อยา่งเครง่ครดั 
เพือ่พฒันายกระดบัการอนรุกัษส์ิง่แวดลอ้มของบรษิทัฯ ให้สูงยิ่งขึ้น 

3. ใช้ระบบการดำเนินการจัดการด้วยตนเอง (Self-management 
activity) ผลักดันให้ปฏิบัติการตามระบบการจัดการสิ่งแวดล้อม
อย่างทั่วถึง รวมทั้งใช้การตรวจติดตามสิ่งแวดล้อมภายใน ผลักดัน
ให้เกิดการคงรักษาและพัฒนา ยกระดับการจัดการโดยรวม 

4. นำประเดน็ปญัหาหลกัในกจิกรรมอนรุกัษส์ิง่แวดลอ้มทีม่ใีนกจิกรรม
การประกอบการของบรษิทัฯ เขา้สูร่ะบบการดำเนนิการดงันี ้

 4.1 ป้องกันการเพิ่มสูงของอุณหภูมิโลก 
  4.1.1 ลดปริมาณการเกิดไอเสียที่เป็นเหตุของภาวะเรือน  
   กระจก 
  4.1.2 ส่งเสริมการสร้างกระบวนการผลิตที่ประหยัดพลังงาน   
   (Energy Saving Processes) 
  4.1.3 ส่งเสริมการออกแบบพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ประหยัด  
   พลังงาน 
  4.1.4 ลดภาระสิง่แวดลอ้ม โดยสรา้งประสทิธภิาพในงาน  
   เคลื่อนย้าย ขนส่ง 
 4.2 ส่งเสริมการประหยัดทรัพยากร 
  4.2.1 ลดกากขยะอุตสาหกรรม และกากขยะทั่วไปอย่างมี  
   แบบแผน 
  4.2.2 ส่งเสริมการนำสิ่งเหลือใช้กลับมาใช้ใหม่ และนำชิ้น  
   ส่วนวัตถุดิบมาปรับใช้ใหม่ 
 4.3 ป้องกันมลพิษ 
  4.3.1 ควบคุมสารเคมีอย่างเหมาะสมและส่งเสริมการหา  
   สารอื่นทดแทน และลดการใช้สารเคมีประเภทวัตถุ  
   อันตรายและวัตถุมีพิษ 
  4.3.2 อนุรักษ์สิ่งแวดล้อมชุมชนท้องถิ่น โดยเน้นควบคุมน้ำ  
   ทิ้งอากาศเสียอย่างเคร่งครัด และลดเสียงรบกวนและ  
   แรงสั่นสะเทือน 
5. สื่อสารสามัคคีกับชุมชนท้องถิ่นอย่างต่อเนื่อง 
6. เผยแพร่นโยบายสิ่งแวดล้อมไปสู่พนักงานทุกคนของบริษัทฯ   
 เพื่อพัฒนาจิตสำนึกการอนุรักษ์สิ่งแวดล้อม 
7. เผยแพร่นโยบายสิ่งแวดล้อมไปยังบริษัทในเครือและบริษัทต่างๆ   
 ที่เกี่ยวข้อง รวมทั้งแนะนำวิทยาการต่างๆ เพื่อให้กลุ่มธุรกิจใน  
 ภาพรวมมีการอนุรักษ์ และปรับปรุงสิ่งแวดล้อม 
8. นโยบายสิ่งแวดล้อมของ KYE ฉบับนี้ เปิดเผยสู่สาธารณะ 
 
 

 The company concentrates on the environmental 
management system by using the international standard   
(ISO 14001) as a criterion for all businesses activities. It tries to   
design, develop, produce and distribute the products in 
accordance with the slogan of “gentle to the human and world”. 
Moreover, it encourages the development continually to prevent 
the pollutions by conducting the activity called “World 
Environmental Preservation”. 
1. The company applys the environmental management system 

to be one of company management system and also specifies 
the objectives, goals and action plan for performance and 
review the system within the specified time period. 

2. The company strictly performs the operation corresponding 
with state, local, and company regulations to improve the 
environmental preservation of company. 

3. The company uses the “Self-management activity” to throughly 
push forwards the performance according to the 
environmental management, moreover, also verifies the 
internal environment and encourage maintaining, developing 
and improving the overall operations. 

4. The company applies the major problems in environmental 
activity, that is included in the company operation, to the 
following practices : 

 4.1 Prevention of increasing in world temperature. 
  4.1.1 Decrease the exhaust that is the cause of “Green   

  House Effect”. 
  4.1.2 Encourage the Energy Saving Processes. 
  4.1.3 Encourage the designing of energy saving products. 
  4.1.4 Decrease the environmental problems by improving   

  the efficiency of logistic system. 
 4.2 Encouraging of resources saving 
  4.2.1 Decreasing of the industrial waste and others    

  strategically. 
  4.2.2 Encouraging recycle and re-used systems. 
 4.3 Pollution preventing 
  4.3.1 Appropriately controling the use of chemical and   

  encourage the use of substitutions and also   
  reduce the use of dangerous and toxic chemicals.  
 4.3.2 Preserving the local environment by emphasizing   
  on waste water, air pollution, noise pollution and   
  quaking controls. 

5. Enhancing the continuous good relationship with the local 
community. 

6. Announcing the environmental policy to all employees for 
developing the consciousness of environmental preservation. 

7. Publicizing  the environmental policy to the company’s 
branches and related companies and also recommend the 
new technology and innovation to business group for 
preventing and improving the environment. 

8. Publicizing this environmental policy of KYE to the public. 
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ลักษณะผลิตภัณฑ์หรือบริการ

	 บริษัทฯ	 เป็นผู้ผลิตสินค้าเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายในบ้าน	ได้แก่	 
ตู้เย็น	 พัดลม	 พัดลมระบายอากาศ	 และเครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	 บริษัทฯ		 
ได้รับความร่วมมือและช่วยเหลือในด้านเทคโนโลยีการพัฒนา
ออกแบบและการผลิตจาก	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	คอร์ปอเรชั่น
ประเทศญี่ปุ่น โดยเน้นการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีคุณภาพ ความปลอดภัย	
และใช้เทคโนโลยีที่ทันสมัย	 เพื่อให้สินค้าสามารถตอบสนองได้	 
ตรงกับความต้องการของลูกค้าและแข่งขันกับคู่แข่งขันในตลาดได้	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้ เย็น	 เป็นผลิตภัณฑ์หลักในการผลิตและ
จำหน่าย	 ของบริษัทฯ	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้ทำการพัฒนาและออกแบบ	 
รูปลักษณ์ให้มีความโดดเด่นสวยงามทันสมัย	ใช้เทคโนโลยีการถนอม
อาหารที่ก้าวล้ำ	เช่น	Vitamin	Factory	หรือ	Vitamin	C	Plus	ซึ่งติดตั้ง
อุปกรณ์ในช่องแช่ผัก	 เพิ่มประโยชน์การถนอมอาหาร	ใช้เทคโนโลยี
การกระจายความเย็น	การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้มีความสะดวกใช้สอย
และมีความสะอาดปลอดภัยยิ่งขึ้น	 เช่น	ติดตั้งอุปกรณ์ระบบ	V-Led	
ช่วยจำกัดกลิ่น	และเชื้อแบคทีเรียในช่องแช่	รวมถึงการใช้สารยับยั้ง
แบคทีเรียในผนังภายในตู้เย็น	 (Anti-Bacteria)	 ทั้งนี้ เพื่อเป็น	 
การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัย	 
และข้อกำหนดในด้านการประหยัดพลังงาน	 รวมถึงการใช้วัสดุ	
วัตถุดิบที่เป็นมิตรต่อสิ่งแวดล้อมตามข้อกำหนด	RoHS	
	 ปัจจุบัน	บริษัทฯ	ได้ผลิตตู้เย็นในประเภทต่างๆ	 เช่น	ตู้เย็น	 
1	ประตู	2	ประตู	3	ประตู	และตู้แช่แข็ง	 เป็นต้น	ซึ่งมีสายการผลิต	 
ของขนาดของตู้เย็นในแต่ละประเภท	ที่ตรงกับความต้องการของ
ตลาดทั้งในประเทศและต่างประเทศ	นอกจากนั้นยังได้มีการพัฒนา
รุ่นใหม่	ๆ	เช่น	ตู้เย็น	2	และ	3	ประตูที่มีช่องแช่แข็งด้านล่าง	(Bottom	
Freezer)	 ที่มีความแตกต่างของทางเลือกของความต้องการใช้	 
ของผู้ซื้อ	
	 ในด้านการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐาน
ความปลอดภัย	และข้อกำหนดในด้านประหยัดพลังงาน	 รวมถึง	 
ข้อกำหนดในด้านผลกระทบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม	 (RoHS)	 บริษัทฯ	 
ได้มีนโยบายในการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ให้เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนด	 
ดังกล่าว	ทั้งตู้เย็นที่ผลิตและจำหน่ายในประเทศและจำหน่ายไปยัง	 
ต่างประเทศ	

การประกอบธุรกิจของแต่ละสายผลิตภัณฑ์

Products and Services 

Type
of
Products
and
Services

	 The	company	produces	electrical	home	appliances,	
namely,	 refrigerator,	electric	 fan,	ventilating	 fan,	and	water	
pump.	Technological	cooperation	and	assistance	 in	design	
and	 manufacturing	 acquires	 from	 Mitsubishi	 Electric	
Corporation	Japan	by	emphasizing	product	quality,	safety	
with	new	technology	 in	order	 to	 respond	consumer	demand	
and	compete	with	competitors	in	the	market.	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Refrigerator
 are	 the	 major	 products	 for	 our		 
manufacture	and	distribution.	The	company	has	developed	
the	designs	 for	more	attractive	and	modern	 in	our	products.	
New	preservation	 technology	 for	 food,	 such	 as,	 Vitamin	
Factory	or	Vitamin	C	Plus	has	been	introduced	to	benefit	from	
food	preservation	by	setting	up	device	inside	vegetable	cases	
compartment.	Product	developments	aim	 to	acquire	more	
convenience	and	 safety,	 i.e.,	 setting	up	V-Led	device	 to	
eliminate	 smell	 and	 bacteria	 inside	 the	 refrigerator	
compartment,	using	Anti-Bacteria	substances	at	 in	side	wall.	
In	 this	 regard,	 our	products	 have	been	developed	under	
safety	standards	and	energy	saving	 regulations.	Moreover,	
the	company	also	use	environmental-friendly	substances	and	
raw	materials	followed	by	RoHS	regulations.	
	 At	 the	present,	 the	company	has	produced	various	
types	of	refrigerators,	 for	example,	refrigerator	with	1	door,	2	
doors,	or	3	doors,	and	 the	 freezer	 that	can	serve	consumer	
demand	 both	 domestic	 and	 export	 markets.	 And,	 the	
company	also	develops	new	models	such	as	refrigerators	with	
2	and	3	doors	as	 the	bottom	freezer	 to	offer	 the	consumers	
various	choices.	
	 Regarding	 product	 development	 under	 safety	
standards,	 energy	saving	 regulations,	and	environmental	
regulations	 (RoHS),	 the	 company	 has	 set	 up	 product	
development	 policy	 in	 line	with	 those	 regulations	 for	 all	
refrigerators	produced	and	sold	 for	domestic	 and	export	
market.	
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 ผลิตภัณฑ์พัดลม
 และ

พัดลมระบายอากาศ
บริษัทฯ	 ได้
ผลิต	พัดลม
 เป็นผลิตภัณฑ์แรกของ	 
บริษัทฯ	ตั้งแต่เริ่มก่อตั้งบริษัทฯ	เมื่อปี	
พ.ศ.	 2507	 และในปี	 พ.ศ.	 2509	
บริษัทฯ	ก็ได้มีการเริ่มการผลิตพัดลม
ระบายอากาศ	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้เน้นการ
พัฒนาและออกแบบผลิตภัณฑ์	 เพื่อ
ให้มีระบบการกระจายลมเหมาะกับ
การใช้งานมีมอเตอร์ไฟฟ้าที่มีความ
ทนทานและปลอดภัย	มีการออกแบบ

ให้มีรูปลักษณ์	สีสันเหมาะกับยุคสมัย	รวมถึงการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์
ให้เป็นตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัย		และข้อกำหนดด้านประหยัด
พลังงานและการใช้ชิ้นส่วนและวัตถุดิบที่คำนึงต่อผลกระทบของสิ่ง
แวดล้อม	ตามข้อกำหนด	RoHS		
	 บริษัทฯ ได้มีการพัฒนาพัดลมในแบบต่างๆ เพื่อที่ให้เหมาะ
กับการใช้งาน	ปัจจุบันได้มีการผลิตในแบบต่างๆ	 เช่น	พัดลมแบบ	 
ตั้งโต๊ะ แบบตั้งพื้น แบบตั้งพื้นกึ่งตั้งโต๊ะ แบบติดผนัง แบบโคจร  
และแบบติดตั้งเพดาน	ซึ่งแต่ละแบบจะมีรุ่นที่มีขนาดใบพัดตาม
ความเหมาะสม			
	 สำหรับพัดลมระบายอากาศ	บริษัทฯ	ได้ผลิตในหลายแบบ
เพื่อที่ให้เหมาะสมกับการใช้งานและการติดตั้งกับสถานที่	 อาคาร	
บ้านเรือน	หรือห้องต่างๆ	 เช่น	พัดลมระบายอากาศแบบติดผนัง	 
แบบติดกระจกแบบฝังฝ้า	 ไม่ต้องใช้ท่อระบายอากาศ	และแบบ	 
ต่อท่อฝังฝ้า	 ซึ่งการพัฒนาพัดลมระบายอากาศจะคำนึงถึงการ
ระบายอากาศที่มีแรงดันสูง	 ความสะดวกในการติดตั้งใช้งาน		 
มีการออกแบบใบพัดพิเศษโดยยึดหลัก	Aerodynamics	ที่ควบคุม	 
การเคลื่อนไหว	การปรวนแปรและการหมุนวนของอากาศให้เกิด	 
น้อยที่สุด	ช่วยลดเสียงรบกวน	นอกจากนั้นการพัฒนาพัดลมระบาย
อากาศให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัย	 ข้อกำหนดใน	 
ด้านการประหยัดพลังงาน	และการใช้วัสดุ	 วัตถุดิบที่คำนึงถึงผล
กระทบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม	(RoHS)	

	 	 	Electric	Fan	and	Ventilating	
Fan,
 the	 company	 has	
produced	electric	 fans	as	our	
first	 products	 since	 the	
company	 was	 established		 
in	 1964.	 Later,	 ventilating		 
fans	 has	 been	 introduced		 
in	 1966.	 Which	 was	 
emphasized	 in	product	design	
and	development	so	as	to	offer	

more	 convenience	 with	 air	 distribution	 system,	 more	
endurance	 and	 safety	 in	 electric	 motors,	 also	 in-trend	
appearances	 and	 colors.	 Similarly,	 the	 fans	 have	 been	
developed	 under	 safety	 standards	 and	 energy	 saving	
regulations	 together	with	usage	of	environmental-friendly	
parts	and	materials	followed	by	RoHS	regulations.	
	 Various	 types	of	our	 fans	have	been	developed	 to	
serve	with	different	purposes.	Currently,	there	are	many	styles	
such	as	desk	fans,	living	fans,	semi-desk-floor	fans,	wall	fans,	
cycle	fans,	and	ceiling	fans	with	different	sizes	of	fan	blade. 
	 Venti lat ing
 fans,	 the	 company	 also	 produced		 
in	various	styles	 to	serve	with	different	usage	and	 location	
inside	buildings,	houses,	or	 rooms,	 i.e.	ventilating	wall	 fans,	
window	mount	at	 the	ceiling	without	air	vent	pipes	or	ceiling	
mount	with	air	vent	pipes.	Development	 in	ventilating	 fans	
realizes	 ventilation	 system	 under	 high	 pressure	 and	
convenient	 installation.	 The	 special	 design	 regards	with	
aerodynamics	 concepts	 in	 order	 to	 control	 movement,	
oscillation,	 and	 air	 flows	with	 least	 noises.	 In	 addition,	
ventilating	fans	have	been	developed	under	safety	standards	
and	 energy	 saving	 regulations,	 together	 with	 usage	 of	
environmental-friendly	parts	and	materials	under	RoHS	rules.	

LIVING FAN
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 เครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้ผลิตเครื่องปั๊มน้ำที่มีแรงดัน	 
สูบน้ำและส่งน้ำสูง	ซึ่งได้นำการออกแบบและการพัฒนาเทคโนโลยี	 
ของเครื่องปั๊มน้ำจากประเทศญี่ปุ่นมาผลิต	 และผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์	 
ให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัย	และใช้ชิ้นส่วนและวัตถุดิบ	 
ที่คำนึงต่อผลกระทบของสิ่งแวดล้อม	ตามข้อกำหนด	RoHS	บริษัทฯ		 
ได้มีการผลิตเครื่องปั๊มน้ำในแบบต่างๆ	 ให้เหมาะกับการใช้งาน	 
ของผู้ใช้	 เช่น	 เครื่องปั๊มน้ำแบบสูบน้ำจากบ่อน้ำหรือถังพักน้ำ	แบบ
ทำงานอัตโนมัติตามจังหวะการเปิด-ปิดก๊อกน้ำ	และล่าสุด	บริษัทฯ	
ได้มีการพัฒนาการผลิตในรุ่นใหม่คือ	 เครื่องปั๊มน้ำแบบทำงาน
อัตโนมัติแรงดันคงที่	 (Constant	Pressure	Pump)	ซึ่งเป็นนวัตกรรม
ล่าสุดของเครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	 มิตซูบิชิ	 ที่มีระบบอีเล็คทรอนิกส์ควบคุม	 
การทำงานของสวิทซ์ควบคุมแรงดัน	ทำให้แรงดันน้ำสม่ำเสมอ	 
เพิ่มความสะดวกกับผู้ใช้ตามต้องการ	นอกจากจะมีเครื่องปั๊มน้ำแบบ
ต่างๆ	 ให้เลือกแล้ว	 ในแต่ละแบบ	ยังมีการผลิตแยกรุ่นตามขนาด	 
และกำลังเครื่อง	เพื่อให้เลือกใช้ตามความเหมาะสมกับการใช้งาน	
 
การตลาดและภาวะการแข่งขัน

	 ในปี	 2549	ภาวะการณ์แข่งขันในตลาดเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้า	 
ยังคงมีการแข่งขันสูง	 คู่แข่งสำคัญไม่ว่าจะผลิตจากค่ายญี่ปุ่น	 
ค่ายเกาหลี	 และค่ายประเทศจีน	บริษัทผู้ผลิตต่างๆ	ต่างก็มีการ	 
ปรับเปลี่ยนกลยุทธ์	ทั้งนี้เนื่องจากต่างก็ประสบภาวะต้นทุนที่สูงขึ้น
อย่างต่อเนื่อง	ราคาของวัตถุดิบโดยเฉพาะทองแดง	อลูมิเนียม	ยังคง	 
มีแนวโน้มของราคาที่สูงขึ้นอย่างต่อเนื่อง	 อีกรวมทั้งผลกระทบ	 
ของค่าเงินบาทที่แข็งค่าและยังคงมีแนวโน้มแข็งค่าอย่างต่อเนื่อง		 
ทำให้ยอดขายจากการส่งออกลดลงจากการประมาณการไว้	 
มีความยากลำบากในการแข่งขันในด้านราคาขายไปต่างประเทศ						
	 บริษัทฯ จึงได้คำนึงถึงการปรับปรุงต้นทุนการผลิตการ	 
พัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้มีรูปลักษณ์สวยงามทันสมัยเพิ่มมากขึ้น	และเพื่อ
ให้มีความแตกต่างจากคู่แข่งขันและให้สามารถแข่งขันในตลาดได้
รวมถึงการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้ ได้มาตรฐานความปลอดภัย	
มาตรฐานด้านการประหยัดพลังงาน	ข้อกำหนดต่างๆ	ที่กำหนดให้
คำนึงถึงผลกระทบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม	และสังคม					
 


 Water
Pump,	 the	company	produces	water	pumps	
with	 high	 pressure	 in	 pumping	 and	 conveying	 under	
technological	 design	and	development	 from	Japan.	 The	
production	 also	 follows	 safety	 standards	 and	 usage	 
of	environmental-friendly	parts	and	materials	under	RoHS	
regulations.	 There	 are	 various	 types	 of	water	 pumps	 to		 
serve	 with	 various	 usabilities,	 i.e.,	 water	 pumps	 for		 
pond	or	water	 tank,	water	pumps	with	automatic	system	of	
turning-on-and-off	 of	 the	 faucet.	 	 At	 the	 present,	 latest	
innovation	 of	 Mitsubishi	 water	 pumps	 is	 the	 constant		 
pressure	pump	with	 electronic	 systems	 that	 can	 control	
pressure	switch	 for	constant	pumping	and	more	convenient		 
for	users.	Apart	 from	providing	various	 types,	 the	company	
also	 introduces	the	products	with	different	sizes	and	engine	
powers.	
 
Marketing
and
Competitive
Situations

	 In	 2006,	 there	 is	 high	 competition	 in	 electrical	
appliance	market.	Major	competitors	from	Japan,	Korea,	and	
China	 tend	 to	change	 their	survival	strategies	 for	 increasing	
costs	especially	 in	material	costs.	Meanwhile,	copper	and	
aluminum	prices	continued	to	increase	with	impact	from	baht	
appreciation	and	 its	higher	 tendency	 that	affected	 to	 lower	
export	sales	than	expectation	due	to	 less	competitive	export	
prices	in	global	market	
	 Regarding	 to	 this,	 the	 company	 has	 improved	
production	 costs	 and	 developed	 product	 design	 and	
technology	 to	become	more	differentiated	 from	competitors	
under	 safety	 and	 energy	 saving	 standards	 as	 well	 as	
regulations	for	environment	and	society. 
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	 บริษัทฯ	 มี	 3	 ฐานตลาดหลัก	 ได้แก่	 ตลาดในประเทศ	 
ตลาดประเทศญี่ปุ่น	และตลาดต่างประเทศอื่นๆ	ซึ่งในปีงบประมาณ	
2549	มีสัดส่วนเท่ากับร้อยละ	33	:	53	:	14	ตามลำดับ	โดยตลาดใน	
ประเทศได้จัดจำหน่ายผ่านบริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	กันยงวัฒนา	
จำกัด	ซึ่งมีร้านตัวแทนจำหน่ายอยู่ทั่วทุกภูมิภาคของประเทศไทย	
	 สำหรับตลาดในต่างประเทศบริษัทฯ ได้ส่งออกไปจัด
จำหน่ายโดยผ่านบริษัทในกลุ่มมิตซูบิชิ	 อีเลคทริค	 เป็นส่วนใหญ่		 
ซึ่งมีตัวกลางจัดจำหน่ายอยู่ทั่วโลกทั้งในตลาดเอเชีย	 โอเชียเนีย	
ตลาดตะวันออกกลาง	เป็นต้น	
 ตลาดภายในประเทศ	จากช่วงไตรมาสที่	4	ปี	2549	จนถึง
ช่วงไตรมาสแรก	 ปี	 2550	 สภาพการอุปโภคบริโภคหดตัวลง			 
ผู้บริโภคชะลอการใช้จ่ายและใช้จ่ายในสินค้าที่จำเป็นแก่การยังชีพ	
ตลาดมีแนวโน้มชะลอตัวต่อเนื่อง	 ความต้องการตลาดตู้เย็น	 
ขนาด	2	ประตูขึ้นไปมีแนวโน้มสูงขึ้น	ซึ่งเดิมความต้องการตลาด		 
ตลาดส่วนใหญ่จะเป็นตู้เย็น	1	ประตู	ผู้ผลิตหลายรายได้ปรับกลยุทธ์	 
โดยหันไปมุ่งทำการผลิตตู้เย็นขนาด	2	ประตูขึ้นไป	สำหรับกลุ่มธุรกิจ	 
อสังหาริมทรัพย์และการก่อสร้าง	ค่อนข้างชะลอตัวทำให้การขาย
ผลิตภัณฑ์เครื่องปั๊มน้ำและพัดลมระบายอากาศชะลอตัว	สำหรับ
พัดลม	ความต้องการของตลาดมีแนวโน้วมากขึ้น	 เนื่องจากผู้บริโภค
เลือกซื้อพัดลมที่มีราคาต่ำกว่าสินค้าที่ให้ความเย็นอื่นที่มีราคาสูง
กว่า	แต่ผู้ผลิตบางรายต้องยกเลิกการผลิตไป	เนื่องจากต้นทุนที่สูงขึ้น	
จึงหันไปดำเนินธุรกิจในผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น	
	 ตลาดญี่ปุ่น	ตลาดสินค้าเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้ายังคงมีความเข้มงวด
ในการแข่งขัน	 โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งสินค้า	 ตู้เย็น	บริษัทได้ดำเนิน
กลยุทธ์การตลาดทั้งในด้านผลิตภัณฑ์และช่องทางการจัดจำหน่าย	
รวมทั้งการวางแผนการขายและแผนการผลิตให้สอดคล้องกับ	 
ความต้องการตลาด	 เพื่อรักษาสัดส่วนการขายในตลาด	สำหรับ	 
ตลาดพัดลม	มีความเข้มงวดในการแข่งขันสูง	จากสินค้าราคาถูก	 
จากประเทศจีน	ผู้ผลิตพัดลมบางรายจากค่ายญี่ปุ่นได้มีการปรับ
เปลี่ยนกลยุทธ์	 โดยหันไปมุ่งผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น	ในปี	2549	บริษัทฯ	ได้มี
การปรับกลยุทธ์ในด้านผลิตภัณฑ์และราคา	รวมทั้งช่องทางการจัด
จำหน่ายเพื่อคงรักษาสัดส่วนการขายในตลาด	

	 The	company	has	proceeded	in	three	major	markets	
which	are	domestic,	Japan,	and	overseas	markets.	 In	2006,	
market	 portion	 are	 recorded	 at	 33%	 :	 53%	 :	 14%,		
respectively.	 For	 domestic	market,	 products	 have	been	
distributed	 through	Mitsubishi	Electric	Kang	Yong	Wattana	
Co.,	Ltd.		with	their	countrywide	dealers.	
	 For	export	markets,	 the	company	mostly	exported	
products	 through	companies	under	 the	group	of	Mitsubishi,	
which	are	distribution	center	 in	Asia,	Oceania,	and	Middle-
East,	etc.	
	 According	to	the	declining	in	consumer	demand	from	
Q4/2006	to	Q1/2007	sales	for,	domestic	market	tends	to	slow	
continuously.	 However,	 demand	 in	 refrigerators	 with		 
2-door	 size	 is	 increasing.	Remarkably,	 there	 is	 a	 shift	 in		 
consumer	behavior	from	most	of	original	demand	in	one-door		 
type.	Some	producers	changed	their	strategies	by	increasing	
production	 refrigerators	 with	 2	 doors	 up.	 Meanwhile,		 
real	estates	and	construction	sector	moderated	that	affected	
to	 sales	 of	 water	 pumps	 and	 ventilating	 fan.	 However,	
demand	 in	 electric	 fans	 still	 rises	 owing	 to	 consumer’s	
substitution	effect	by	choosing	 lower-price	 fans	 instead	of	
other	cool-creation	products	with	higher	costs.	Nevertheless,	
some	 producers	 had	 to	 close	 down	 the	 businesses		 
because	of	rising	cost	and	move	to	in	other	business.	
	 Market	 in	 Japan	 situated	 in	 high	 competition,		 
especially	in	refrigerators.	In	order	to	maintain	market	shares,	
the	company	focused	 in	some	strategies	regarding	product	
and	 distribution	 channels	 as	 well	 as	 selling	 and	
manufacturing	plans	 in	consistent	with	market	demand.	For	
electric	 fans,	high	competition	also	 found	owing	to	 low	cost	
products.	Consequently,	some	Japanese	producers	had	 to	
change	 their	strategies	 to	 focus	 in	other	products.	 In	2006,	
the	company	has	changed	product	 and	price	 strategies	
including	distribution	channels	 in	order	 to	maintain	market	
share.	
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 สำหรับการส่งออกไปตลาดต่างประเทศอื่นๆ	ยังคงมีการ	 
แข่งขันสูงทั้งในด้านราคาและด้านการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์	 รวมถึง	 
ข้อกำหนดในเรื่องประหยัดพลังงาน	การจำกัดการใช้วัตถุดิบและ	 
ชิ้นส่วนที่มีผลกระทบต่อมนุษย์และสิ่งแวดล้อม	ในปี	2549	ที่ผ่านมา	
บริษัทฯ	 ได้มีการปรับเปลี่ยนกลยุทธ์การขาย	ราคา	และการตลาด	 
ในแต่ละประเทศ	 โดยมุ่งเน้นให้มีผลิตภัณฑ์มีความแข็งแกร่ง	 
ด้านต้นทุน	และแข่งขันในตลาดได้	
 
กระบวนการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์และการบริการ

	 บริษัทฯ	 มีโรงงานผลิต	 ตั้งอยู่ เลขที่	 67	 หมู่	 11	 ถนน	 
บางนาตราด	 กม.20	 ตำบลบางโฉลง	 อำเภอบางพลี	 จังหวัด
สมุทรปราการ	10540	ใช้เป็นโรงงานผลิตสินค้าประเภทตู้เย็น	พัดลม	
พัดลมระบายอากาศ	และเครื่องปั๊มน้ำของบริษัทฯ	
 
(ก)
 กระบวนการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์









	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้มีกระบวนการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์	 โดยเริ่มจาก	
กระบวนการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ ์ซึ่งในการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์รุ่นใหม่ๆ	
บริษัทฯ ได้รับความร่วมมือและประสานงานในการออกแบบ
ผลิตภัณฑ์และเทคโนโลยีการผลิต	จากบริษัทฯ	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	
คอร์ปอเรชั่นประเทศญี่ปุ่น	 ซึ่งได้มีการศึกษา	 และสำรวจความ
ต้องการของตลาด	และนำไปสู่กระบวนการตกลงสเปคความต้องการ
กับลูกค้า	 จากนั้นบริษัทฯ	จะดำเนินการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์รุ่นใหม่	 
ออกมา	และนำไปสู่กระบวนการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ตามคำสั่งซื้อของ
ลูกค้า		
	 ลักษณะของการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัทฯ	 มีลักษณะ	 
เป็นระบบการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์แบบเชิงมวล	 (Mass	production)		 
จากกระบวนการรับคำสั่งซื้อจากลูกค้า	บริษัทฯ	จะดำเนินการเข้า	 
สู่กระบวนการวางแผนการผลิตและกระบวนการจัดหา	จัดซื้อวัตถุดิบ
และชิ้นส่วนอุปกรณ์สำหรับใช้ในการผลิต	จากนั้นก็จะดำเนินการ	 
เข้าสู่กระบวนการผลิต	ซึ่งจะดำเนินการผลิตตามแผนการผลิตที่
กำหนดตามสายงานการผลิตแต่ละผลิตภัณฑ์	ซึ่งจะมีกระบวนการ
ย่อยที่สำคัญในการผลิต	ได้แก่	งานผลิตชิ้นส่วน	งานเตรียมอุปกรณ์
การผลิต	และงานประกอบและบรรจุเป็นสินค้าสำเร็จรูป	เป็นต้น			
	 ในกระบวนการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้ตระหนักถึง
คุณภาพที่ดีของผลิตภัณฑ์	จะมีกระบวนการตรวจสอบคุณภาพของ
ผลิตภัณฑ์	ในแต่ละขั้นตอนของกระบวนการผลิต	ซึ่งทำให้มั่นใจถึง
คุณภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัทฯ	ก่อนการส่งมอบสินค้าสู่ตลาด	
 
(ข)
 วัตถุดิบที่สำคัญที่ใช้ในการผลิตในปัจจุบันของบริษัทฯ
ได้แก่

	 1.	 ชิ้นส่วนพลาสติกและเม็ดพลาสติก	 เช่น	ฝาครอบและ
ฐานเครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	พลาสติกแผ่นเพื่อนำมาขึ้นรูปเป็นโครงตู้เย็นภายใน	
ใบพัด	และฐานของพัดลม	เป็นต้น	
  

	 For	other	export	markets,	high	competition	can	be	
found	in	term	of	price	and	product	research	as	well	as	energy	
saving	regulations	and	limit	raw	materials	and	parts	usage	that	
affected	 to	 human	beings	and	environment.	 In	 2006,	 the	
company	adjust	strategies	for	selling,	pricing	and	marketing		 
in	 each	 market	 by	 stressing	 in	 strengthening	 cost	 and	
competition.	
 
Products
and
Service
Process

	 The	 company’s	 factories	 located	 in	 67	 M.11		 
Bangna-Trad	 Rd.	 Km.20,	 T.Bangchalong,	 A.Bangplee,	
Samutprakarn	10540	for	producing	refrigerators,	electric	fans,	
ventilating	fans	and	water	pumps.		
 
a)

Production
Process

	 The	 production	 process	 starts	 from	 product	
development	process.	To	develop	new	models,	 the	company	
cooperates	 and	 coordinates	 the	 product	 design	 and	
technological	 advancement	 from	 Mitsubishi	 Electric	
Corporation	Japan.	Research	and	market	surveys	have	been	
done	to	investigate	market	demand	that	lead	to	next	process,	
product	specification	negotiation	with	customers.	Then,	 the	
company	 will	 proceed	 new	 models	 and	 step	 into	 the	
production	process	by	customers’	orders.	
	 Our	 production	 can	 be	 characterized	 as	 mass	
production.	After	 the	process	of	confirming	with	customers’	
orders,	the	company	will	plan	for	production	and	procurement	
processes.	The	production	process,	then,	will	be	carried	on	in	
parallel	with	specified	production	plans	for	each	product	lines	
which	contain	sub-production	processes	:	 feeder	production,	
preparation	 in	production	tools,	assemby	and	packaging	the	
finished	products,	etc.	
	 Throughout	 the	production	process,	 the	company	
recognizes	 to	produce	high	quality	products.	 In	 this	 regard,	
the	 company	 conduct	 quality	 control	 process	 in	 each	
production	process	that	be	can	assured	in	our	quality	before	
dispatched	products	to	markets.	
 
(b)
The
Important
Raw
Materials
for
Current
Production

	 1.	 Plastic	parts	and	pellets,	 for	example,	 tank	cover	
and	 stand	 of	 water	 pumps,	 plastic	 sheets	 for	 forming	
refrigerator	cabinet,	fan	propeller	and	base.	
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	 2.	 ชิ้นส่วนโลหะ	 เช่น	 เหล็กแผ่นเพื่อทำโครงตู้เย็นและ	 
ถังเก็บความดันเครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	 เส้นลวดเพื่อทำตะแกรงครอบใบพัดลม	
ชิ้นส่วนทองแดงประกอบด้วยลวดทองแดงอาบน้ำยาเพื่อทำขดลวด	
แม่เหล็กของมอเตอร์พัดลม	ท่อทองแดงในระบบทำความเย็นของ	 
ตู้เย็น	เป็นต้น	
	 3.	 ชิ้นส่วนอิเล็กทรอนิกส์	 เช่น	 Electronic	 Parts	 และ	
Capacitor	ซึ่งเป็นชิ้นส่วนหลักในการผลิตตู้เย็น	
	 4.	 คอมเพรสเซอร์	เป็นชิ้นส่วนหลักของการผลิตตู้เย็น	
	 	 บริษัทฯ	ทำการสั่งซื้อวัตถุดิบ	และชิ้นส่วนจากผู้ผลิต	 
ทั้งในประเทศ	 และผู้นำเข้าจากต่างประเทศ	 โดยทางตรงหรือ	 
โดยกระจายการสั่งซื้อผ่านผู้ขายหลายราย	
 
(ค)
 การบริการด้านผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัทฯ


	 บริษัทฯ	มีหน่วยงานที่รับผิดชอบงานการประกันคุณภาพ
สินค้าและบริการ	ซึ่งจะประสานงานกับตัวแทนจัดจำหน่ายสินค้า	 
ของบริษัทฯ	 ทั้งตลาดในประเทศและตลาดต่างประเทศ	 ในการ	 
ดำเนินการให้ข้อมูลข่าวสารทางเทคนิคสำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์	การอบรม
ความรู้ทางเทคนิคสำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์รุ่นใหม่	การวิเคราะห์สาเหตุและ
วิธีการแก้ไขปัญหาการให้คำปรึกษาและข้อแนะนำการติดตั้งการ	 
ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์	การจัดหาอะไหล่และอุปกรณ์	การบริการหลังการขาย	
รวมถึงการประสานงานและดำเนินการร่วมกับตัวแทนจัดจำหน่าย
สินค้าของบริษัทฯ	 ในการแก้ไขปัญหาคุณภาพที่อาจเกิดขึ้นอย่าง
รวดเร็ว		
  
(ง)
 ผลกระทบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม

	 บริษัทฯ	 ตระหนักในผลกระทบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อมอันเกิด	 
จากกระบวนการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์รวมถึงงานบริการของบริษัทฯ		 
บริษัทฯ	ได้มีการจัดตั้งนโยบายสิ่งแวดล้อม	(Environmental	Policy)		 
ตั้งแต่เดือนมีนาคม	 2544	 ซึ่งตระหนักเสมอถึงการประกอบการ	 
โดยคำนึงถึงการสร้างสมดุลต่อสิ่งแวดล้อมโลกและสิ่งแวดล้อม	 
ในสังคมท้องถิ่น	และจัดสร้างระบบการจัดการสิ่งแวดล้อม	(Environ-	
mental	Management	System	:	EMS)	ที่มีความสอดคล้องตามข้อ
กำหนดในมาตรฐาน	ISO	14001	เป็นเกณฑ์					
	 ในปี	2549	ที่ผ่านมา	บริษัทฯ	ได้มีการดำเนินกิจกรรมต่างๆ	
ที่ตอบสนองต่อนโยบายสิ่งแวดล้อม	เช่น	กิจกรรมสำคัญๆ	ดังต่อไปนี้				
	 ตั้งแต่เดือนเมษายน	2549	บริษัทฯ	ได้ทำการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์
ที่ไม่ทำอันตรายต่อมนุษย์และต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม	ภายใต้ข้อกำหนด	
RoHS	ซึ่งเป็นการจำกัดการใช้สารอันตรายในอุปกรณ์เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้า
และ	อิเล็กทรอนิกส์	เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงจากสารอันตรายที่มีในอุปกรณ์
ไฟฟ้า	และอิเล็กทรอนิกส์ที่มีผลต่อสุขภาพและสิ่งแวดล้อม	ซึ่งจะ
ทำให้ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ผลิตโดยบริษัทฯ	ปลอดสารอันตราย	6	ชนิดได้แก่	
ตะกั่ว	 ปรอท	แคดเมียม	 โครเมี่ยมเฮกซะวาเลนซ์	 โพลิโบรมิเนต	 
ไบฟีนิล	(PBB)	และโพลิโบรมิเนต	ไดฟีนิล	อีเทอร์	(PBDE)	

 2.	 Metal	 parts,	 for	 example,	 steel	 sheet	 for	
refrigerator	cabinet	and	pressure	 tank	of	water	pump,	steel	
wire	 for	 fan	guard,	 copper	parts	 comprised	 of	 insulated	
copper	wire	 for	 fan	motor	and	copper	and	copper	 tube	 for	
refrigeration	system	in	refrigerator.	
	 3.	 Electronic	parts	 for	 example	 electronic	parts	
and	 capacitor	which	 are	 important	 parts	 for	 producing	 
refrigerators.
	 4.	 Compressor	for	main	part	of	refrigerator
	 	 In	 this	matter,	 the	company	orders	raw	materials	
and	parts	from	local	producers	and	importers	by	direct	orders	
or	separate	orders	through	various	sales	agents.

(c)

Services
of
the
company
Products
	 The	company	entitles	a	section	 to	be	 responsible	 
for	our	products	assurance	and	services.	 	This	section	will	 
coordinate	with	our	distributed	agencies	in	both	domestic	and	
export	markets	by	providing	technical	information,	organizing	 
technical	 training	 for	new	products,	analyzing	causes	and	
solutions	of	problems,	providing	installation	advisory,	product	
usage,	spare	parts	and	equipments,	after-sales	services,	 in-
cluding	coordination	and	implementation	with	our	distribution	
agencies		to	solving	the	quality	problems	immediately.

(d)

Environment
Effects
	 The	company	realizes	the	effect	on	environment	that	
arises	 from	production	processes	and	services	of	 the	com-
pany.	Regarding	 to	 this,	environmental	policy	has	been	set	
up	since	March	2001	that	represents	our	business	coincided	
with	 the	balance	 in	global	and	 local	environment.	Moreover,	
Environmental	Management	System	(EMS)	has	been	provided	
according	with	the	standard	of	ISO14001.
	 In	2006,	 the	company	has	 implemented	variety	of	
activities	 to	 represent	 our	 environmental	 policies.	 For	
example,	the	policy	to	produce	harmless	products	for	human	
beings	and	environment	has	launched	since	April	2006	under	
RoHS	 regulation	 which	 limit	 dangerous	 substances	 in	
electrical	appliance	and	electronics.	This	is	to	reduce	risks	for	
health	and	environment	rising	from	harmful	substances	inside	
those	equipments.	Consequently,	our	products	are	 lack	of	6	
hazardous	substances,	namely,	Lead,	Mercury,	Cadmium,	
Chromium,	Hexavalent,	Polybrominated	Biphenyl	 (PBB)	and	
Polybrominated	Diphenyl	Ether	(PDBE).	
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	 การลดการใช้สารทำความเย็น	 สาร	CFC	ซึ่งใช้ในตู้เย็น		 
โดยได้ใช้สารทำความเย็น	R600a	แทน	R-134a	เพื่อลดการทำลาย	 
ชั้นบรรยากาศโลก		ป้องกันการเพิ่มสูงของอุณหภูมิโลก	
	 การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์รุ่นใหม่ให้เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนด	 
ด้านการประหยัดพลังงานในแต่ละตลาด	 ทั้งตลาดในประเทศ	 
และตลาดต่างประเทศ	
	 การดำเนินการจัดการและควบคุมกากขยะอุตสาหกรรม	 
อันอาจเกิดมลพิษต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม	 สังคมท้องถิ่น	 ให้เป็นตามข้อ
กำหนดกฎหมายสิ่งแวดล้อม	หรือข้อกำหนดที่เกี่ยวข้อง	
	 ทั้งนี้บริษัทฯ ได้มีการเผยแพร่นโยบายสิ่งแวดล้อมไป	 
สู่พนักงานทุกคนของบริษัทฯ	 โดยการฝึกอบรมและทำกิจกรรม
ประชาสัมพันธ์ข่าวสาร	 รวมทั้งการเผยแพร่นโยบายดังกล่าวไป	 
ยังบริษัทฯ	 ในเครือและบริษัทฯ	ต่างๆ	ที่เกี่ยวข้อง	อีกทั้งการจัดตั้ง	 
คณะทำงานด้านสิ่งแวดล้อม	และมีระบบติดตามและพัฒนาระบบ
การจัดการสิ่งแวดล้อม	 (EMS)	 ให้เกิดการดำเนินกิจกรรมตาม
นโยบาย	และการพัฒนาปรับปรุงอย่างต่อเนื่อง	



งานที่ยังไม่ส่งมอบ

	 -	ไม่มี	-	

 In	 addition,	 the	company	can	 reduce	CFC	usage	
inside	refrigerators	by	substituting	R600a	instead	of	R-134a	in	
order	 to	decrease	ozone	destruction	 and	prevent	 global	
temperature	rising.	
	 The	new	model	 is	developed	corresponding	 to	 the	
energy	saving	 requirements	 in	each	market,	both	domestic	
and	overseas	markets.	
	 The	management	and	control	 for	 the	 industrial	waste	
resulting	 in	 pollution	 to	 environment	 and	 local	 society		 
would	be	 respected	 to	 the	environmental	 laws	or	 related	
requirements.	
	 Accordingly,	the	company	publishes	its	environmental	
policy	 to	 all	 employees	 by	 setting	 training	 course	 and	
activities	to	advertise	news	and	information,	including	publish	
such	policy	 to	 its	 subsidiaries	and	 related	companies.	 In	
addition,	 the	company	establishes	the	environmental	working	
team	to	monitor	and	develop	 the	environment	management	
system	and	implement	activities	according	to	the	policy	and	to	
develop	on	an	on-going	basis.		

Outstanding
Work

	 -	None	-			
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การวิจัยและพัฒนา

Research and Development 

	 ในด้านการวิจัยและพัฒนา	บริษัทฯ	 ได้ตระหนักถึงการ
ออกแบบและพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ตอบสนองต่อความต้องการ	 
ของตลาด	มีสมรรถนะและคุณภาพให้สูงขึ้น	 เป็นไปตามมาตรฐาน
ความปลอดภัย	 ข้อกำหนดในด้านประหยัดพลังงาน	 รวมถึง	 
การใช้วัสดุวัตถุดิบที่ เป็นมิตรต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม	 	 ปี	 2549	 บริษัทฯ		 
ได้มีกิจกรรมต่างๆ	ในด้านการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ดังต่อไปนี้	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัย
เหนือระดับ
(PREMIUM
SAFETY)

	 ในการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ทุกผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัทฯ ได้	 
ดำเนินการพัฒนาตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยและยังได้เพิ่มการ	 
พัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยของบริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ		 
อีเลคทริก	 คอร์ปอเรชั่น	 ประเทศญี่ปุ่น	 ที่ เพิ่มการป้องกันการ	 
ลุกลามติดไฟจากตัวผลิตภัณฑ์	 	 ซึ่งในการผลิตของบริษัทฯ	 ได้	 
ใช้ชิ้นส่วนที่ไม่ลุกลามไฟ	ทนทาน	และอุปกรณ์เพิ่มความปลอดภัย	
เช่น	อุปกรณ์ตัดไฟอัตโนมัติเมื่อมีเหตุผิดปกติขณะใช้งาน	การเลือก	 
ใช้สายไฟ	ฉนวนหุ้ม	และอุปกรณ์ชิ้นส่วนอีเล็กทรอนิกส์ที่ผลิตจาก	 
วัสดุที่ป้องกันไม่ให้ลุกลามไฟ	รวมถึงเพิ่มอุปกรณ์ป้องกันการไหม้ไม่
ให้ลุกลามไปยังชิ้นส่วนอื่น	เป็นต้น	
 
 
 
 
 
 


การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ที่คำนึงถึงต่อผลกระทบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม






	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้ดำเนินการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ทุกผลิตภัณฑ์	 
ของบริษัทฯ	ตามนโยบายที่ให้ความใส่ใจต่อสิ่งแวดล้อม	ทั้งในระบบ	 
การผลิตและตัวผลิตภัณฑ์ที่เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนด	RoHS	ซึ่งได้มี	 
การพัฒนาออกแบบผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีการจำกัดการใช้สารอันตราย	6	
ชนิดในอุปกรณ์เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าและอีเล็กทรอนิกส์	และได้เริ่มทำการ
ผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ที่เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนดนี้ตั้งแต่เดือนเมษายน	2549	
เป็นต้นมา	
		 บริษัทฯ	 ได้มีการพัฒนาตู้เย็นในรุ่นที่มีการลดการใช้สาร
ทำความเย็น	สาร	CFC	โดยใช้สารทำความเย็น	R600a	แทนเพื่อลด
การทำลายชั้นบรรยากาศโลก		ป้องกันการเพิ่มสูงของอุณหภูมิโลก	
  

	 The	 company	 realizes	 that	 the	 product	 design		 
and	 development	must	 respond	 to	 the	market’s	 needs,	
provide	higher	capacity	and	quality,	are	 in	accordance	with	
the	safety	standards	and	energy	saving	requirements	as	well	
as	enhance	using	the	environmental	 friendly	materials.	 In	 the	
year	2006,	 the	company	 launched	activities	 regarding	 the	
product	development	as	follows:	
 
 
 
 
 
 
The
 product
 development
 in
 accordance
 with
 the
 Premium

Safety
Standard

	 To	develop	each	product,	 the	company	complies		 
with	 the	 safety	 standards	 and,	 also,	 the	Premium	Safety	
Standard	 of	Mitsubishi	 Electric	 Corporation	 Japan	 that	
prevents	 flaming	 of	 the	 products.	 The	 company	 uses	
incompatible	materials	 and	durable	parts	 and	additional	
safety	 tools	such	as	safety	 tools	automatically	operate	when	
error	happens.	The	company,	also,	uses	wires,	insulators	and	
electronic	parts	made	from	incombustible	materials,	including	
flame	burn	protection	tools,	etc.	
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
The
 Product
 Development
 concerning
 to
 the
 Environmental

Effects

	 The	company	has	developed	each	product	according	
to	the	policy	that	gives	priority	to	the	environment,	both	in	the	
production	process	and	the	product,	according	to	 the	RoHS	
requirements.	The	company	has	designed	and	developed	the	
products	that	limits	the	usage	of	six	hazardous	substances	in	
the	electric	and	electronic	appliances	and	started	to	produce	
such	appliances	since	April	2006.		
	 The	company	developed	the	refrigerator	model	 that	
reduces	 the	usage	of	 refrigerants,	CFC	substance,	by	using	
refrigerant	R600a	instead	to	reduce	the	harm	on	atmospheric	
layers	and	to	prevent	the	world’s	higher	temperatures.		

เป็นมิตรต่อสิ ่งแวดล้อม
ไม่ใชว้ัสดุหรือวัตถุดิบที่มีสารเคมี* เกินกว่าที่มาตรฐาน RoHs กำหนด
(*สารเคมีต้องห้าม	6	ชนิด	ได้แก่	ตะกั่ว,	ปรอท,	แคตเมี่ยม,	โครเมี่ยม	PBBs	และ	PBDEs)

มาตรฐานความปลอดภัยเหนือระดับ


ใ ช้ ชิ้ น ส่ ว น ที่ ไ ม่ ลุ ก ล า ม ไ ฟ แ ล ะ อุ ป ก ร ณ์ เ พื่ อ ค ว า ม ป ล อ ด ภั ย  
The Premium Safety Standard. 
To
use
incombustible
parts
and
equips
additional
safety
tools.
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Advanced
Food
Preservation
 (Vitamin
Factory
 or
Vitamin


C
Plus)

	 Mitsubishi	Electric	Corporation	Japan	created	 the	
innovation	of	 food	preservation	 technology	by	 installing	 the	
LED	device	 that	 is	 the	orange	 light	source	 in	 the	vegetable	
case.	This	technology	can	preserve	vitamin	C	value	 in	green	
vegetable	to	last	the	nutrition	value	and	make	vegetable	look	
delicious.		
	 The	company	applies	 such	advanced	 technology		 
in	 developing	 new	 refrigerator	 models	 and	 launches	
refrigerators	equipped	with	such	devices	to	the	market.	

	 In	 addition,	 the	 company	 conducts	 the	 product	
development	policy	 to	enhance	higher	capacity	 together		 
with	 the	 energy	 saving	 requirements.	 The	 company	
emphasizes	 to	produce	 the	products	 that	can	safe	energy	
efficiently	according	 to	 the	energy	saving	 requirements	of	
each	market,	both	domestic	and	overseas	markets.	
 
Refrigerator
Product
Development

	 With	 the	concept	 to	develop	 “Tasty	 and	Healthy”	
refrigerators	 concerning	 how	 to	 keep	 foods	 fresh	 and		 
with	clean	and	maintain	nutritional	value	to	last	longer	as	well	
as	 healthy.	 The	 company	 obtained	 the	 corporation	 and	
assistance	 on	 the	 design	 and	 production	 development	
technology	 from	Mitsubishi	 Electric	 Corporation	 Japan	
resulting	in	the	refrigerator	development	as	follows:	

	 นอกจากนี้	บริษัทฯ	ได้มีนโยบายในการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ทุก
ผลิตภัณฑ์ให้มีสมรรถนะสูงขึ้นและเป็นไปตามข้อกำหนดด้าน
ประหยัดพลังงาน	โดยมุ่งพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้มีค่าประหยัดพลังงาน	
สูงสุด	ตามข้อกำหนดด้านประหยัดพลังงานของแต่ละตลาดทั้งตลาด
ในประเทศและต่างประเทศ		
 
การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้เย็น

	 	 	 จากแนวคิดในการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้เย็น	 Tasty	 &Healthy	 	 ที่
คำนึงถึงการถนอมอาหารให้มีความสด	 สะอาด	 คงคุณค่าทาง
โภชนาการได้นาน	และมีสุขภาพดี	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้รับความร่วมมือและ
ช่วยเหลือในด้านเทคโนโลยีการพัฒนาออกแบบและการผลิต	 จาก
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	ประเทศญี่ปุ่น	และได้นำมาสู่
การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้เย็นดังต่อไปนี้		



เทคโนโลยีการถนอมอาหารที่ก้าวล้ำ
 (Vitamin
 Factory
 หรือ

Vitamin
C
Plus)

	 บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	ประเทศญี่ปุ่น	ได้คิด
ค้นนวัตกรรมการถนอมอาหารที่ล้ำสมัย	 โดยได้คิดค้นในการติดตั้ง
อุปกรณ์	 LED	ที่เป็นแหล่งกำเนิดแสงสีส้ม	 ในช่องแช่ผักในตู้เย็น	
สามารถรักษาคุณค่าของวิตามินซี	 ในผักใบเขียวได้	 ซึ่งทำให้	 
คงคุณค่าทางสารอาหารได้นาน	และช่วยให้ผักดูน่ารับประทาน	
	 ซึ่งบริษัทฯ	ได้นำเทคโนโลยีที่ก้าวล้ำดังกล่าวมาพัฒนาในตัว
ผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้เย็นรุ่นใหม่ของบริษัทฯ	และได้ดำเนินการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์
ตู้เย็นที่ติดตั้งอุปกรณ์ดังกล่าวออกสู่ท้องตลาด	
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Refrigerator
Sanitation


	 The	company	applies	the	V-LED	technology	invented	
by	Mitsubishi	 Electric	Corporation	 Japan	 in	 developing		 
the	 refrigerators	 by	 installing	 the	 LED	device	 that	 is	 the		 
violet	 light	 source	and	Nano	 titanium	 filter	 to	detect	 smell	
molecule	and	bacteria	 in	 the	air	within	 the	refrigerators	and,	
then,	such	molecules	are	decomposed	by	 the	violate	 light.	
This	 is	 to	 reduce	 smell	 and	bacteria	 in	 the	 air	within	 the	
refrigerators.		

BOTTOM

FREEZER

อนามัยภายในตู้เย็น

	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้นำเทคโนโลยีการยับยั้งเชื้อแบคทีเรียภายใน	 
ตู้เย็น	(V-LED)	ที่คิดค้นโดยบริษัทฯ	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	
ประเทศญี่ปุ่น	นำมาพัฒนาในตัวผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้เย็น	 โดยการติดตั้ง
อุปกรณ์	 LED	 ที่ เป็นแหล่งกำเนิดแสงสีม่วง	 และแผ่นกรอง	 
นาโนไททาเนียม	ที่ดักจับอณูของกลิ่นและเชื้อแบคทีเรียที่ปะปนกับ
อากาศภายในตู้เย็น	แล้วเร่งปฏิกิริยาการย่อยสลายได้ด้วยแสงสีม่วง	 
ทำให้อากาศภายในตู้เย็นลดกลิ่นรบกวนและปราศจากเชื้อแบคทีเรีย	

	 นอกจากนั้น	บริษัทฯ	ยังได้มีการพัฒนาตัวผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้เย็น
รุ่นใหม่	ที่ผนังภายในช่องแช่แข็งและช่องแช่เย็นมีส่วนผสมด้วยสาร	
Anti-bacteria	 ช่วยยับยั้งการเจริญเติบโตของเชื้อแบคทีเรียที่เข้า	 
มาติดตามผนังตู้เย็น	ทำให้พื้นที่ภายในตู้เย็นสะอาด	
 


การออกแบบและพัฒนาตู้เย็นรุ่นใหม่แบบช่องแช่แข็งด้านล่าง

(Bottom
Freezer)




 บริษัทฯ	 ได้มีการพัฒนาตู้เย็นรุ่นใหม่ในแบบช่องแช่แข็งด้าน
ล่าง	 หรือเรียกว่าแบบ	 Bottom	 Freezer	 ซึ่งคำนึงถึงความสะดวก
สบาย	และรับกับสรีระของผู้ใช้	 	ด้วยช่องแช่เย็นที่อยู่ด้านบนซึ่งรับกับ
การใช้งานที่ถูกใช้บ่อยครั้ง	และช่องแช่ผักและช่องแช่แข็งแบบลิ้นชัก
ที่เปิดสะดวก	 ทั้งนี้	 ได้มีการพัฒนาออกแบบให้มีดีไซน์สวยหรู	 มีทั้ง
แบบ	2	ประตู	และแบบ	3	ประตูให้เลือก					



	 In	 addition,	 the	 company	 developed	 the	 new	
refrigerator	model	by	mixing	Anti-bacteria	substance	 in	 the	
walls	of	 the	 freezer	&	 refrigerators	compartment	 to	 inhibit	
bacteria	growth.		Hence,	 the	areas	 in	 the	 refrigerators	are	
always	clean.	
 
Design
and
Development
of
New
Refrigerator
Model
with
the

Bottom
Freezer

	 The	company	developed	the	new	refrigerator	model	
with	 the	bottom	 freezer	called	Bottom	Freezer	Model	 that	
concerns	 the	convenience	and	 the	ergonomic	of	 the	users.	
This	model	has	the	top	refrigerators	compartment	to	suit	with	
frequent	usages	and	 the	vegetable	case	and	 freezer	 in	 the	
form	of	drawers	easily	opened.	Accordingly,	 the	refrigerators	
are	well	 designed	and	both	2-door	 and	3-door	 types	are	
offered.			
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การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์พัดลม
และพัดลมระบายอากาศ















	 การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์พัดลม	และพัดลมระบายอากาศ	ซึ่งได้
มีการพัฒนาตัวผลิตภัณฑ์ให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัย
เหนือระดับ	(PREMIUM	SAFETY)	โดยการใช้ชิ้นส่วนที่ไม่ลุกลามไฟ	
และอุปกรณ์ที่เพิ่มตามข้อกำหนดความปลอดภัยของแต่ละตลาด
และมีการจำกัดการใช้สารอันตราย	6	ชนิดในการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ให้	 
เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนด	RoHS	รวมทั้งการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้เป็น	 
ไปตามข้อกำหนดด้านประหยัดพลังงานตามที่กำหนดในแต่ละตลาด	
	 ในปีนี้	บริษัทฯ	ได้มีการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์โดยการนำมอเตอร์
แบบใหม่	คือ	 “	มอเตอร์แบบปิด”	ซึ่งมีความทนทานในการใช้งาน		
และช่วยป้องกันการลุกลามของเปลวไฟมิให้ทำความเสียหาย	ลุก
ลามไปยังชิ้นส่วนอื่นได้	นอกจากนั้นบริษัทฯ	ได้มีการพัฒนาออกแบบ
พัดลมรุ่นใหม่	คือ	พัดลมตั้งพื้นกึ่งตั้งโต๊ะ	ที่มีดีไซน์และสีสันสวยงาม	
ฐานเพิ่มความแข็งแรง	ทันสมัยกับทุกสไตล์	และพัดลมระบายอากาศ
แบบติดกระจกรุ่นใหม่	 โดยปรับปรุงมอเตอร์ให้มีสมรรถนะและ
คุณภาพให้สูงยิ่งขึ้น			



การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์เครื่องปั๊มน้ำ

	 การพัฒนาเครื่องปั๊มน้ำก็เช่นกัน	 ซึ่งได้มีการพัฒนาตัว
ผลิตภัณฑ์ให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยเหนือระดับ	
(PREMIUM	SAFETY)		และตามข้อกำหนด	RoHS					
	 ในปีนี้	บริษัทฯ	ได้มีการพัฒนารุ่นใหม่	คือ	เครื่องปั๊มน้ำแบบ
ทำงานอัตโนมัติแรงดันคงที่	 (Constant	Pressure	Pump)	ซึ่งเป็น
นวัตกรรมล่าสุดของเครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	มิตซูบิชิ	ที่มีระบบอีเล็คทรอนิกส์
ควบคุมการทำงานของสวิทซ์ควบคุมแรงดัน	 ทำให้แรงดันน้ำ
สม่ำเสมอ	สามารถใช้กับเครื่องทำน้ำอุ่นและอุปกรณ์อื่นได้ดียิ่งขึ้น
เพราะมีขนาดเล็กกระทัดรัดใช้พื้นที่ติดตั้งน้อย	เหมาะสำหรับบ้านอยู่
อาศัยทั่วไป	
 
 

Fan
and
Ventilating
fan
Development

 Fan	and	ventilating	fan	development	must	be	followed	
the	Premium	Safety	Standard	by	using	 incombustible	parts	
and	additional	safety	 tools	according	 to	 the	requirements	of	
each	market.	The	company	limits	the	usage	of	six	hazardous	
substances	in	the	appliance	production	to	be	responded	with	
the	RoHS	requirements,	as	well	as	develop	the	products	to	be	
responded	with	 the	energy	saving	requirements	specified	 in	
each	market.	
	 In	 this	year,	 the	company	develops	the	products	by	
using	the	new	motor	that	is	called	“Enclosed	Motor”	to	prevent	
the	unknown	enter	 the	motor.	This	motor	 is	also	 long	 lasting	
usage.	In	addition,	the	company	develops	the	new	fan	model,	
namely,	Tatami	Fan,	a	beautiful	design	and	a	handsome	use	
of	color.	 Its	base	 is	 stronger	and	 its	model	 suits	with	any	
styles.	The	new	ventilating	fan	model	is	the	ventilating	fan	with	
new	glass	model.	 Its	 improved	motor	 is	more	capable	with	
higher	quality.		
 
Water
Pump
Development

	 Also,	the	water	pump	development	complies	with	the	
Premium	Safety	Standard	and	the	RoHS	requirements.	
	 In	 this	year,	 the	company	develops	 the	new	model	
that	 is	 the	Constant	Pressure	Water	Pump	 that	 is	 the	 latest	
innovation	of	 the	Mitsubishi	water	pumps.	 In	 this	model,	 the	
electronic	system	controls	 the	pressure	control	 switch	so		 
that	 the	water	pressure	 is	smooth.	This	new	model	 is	able		 
to	use	with	the	instant	water	heater	and	other	appliances	more	
efficiently	due	 to	 its	small	 size,	 its	 small	 installation	areas		 
so	that	it	is	suitable	for	household	usage.				
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ที่ดิน,
อาคาร
และเครื่องจักร


	 สินทรัพย์ของบริษัทฯ	ประกอบด้วย	ที่ดิน	อาคาร	เครื่องจักร
และอุปกรณ์	 เครื่องมือเครื่องใช้ในโรงงาน	 อุปกรณ์สำนักงาน	 
ยานพาหนะ	และงานระหว่างก่อสร้างมีมูลค่าตามบัญชี		ณ		วันที่		31	
มีนาคม	2550	 เท่ากับ	954.50	ล้านบาท	ทั้งนี้	บริษัทฯ	มีกรรมสิทธิ์	 
ในสินทรัพย์ทุกรายการซึ่งได้มาโดยการลงทุนและไม่มีภาระผูกพัน
ใดๆ	โดยมีรายละเอียดของสินทรัพย์ที่สำคัญดังนี้	 	
	 (หน่วย	:	ล้านบาท)	
   มูลค่าตามบัญชี

	 1.	 ที่ดิน	 140.80	
	 2.		 อาคารโรงงาน		 141.63	 	
	 3.		 เครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ์	 230.20	
	 4.		 เครื่องมือเครื่องใช้	ในโรงงาน	 388.47	
 
นโยบายการลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม

	 บริษัทฯ	มีการลงทุนใน	บริษัท	สไมล์	ซุปเปอร์	 เอ็กซ์เพรส	
จำกัด	จำนวน	3,000,000		บาท	คิดเป็น	1	 ใน		3	ส่วนของเงินทุน	 
จดทะเบียนในบริษัทร่วม		ดังนี้	
	 1.	 เป็นการลงทุนร่วมระหว่างบริษัท	กันยงอีเลคทริก	 จำกัด	
(มหาชน)	 บริษัท	 มิตซูบิชิ	 อิเล็คทริค	 กันยงวัฒนา	 จำกัด	 บริษัท		 
มิตซูบิชิ	 อิเล็คทริค	 คอนซูมเมอร์โปรดักส์	 (ประเทศไทย)	 จำกัด		 
เพื่อดำเนินธุรกิจการจัดส่งสินค้าให้มีประสิทธิภาพและประหยัด	 
ค่าใช้จ่ายมากขึ้น	
		 2.	 การลงทุนของทั้ง	 3	 บริษัทฯ	 ที่ร่วมกันให้มีสัดส่วน	 
เท่าๆ	กัน	
	 3.	 เป็นบริษัทฯ	ที่มิได้มุ่งเน้นกำไร	เนื่องจากมิได้จัดส่งสินค้า
ให้บริษัททั่วไป	
 
 


ทรัพย์สินที่ใช้ในการประกอบธุรกิจ

Business Assets 

Land,
Buildings
and
Machines

	 The	company	has	assets	:	Land,	Buildings,	Machines	
and	equipments,	factory	appliances,	office	supplies,	vehicles,	
and	work	 in	process	 jobs,	book	valued	as	of	March	31,2007	
954.50	million	baht,	the	detail	are	as	follows:	
         
	 (Unit	:	Million	Baht)	
   Book
Valued

	 1.	 Land	 140.80	
	 2.		 Factory	 141.63	 	
	 3.		 Machines	and	equipments	 230.20	
	 4.		 Factory	appliances	 388.47	
 
Investment
Policy
in
Affiliated
Company

	 The	 company	 had	 an	 investment	 in	 Smile	 Super	
Express	Co.,	Ltd.	total	3,000,000	Baht	or	one	third	of	all	capital	
as	follows	:	
	 1.		 There	was	an	 investment	between	Kang	Yong	
Electric	Public	Company	Limited,	Mitsubishi	Electric	Kang	
Yong	Watana	Co.,	 Ltd.	 and	Mitsubishi	 Electric	Consumer	
Products	(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.	 for	 the	 logistics	operation	 to	be	
efficient	and	economic.	
	 2		 The	 investment	 has	been	divided	equally	 for	
those	3	concerned	companies.	
	 3.		 Affiliated	company	does	not	emphasize	on	profits	
because	 the	company	doesn’t	deliver	products	 to	general	
companies.	
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โครงการดำเนินงานในอนาคต  
Future Plan 

 ในสภาวะเศรษฐกิจของประเทศที่มีการชะลอตัว	 ราคา	 
ของวัตถุดิบสูงขึ้นอย่างต่อเนื่องโดยเฉพาะราคาของทองแดงและ	 
อลมูเินยีม	 และคา่เงนิบาททีแ่ขง็คา่ขึน้สง่ผลกระทบตอ่การดำเนนิงาน	 
ของบริษัทฯ	รวมทั้ง	ความต้องการสินค้ามีการชะลอตัวลงโดยเฉพาะ
อย่างยิ่งธุรกิจเครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	และพัดลมระบายอากาศ	บริษัทฯ	 ได้มี
แนวทางในการเพิ่มศักยภาพการแข่งขันโดยปรับปรุงกระบวนการ
ผลิต	ซึ่งจะมีการนำเอาระบบการผลิตแบบทันเวลาพอดี	 (Just	 in	
time)	 เพื่อสร้างสมรรถณะในการผลิตและรองรับการขยายของ	 
การผลิต	ในด้านการใช้วัตถุดิบและชิ้นส่วนที่เป็นไปตามมาตรฐาน
และข้อกำหนดของตลาด	 อีกทั้งการดำเนินการเพื่อให้มีต้นทุน	 
การผลิตที่แข่งขันในตลาดต่อไปได้	 โดยบริษัทฯได้จัดตั้งหน่วยงาน
หลักขึ้นมาเพื่อดำเนินการลดต้นทุนการผลิตโดยรวมทั้งบริษัทให้เกิด
ผลสัมฤทธิ์อย่างจริงจังตั้งแต่เดือนพฤษภาคม	2550	เป็นต้นไป	
	 ด้านการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์	บริษัทฯ	ได้ทำการพัฒนารูปแบบ
ผลิตภัณฑ์เดิมที่ตอบสนองต่อความต้องการของลูกค้าทั้งตลาด	 
ในประเทศและต่างประเทศ	 โดยมุ่งเน้นการออกแบบผลิตภัณฑ์	 
ที่ง่ายต่อการผลิตและมีคุณภาพสูง	 ผลิตภัณฑ์พัดลมได้ดำเนิน
นโยบายวิจัยและพัฒนาพัดลมที่ทันสมัยตรงตามความต้องการ	 
ของลูกค้า	 นอกจากนี้บริษัทฯ	 ได้ดำเนินการขยายรุ่นของพัดลม
ระบายอากาศให้มากรุ่นยิ่งขึ้นเพื่อเพิ่มโอกาสการจำหน่ายให้มากขึ้น	
สำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ตู้ เย็น	 บริษัทฯ	 มีนโยบายสร้างความโดดเด่น	 
โดยพัฒนาตู้เย็นให้มีรูปลักษณ์	และ	มีเทคโนโลยีที่ทันสมัย	
	 ด้านแรงงานสัมพันธ์	บริษัทฯ	มีหน่วยงานแรงงานสัมพันธ์		 
ที่มีการดำเนินการประสานและสื่อสารความเข้าใจอันดีระหว่าง	 
ผูบ้รหิารกบัพนกังาน	และพนกังานทีเ่ปน็ตวัแทนไดแ้ก	่คณะกรรมการ
ลูกจ้าง	 โดยได้มีการประชุมทุกเดือนในรูปแบบของการมีส่วนร่วม	
นอกจากนั้นบริษัทฯ	ได้มีคณะกรรมการที่ร่วมกันทำงานในโครงการ
สวัสดิการต่างๆ	 แก่พนักงาน	 เช่น	 คณะกรรมการโรงอาหาร	 
คณะกรรมการกีฬาและสันทนการ	คณะกรรมการรถรับส่งพนักงาน	
คณะกรรมการสื่อสัมพันธ์ในบริษัทฯ	คณะกรรมการโครงการโรงงาน	 
สีขาว	 และกิจกรรมในด้านสังคมต่างๆ	 นอกจากนี้ยังมีกิจกรรม
สหกรณ์ออมทรัพย์ของบริษัทฯ	 ที่ เพิ่มสวัสดิการการออมทรัพย์	 
การกู้ เงินฉุกเฉิน	 ส่งเสริมความรู้และกิจกรรมต่างๆ	 ในบริษัทฯ		 
ให้แก่สมาชิกสหกรณ์ซึ่งเป็นพนักงานในทุกระดับของบริษัทฯ		
	 ด้านความปลอดภัยและสิ่งแวดล้อม	บริษัทฯ	มีหน่วยงาน	 
ที่รับผิดชอบงานด้านปลอดภัยและสิ่งแวดล้อม	ในการจัดทำข้อบังคับ
และคู่มือว่าด้วยความปลอดภัยในการทำงาน	รวมถึงการส่งเสริม	 
การควบคุมสุขภาพของพนักงาน	 เพื่อให้บริษัทฯ	มีการดำเนินการ
ตามมาตรฐานบริหารจัดการด้านความปลอดภัย	อาชีวอนามัยและ
สภาพแวดล้อมในที่ทำงาน	พ.ศ.	2549		
 
 

 Since	the	declining	economic	situation	of	the	country,	
continuously	higher	price	of	 raw	material,	especially	copper	
and	aluminium,	and	more	appreciated	Thai	Baht	value	impact	
the	company’s	performance	 including	 the	sluggish	demand	
for	water	pump	and	ventilating	 fan,	 the	company	generates	
the	 guideline	 to	 increase	 the	 company’s	 competitive	
advantage	by	 improving	 the	manufacturing	process	 that	
applies	 the	 just-in-time	 concept	 in	 order	 to	 create	 the	
manufacturing	competency	and	support	 the	manufacturing	
expansion	regarding	the	usage	of	standardized	raw	materials	
and	parts	 in	 compliance	with	 the	market	 requirement.	 In	
addition,	 the	 company	 has	 tried	 to	 possess	 competitive	
manufacturing	 costs	 compared	 with	 the	 market’s	 by	
establishing	the	main	unit	 to	accomplish	the	reduction	of	 the	
overall	company’s	manufacturing	costs	since	May	2007.		
	 Regarding	product	development,	 the	company	has	
developed	 the	 original	 product	 design	 to	 support	 the	
customers’	 needs	 domestically	 and	 internationally	 by	
emphasizing	 on	 the	 product	 design	 that	 is	 easy	 to	 be	
manufactured	and	high	quality.	The	electric	 fan	product	 is	
under	the	research	and	development	policy	so	the	design	of	
electric	 fan	 is	up-to-date	and	able	 to	respond	to	customers’	
needs.	 In	addition,	 the	company	has	expanded	the	model	of	
ventilating	fan	in	order	to	increase	the	opportunity	to	sell	such	
products.	For	refrigerating	products,	the	company	has	tried	to	
implement	 the	policy	 to	create	 the	outstanding	products	by	
developing	modern	refrigerator	with	high	technology.	
	 Concerning	 labor	 relations,	 the	company	has	 labor	
relations	unit	 to	coordinate	and	communicate	between	 the	
company’s	executives	and	employees,	and	 the	employees’	
representatives	are	employees’	committee.	The	meeting	will	
be	held	monthly	 in	 the	participation	 format.	 In	addition,	 the	
company	 also	 has	 number	 of	 committees	 to	 work	
cooperatively	 in	many	projects	 related	 to	various	kinds	of	
welfare	such	as	cafeteria	committee,	sports	and	 recreation	
committee,	bus	service	committee,	company’s	 relationship	
committee,	white	 factory	project	committee,	and	other	social	
activities.	Moreover,	 there	are	some	activities	 regarding	 the	
company’s	co-operative	such	as	 the	 increase	of	 savings	
welfare,	 the	creation	of	emergency	 loan,	 the	promotion	of	
knowledge	and	activities	within	the	company	to	cooperative’s	
members	who	are	the	company’s	employees	in	every	level.	
	 For	 safety	and	environment,	 the	company	has	 the	
section	 responsible	 for	 safety	and	environment.	Such	unit	
prepares	 the	workplace	safety	 regulations	and	manuals.	 In	
addition,	the	unit	also	promotes	the	employees’	health	control.	
The	company	has	applied	the	workplace	safety,	occupational	
health,	and	environment	standard	B.E.2549.	
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หลักทรัพย์ของบริษัทฯ

	 บริษัทฯ	มีทุนจดทะเบียนฯ	220	ล้านบาท	 เรียกชำระแล้ว	
220	ล้านบาท	แบ่งเป็นหุ้นสามัญ	22	ล้านหุ้น	มูลค่าหุ้นละ	10	บาท	



ผู้ถือหุ้น

	 รายชื่อกลุ่มผู้ถือหุ้นที่ถือหุ้นสูงสุด	 10	 รายแรก	ณ	วันปิด	 
สมุดทะเบียนผู้ถือหุ้นครั้งสุดท้ายวันที่	15	สิงหาคม	2549	

โครงสร้างเงินทุน

Investment Structure 

 

รายชื่อผู้ถือหุ้น

Name

จำนวนหุ้น
Shares

%ของจำนวนหุ้นทั้งหมด

%
of
Total
Shares

1.	 บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	 Mitsubishi	Electric	Corporation 8,978,020 40.81

2.	 บริษัท	โพธิวรคุณ	จำกัด	 Phodhivorakhun	Company	Limited 1,960,024 8.91

3.	 บริษัท	เค.วาย.	อินเตอร์เทรด	จำกัด	 K.Y.	Intertrade	Company	Limited 1,772,324 8.06

4.	 นายสมจินต์	ลีลาเกตุ	 Mr.Somjin	Leelakate 	738,478 3.36

5.	 บริษัท	กันยง	จำกัด	 Kang	Yong	Company	Limited 697,324 3.17

6.	 นางกมลวรรณ	โพธิวรคุณ	 Mrs.Kamolwan	Phodhivorakhun 683,879 3.11

7.	 นางเพ็ญจันทร์	วิสุทธิพันธ์	 Mrs.Penchantra	Visudtibhan 479,089 2.18

8.	 บริษัท	เงินทุนหลักทรัพย์	ไทยเม็กซ์	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	 Thai	Mex	Finance	Public	Company	Limited 363,100 1.65

9.	 นางสาวภรณี	ลีวีระพันธ์	 Mrs.Poranee	Leeweeraphan 335,900 1.53
10.	CITI	GROUP	GLOBAL	MARKETS	INC.-1		 	
	 CLIENT	SEGREGATED	ACCOUNT 314,700 1.43




 
 สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น
ณ
วันที่
15
สิงหาคม
2549	/	The
shareholder
Group
(as
of
August
15,
2006)


จำนวนราย
Total

จำนวนหุ้นรวม
Total
shares

คิดเป็น%

%

1.		ผู้ถือหุ้นกลุ่มมิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	 Mitsubishi	Electric	Group 3 9,053,020 41.15

2.		ผู้ถือหุ้นกลุ่มโพธิวรคุณ	 Phodhivorakhun	Group 8 5,944,969 27.03

3.		ผู้ถือหุ้นกลุ่มอื่นๆ	 Other	shareholders 1,398 					7,002,011 31.82


 ยอดรวม
 Grand
Total 1,409 22,000,000 


100.00

หมายเหตุ		:	บริษัทฯ	มีผู้ถือหุ้นไทย	1,390	ราย	คิดเป็นสัดส่วน	55.83%	และผู้ถือหุ้นต่างด้าว	19	ราย	คิดเป็นสัดส่วน	44.17%	
Remark	:	The	company	has	Thai	Shareholders	1,390	names	or	55.83%	of	total	shares	and	Foreign	Shareholders	19	names	or	44.17%	of	
total	shares.	

นโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผล


	 บริษัทฯ	มีนโยบายการจะจ่ายเงินปันผล	ในอัตราประมาณ
ร้อยละ	50%	ของกำไรสุทธิหลังหักภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล	ทั้งนี้	ย่อมขึ้น
อยู่กับผลการดำเนินงานของบริษัทฯ	และภาวะเศรษฐกิจเป็นหลัก	
 

Company
Capital

	 The	company	has	a	registered	and	paid	up	capital	220	
million	baht,	number	of	ordinary	shares	22	million	shares	from	a	
par	value	of	10	baht	per	share.


Shareholders

	 List	of	10	Major	Shareholders	/	as	of	August	15,	2006

The
Policy
of
Dividend
Payment

 The	company	has	a	payment	policy	to	pay	dividend	
50%	after	net	profit	 after	 tax	which	upon	 the	company’s	 
operating	results	and	economics	situation.

	 -ไม่มี-

ข้อพิพาททางกฎหมาย

Legal Disputation 

-None-
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การจัดการ

Management 

 

โครงสร้างการจัดการ

	 บริษัทฯ	มีคณะกรรมการชุดใหญ่		1	ชุด	และคณะกรรมการ
ชุดย่อย	4	ชุด	ประกอบด้วย	
 1.
 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ
 แต่งตั้งโดยมติที่ประชุม	 
ผู้ถือหุ้นมีอำนาจหน้าที่จัดการบริษัทฯ	 ให้เป็นไปตามกฎหมาย
วัตถุประสงค์	และข้อบังคับของบริษัทฯ	ตลอดจนมติที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น
มีจำนวน	15	ท่าน	ดังต่อไปนี้		
1.	 นายสถาพร	 กวิตานนท์	 ประธานกรรมการ	
	 	 	 กิตติมศักดิ์	 	
2.	 นายประพัฒน์	 โพธิวรคุณ	 ประธานกรรมการ	 	
3.	 นายซาโตชิ	 มัทซึดะ	 รองประธานกรรมการ		
4.	 นายโกมล	 วงศ์ทองศรี	 กรรมการ		
5.	 นายมาซาโตะ	 ทาชิโระ	 กรรมการ		
6.	 นายศุภชัย	 เศรษฐเสถียร	 กรรมการ		
7.	 นายอคิระ	 คูริชิมา	 กรรมการ		
8.	 นายยาซูฮิโร	 โยชิโนะ	 กรรมการ		
9.	 นายทาคาชิ	 ฟูจิอิ	 กรรมการ		
10.	 นายฮิโรยูคิ	 อูเมมูระ	 กรรมการ	
11.	 ร้อยตำรวจตรีเกรียงศักดิ์		 โลหะชาละ	 กรรมการ		
12.	 นางทิพย์วิมล	 แสงสุพรรณ	 กรรมการ		
13.	 นายจักก์ชัย	 พานิชพัฒน์	 กรรมการ		
14.	 นายอรรถกฤช	 วิสุทธิพันธ์	 กรรมการ		
15.	 นายอุดม	 เสถียรภาพงษ์	 กรรมการ		
หมายเหต ุ	 :	นายกฤษณะ	ชัชชัยวรวงศ์	ผู้จัดการฝ่ายสำนักกรรมการ
ผู้จัดการ	 เป็นเลขานุการคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 แทน	 นายอุดม	
เสถียรภาพงษ์	 โดยได้รับการแต่งตั้งตามมติที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการ	 
บริษัทฯ	เมื่อวันที่13	กุมภาพันธ์	2550	
 
 2.

 คณะกรรมการบริหาร	 แต่งตั้งโดยคณะกรรมการ	 
บริษัทฯ	 มีจำนวน	 4	 ท่าน	 มีอำนาจหน้าที่จัดการบริษัทฯ	 แทน	 
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ในการกำหนดนโยบายต่างๆ	ของบริษัทฯ	และ
กำกับดูแลให้ฝ่ายจัดการดำเนินการดูแลให้เป็นตามนโยบาย	 
ที่กำหนดแล้วรายงานให้คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ทราบ	ประกอบด้วย	
1.	 นายประพัฒน์	 โพธิวรคุณ	 ประธานกรรมการบริหาร	 	
2.	 นายซาโตชิ	 มัทซึดะ	 รองประธานกรรมการบริหาร	
3.	 นายศุภชัย	 เศรษฐเสถียร	 กรรมการบริหาร	
4.	 นายอคิระ	 คูริชิมา	 กรรมการบริหาร	
 
	 กรรมการบริหารซึ่ งมีอำนาจลงลายมือชื่อแทนบริษัท	 
คือ	 นายประพัฒน์	 โพธิวรคุณ	 หรือ	 นายศุภชัย	 เศรษฐเสถียร	 
ลงลายมือชื่อร่วมกับ	นายซาโตชิ	มัทซึดะ	หรือ	นายอคิระ	คูริชิมา	 
รวมเป็นสองคน	และประทับตราสำคัญของบริษัทฯ 

Management
Structure

	 The	 company	 has	 one	 group	 of	 the	 director	
committee	and	four	subcommittees	detailed	as	follows	:	
	 1.		 The
 Board
 of
 Directors	 appointed	 by	 the	
resolution	of	 the	shareholders’	meeting,	has	 the	power	and	
obligation	 to	manage	 the	 company	 in	 accordance	 with	
objectives,	 article	 of	 association	 and	 resolution	 of	 the	
shareholders’	meeting.	There	are	15	directors	as	follows	:	
1.		 Mr.	Staporn	 Kavitanon	 	 Honorary	Chairman	
2.		 Mr.	Praphad	 Phodhivorakhun	Chairman	of	Board	of		 
	 	 	 	 	 Directors	
3.		 Mr.	Satoshi	 Matsuda	 	 Vice	Chairman	
4.		 Mr.	Komol	 Vongsthongsri	 Director	
5.		 Mr.	Masato	 Tashiro	 	 Director	
6.		 Mr.	Supachai			 Setasathira		 Director	
7.		 Mr.	Akira	 Kurishima	 	 Director	
8.		 Mr.	Yasuhiro	 Yoshino	 	 Director	
9.		 Mr.	Takashi		 Fujii	 	 Director	
10.		 Mr.	Hiroyuki	 Umemura	 	 Director	
11.		 Pol.Sub.Lt.	Kriengsak	Lohachala			 Director	
12.		 Mrs.	Tipvimol	 Saengsuphan	 Director	
13.		 Mr.	Chackchai	 Panichapat		 Director	
14.		 Mr.	Arthakrit	 Visudtibhan	 Director	
15.		 Mr.	Udom	 Satianrapapong	 Director	
Remark
 :	 Mr.	 Kritsana	 Chatchaivorawong,	 manager	 of	
president	office	department,	 is	a	secretary	of	 the	Board	of	
Directors	(replacing	Mr.	Udom	Satianrapapong)	according	to	
the	appointment	of	Board	of	Directors	on	13	February	2007.	
 
 2.
 The
Board
of
Executive
Directors
appointed	by	
the	Board	 of	Directors,	 has	 the	 power	 and	 obligation	 to	
manage	the	company,	supervise	the	management’s	actions	to	
be	 in	 line	with	specified	policy	and	 report	 to	 the	Board	of	
Directors.		There	are	4	directors	as	follows	: 
1.	 Mr.	Praphad	 Phodhivorakhun	 Chairman	of	Executive		 	
	 	 	 	 	 Directors	
2.	 Mr.	Satoshi	 Matsuda	 Vice	Chairman	of		
	 	 	 	 	 Executive	Directors	
3.		 Mr.	Supachai		Setasathira	 Executive	Director	
4.		 Mr.	Akira	 Kurishima	 Executive	Director	
 
	 The	 executive	 committee	 that	 has	 the	 authority		 
to	 sign	 the	 name	 for	 the	 company	 is	 Mr.	 Praphad	
Phodhivorakhun	or	Mr.	Supachai	Setasathira	accompanying	
with	 Mr.	 Satoshi	 Matsuda	 or	 Mr.	 Akira	 Kurishima	 and		 
also	seal	the	company	stamp. 
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 3.
 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ
แต่งตั้งโดยคณะกรรมการ	 
บริษัทฯ	มีอำนาจหน้าที่สอบทานความเพียงพอของระบบการควบคุม	
และการจัดการภายในบริษัทฯ	 และระบบบริหารความเสี่ยงที่	 
ฝ่ายจัดการกำหนดขึ้น	 สอบทานข้อมูลทางการเงิน	 สอบทาน	 
การปฏิบัติตามกฏหมาย	ระเบียบ	หลักเกณฑ์ต่างๆ	ที่เกี่ยวข้องของ	 
บริษัทฯ	 เพื่อให้บริษัทฯ	มีระบบการจัดการที่ดี	 มีการป้องกันความ	 
สูญเสียที่อาจจะเกิดขึ้น		 แล้วรายงานต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ		 
ก่อนนำเสนอที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นประกอบด้วยกรรมการอิสระจำนวน	 
3	ท่านดังต่อไปนี้	
1.	 นายโกมล	 วงศ์ทองศรี	 ประธานกรรมการตรวจสอบ	
2.	 นายจักก์ชัย	 พานิชพัฒน์	 กรรมการตรวจสอบ	
3.	 นายอรรถกฤช	 วิสุทธิพันธ์	 กรรมการตรวจสอบ	
 
 4.
 คณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้า	แต่งตั้งโดย	 
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	มีหน้าที่ดูแลให้ฝ่ายบริหารของบริษัทฯ	ปฎิบัติ
ให้เป็นไปตามนโยบายการกำหนดราคาสินค้าด้วยความซื่อสัตย์สุจริต
และระมัดระวัง	 รักษาผลประโยชน์ของบริษัทฯ	หากพบว่ามีการ
กระทำการหรือละเว้นกระทำการใดอันเป็นเหตุให้บริษัทฯ	 ได้รับ	 
ความเสียหาย	คณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้าจะดำเนินการ
เพื่อให้บริษัทฯ	 ได้รับค่าชดเชยความเสียหาย	ซึ่งอาจจะเกิดขึ้นได้		 
ประกอบด้วยกรรมการอิสระจำนวน	3	ท่าน	และกรรมการบริหาร
จำนวน	1	ท่าน	ดังต่อไปนี้	
1.	 นายโกมล	 วงศ์ทองศรี	 ประธานอนุกรรมการ	 	
	 	 	 กำหนดราคาสินค้า	
2.	 นายอคิระ	 คูริชิมา	 อนุกรรมการกำหนด	 	
	 	 	 ราคาสินค้า	
3.	 นายอรรถกฤช	 วิสุทธิพันธ์	 อนุกรรมการกำหนด	 	
	 	 	 ราคาสินค้า	
4.	 ร้อยตำรวจตรีเกรียงศักดิ์	 โลหะชาละ	 อนุกรรมการกำหนด	 	
	 	 	 ราคาสินค้า	
 
 5.
 คณะอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน



คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 ได้มีมติปรับเปลี่ยนโครงสร้างของ	 
คณะอนุกรรมการสรรหา	และคณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	 
ที่ได้แต่งตั้งไว้เดิม	 ให้สอดคล้องกับหลักการกำกับดูแลกิจการ	 
ที่ดี	 โดยควบรวมคณะอนุกรรมการทั้ง	 2	 คณะเข้าด้วยกันเป็น	 
คณะอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	 เมื่อวันที่	 13	
กุมภาพันธ์	 2550	ประกอบด้วยกรรมการบริษัทฯ	จำนวน	3	ท่าน		 
โดยมีกรรมการอิสระ	 2	 ท่าน	 เป็นผู้ที่มีความรู้	 ความสามารถ	
ประสบการณ์	 ตลอดจนมีความรู้ความเข้าใจเกี่ยวกับการสรรหา	 
กรรมการบริษัทฯ	กรรมการบริหาร	และคณะกรรมการชุดย่อยอื่นๆ	 
รวมทั้งระบบเงินเดือนและค่าตอบแทนเป็นอย่างดี	 มีหน้าที่และ	 
ความรับผิดชอบในการสรรหากรรมการบริษัทฯ	กรรมการบริหาร	 
และคณะกรรมการชุดย่อยอื่นๆ	 รวมทั้งการกำหนดนโยบายการ	 
จ่ายค่าตอบแทนแก่กรรมการบริษัทฯ	กรรมการบริหาร	และกรรมการ

 3.
 Audit
 Committee	 appointed	 by	 the	Board	 of	
Directors,	has	 the	power	of	 reviewing	 the	sufficiency	of	 the	
internal	 control	 system	and	 the	 risk	management	 system	
specified	by	 the	management,	 reviewing	 financial	 data,	
reviewing	 the	compliance	with	 laws,	 rules	and	 regulations	
relevant	 to	 the	company	 to	ensure	 the	good	management	
systems	and	 the	 loss	protection.	The	audit	committee	shall	
report	 to	 the	Board	of	Directors	prior	 to	 reporting	 to	 the	
shareholders’	 meeting.	 The	 committee	 comprises	 3	
independent	directors	as	follows	:	
1.	 Mr.	Komol		 Vongsthongsri	 Chairman	of	Audit	Committee	
2.		Mr.	Chackchai	 Panichapat		 Audit	Committee	
3.		Mr.	Arthakrit	 Visudtbhan		 Audit	Committee	
 

 4.
 Product
 Pricing
 Subcommittee	 appointed	by		 
the	 Board	 of	 Directors,	 has	 the	 duty	 to	 ensure	 that	 the	
management	operates	 the	businesses	carefully	and	honesty	
in	line	with	the	price	policy	and	protects	the	company’s	profit.	
If	there	are	any	actions	or	exemptions	causing	the	company’s	
losses,	 the	pricing	subcommittee	will	operate	 the	company	
compensation.	The	subcommittee	comprises	3	 independent	
directors	and	1	executive	director	as	follows	:	
1.		Mr.	Komol	 	 Vongsthongsri	 Chairman	of	Product		
	 	 	 	 Pricing		 	 	
	 	 	 	 Subcommittee		
2.		Mr.	Akira	 	 Kurishima	 Product	Pricing		 	
	 	 	 	 Subcommittee	
3.		Mr.	Arthakrit	 	 Visudtibhan	 Product	Pricing	
	 	 	 	 Subcommittee	
4.		Pol.Sub.Lt.	Kriengsak	 Lohachala		 Product	Pricing	
	 	 	 	 Subcommittee 
 

 5.
 Nomination
 and
Remuneration
Subcommittee

The	Board	of	Directors	approved	the	resolution	to	change	the	
structures	of	the	Nomination	subcommittee	and	Remuneration	
subcommittee	 to	be	 in	accordance	with	 the	good	corporate	
governance.	Both	mentioned	subcommittees	were	combined	
together	 and	become	 the	Nomination	and	Remuneration	
subcommittee	on	13	February	2007.		There	are	3	members,	2	
of	 them	are	 independent	directors	who	have	knowledge,	
experience	and	understanding	regarding	the	selection	of	 the	
Board	of	Directors,	 the	Board	of	Executive	Directors	and	the	
subcommittees’	 members	 as	 well	 as	 the	 payroll	 and	
remuneration	 systems.	 The	 subcommittee	 has	 roles	 and	
responsibilities	 to	select	 the	Board	of	Directors,	 the	Board	of	
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ชุดย่อย	 เพื่อให้ได้รับผลตอบแทนที่เหมาะสมกับหน้าที่และความ	 
รับผิดชอบที่ได้รับ	ดังนี้	
1.	 นายจักก์ชัย	 พานิชพัฒน์	 ประธานอนุกรรมการสรรหา	
	 	 	 และกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	
2.	 นายประพัฒน์	 โพธิวรคุณ	 อนุกรรมการสรรหาและ	
	 	 	 กำหนดค่าตอบแทน	
3.	 นายโกมล	 วงศ์ทองศรี	 อนุกรรมการสรรหาและ	
	 	 	 กำหนดค่าตอบแทน	
 
ผู้บริหารบริษัทฯ
มีจำนวน
25
ท่าน
ดังต่อไปนี้

1.	 นายประพัฒน์	 โพธิวรคุณ	 ประธานกรรมการบริหาร	
2.	 นายซาโตชิ	 มัทซึดะ		 รองประธานกรรมการ	 	
  	 บรหิารและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการ 
3.	 นายศุภชัย	 เศรษฐเสถียร	 กรรมการบริหารและ	 	
	 	 	 กรรมการรองผู้จัดการ	
4.	 นายอคิระ	 คูริชิมา	 กรรมการบริหารและ	 	
	 	 	 กรรมการรองผู้จัดการและ		
	 	 	 รักษาการผู้จัดการฝ่ายการ		
	 	 	 ตลาด	
5.	 นายอุดม	 เสถียรภาพงษ์	 ผู้จัดการทั่วไป	
6.	 นายวุฒิชัย	 กฤษฎาสิมะ	 รองผู้จัดการทั่วไป	
7.	 นายยาซูฮิโร	 โยชิโนะ	 รองผู้จัดการทั่วไป		
8.	 นายอนุชา	 ประลองกิจ	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายบริหารทั่วไป	
9.	 นายสมบูรณ์	 ชุณหะวัณ	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายบริหาร	 	
	 	 	 ทั่วไป	
10.	นายทาคาฮิโร	 คูวาตะ	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายจัดซื้อ	
11.นายกฤษณะ	 ชัชชัยวรวงศ์	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายสำนักกรรมการ	
	 	 	 ผู้จัดการ	
12.	นายโยชิอากิ	 โอกิ	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายการตลาด	
13.	นางสาวพจนา	 ตฤณวร	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายการเงิน	
14.	นายอนิวรรต	 แซ่ลิ่ม	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายการเงิน	
15.	นายศุภศักดิ์	 หิรัญพรพิทักษ์	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายความปลอดภัย	
	 	 	 และสิ่งแวดล้อม	
16.	นายอรรถกฤษณ์	 ศิวสฤษดิ์	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิตพัดลม	 	
	 	 	 และปั๊มน้ำ	

Executive	Directors	and	subcommittees’	members,	 including	
setting	the	remuneration	policy	to	the	Board	of	Directors,	 the	
Board	of	Executive	Directors	and	subcommittees’	members	to	
ensure	the	sound	and	proper	remuneration.	The	committee’s	
member	are	as	follows	
1.	 Mr.	Chackchai	 Panichapat		 Chairman	of	Nomination	
	 	 	 and	Remuneration		 	
	 	 	 Subcommittee		
2.		 Mr.	Praphad	 Phodhivorakhun	 Nomination	and		 	
	 	 	 Remuneration		 	
	 	 	 Subcommittee		
3.		 Mr.	Komol		 Vongsthongsri	 Nomination	and		 	
	 	 	 Remuneration		 	
	 	 	 Subcommittee		
 
The
 top
management
 officers
 compose
of
 25
 persons
 as

follow:

1.	 Mr.	Praphad Phodhivorakhun	 Chairman	
2.		 Mr.	Satoshi	 Matsuda	 Vice	Chairman	and		 	
	 	 	 President	
3.		 Mr.	Supachai	 Setasathira	 Executive	Director	and	 	
	 	 	 Executive	Vice	President	
4.	 Mr.	Akira	 Kurishima	 Executive	Director	and	 
	 	 	 Executive	Vice	President	 
	 	 	 and	Acting	Marketing		 	
	 	 	 Department	Manger	
5.	 Mr.	Udom	 Satianrapapong	 General	Manager	
6.		 Mr.	Vuttichai	 Kritsadasima	 Deputy	General	Manager	
7.		 Mr.	Yasuhiro	 Yoshino	 Deputy	General	Manager	
8.		 Mr.	Anucha	 Pralongkij	 General	Administration			 	
	 	 	 Department	Manager	
9.		 Mr.	Somboon	 Choonhavan	 Deputy	General	
	 	 	 Administration		 	
	 	 	 Department	Manager	
10.	Mr.	Takahiro	 Kuwata	 Purchase	Department	
	 	 	 Manager		
11.	Mr.	Kritsana	 Chatchaivorawong	 President	Office		 	
	 	 	 Department	Manager	
12.	Mr.	Yoshiaki	 Oki	 Marketing	Deputy	
	 	 	 Department	Manager	
13.	Mrs.	Pojana	 Tinnaworn	 Finance	Department			 	
	 	 	 Manager	
14.	Mr.	Aniwath	 Saelim	 Finance	Deputy	
	 	 	 Department	Manager	
15.	Mr.	Suppasak	 Hirunpornpithak	 Safety	and	Environmental		
	 	 	 Department	Manager	
16.	Mr.	Atakrit	 Siwasarit	 Fan	and	Water		
	 	 	 Pump	Production		
	 	 	 Department		Manager	
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17.	นายเพ็ญศักดิ์	 พละวุฑิโฒทัย	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิตพัดลม		
	 	 	 	 	 และปั๊มน้ำ  
18.	นายอาทิตย์	 มานุบุตร	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิตพัดลม		

และปั๊มน้ำ	
19.	นายสินชัย	 โกวิทวัฒนไพศาล	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิตตู้เย็น	
20.	นายนิรันดร	 แพงมา	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิตตู้เย็น	
21.	นายทาคาชิ	 มิจิฮาชิ	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิตตู้เย็น	
22.	นายมงคล	 คูรัตน์	 ผู้จัดการฝ่ายประกันคุณภาพ	

และวิศวกรรมการผลิตและ
รักษาการผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิต
เครื่องมือและงานฉีดพลาสติก 

23.	นายมงคล	 ตัถยาธิคม	 รองผู้ จั ดการฝ่ ายประกัน
คุณภาพและวิศวกรรมการ
ผลิต	

24.	นายวินิจ	 พรหมมา	 รองผู้จัดการฝ่ายผลิตเครื่อง
มือและงานฉีดพลาสติก	

25.	นายฮิเดะอาคิ	 มิยากาวา	 ประธานโครงการปรับปรุง
ต้นทุนรวม	(TCI)	

 
การสรรหากรรมการและผู้บริหาร

 การสรรหากรรมการบริษัทฯ

	 1.	 กรรมการนั้ น ให้ที่ ป ระชุมผู้ ถื อหุ้ น เลื อกตั้ งตาม	 
หลักเกณฑ์และวิธีการดังต่อไปนี้	
	 	 (1)	 ผู้ถือหุ้นคนหนึ่งมีคะแนนเสียงเท่ากับหนึ่งหุ้น	 
ต่อหนึ่งเสียง	
	 	 (2)	 การเลือกตั้งกรรมการ	จะลงคะแนนเสียงเลือกตั้ง
เป็นรายบุคคลหรือหลายคนพร้อมกันเต็มตามจำนวนกรรมการ
ทั้งหมดที่จะต้องเลือกตั้งในคราวนั้นก็ได้	 ทั้งนี้	 ตามแต่ที่ประชุม	 
ผู้ถือหุ้นจะเห็นสมควร	 โดยในการออกเสียงลงคะแนนไม่ว่าจะเป็น	 
การเลือกตั้งเป็นรายบุคคลหรือหลายคนดังกล่าว	บุคคลแต่ละคนที่	 
ผู้ถือหุ้นออกเสียงเลือกตั้งจะได้รับคะแนนเสียงจากผู้ถือหุ้นตาม
จำนวนหุ้นที่ผู้ถือหุ้นนั้นมีอยู่ทั้งหมดตาม	 (1)	 โดยผู้ถือหุ้นดังกล่าว	 
จะแบ่งคะแนนเสียงให้แก่ผู้หนึ่งผู้ใดมากหรือน้อยเพียงใดไม่ได้	

17.	Mr.	Pensak	 Plavuthithothai	 	 Fan	and	Water	Pump		 	
	 		 	 	 		 	 Production	Deputy		
        Department	Manager 
18.	Mr.	Artit	 Manubrud	 	 Fan	and	Water	Pump		 	
	 		 	 	 		 	 Production	Deputy		
        Department	Manager 
19.	Mr.	Sinchai	 Kowitwatanapaisal	Refrigerator	Production	

Department	Manager 
20.	Mr.	Nirundorn	 Pangma	 	 Refrigerator	Production		

Deputy	Department	Manager	
21.	Mr.	Takashi	 Michihashi	 	 Refrigerator	Production	

Deputy	Department	Manager 
22.	Mr.	Mongkol	 Kuratana	 	 Quality	Assurance	and	

Production	Engineering	
Department	Manager	and	
Acting	Tool	and	Plastic	
Production	Department	
Manager	

23.	Mr.	Mongkol	 Thadtayatikom	 	 Quality	Assurance	and	
Production	Engineering	
Deputy	Department	Manager	

24.	Mr.	Vinij	 Phromma	 	 Tool	and	Plastic	Production	
Deputy	Department	Manager	

25.	Mr.	Hideaki	 Miyakawa	 	 Chairman	of	TCI	Project	
 
The
Selection
of
the
Board
of
Directors
and
Management

 Selection
of
the
Board
of
Directors

	 1.	 The	director	shall	be	elected	by	the	resolution	of	
the	 shareholders’	 meeting	 according	 to	 criteria	 and	
procedures	as	follows	:	
	 	 (1)	 One	 shareholder	has	one	 vote	per	 share	
hold	by	him.	
	 	 (2)	 The	voting	 in	 the	election	of	directors	may	
be	done	on	 the	basis	of	either	one	person	after	another	or	
several	persons	altogether	 to	 the	 total	number	of	directors		 
to	 be	 elected	 on	 that	 occasion	 according	 the	meeting’	
resolution.	 In	 voting,	whether	 the	election	 is	 one	 for	 one	
person	after	another	or	 several	persons	altogether,	 each	
person	voted	for	by	a	shareholder	will	receive	the	votes	from	
the	shareholder	according	to	the	total	number	of	votes	of	the	
shareholder	 according	 (1).	 The	 said	 shareholder	 is	 not	
permitted	to	divide	however	many	or	few	of	his/	her	votes	for	
any	person.	
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	 	 (3)	 บุคคลซึ่งได้รับคะแนนเสียงสูงสุดตามลำดับลงมา
เป็นผู้ได้รับการเลือกตั้งเป็นกรรมการเท่าจำนวนกรรมการที่จะพึงมี		 
หรือจะพึงเลือกตั้งในครั้งนั้น	ในกรณีที่บุคคลซึ่งได้รับการเลือกตั้งใน
ลำดับถัดลงมามีคะแนนเสียงเท่ากันเกินจำนวนกรรมการที่จะพึงมี	
หรือจะพึงเลือกตั้งในครั้งนั้น	ให้ผู้เป็นประธานเป็นผู้ออกเสียงชี้ขาด	
 
	 2.	 ในกรณีที่ตำแหน่งกรรมการว่างลงเพราะเหตุอื่น
นอกจากถึงคราวออกตามวาระ	 ให้คณะกรรมการบริษัทเลือก	 
บุคคลคนหนึ่งซึ่งมีคุณสมบัติและไม่มีลักษณะต้องห้ามตามมาตรา	
68	 แห่งพระราชบัญญัติบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด	 พ.ศ.	 2535	 แก้ไข	 
เพิ่มเติม	 พ.ศ.	 2544	 เข้าเป็นกรรมการแทนในการประชุม	 
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	คราวถัดไป		
	 	 มติของคณะกรรมการตามวรรคหนึ่ง	 ต้องประกอบ	 
ด้วยคะแนนเสียงไม่น้อยกว่าสามในสี่ของจำนวนกรรมการที่ยังเหลือ	 
อยู่	 ทั้งนี้	 การพิจารณาสรรหาผู้มีคุณสมบัติเข้าดำรงตำแหน่ง	 
กรรมการบริษัทฯ	นั้นจะผ่านการพิจารณาจากคณะอนุกรรมการ
สรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน		ก่อนที่จะนำเสนอต่อที่ประชุมมีมติ
เลือกตั้งตามแต่กรณีทุกครั้ง	
 
 การสรรหาคณะกรรมการบริหาร

 ò	คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	แต่งตั้งกรรมการบริษัทฯ	จำนวน	 
4	ท่าน	เป็นคณะกรรมการบริหารมีอำนาจและหน้าที่จัดการควบคุม	
ดูแลการดำเนินงานของบริษัทฯ	ให้บรรลุตามนโยบายและเป้าหมาย
ของบริษัทฯ	แทนคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	
 ò	คณะกรรมการบริหารประกอบด้วย	ประธานกรรมการ	 
บริหารหนึ่งท่าน	รองประธานกรรมการบริหารหนึ่งท่าน	และกรรมการ
บริหารอีกสองท่าน	
 
 การสรรหาคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

 ò	คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 แต่งตั้งกรรมการอิสระของ	 
บริษัทฯ	 จำนวน	 3	 ท่าน	 เป็นคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	 ถือเป็น	 
คณะกรรมการชุดย่อยที่เข้ามาช่วยคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ปฏิบัติงาน
มีหน้าที่ความรับผิดชอบ	ซึ่งกำหนดไว้ในกฎบัตรของคณะกรรมการ	 
ตรวจสอบ	ทั้งนี้	 เพื่อให้บริษัทฯ	มีระบบการกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี		 
มีวาระการดำรงตำแหน่งคราวละ		2	ปี	
 ò	คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบประกอบด้วย	ประธานกรรมการ		
ตรวจสอบหนึ่งท่าน	และกรรมการตรวจสอบอีกสองท่าน	 โดยมี	 
ผู้รับผิดชอบงานตรวจสอบภายในระดับผู้จัดการฝ่ายของบริษัทฯ	 
เป็นเลขานุการของคณะกรรมการฯ	
 

 การสรรหาคณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้า

 ò	คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯแต่งตั้งกรรมการบริษัทฯ	จำนวน	 
4	ท่าน	 เป็นคณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้ามีหน้าที่ในการให้
ความเห็นชอบต่อการกำหนดราคาสินค้าระหว่างบริษัทฯ	กับบริษัท	
มิตซูบิชิ	 อีเล็คทริค	 กันยงวัฒนา	 จำกัด	 ซึ่งเป็นผู้แทนจำหน่าย	 
รายใหญ่ในประเทศ	 โดยมีตัวแทนของกลุ่มผู้ถือหุ้น	 3	 กลุ่มของ	 
บริษัทฯ	คือ		

	 	 (3)	The	persons	receiving	the	highest	number	of	
votes	in	a	descending	order	are	elected	directors	in	the	same	
number	as	that	of	directors	that	should	be	available	or	elected	
on	 that	 occasion.	 In	 the	case	 that	persons	elected	 in	 the	
descending	order	have	equal	votes,	exceeding	the	number	of	
directors	that	should	be	available	or	elected	on	that	occasion,	
the	Chairman	shall	use	the	casting	vote.	 	 	 	
	 2.	 In	 case	 any	 vacancy	 occurs	 for	 any	 reasons	
further	than	by	the	retirement	of	the	Directors	by	notation,	the	
Board	 of	 Directors	 shall	 elect	 a	 person	who	 possesses	
qualification	and	 is	not	disqualified	under	Section	68	of	 the	
Public	Company	Limited	act	of	1992	as	amended	in	2001	to	fill	
in	such	vacancy	and	be	the	director	in	the	next	meeting	of	the	
board	of	directors.	
	 	 A	 resolution	of	 the	Board	of	Directors	shall	be	
supported	 by	 not	 less	 than	 three-fourths	 of	 remaining	
directors’	 votes.	Accordingly,	 the	selection	of	 the	persons	
qualifying	to	be	the	company’s	directors	shall	be	approved	by	
the	 nomination	 and	 remuneration	 subcommittee	 prior	 to	
proposing	to	the	meeting.	
 
 The
Selection
of
Board
of
Executive
Directors

 ò	The	Board	 of	Directors	 shall	 have	 the	power	 to		 
appoint	4	directors	as	members	of	 the	Board	of	Executive	
Directors	who	has	 the	power	and	obligation	 to	manage	 the	
company	on	behalf	of	the	Board	of	Directors.	
	 ò	The	Board	of	Executive	Directors	consists	of	one	 
Chairman,	one	Vice	Chairman,	and	two	members.	
 

 The
Selection
of
Audit
Committee

 ò	The	Board	 of	Directors	 shall	 have	 the	power	 to		 
appoint	 3	 independent	directors	as	members	of	 the	audit	
committee.	 This	 committee	 has	 a	 duty,	 specified	 in	 the		 
charter	of	 the	audit	committee,	 to	ensure	the	good	corporate	
governance.	The	committee	will	be	positioned	for	 the	2-year	
period.	
 ò	The	audit	committee	comprises	one	Chairman	and	 
two	members.	The	department	manager	 responsible	 for	 the	
internal	audit	is	a	secretary	of	the	committee.	
  

 The
Selection
of
Product
Pricing
Subcommittee

 ò	The	Board	 of	Directors	 appoints	 4	 directors	 as		 
members	 of	 Product	 Pricing	 Subcommittee.	 This	
subcommittee	has	a	duty	to	approve	the	price	setting	between	
the	company	and	Mitsubishi	 Electric	Kang	Yong	Watana		 
Co.,	Ltd,	the	major	domestic	distributor.	The	members	are	the	
representatives	of	three	shareholder	groups	as	follows	:	
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	 -	 กรรมการตัวแทนที่มีส่วนได้เสียในบริษัท	กันยงอีเลคทริก	
จำกัด	 (มหาชน)	และบริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	กันยงวัฒนา	จำกัด		
จำนวน		1	ท่าน	
	 -	 กรรมการตัวแทนที่ไม่มีส่วนได้เสียในบริษัท	 มิตซูบิชิ		 
อีเล็คทริค	กันยงวัฒนา	จำกัด		จำนวน	1	ท่าน	
	 -	 กรรมการอิสระ	จำนวน	2	ท่าน	
 ò	คณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้า	 ประกอบด้วย	 
ประธานอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้าหนึ่งท่าน	และอนุกรรมการ
กำหนดราคาสินค้าสามท่าน	
 การสรรหาคณะอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่า
ตอบแทน


 ò	คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	แต่งตั้งกรรมการ	จำนวน	3	ท่าน	 
เป็นคณะอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	 ซึ่งเป็น	 
ผู้ที่มีความรู้ความสามารถ	ประสบการณ์ในการบริหารงาน	ตลอดจน	 
มีความรู้ความเข้าใจเกี่ยวกับระบบเงินเดือน	และค่าตอบแทนเป็น
อย่างดี	โดยมีวาระการดำรงดำแหน่ง	2	ปี	มีผู้จัดการฝ่ายการเงินเป็น
เลขานุการ	ซึ่งคณะอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	
มีหน้าที่และความรับผิดชอบ	ดังนี้	
	 1)	 กำหนดนโยบาย	หลักเกณฑ์	วิธีการสรรหา	และการ
จ่ายค่าตอบแทนและผลประโยชน์อื่นให้แก่	 กรรมการบริษัทฯ	
กรรมการบริหาร	 และกรรมการชุดย่อยต่างๆ	 โดยมีหลักเกณฑ์	 
ที่ชัดเจน	โปร่งใส	เพื่อเสนอให้คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	พิจารณา	
	 2)	 คัดเลือกและเสนอชื่อบุคคลผู้ที่มีคุณสมบัติเหมาะสม
เพื่อดำรงตำแหน่งต่างๆ	อาทิ	กรรมการบริษัทฯ	กรรมการบริหาร	และ
กรรมการชุดย่อยอื่นๆ	 เป็นต้น	 เพื่อเสนอขออนุมัติต่อคณะกรรมการ	 
บริษัทฯ	
	 3)	 เปิดเผยนโยบายและรายละเอียดของกระบวนการ
สรรหาและการกำหนดค่าตอบแทนไว้ในรายงานประจำปี	
	 4)	 ดูแลให้คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	กรรมการบริหาร	และ
กรรมการชุดย่อยมีขนาดองค์ประกอบที่เหมาะสมกับองค์กร	 โดยมี
การปรับเปลี่ยนให้สอดคล้องกับสภาพแวดล้อมทางธุรกิจอยู่เสมอ	
โดยได้รับผลตอบแทนที่เหมาะสมกับหน้าที่และความรับผิดชอบ	 
ที่ได้รับ	
	 คณะอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	ประกอบ
ด้วยประธานอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทนหนึ่งท่าน	
และอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทนสองท่าน	
 
ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหารของบริษัทฯ

	 บริษัทฯ	มีกรรมการรวม	15	ท่าน	และผู้บริหารรวม	25	ท่าน	
ทั้งนี้	ผู้บริหารที่เป็นกรรมการของบริษัทฯ	มีจำนวน	6	ท่าน	บริษัทฯ	
จ่ายค่าตอบแทนเป็นเงินเดือนและค่าตอบแทนอื่นๆ	 (รายละเอียด
ประกอบตามรายงานการปฏิบัติตามหลักการกำกับดูแลกิจการ	 
ที่ดี	ข้อ10)	
 
ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการ

	 สำหรับช่วงเวลาตั้งแต่	เดือนเมษายน	2549	-	มีนาคม	2550	
ค่าตอบแทนของกรรมการ	ซึ่งทำหน้าที่กรรมการในคณะกรรมการ
และคณะอนุกรรมการโดยมีรายละเอียด	ดังนี้	

	 -	 One	director	 representing	 the	 interested	parties	 in	
Kang	Yong	Electric	PCL.,	and	Mitsubishi	Electric	Kang	Yong	
Watana	Co.,	Ltd.	
	 -	 One	director	representing	the	non-interested	parties	
in	Mitsubishi	Electric	Kang	Yong	Watana	Co.,	Ltd.	
	 -	 Two	independent	directors	
 ò	The	 pricing	 subcommittee	 consists	 of	 one		 
Chairman,	and	3	members. 

 The
 Selection
 of
 Nomination
 and
Remuneration

Subcommittee

 ò	The	Board	of	Directors	appoints	3	directors,	who		 
have	knowledge,	experience	and	understanding	regarding	
the	 payroll	 and	 remuneration	 systems,	 as	 members	 of		 
the	 Nomination	 and	 Remuneration	 Subcommittee.	 The	
subcommittee	will	be	positioned	 for	 the	2-year	period.	The	
secretary	of	 the	 subcommittee	 is	 the	 finance	department	
manager.	Its	responsibilities	are	as	follow	:	
	 1)	 Determining	the	selection	criteria	and	processes	
as	well	as	 remunerations	and	other	benefits	 for	 the	Board		 
of	 Directors,	 the	 Board	 of	 Executive	 Directors	 and	 all	
subcommittees	 by	 using	 transparent	 standards	 and	
proposing	to	the	Board	of	Directors	for	approval.	
	 2)		 Selecting	and	proposing	names	of	 individuals	
who	qualify	 for	positions	such	as	the	Board	of	Directors	and	
all	subcommittees	and	proposing	to	the	Board	of	Directors	for	
approval.	
	 3)	 Publishing	 the	 selection	 and	 remuneration	
policies	and	details	in	the	annual	report.	
	 4)		 Reviewing	the	size	of	the	Board	of	Directors,	the	
Board	of	Executive	Directors	and	all	subcommittees	 in	order	
to	fit	with	the	organization	and	business	environment	regularly	
and	ensuring	that	such	committee’s	members	receive	proper	
remunerations	for	their	roles	and	responsibilities.		
	 The	Nomination	and	Remuneration	Subcommittee	
Comprises	one	Chairman,	and	2	members.	
 
Remuneration
for
Management

	 The	Company	has	15	directors	and	25	management	
persons.	 6	 of	 management	 persons	 are	 appointed	 the	
company’s	 executive	 directors.	 The	 company	 pay	 the	
remunerations	as	 follows	 :	 (The	details	are	attached	 in	 the	
principle	of	good	corporate	governance	No.10)	
 
Directors’
remunerations

	 During	 April	 2006	 -	 March	 2007,	 details	 of	 the	
directors’	remunerations	are	as	follow	: 
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กรรมการ
Director

ตำแหน่ง
Position

คณะกรรมการ
/
Committees
 ค่าตอบแทน
ปี
2549

(บาท
/
ปี)






Remuneration
2006

(Baht
/
Year)

BOD EDC A/C P/P NO
&
RE


1.	 นายสถาพร	 กวิตานนท์

	 Mr.	Staporn		 Kavitanon

ประธานกรรมการกิตติมศักดิ์
และกรรมการอิสระ	*
Honorary	Chairman,	
Independent	Director

√ 299,000

2.	 นายประพัฒน์	 โพธิวรคุณ
	 Mr.	Praphad		 Phodhivorakhun

ประธานกรรมการ
Chairman	of	the	Board	of
Directors

√ √ 426,000

3.	 นายซาโตชิ								มัทซึดะ
	 Mr.	Satoshi			 Matsuda

รองประธานกรรมการ
Vice	Chairman

√ √ 405,000

4.	 นายโกมล									 วงศ์ทองศรี
	 Mr.	Komol							 Vongsthongsri

กรรมการอิสระ	*
Independent		Director

√ √ √ √ 551,000

5.	 นายมาซาโตะ	 ทาชิโระ
	 Mr.	Masato	 Tashiro

กรรมการ
Director

√ 176,500

6.	 นายศุภชัย		 เศรษฐเสถียร
	 Mr.	Supachai		Setasathira

กรรมการ
Director

√ √ 340,000

7.	 นายอคิระ		 คูริชิมา
	 Mr.	Akira										Kurishima

กรรมการ
Director

√ √ √ 55,000

8.	 นายยาซูฮิโร		 โยชิโนะ	
	 Mr.	Yasuhiro	 Yoshino	

กรรมการ
Director

√ 213,500

9.	 นายทาคาชิ						 ฟูจิอิ
	 Mr.	Takashi		 Fujii

กรรมการ
Director

√ 184,500

10.	นายฮิโรยูคิ				 อุเมมูระ
	 Mr.	Hiroyuki	 Umemura

กรรมการ
Director

√ 180,500

11.	ร้อยตำรวจตรี	เกรียงศักดิ์	โลหะชาละ
	 Pol.Sub.Lt.	Kriengsak	Lohachala	

กรรมการอิสระ	*
Independent	Director

√ √ 316,000

12.	นางทิพย์วิมล	 แสงสุพรรณ
	 Mrs.	Tipvimol			Saengsuphan

กรรมการ
Director

√ 188,500

13.	นายจักก์ชัย					 พานิชพัฒน์
	 Mr.	Chackchai	Panichapat

กรรมการอิสระ	*
Independent		Director

√ √ √ 404,500

14.	นายอรรถกฤช			 วิสุทธิพันธ์
	 Mr.	Arthakrit	 Visudtibhan

กรรมการอิสระ	*
Independent		Director

√ √ √ 460,500

	15.นายอุดม				 เสถียรภาพงษ์
	 Mr.	Udom	 Satianrapapong

กรรมการ
Director

√ 213,500

		@	นายยูคิโตะ	 ชิบะ
	 Mr.	Yukito	 Shiba

กรรมการ
Director √ √ √ 355,000


 รวม
/
Total 4,769,000

Remark:


	 1.		 @	means	Mr.	Akira	Kurishima,	the	director	number	7,	
was	 appointed	 as	 the	directors	 on	 10	November	 2006	by	 the	
resolution	of	the	Board	of	Directors,	replacing	Mr.	Yukito	Shiba	who	
resigned.	
	 2.		 The	Board	of	Directors’	 conference	has	 voted	 for	
combining	 Nomination	 Subcommittee	 and	 Remuneration	
Subcommittee	and	named	 it	 is	as	“Nomination	and	Remuneration	
Subcommittee”	on	13	February	2007. 
	 3.		 *	 means	 the	 committees	 who	 are	 independent	
directors.	
	 	 BOD		 =					 The	Board	of	Directors	
	 	 EDC	 =	 The	Board	of	Executive	Directors	
	 	 A/C	 =	 Audit	Committee	
	 	 P	/	P					 =		 Product	Pricing	Subcommittee	
	 	 NO	&	RE			=	 Nomination	and	Remuneration	
	 	 	 	 Subcommittee 

หมายเหตุ
:  
	 1.		 @	หมายถึง	นายอคิระ	คูริชิมา	กรรมการลำดับที่	7	 เข้าเป็น
กรรมการบริษัทฯ	ตั้งแต่วันที่	 10	พฤศจิกายน	2549	 โดยมติแต่งตั้งจาก	 
คณะกรรมการ	 เมื่อวันที่	 10	พฤศจิกายน	2549	แทน	นายยูคิโตะ	ชิบะ		 
ซึ่งลาออกจากการเป็นกรรมการบริษัทฯ		
 2.	 ทีป่ระชมุคณะกรรมการบรษิทัฯ	 มมีตใิหร้วมคณะอนกุรรมการ		 
สรรหา	และคณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดค่าตอบแทนเป็นคณะอนุกรรมการ
สรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	โดยมีผลตั้งแต่วันที่	13	กุมภาพันธ์	2550		
	 3.	 *	หมายถึงกรรมการที่เป็นกรรมการอิสระ	 (Independent	
Director)	
	 	 BOD	 =	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	
	 	 EDC	 =	 คณะกรรมการบริหาร	
	 	 A/C	 =	 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	
	 	 P	/	P	 =	 คณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้า	
	 	 NO	&	RE			=	 คณะอนุกรรมการสรรหาและกำหนด	
	 	 	 	 ค่าตอบแทน   
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ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหาร

	 สำหรับช่วงเวลาตั้งแต่เดือนเมษายน	2549	–	มีนาคม	2550	
ค่าตอบแทนของผู้บริหารรวม	25	ท่าน	ดังนี้	
 

 
 ค่าตอบแทนของฝ่ายจัดการ


 
 
 รายการ
 จำนวนราย
 บาท

-	 ค่าตอบแทนของฝ่ายจัดการ	โดยเป็น	
	 ค่าตอบแทนในรูปของ	เงินเดือน	โบนัส		
	 และเงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ	 21										25,330,684	
 

 
 ค่าตอบแทนของฝ่ายบริหาร

 
 
 รายการ
 จำนวนราย
 บาท  
-	 ค่าตอบเแทนของกรรมการบริหาร	 	
	 โดยเป็นค่าตอบแทนในรูปของเงินเดือน		
	 และโบนัส	 	 4		 14,563,000	
            
รายงานการกำกับดูแลกิจการ

	 บริษัทฯ	 มีเจตนารมณ์ในการประกอบธุรกิจด้วยความ	 
เป็นธรรม	 โปร่งใส	 และตรวจสอบได้	 ภายใต้การบริหารของ	 
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	และผู้บริหารที่จะทุ่มเทให้เกิดการพัฒนา	
สร้างมูลค่าและตอบแทนต่อสังคมและผู้มีส่วนได้เสียอย่างต่อเนื่อง
และยั่งยืน	ในปี	2549	บริษัทฯ	ได้มีการดำเนินการในเรื่องการกำกับ
ดูแลกิจการของบริษัทฯ		ดังนี้	
 

 1.
 นโยบายเกี่ยวกับการกำกับดูแลกิจการ

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้ดำเนินการเกี่ยวกับกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี	
เพื่อให้เห็นความโปร่งใส	และเพิ่มความเชื่อมั่นให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นทุกราย
อย่างเท่าเทียมกัน	คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	และผู้บริหารมีนโยบาย
และทิศทางการดำเนินงานของบริษัทฯ	ที่ให้ความสำคัญต่อระบบการ
ควบคมุและตรวจสอบภายใน	 กำกบัดแูลฝา่ยบรหิารใหด้ำเนนิการ	 
เพื่อบรรลุวัตถุประสงค์ของบริษัทฯ	ตามนโยบายอย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ	
ภายใต้กรอบข้อกำหนดของกฎหมายและจริยธรรมทางธุรกิจ			
								 		 ดังนั้น	ในปี	2550	บริษัทฯ	ได้มีการกำหนดนโยบายการ
กำกับดูแลที่ดีขึ้นเป็นลายลักษณ์อักษร	หลังจากที่ได้ทำการศึกษา	
รวบรวมข้อมูลต่างๆ	พร้อมได้ทำการยกร่างขึ้นมาตั้งแต่ปี	2549	เพื่อ
ให้เป็นแนวทางการปฏิบัติสำหรับคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ผู้บริหาร	
และพนักงาน	ถือปฏิบัติให้เป็นไปตามเจตนารมณ์การประกอบธุรกิจ
ของบริษัทฯ	ดังข้างต้น										
 
 2.
 ผู้ถือหุ้น
:
สิทธิ

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 จัดให้มีระบบซึ่งให้ความมั่นใจว่าผู้ถือหุ้น	 
ทั้งหลายได้รับการปฏิบัติโดยเท่าเทียมกัน	สำหรับการจัดการประชุม	 
ผู้ถือหุ้น	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 ตระหนักถึงสิทธิของผู้ถือหุ้นใน	 
การได้รับข้อมูลของบริษัทฯ	 ที่ถูกต้องเพียงพอ	 ทันเวลา	 และ	 
เท่าเทียมกัน	 เพื่อประกอบการตัดสินใจในการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น		 

Management’s
Remuneration

	 During	April	2006	-	March	2007,	the	remunerations	for	
25	managements	are	as	follow	:	
 
 Remuneration
for
the
Management


  Item
 
 No.
 Baht

-	 Remunerations	i.e.	salary,	bonus	and	
	 provident	funds		 21									25,330,684				
 

 
 
 Remuneration
for
the
Board
of
Directors


 
 Item
 
 No.
 Baht

-		Remunerations	i.e.	salary	and	bonus	 		4	 14,563,000	
 
Corporate
Governance
Report

	 The	 company	 has	 intended	 to	 conduct	 the	
businesses	 fairly,	 transparently	 and	 verifiable	 under	 the	
management	of	 the	Board	of	Directors	and	the	management	
has	dedicated	 in	developing,	creating	values	and	returning	
benefits	 to	society	and	 its	stakeholders	continuously.	 In	 the	
year	 2006,	 the	 company	 implemented	 the	 corporate	
governance	as	follows	:	
 
 1.
 Corporate
Governance
Policy

	 	 The	company	implemented	actions	regarding	the	
good	corporate	governance	to	ensure	the	transparency	and	
to	create	each	shareholder’s	confidence	equally.	The	Board	of	
Directors	and	 the	management	put	 in	place	 the	policy	and	
direction	emphasizing	on	the	 internal	control	and	the	 internal	
audit	 and	 supervise	 the	 management	 to	 achieve	 the	
company’s	objectives	according	to	the	policy	efficiently	under	
the	requirements	of	laws	and	business	ethics.		 	 	
	 	 Therefore,	 in	 the	year	2007,	 the	company	has	
established	the	good	corporate	governance	policy	 in	written	
after	 studying,	 gathering	 information,	 and	 drafting	 the		 
policy	since	2006.	This	policy	 is	a	guideline	for	 the	Board	of	
Directors,	the	management	and	all	staff	to	act	in	line	with	the	
company’s	intensions	mentioned	early.	
 

 2.

 Shareholders
:
Rights

	 	 The	company	 has	put	 in	place	 the	 system	 to	
ensure	 that	each	shareholder	 is	 treated	equally.	Regarding	
holding	 the	shareholder	meetings,	 the	Board	of	Directors	
acknowledges	shareholders’	 rights	 regarding	obtaining	 the	
company’s	 information	sufficiently,	on	 time	and	equally.	The	
meeting	will	be	held	at	the	place	convenient	for	shareholders	
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โดยจัดให้มีการประชุม	ณ	สถานที่ที่อำนวยความสะดวกในการเข้า
ร่วมประชุมโดยคำนึงถึงผู้ถือหุ้นเป็นหลัก	 เพื่อให้ผู้ถือหุ้นสามัญ
สามารถเข้าร่วมประชุมและใช้สิทธิได้โดยเท่าเทียมกัน	และในกรณีที่
ผู้ถือหุ้นไม่สามารถเข้าร่วมประชุมด้วยตนเองก็สามารถมอบฉันทะให้
ผู้อื่นหรือกรรมการอิสระ	ซึ่งเป็นกรรมการตรวจสอบเข้าร่วมประชุม
และลงมติแทนได้	 นอกจากนี้บริษัทฯ	 ได้เผยแพร่สารสนเทศ	 
ของบริษัทฯ	 ผ่านทางระบบสารสนเทศ	 (SCP	 Client)	 ของ
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	
 
 3.
 สิทธิของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียกลุ่มต่างๆ

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้ตระหนักและให้ความสำคัญต่อสิทธิของ	 
ผู้มีส่วนได้เสียทุกกลุ่มทั้งภายในและภายนอกบริษัท	ตั้งแต่ลูกค้า		 
ผู้ถือหุ้น	พนักงาน	ตลอดจนสังคมและสิ่งแวดล้อม	ดังหลักการกำกับ
ดูแลกิจการที่ดีของบริษัทฯ	 เพื่อใช้เป็นแนวทางในการปฏิบัติใน	 
การดำเนินงานและถือว่าเป็นภาระหน้าที่ที่สำคัญของทุกคน	ซึ่งที่ผ่าน
มาบริษัทฯจัดให้มีการประชุมต่างๆ	 อาทิ	 การประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น	 
การประชุมลูกค้า	 การประชุม	 Vendor	 และการประชุมร่วมกับ
สหภาพแรงงานของบริษัทฯ	 เพื่อให้ผู้มีส่วนได้เสียกลุ่มต่างๆ	และ	 
กลุ่มบุคคลต่างๆ	ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับบริษัทฯ	จะได้รับการปฏิบัติด้วยดี		 
อันจะสร้างความสัมพันธ์อันดีและประโยชน์ต่อผู้มีส่วนได้เสียทุกกลุ่ม		
 
 4.
 การประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น

	 	 บริษัทฯ	ได้จัดส่งจดหมายเชิญประชุมและเอกสารที่มี
ข้อมูลครบถ้วนเพียงพอใช้ประกอบการประชุมแก่ผู้ถือหุ้นล่วง
หน้าตามที่กฎหมายกำหนด	และมีข้อมูลสำคัญเกี่ยวกับเรื่องที่จะ
เสนอ	เหตุผล	ความจำเป็น	และความเห็นของคณะกรรมการ	โดยใน	 
ปี	 พ.ศ.	 2549	บริษัทฯ	 จัดให้มีการประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น	 1	 ครั้ง	 
เมื่อวันศุกร์ที่	 28	กรกฎาคม	2549	 เพื่อให้ผู้ถือหุ้นสามารถพิจารณา	 
และออกความเห็นหรือลงคะแนนเสียงได้อย่างเหมาะสมในที่	 
ประชุมโดยมีคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	 
คณะอนุกรรมการชุดย่อยต่างๆ	ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาตและตลอดจน	 
ผู้บริหารของบริษัทฯ	 เข้าร่วมประชุม	 เพื่อตอบข้อซักถามของผู้ถือ	 
หุ้นทุกรายอย่างเท่าเทียมกัน	
 
 5.
 ภาวะผู้นำและวิสัยทัศน์

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 มีคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 ซึ่งประกอบด้วย
กรรมการผู้มีความรู้	 ความสามารถ	 มีทักษะและประสบการณ์	 
การทำงานจากหลายสาขาทำให้การปฏิบัติงานเป็นไปอย่างมี
ประสทิธภิาพ	โดยบรษิทัฯ	ไดก้ำหนดนโยบาย	กลยทุธ	์แผนดำเนนิงาน	 
เป้าหมาย	และงบประมาณเป็นประจำทุกปี	และได้กระจายนโยบาย
และเป้าหมายให้พนักงานทุกคนได้รับทราบ	 เพื่อเป็นแนวทาง	 
การปฏิบัติงาน	ซึ่งคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	และคณะกรรมการบริหาร	
จะทำการติดตามผลความคืบหน้าของแผนงานเป็นระยะ	 เพื่อให้
บรรลุเป้าหมายตามที่ได้วางไว้	หรือพิจารณาปรับปรุงแผนดำเนินงาน	 
ให้สอดคล้องตามสภาวะธุรกิจในปัจจุบันให้มากที่สุด	

to	access	to	the	meeting	and	to	exercise	their	rights	equally.	
In	case	that	a	shareholder	cannot	attend	the	meeting,	he/	she	
can	appoint	a	proxy	or	Independent	directors	to	present	in	the	
meeting	 on	 his/	 her	 behalf.	Moreover,	 the	Company	 has	
published	the	company	information	via	the	SCP	Client	of	SET.	
 
 3.

 Stakeholders’
Rights

	 	 The	 company	 has	 acknowledged	 and	 paid	
attention	 to	all	stakeholders’	 rights,	both	 inside	and	outside	
the	company,	 from	customers,	shareholders,	staffs,	society	
and	environment.	Therefore,	 the	company	has	applied	 the	
good	corporate	governance	as	a	guideline	for	conducting	the	
businesses	and	considered	 that	 it	 is	 the	major	duties	of	all	
staffs.	 The	 company	 held	 many	 meetings	 such	 as	 the	
shareholders’	meeting,	customers’	meeting,	vendor’s	meeting,	
and	 the	meeting	with	 the	union	 to	ensure	each	 individual	
group	involved	with	the	company	would	be	treated	fairly.	
 
 4.
 Shareholders’
Meeting


 
 The	Company	sent	 the	 invitation	 letters	 together	
with	 sufficient	 documents	 to	 shareholders	 in	 advance	
described	by	the	 law.	The	information	on	agenda,	necessary	
reasons	 and	opinions	 of	 the	board	of	 directors	was	also	
attached.	 In	 the	 fiscal	 year	 2006,	 the	 annual	 ordinary	
shareholders’	meeting	was	held	on	28	July	2006.	Therefore,	
the	shareholders	could	consider	or	vote	appropriately	at	 the	
meetings.	The	Board	of	Directors,	 the	audit	committee,	all	
subcommittees,	external	auditors	and	the	management	also	
attended	 the	 meeting	 to	 answer	 questions	 of	 each	
shareholder	equally.		
 

 5.
 Leadership
and
Vision

	 	 The	Board	of	Directors	comprises	 the	members	
who	have	knowledge,	skills	and	experience	 in	different	 fields	
resulting	 in	efficient	performance.	The	company	establishes	
the	policy,	strategy,	 implementation	plan,	 target	and	budget	
annually	and	informs	the	policy	and	target	to	all	staffs	so	that	
they	will	use	such	policy	as	a	working	guideline.	The	Board	of	
Directors	and	 the	Board	of	Executive	Directors	will	monitor	
progresses	of	 the	plans	occasionally	to	achieve	the	target	or	
revise	 the	 implementation	plan	 to	be	 in	 line	with	 the	current	
business	conditions	as	much	as	possible.	
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 6.
 ความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์

	 	 เนื่องจากความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์เป็นเรื่อง	 
ที่มีความสำคัญยิ่งประการหนึ่ง	ดังนั้นคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	จึงมี	 
ความตระหนักว่าจะต้องให้การเน้นหนักในทุกๆ	รายการที่อาจมีความ
ขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์และรวมถึงรายการที่เกี่ยวโยงกัน	ทั้งนี้	 
ได้มีการพิจารณาตามขั้นตอนด้วยความเหมาะสมรอบคอบทุกครั้ง	
และที่สำคัญได้ปฏิบัติตามหลักเกณฑ์ของตลาดหลักทรัพย์ฯ	 
และได้เปิดเผยรายละเอียดไว้ในรายงานประจำปี	 (แบบ	56-2)	และ
แสดงรายการข้อมูลประจำปี	2549	แบบ	(56	–	1)	แล้ว	
 
 7.
 จริยธรรมธุรกิจ

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้มีการกำหนดหลักจริยธรรมทางธุรกิจของ	 
บริษัทฯ	 โดยยึดหลักปรัชญาการบริหารของบริษัทฯ	 เป็นเกณฑ์	 
ในการดำเนินธุรกิจ		 ซึ่งบริษัทฯ	ตระหนักถึงความรับผิดชอบที่มี	 
ต่อสังคมโดยรวมเป็นสำคัญ	โดยส่งเสริมให้กรรมการ	ผู้บริหาร	และ	 
พนักงานทุกคนปฏิบัติหน้าที่ภายใต้หลักจริยธรรมทางธุรกิจ	 8	
ประการ	อาทิ	 การปฏิบัติตามกฎหมาย	การเคารพสิทธิมนุษยชน		 
การสร้างประโยชน์สู่สังคม	การสร้างสามัคคีในชุมชนท้องถิ่น	การมี
ส่วนร่วมในการแก้ไขปัญหาสิ่งแวดล้อม	การสำนึกต่อหน้าที่ของ	 
ผู้ทำงานในสถานประกอบการ		 การส่งเสริมให้เกิดความร่วมมือ	 
ที่ดีต่อผู้มีส่วนได้เสีย	และการจัดการความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์
ให้มีระบบควบคุมจัดการที่เคร่งครัดในแนวทางการดำเนินธุรกิจ	 
ที่โปร่งใสและเป็นธรรม				
 
 8.
 การถ่วงดุลของกรรมการที่ไม่เป็นผู้บริหาร

	 	 ปัจจุบัน	บริษัทฯ	มีกรรมการอิสระจำนวน	5	ท่าน	จาก
กรรมการบริษัทฯ	ทั้งหมด	15	ท่าน	ซึ่งเป็นไปตามแนวทางการปฏิบัติ
ในเรื่องหลักการกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี	กรณีมีกรรมการอิสระอย่างน้อย	
1	ใน	3	ของจำนวนคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ทั้งหมด	ซึ่งทำให้ผู้ถือหุ้น
มั่นใจได้ว่าสิทธิและประโยชน์ต่างๆ	จะได้รับการดูแลอย่างทั่วถึง	และ
ปกป้องผลประโยชน์ของบริษัทฯ	อย่างเต็มที่			
	 	 นอกจากนี้	 ยังมีการถ่วงดุลภายในโครงสร้างของ	 
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	กล่าวคือ	มีกรรมการที่ไม่เป็นผู้บริหารจำนวน	
9	 ท่านมากกว่ากรรมการที่ เป็นผู้บริหารที่มีจำนวน	 6	 ท่าน	 เพื่อ	 
ให้กรรมการที่ไม่เป็นผู้บริหารสามารถแสดงความเห็นอย่างมีอิสระ	 
ในการพิจารณาเรื่องต่างๆ	 ในการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 
ได้อย่างเต็มที่อีกด้วย			
 
 9.
 การรวมหรือแยกตำแหน่งประธานกรรมการกับ
กรรมการผู้จัดการ

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้แบ่งแยกตำแหน่งอำนาจหน้าที่และตัว
บุคคลระหว่างประธานกรรมการบริษัทและกรรมการผู้จัดการ	 
ออกจากกัน	 เพื่อให้เกิดการถ่วงดุลอำนาจซึ่งกันและกัน	 รวมทั้ง
บริษัทฯ	ยังได้จัดตั้งคณะกรรมการบริหารขึ้นมา	 เพื่อพิจารณาเรื่อง
สำคัญๆ	ของบริษัทฯ		ด้วยความรอบคอบและก่อให้เกิดประโยชน์ต่อ
บริษัทฯ	อย่างสูงสุด	

 6.

 Conflict
of
interest


 
 Since	the	conflict	of	interest	is	an	important	issue,	
the	Board	of	Directors	has	acknowledged	that	each	conflict	of	
interests	and	connected	 transactions	must	be	 focused.	The	
suitable	and	cautious	consideration	will	be	undertaken.	The	
company,	also,	complies	with	the	stock	exchange	of	Thailand	
regulations	and	discloses	details	 in	 the	annual	 report	 (Form	
56-2)	and	the	annual	information	report	(Form	56-1).		
 
 7.

 Business
ethics   
	 	 The	company	had	established	 the	company’s	
business	ethics	by	using	the	management	philosophy	as	the	
rules	 for	 conducting	 the	 businesses.	 The	 company	 has	
acknowledged	 the	social	 responsibility	by	encourage	 the	
directors,	 the	management	and	all	 staffs	 to	perform	 their	
duties	according	 to	8	business	ethics	such	as	abiding	by	
laws,	 respecting	 the	 human	 rights,	 benefiting	 society,	
enhancing	 the	 collaboration	 among	 local	 communities,	
participating	 in	 resolving,	promoting	collaboration	among	
stakeholders	and	managing	conflict	of	interest	to	put	in	place	
the	solid	management	control	 to	ensure	 transparent	and	fail	
business	conduct.	

 


 8.
 Balance
of
Power
of
Non-Executive
Directors

	 	 Presently,	 the	 company	 has	 5	 Independent	
directors	of	all	15	directors	 in	 line	with	 the	good	corporate	
governance	practices.	Having	 independent	directors	at	 least	
one-third	 of	 the	 total	 directors	 can	 build	 shareholders’	
confidence	to	ensure	that	 their	 rights	and	benefits	would	be	
taken	care	of	 thoroughly	and	 the	company’s	 interests	were	
fully	protected.	
	 	 In	addition,	the	balance	of	power	of	the	board	of	
directors	has	been	put	 in	place.	There	are	9	directors	not	
involving	 in	management	more	 than	6	executive	director

directors	 involving	 in	management	so	 that	 the	directors	not	
involving	 in	 management	 can	 present	 their	 opinions	
independently	on	any	matters	in	the	board’s	meetings.	
 

 9.
 Aggregation
or
Segregation
of
 the
Chairman
of

the
Board
and
the
President

	 	 The	company	has	separated	 the	duties	and	the	
persons	between	Chairman	of	 the	Board	of	Director	and	the	
President	for	the	check	and	balance	purpose.	The	company,	
also,	 set	up	 the	Board	of	Executive	Directors	 to	consider	
important	businesses	prudentially	and	maximize	benefits	 to	
the	company.	
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 10.
 ค่าตอบแทน

  คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 ได้มอบหมายให้คณะอนุกรรมการ	
สรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	กำหนดค่าตอบแทนให้เหมาะสม
ตามหน้าที่ความรับผิดชอบของกรรมการแต่ละท่าน	โดยจะนำเสนอ
ต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	และที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นพิจารณาอนุมัติ	รวม
ทั้งจะมีการเปิดเผยค่าตอบแทนดังกล่าวไว้ในรายงานประจำปีของ	 
บริษัทฯ	นับตั้งแต่ปี	2547	เป็นต้นมา	
 
 11.
 การประชุมคณะกรรมการและคณะกรรมการ


ชุดย่อย

	 	 ในปี	2549	บริษัทฯ	มีการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	
รวม	5	ครั้ง	ส่วนคณะกรรมการชุดย่อยอื่นๆ	ก็มีการประชุมในรอบ	 
ปี	อาทิ	มีการประชุมคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบรวม	4	ครั้ง	ประชุม
คณะกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้ารวม	1	ครั้ง	คณะกรรมการบริหาร	 
มีการประชุมร่วมกันทุกเดือนๆ	ละ	2	ครั้ง	 เพื่อให้บริษัทฯ	สามารถ	 
ดำเนินงานได้อย่างคล่องตัวและมีประสิทธิภาพ	การเข้าร่วมประชุม	 
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 กรรมการส่วนใหญ่เข้าร่วมประชุมอย่าง
สม่ำเสมอ	 โดยทุกครั้งประธานกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 ในฐานะประธาน	 
ที่ประชุมได้เปิดโอกาสให้กรรมการบริษัทฯ	ทุกท่านเสนอวาระการ
ประชุมหรือเสนอข้อคิดเห็นต่างๆ	อย่างอิสระ	รวมถึงสนับสนุนให้มี
การซักถามอย่างเพียงพอในทุกครั้งที่มีการประชุม		
	 รายละเอียดการเข้าร่วมประชุมของกรรมการแต่ละท่าน
ปรากฏดังนี้	


 10.
 Remuneration

	 	 The	Board	of	Directors	assigned	the	Nomination	
and	Remuneration	Subcommittee	to	determine	remunerations.	
Such	 remunerations	 could	 be	 commensurate	with	 each	
director’s	responsibility.	It	has	to	be	presented	to	the	Board	of	
Directors	and	 the	annual	 ordinary	 shareholders’	meeting,	
including	 revealing	such	 remuneration	 in	 the	annual	 report		 
of	the	company	since	the	year	2004	onwards.	
 
 11.
 The
 Board
 of
 Directors’
 Meeting
 and
 Sub-
committees’
Meeting

	 	 In	the	year	2006,	the	company	held	5	times	of	the	
Board	of	Directors’	meeting	and	held	other	subcommittees’	
meetings	such	as	4	times	of	 the	audit	committee’s	meetings,	
one	 time	of	 the	pricing	subcommittee	and	2	 times/	week	of	
executive	 directors’	meetings	 to	 facilitate	 the	 company	
operations.	 Most	 of	 the	 company’s	 directors	 always	
participated	 in	 the	meetings.	The	Chairman	of	 the	Board	of	
Directors,	as	 the	chairman	of	 the	meeting,	encouraged	all	
directors	 to	express	their	opinions	 independently,	as	well	as	
welcomed	all	questions	in	the	meeting.		
	 The	participations	of	 the	directors	are	detailed	as	
follows	:	
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คณะกรรมการ
Director

จำนวนครั้งที่เข้าร่วมประชุม
/
จำนวนครั้งที่มีการประชุม
Number
of
attendance
/
Total
number
of
Meeting

BOD SPC.BOD A/C P/P NO RE รวม
/
Total

1.	 นายสถาพร	 กวิตานนท์
	 Mr.	Staporn		 Kavitanon 3	/	4 1	/	1 - - - - 4	/	5
2.	 นายประพัฒน์	 โพธิวรคุณ
	 Mr.	Praphad		 Phodhivorakhun 4	/	4 1	/	1 - - 2	/	2 1	/	1 8	/8
3.	 นายซาโตชิ								มัทซึดะ
	 Mr.	Satoshi			 Matsuda 4	/	4 1	/	1 - - 2	/	2 1	/	1 8	/	8
4.	 นายโกมล									 วงศ์ทองศรี
	 Mr.	Komol							 Vongsthongsri 4	/	4 1	/	1 4	/	4 1	/	1 2	/	2 1	/	1 13	/	13
5.	 นายมาซาโตะ	 ทาชิโระ @
	 Mr.	Masato	 Tashiro 2	/	4 0	/	1 - - - - 2	/	5
6.	 นายศุภชัย		 เศรษฐเสถียร
	 Mr.	Supachai		Setasathira 4	/	4 1	/	1 - - - - 5	/	5
7.	 นายอคิระ		 คูริชิมา
	 Mr.	Akira										Kurishima 2	/	2 - - - - - 2	/	2
8.	 นายยาซูฮิโร		 โยชิโนะ	
	 Mr.	Yasuhiro	 Yoshino	 4	/	4 1	/	1 - - - - 5	/	5
9.	 นายทาคาชิ						 ฟูจิอิ	@
	 Mr.	Takashi		 Fujii 3	/	4 0	/	1 - - - - 3	/	5
10.	นายฮิโรยูคิ				 อุเมมูระ	@
	 Mr.	Hiroyuki	 Umemura 2	/	4 0	/	1 - - - - 2	/	5
11.	ร้อยตำรวจตรี	เกรียงศักดิ์	โลหะชาละ
	 Pol.Sub.Lt.	Kriengsak	Lohachala	 4	/	4 1	/	1 - 1	/	1 - - 6	/	6
12.	นางทิพย์วิมล	 แสงสุพรรณ
	 Mrs.	Tipvimol			Saengsuphan 4	/	4 1	/	1 - - - - 5	/	5
13.	นายจักก์ชัย					 พานิชพัฒน์
	 Mr.	Chackchai	Panichapat 4	/	4 1	/	1 4	/	4 - 1	/	2 - 10	/	11
14.	นายอรรถกฤช			 วิสุทธิพันธ์
	 Mr.	Arthakrit	 Visudtiphan 3	/	4 1	/	1 4	/	4 1	/	1 - - 9	/	10
	15.นายอุดม				 เสถียรภาพงษ์
	 Mr.	Udom	 Satianrapapong 4	/	4 1	/	1 - - - - 5	/	5
*นายยูคิโตะ	 ชิบะ
*Mr.	Yukito	 Shiba 2	/	2 1	/	1 - 1	/	1 - - 4	/	4

หมายเหต
ุ
     
1.		 *	หมายถึง	นายอคิระ	คูริชิมา	เข้าเป็นกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ตั้งแต่วันที่	10	
พฤศจิกายน	2549	แทน	นายยูคิโตะ	ชิบะ	ซึ่งลาออกจากกรรมการบริษัทฯ	
มีผลตั้งแต่วันที่	10	พฤศจิกายน	2549	
2.		 @		หมายถึง	กรรมการที่มีภูมิลำเนาอยู่ต่างประเทศ	
3.		 ความหมายของการประชุมแต่ละคณะ	
	 BOD	 =	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	
	 SPC.BOD	 =	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	นัดพิเศษ	
	 A/C	 =	 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	
	 P	/	P	 =	 คณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้า	
	 RE		 =	 คณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	
	 NO	 =	 คณะอนุกรรมการสรรหา		




Remarks     
	 1.		 *	means	Mr.	Akira	Kurishima,	 the	director	No.	 7,	was	
appointed	as	the	director	on	10	November	2006	by	the	resolution	
of	the	Board	of	Directors,	replacing	Mr.	Yukita	Shiba	who	resigned	
from	10	November	2006.	
	 2.		 @	means	means	 the	 director	who	 resides	 in	 foreign	
countries.	
							 3.		 The	meaning	of	meeting	of	each	committee	
	 	 BOD		 	 =		The	Board	of	Directors	
	 	 SPC.BOD	 =	 Special	meeting	of	the	Board	of	Directors	
	 	 A/C	 	 =	 Audit	Committee	
	 	 P/P					 	 =		 Product	Pricing	Subcommittee	 	
	 	 RE	 		 =	 Remuneration	Subcommittee	
	 	 NO	 	 =	 Nomination	Subcommittee 
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 12.
 คณะอนุกรรมการ

	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	มีการแต่งตั้งคณะกรรมการ	 
ชุดย่อย	 4	 คณะ	 คือ	 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	 คณะกรรมการ	 
บริหาร	คณะอนุกรรมการกำหนดราคาสินค้า	และคณะอนุกรรมการ
สรรหาและกำหนดค่าตอบแทน	 เพื่อช่วยคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 
ในการศึกษา	 วางแผน	ควบคุม	ติดตาม	และกลั่นกรองงานให้มี
ประสิทธิภาพ	ประสิทธิผล	รวมทั้งปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายหรือข้อกำหนด
ที่เกี่ยวข้องอย่างครบถ้วนถูกต้อง	โดยมีการรายงานต่อคณะกรรมการ	
บริษัทฯ	อย่างสม่ำเสมอ	
 
 13.
 ระบบการควบคุมภายในและการตรวจสอบ

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 ถือว่าระบบการควบคุมภายในที่ดีเป็นสิ่ง	 
ที่สำคัญที่จะทำให้บริษัทฯ	สามารถดำเนินธุรกิจไปสู่เป้าหมายและ
ผลสำเร็จที่กำหนดไว้ด้วยความโปร่งใส	ชัดเจน	มีประสิทธิภาพและ
ประสิทธิผลสมดังที่ผู้ถือหุ้นมุ่งหวังและให้ความไว้วางใจ	 รวมถึง	 
เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามหลักการกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดีของตลาดหลักทรัพย์
แห่งประเทศไทย	บริษัทฯ	ได้จัดให้มีฝ่ายที่รับผิดชอบงานตรวจสอบ
ภายในซึ่งเป็นหน่วยงานที่ทำหน้าที่เป็นเลขานุการคณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบโดยทำหน้าที่ตรวจสอบระบบงาน	รวมถึงปฏิบัติงานต่างๆ	
โดยเน้นถึงความถูกต้องโปร่งใสทั้งในด้านการเงิน	 กฎหมาย	การ
จัดการความเสี่ยงต่างๆ		ทั้งนี้จะมีการรายงานและเสนอผลการตรวจ
สอบตามแผนการตรวจสอบประจำปี	 	ผลการติดตามการปฏิบัติการ
แก้ไขหลังการตรวจสอบ	และรวมถึงผลการตรวจติดตามเรื่องต่างๆ	
ตามสถานการณ์และข้อเท็จจริงต่างๆ	ที่เกิดขึ้นภายในบริษัทฯ	
 

 14.
 รายงานคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ

	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 เป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่องบการเงิน
ของบริษัทฯ	และสารสนเทศทางการเงินที่ปรากฏในรายงานประจำปี	
ซึ่งงบการเงินดังกล่าวจัดทำขึ้นตามมาตรฐานบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป	 
รวมทั้งมีการเปิดเผยข้อมูลสำคัญอย่างเพียงพอ	นอกจากนี้คณะกรรม
การบริษัทฯ	ยังได้มีการรายงานผลการปฏิบัติงานตามหน้าที่ความรับ
ผิดชอบที่ได้รับจากผู้ถือหุ้นทั้งในด้านการบริหารงาน	การควบคุม
ภายใน	และสอบทานงานต่างๆ	ที่บริษัทฯ	ดำเนินการในรอบปีที่	 
ผ่านมา	โดยได้จัดทำเป็นรายงานคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ไว้ในรายงาน
ประจำปี	เพื่อให้ผู้ถือหุ้นรับทราบอีกด้วย	
 
 15.
 ความสัมพันธ์กับผู้ลงทุน

	 	 บริษัทฯ	 มีการเปิดเผยสารสนเทศที่สำคัญของทาง	 
บริษัทฯ	 ผ่านทางระบบสารสนเทศ	 (SCP	 Client)	 ของทาง
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	ทางสื่อสิ่งพิมพ์และการประชุม
ตามโอกาส	 เพื่อให้ผู้ถือหุ้นและนักลงทุนได้รับทราบอย่างทั่วถึงโดย
เร็วโดยเคร่งครัดมาโดยตลอด			


 12.
 Subcommittees


 
 The	Board	of	Directors	of	the	company	appointed	
4	subcommittees,	namely,	 the	Audit	Committee,	 the	Board	of	
Executive	Directors,	 the	Product	Pricing	Subcommittee,	and	
the	Nomination	and	Remuneration	Subcommittee.	Their	aims	
is	 to	assist	 the	Board	of	Directors	 in	planning,	controlling,	
monitoring	and	approving	the	 jobs	effectively	and	efficiently,	
including	 compliance	 with	 the	 laws	 or	 requirements	
completely	and	correctly	with	regular	reports	to	 the	Board	of	
Directors.	
 
 13.
 Internal
Control
System
and
Internal
Audit


 
 The	 company	 believes	 that	 a	 good	 internal	
control	 system	 is	an	 important	 factor	driving	 the	business	
operations	 to	achieve	 targets	and	success	 transparently,	
efficiently	and	effectively	as	expected	by	shareholders	and	
according	to	the	principles	of	good	corporate	governance	of	
SET.	 The	 company	 has	 established	 the	 internal	 audit	
department	 to	audit	operational	systems	by	emphasizing	on	
correctness	 and	 transparency	 of	 finance,	 laws,	 and	 risk	
management.	This	department,	also,	acts	as	secretary	of	 the	
audit	 committee	and	 reports	 the	audited	 results	 from	 the	
annual	audit	plan,	 the	corrective	action	plan	and	a	special	
case	occurring	within	the	company.	
 
 14.
 Board
of
Directors’
Report

	 	 The	Board	of	Directors	has	responsibility	 for	 the	
company’s	 financial	statements	and	 financial	 information	 in	
the	annual	report,	as	well	as	the	information	disclosure.	Such	
financial	statements	are	prepared	according	to	the	accepted	
accounting	 standards.	 In	 addition,	 the	Board	of	Director	
reports	 its	 performance	 regarding	management,	 internal	
control	and	auditing	in	the	last	fiscal	year	in	the	annual	report.	
 
 15.

Relations
with
the
Investors

	 	 The	company	has	disclosed	essential	information	
via	the	electronic	information	data	of	the	SET,	named	the	SCP	
client,	mass	media	and	the	meetings	occasionally	 to	ensure	
that	shareholders	and	investors	receive	information	thoroughly	
and	quickly.	
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	 	 ปัจจุบัน	บริษัทฯ	มีหน่วยงานที่ทำหน้าที่เป็นสื่อกลาง	 
ในการติดต่อประสานงานให้บริการในเรื่องข้อมูลของบริษัทฯ	กับ	 
ผู้ถือหุ้น	นักลงทุน	ผู้สนใจทั่วไป	หรือผู้มีส่วนได้เสีย	 โดยผู้ถือหุ้น		 
นักลงทุนผู้สนใจทั่วไป	หรือผู้มีส่วนได้เสีย	สามารถติดต่อได้โดยผ่าน
ช่องทางการสื่อสารต่างๆ	ทั้งทางจดหมาย	โทรศัพท์ทาง	E-mail	หรือ	 
ทาง	website	ดังนี้		
												ถึง	 ฝ่ายสำนักงานกรรมการผู้จัดการ			
	 	 บริษัท	กันยงอีเลคทริก	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	
	 	 โทร		02-3372900	(อัตโนมัติ)	หรือ		
	 	 โทรสาร		02-3372439-40				
	 	 หรือ		E-mail	to		:		information@kye.meap.com	
	 	 หรือ		website		:		www.mitsubishi-kye.com	
 
การดูแลเรื่องการใช้ข้อมูลภายใน

	 บริษัทฯ	มีมาตรการจัดการความปลอดภัยของข้อมูลหลัก	 
ในการดำเนินธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ	ซึ่งไม่เพียงแต่เฉพาะข้อมูลที่เป็น
ความลับทางธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ	เท่านั้น	แต่ยังรวมถึงข้อมูลสำคัญอื่นๆ	
ที่เกี่ยวข้องเพื่อมิให้เกิดการรั่วไหล	ขณะเดียวกันก็เพื่อเป็นการป้องกัน
มิให้ผู้บริหารหรือหน่วยงานหนึ่งหน่วยงานใดที่ได้รับทราบข้อมูล
ภายในเปิดเผยข้อมูลในแก่บุคคลภายนอก	หรือบุคคลที่ไม่มีหน้าที่
เกี่ยวข้องกับธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ	เว้นแต่ผู้บริหารระดับสูงหรือผู้ที่ได้รับ
มอบหมายจากบริษัทฯ	 เท่านั้น		 ซึ่งมาตรการดังกล่าวจะสามารถ
ป้องกันการนำข้อมูลภายในไปแสวงหาผลประโยชน์ทั้งทางตรงหรือ
ทางอ้อมแก่ตนเองหรือผู้อื่น			
 
บุคลากร

	 ณ	วันที่	 31	มีนาคม	2550	พนักงานประจำของบริษัทมี
จำนวนทั้งสิ้น	1,153	คน	มีรายละเอียดดังนี้	
 
พนักงานประจำสายงานผลิต	 จำนวน	 833	 คน	
พนักงานประจำสายงานบริหารและ	
	 สนับสนุนการผลิต	 จำนวน	 320	 คน	
 

 ผลตอบแทนรวมของพนักงานบริษัทฯ

	 ในปีงบประมาณ	2549	เท่ากับ	369.60	ล้านบาท	ในรูปของ
เงินเดือน	 ค่าแรง	 ค่าล่วงเวลาและโบนัส	 รวมทั้งบริษัทฯ	 ยังมี
สวัสดิการที่ให้กับพนักงานอีก	เช่น	กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ,	ค่ารักษา
พยาบาล,	รถรับส่งพนักงาน	และค่าอาหารกลางวัน	เป็นต้น	
 
 นโยบายในการพัฒนาพนักงาน




 บริษัทฯ	ถือเป็นนโยบายหลักที่สำคัญประการหนึ่งในเรื่อง
การพัฒนาบุคลากรโดยบริษัทฯ	จัดให้มีการอบรมพนักงานในระดับ
ต่างๆ	ทั้งภายในและภายนอกบริษัทฯ	 โดยจะทำการสำรวจความ
ต้องการด้านการฝึกอบรมในหัวข้อต่างๆ	ของทุกฝ่ายแล้วนำมาจัด	 
ทำแผนฝึกอบรมประจำปีภายในของบริษัทฯ	เพื่อกำหนดผู้เข้ารับการ

	 Presently,	 the	company	has	the	central	section	to	be	
responsible	 for	communicating	with	shareholders,	 investors,	
general	 people	 or	 stakeholders	 regarding	 the	 company’	
information.	Above	mentioned	people	can	contact	the	section	
via	mail,	telephone,	e-mail	address	or	website	as	follows	:	
	 To	 The	President	Office	Department	
	 	 Kang	Yong	Electric	PCL	
	 	 Tel.	02-3372900	(auto)	or		
	 	 Fax.	02-3372439-40	
	 	 or	e-mail	address	:	information@kye.meap.com	
	 	 or	website	:	www.mitsubishi-kye.com	
 
Internal
Data
Usage



	 The	company	puts	in	place	safety	measures	to	protect	
important	data	 related	 to	 the	company	businesses,	not	only	
confidential	data	but	also	other	 important	data	relevant,	and	
prevent	the	management	or	any	section	obtaining	internal	data	
not	 to	disclose	such	data	 to	external	parties	or	persons	not	
involving	with	the	company’s	business,	except	the	authorized	
top	management.	Such	measures	can	protect	a	person	who	
seeks	 for	 his/	 her	 own	benefits	 or	 relative’s	benefits	 from	
internal	data	usage.	
 
Manpower

	 As	 of	 31	 March	 2007,	 the	 company	 has	 1,153	
permanent	employees	detailed	as	follows	:	
 
	 Permanent	manpower	at	production		 833	persons	
	 Permanent	manpower	at	administration		
	 			and	supports	production	 320	persons	
 

 Remuneration
for
Employee


	 In	 the	 fiscal	 year	2006,	 the	 total	 remuneration	was	
369.60	million	baht	that	 included	salary,	wages,	overtime	and	
bonus.	 In	addition,	 the	Company	has	provided	welfare	 for	
employees	 such	 as	provident	 funds,	medical	 expenses,	
traveling	expenses	and	lunch	expenses,	etc.		
 
 Employee
Development
Policy


	 The	employee	development	policy	is	one	of	the	major	
policies.	 The	 company	 arranges	 training	 courses	 for	 all	
employee	 levels,	both	 inside	and	outside	 the	company.	The	
company	surveys	employees’	demands	and,	 then,	sets	an	
annual	 training	 plan	 to	 ensure	 the	 proper	 training	 plan	
according	 to	employees’	duties.	 For	external	 training,	 the	
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ฝึกอบรมให้เหมาะสมตามหน้าที่ที่รับผิดชอบ	การฝึกอบรมภายนอก	
บริษัทฯ	นั้น	บริษัทฯ	จะพิจารณาให้พนักงานเข้ารับการอบรมจาก
สถาบันภายนอกตามความเหมาะสมและทันต่อสถานการณ์	 
ภายใต้งบประมาณการฝึกอบรมที่แต่ละฝ่ายกำหนดไว้สำหรับใน
ปีงบประมาณนี้	 ก็คงเป็นเช่นเดียวกับปีงบประมาณที่ผ่าน	 ๆ	มาที่
บริษัทฯ	มีนโยบายและแผนงานเน้นหนักในเรื่องการพัฒนาศักยภาพ
ทรัพยากรบุคคลในทุก	ๆ	ระดับให้เพิ่มสูงขึ้น	เพื่อให้สามารถรองรับต่อ
การพัฒนาปรับปรุงงานตามนโยบายของบริษัทฯ	อีกด้วย	
 

courses	depend	on	the	consideration	of	each	section.	Each	
section	will	 propose	 its	 staffs	 to	 take	 a	 training	 course	
arranged	by	an	external	institution	deemed	appropriate	within	
its	training	budget.	In	the	fiscal	year	2006,	the	company	has	a	
policy	 and	 an	 action	 plan	 emphasizing	 on	 the	 human	
resources	development	 for	all	employees	 levels	 to	 improve	
their	knowledge,	ability,	skills	 that	are	 fundamental	 factors	
strengthening	and	supporting	any	 improvement	according	to	
the	Company’s	policy.	
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การควบคุมภายใน

Internal Control 

 

	 บริษัทฯ	ตระหนักถึงบทบาทและหน้าที่ในเรื่องการบริหาร
จัดการ	และการกำกับดูแลเรื่องระบบการควบคุมภายในและการ
บริหารความเสี่ยงพร้อมกันไปด้วย	ทั้งนี้	 เพื่อให้การดำเนินงานหรือ	 
การปฏิบัติงานไปเป็นอย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ	ประสิทธิผล	ตามนโยบาย	
ข้อบังคับ	และมติของคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	และของผู้ถือหุ้น	รวมถึง
การยึดถือและปฏิบัติตามข้อกฎหมาย	ประกาศ	และหลักเกณฑ์	 
ที่เกี่ยวข้องต่างๆ	อย่างเคร่งครัด	
	 ในการควบคุมภายในของบริษัทฯ	คณะกรรมการบริหาร	 
รวมถึงผู้บริหารในระดับการจัดการต่างๆ	จะมีการกำหนดนโยบาย	
วัตถุประสงค์	 ค่าเป้าหมายของบริษัทฯ	 ประจำปี	 ในแต่ละฝ่าย	 
ต่างๆ	ซึ่งจะมีการชี้แจงให้พนักงานนำไปปฎิบัติเพื่อให้บรรลุเป้าหมาย
ดังกล่าว	บริษัทฯ	ก็จะมีระบบการติดตามการปฎิบัติการ	 ซึ่งจะมี	 
ระบบการประชุมในระดับต่างๆ	ทั้งที่มีการประชุมเป็นรายสัปดาห์	
รายเดือน	 รายไตรมาส	และราย	6	 เดือน	ซึ่งเป็นการรายงานการ
ปฏิบัติการและชี้แจงหรือสั่งการโดยผู้บริหาร	 เพื่อให้การดำเนินงาน
บรรลุตามเป้าหมายและวัตถุประสงค์ของบริษัทฯ		
	 บริษัทฯ	 มีหน่วยงานที่รับผิดชอบงานตรวจสอบภายใน	 
ซึ่ งถือเป็นองค์กรอิสระได้ทำหน้าที่ ในการตรวจสอบติดตาม	 
ผลการปฏิบัติงานในหน่วยงานต่างๆ	ในด้านระบบการควบคุมภายใน	
การปฎิบัติการตามข้อกำหนดกฎหมายที่เกี่ยวข้องต่างๆ	หน่วยงาน	 
รับผิดชอบงานตรวจสอบภายในจะดำเนินการตามแผนงานการ	 
ตรวจสอบประจำปี	 แผนการตรวจติดตามการปฏิบัติการแก้ไข	 
หลังการตรวจสอบแล้ว	และแผนการตรวจสอบตามสถานการณ์	 
ตามที่ได้รับการอนุมัติจากคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	 ซึ่งจะมี	 
การรายงานผลการตรวจสอบทั้งต่อคณะกรรมการบริหารและต่อ
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบโดยตรง	เพื่อรับทราบและพิจารณา	รวมถึง
การรายงานผลกรณีเร่งด่วนต่างๆ	ในฐานะเป็นองค์กรเลขานุการของ	 
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	ซึ่งคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบได้รับทราบ
พร้อมให้ความเห็น	ข้อเสนอแนะเพื่อการปรับปรุงแก้ไขต่อบริษัทฯ	
หรือฝ่ายจัดการต่อไป		
	 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	 จะทำการสอบทานรายงาน	 
ทางการเงินและรายการเกี่ยวโยงที่ เกิดขึ้น	 ซึ่งได้มีการนำเสนอ	 
จากฝ่ายจัดการของบริษัทฯ	ที่ผ่านการสอบทานจากผู้สอบบัญชีแล้ว		
ทั้งรายไตรมาสและรายประจำปี	 	 อีกทั้งได้มีการรายงานผลการ	 
สอบทานของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบในการประชุมคณะกรรมการ	 
บริษัทฯ	ในทุกไตรมาสเพื่อทราบและพิจารณาด้วย		

	 The	company	 realizes	 the	management	 roles,	 the	
supervision	of	internal	control	system,	and	risk	management	at	
the	same	time	so	 the	company’s	operations	or	performance	
will	be	efficient	and	effective	according	 to	 the	company’s	
Board	of	Directors	and	shareholders’	policy,	 regulation,	and	
resolution.	In	addition,	the	company	also	strictly	complies	with	
related	laws,	notifications,	and	rules.	
	 Regarding	 the	 company’s	 internal	 control,	 the	
Executive	Board	 and	 the	management	 in	 every	 level	will	
identify	the	company’s	annual	policy,	objective,	and	financial	
target	 for	departmental	 level.	Such	aforementioned	will	be	
explained	 to	 the	employee	so	 they	can	apply	and	help	 the	
company’s	 achieve	 its	goals.	 The	company	also	 has	 the	
monitoring	 system	 under	 the	 format	 of	 various	 levels	 of	
meetings	ranging	from	weekly,	monthly,	quarterly,	and	semi-
annually	meeting.	Such	meeting	 is	operational	 report	and	
explanation,	 or	 order	 from	 executives	 in	 order	 for	 the	
company’s	operations	to	achieve	its	goals	and	objectives.	
	 The	company	has	the	section	responsible	for	 internal	
audit.	 Such	 section	 is	 independent	 and	 responsible	 for	
auditing	and	monitoring	 the	performance	of	other	sections 
regarding	 the	 internal	control	system,	 the	compliance	with	
related	laws	and	regulations.	The	section	will	follow	the	annual	
Audit	plan,	 the	corrective	action	plan	after	auditing,	and	the	
special	audit	plan	approved	by	the	audit	committee.	The	audit	
report	will	be	proposed	to	 the	Executive	Board	and,	directly,	
to	 the	Audit	committee	 for	 information	and	consideration.		 
In	addition,	the	unit	also	acts	as	the	secretarial	section	of	the	
Audit	committee	by	 reporting	 the	emergency	cases	 to	 the	
Audit	committee	and	 the	committee	will	give	some	opinions	
and	 recommendation	 for	 the	change	or	modification	 to	 the	
company	 or	management	 further.	Moreover,	 the	 section   
will	also	proposes	the	company’s	performance	report	and	the	
audit	 report	 in	significant	 issues	such	as	 financial	statement	
and	connected	transactions	occurred	during	that	period	to	the	
board	of	directors’	meeting	quarterly	 for	 information	 and	
consideration.	Therefore,	 it	 is	confident	 that	 the	company	
possesses	sufficient	 internal	control	system	according	to	 the	
good	corporate	governance	policy.	
	 The	Audit	committee	will	audit	quarterly	and	monthly	
financial	 statement	and	connected	 transactions	 that	have	
already	been	proposed	to	 the	company’s	management	after	
audited	by	 the	Auditor.	 In	addition,	 the	report	 from	the	audit	
committee	will	be	reported	in	the	Board	of	Directors’	meeting	
quarterly	for	information	and	consideration.	
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		 นอกจากนี้	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้กำหนดมาตรการที่เปิดโอกาสให้	 
ผู้มีส่วนได้ส่วนเสียในธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ	 ได้มีช่องทางการร่วมมือ	 
ในการแจ้งเบาะแสที่พบเห็นในเหตุการณ์	หรือ	การกระทำใดๆ	ที่อาจ
มีผลต่อการฝ่าฝืนกฎหมาย	กฎระเบียบ	ข้อบังคับ	และ/หรือ	ขัดต่อ
คุณธรรม	 จริยธรรมอันดี	 ที่จะส่งผลให้เกิดความเสียหายโดย	 
รวมต่อบริษัทฯ		
	 โดยกำหนดแนวทางปฏิบัติให้รับทราบทั่วกันดังนี้	
	 ผู้พบเห็นเหตุการณ์	 หรือ	 การกระทำดังกล่าวข้างต้น	
รวบรวมข้อมูล	เบาะแส	และหลักฐานที่สามารถยืนยันข้อเท็จจริงเท่า
ที่สามารถหาได้	และแจ้งตรงมายังบริษัทฯ	โดยส่งเป็นเอกสารมายังที่
อยู่ดังนี้	
	 ส่งถึง																	ประธานกรรมการ			หรือ	กรรมการผู้จัดการ	
																																							บริษัท	กันยงอีเลคทริก	จำกัด	(มหาชน)		
																																							ตู้	ปณ.	49	ปณฝ.	บางนาทาวเวอร์		10541				
 
	 ประธานกรรมการ	หรือ	กรรมการผู้จัดการ	จะรับข้อมูลเหล่า
นั้นโดยตรง	โดยให้ความสำคัญว่าเป็นข้อมูลลับเฉพาะ	 เพื่อปกป้อง
คุ้มครองไม่ให้เกิดผลกระทบต่อผู้แจ้งเบาะแส		รวมทั้งจะดำเนินการ	 
อย่างเป็นธรรม	 โดยอ้างอิงข้อมูลเบาะแสที่ได้รับ		และการพิสูจน์
ทราบ	เพื่อดำเนินการตัดสินใจและจัดการตามความเหมาะสมต่อไป	
	 ทั้งนี้	 เพื่อให้การแจ้งข้อมูลเบาะแสเป็นไปด้วยความ	 
บริสุทธิ์ใจ	และเป็นการรับรองในข้อมูลที่เป็นความจริงนั้นๆ		จึงใคร่ขอ
ให้ผู้แจ้งเบาะแส	ระบุชื่อ	และชื่อสกุล	พร้อมสถานที่ติดต่อ	 เนื่อง	 
จากบริษัทฯ	อาจมีการขอทราบข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมในกรณีที่จำเป็นด้วย		
	 บริษัทฯ	มีความมั่นใจว่าจากการกำหนดมาตรการดำเนิน
การต่างๆ	 ดังที่กล่าวแล้วข้างต้นจะทำให้บริษัทฯ	 มีระบบการ	 
ควบคุมภายในที่ดีตามหลักการกำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี			
 
 
 
 
    
 

	 In	addition,	 the	company	 identifies	 the	methods	 to	
open	the	opportunity	for	the	company’s	stakeholders	to	inform	
the	hint	or	clue	witnessed	from	the	incident	or	behaviors	that	
may	result	 in	 the	violation	of	 laws,	regulations,	rules	and	/	or	
conflict	with	 the	moral	 principles	 and	 ethics,	 and	 such	
aforementioned	will	 lead	 to	 the	overall	company’s	damage.	
The	company	identifies	and	publicly	informs	the	guidelines	as	
follows	:	
	 The	 witness	 of	 the	 aforementioned	 incident	 or	
behaviors	 should	 collect	 the	 information,	 hint,	 clue,	 and	
evidence	 to	 confirm	 the	 fact	 as	much	 as	 possible,	 and		 
inform	the	company	directly	by	sending	the	documents	to	the	
following	address.	
	 To		 The	Chairman	of	the	Board	of	Directors	or	
	 	 The	President	
	 	 Kang	Yong	Electric	Public	Company	Limited	
				 	 P.O.	Box	49,	Bangna	Tower	10541		
 
	 The	Chairman	of	 the	Board	of	Directors	or	President	
will	receive	such	information	directly	and	will	regard	it	as	the	
strictly	 confidential	 information	 in	 order	 to	 protect		 
the	impact	on	the	witness,	and	will	fairly	perform	by	referring	
to	the	information	received	and	the	proof	for	 further	decision	
and	proper	management.	
	 In	order	 to	demonstrate	 the	sincerity	of	 the	witness	
and	 to	 verify	 that	 such	 information	 is	 true,	 the	 witness		 
should	mention	his	or	her	name,	surname,	and	address	so	the	
company	may	 request	 for	 some	 additional	 information		 
(if	necessary).	
	 The	company	is	confident	that	from	various	measures	
above	 mentioned,	 the	 company	 should	 possess	 good		 
and	efficient	 internal	control	system	according	 to	 the	good	
corporate	governance	policy.	
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รายการระหว่างกัน

Connected Transctions 

 

บุคคลที่อาจมีความขัดแย้ง
 ความสัมพันธ์
 ลักษณะรายการ


มูลค่ารายการระหว่างกัน

(ล้านบาท)
 ความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ


ณ
31
มี.ค.
50
 ณ
31
มี.ค.
49


1.	บริษัท	เมลโค	ไทย	 	
	 แคปปิตอล	จำกัด.	
	 (MTC)	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือ
หุ้นรายใหญ่	คือ	บริษัท
มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก		
คอร์ปอเรชั่น	ซึ่งถือหุ้นใน	
MTC	จำนวน	192,994	
หุ้น	คิดเป็นร้อยละ	99.99	
 
 

1.	บริษัทฯ	ฝากเงินไว้ที่	 
	 บริษัท	MTC	โดยรับ	 
	 ดอกเบี้ยเงินฝากใน	 
	 อัตราร้อยละ	4.06	-	
	 4.80	ต่อปี	
	 -		เงินฝาก	
	 -		ดอกเบี้ยรับ	
 

 
 
 
 
 

32.72	
2.80	

 
 
 
 
 
17	
2.01	

รายการดังกล่าวเป็นรายการเกี่ยวโยงตาม
ประกาศคณะกรรมการตลาดหลักทรัพย	์ 
แห่งประเทศไทยเรื่องการเปิดเผยข้อมูล	 
และปฏิบัติของบริษัทจดทะเบียนในรายการ
ที่เกี่ยวโยงกัน	พ.ศ.	2546	ฉบับประมวลและ
แก้ไขเพิ่มเติม	(ฉบับที่	2)	พ.ศ.	2547 ประเภท
ให้และรับความช่วยเหลือทางการเงิน
บริษัทฯ	จึงขออนุมัติเข้าทำรายการดังกล่าว
จากคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 และเปิดเผย
ข้อมูลต่อตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย
ตามหลักเกณท์ที่กำหนดไว้	อนึ่งกรรมการที่
มีส่วนได้ส่วนเสียหรือกรรมการที่เกี่ยวโยง	 
ไม่เข้าร่วมในการพิจาณาและไม่มีสิทธิใน
การออกเสียงในวาระการอนุมัติการทำ
รายการที่เกี่ยวโยงนี้	
 
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบเห็นชอบให้บรษิทัฯ	
เขา้ทำรายการระหวา่งกนัคอื	รายการเกี่ยวกับ
เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นและเงินให้กู้ยืมจากกิจการ
ที่ เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 เนื่องจากการทำรายการ	 
ดังกล่าวเป็นการเพิ่มสภาพคล่องของกระแส
เงินสดและลดต้นทุนทางการเงินโดยรายการ
ดังกล่าวมีความสมเหตุสมผลในเรื่องเงื่อนไข
อัตราดอกเบี้ยเงินกู้	 ซึ่งต่ำกว่าธนาคารและ
อัตราดอกเบี้ยเงินฝากสูงกว่าธนาคารซึ่ง	 
ก่อให้เกิดประโยชน์ต่อบริษัทสูงสุด 

2.		บริษัท	สไมล์	ซุปเปอร์		
	 เอ็กซ์เพรส	จำกัด	
	 (SSE)	/	ประกอบธุรกิจ	 	
	 ประเภทรับจ้างกระจาย	
	 และขนส่งสินค้า	

เป็นบริษัทร่วมที่บริษัท	
ถือหุ้นอยู่ร้อยละ	33.33 

1.	บริษัทฯ	ให้เช่าอาคาร	
	 แก่	SSE	รวมค่าน้ำ	
	 ค่าไฟ	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.	บริษัทฯ	จ่ายค่าบริการ	
	 จัดเก็บและกระจาย	 
	 สินค้าให้	SSE	

15.40	
(มียอดลูกหนี้
ค่าเช่าโกดัง	 
คงค้างเป็นเงิน	
1.61	ลา้นบาท)	 

 
 
 
 
 

65.39	
(มียอดเจ้าหนี้
คงคา้งคา่บรกิาร
จัดเก็บ/กระจาย
และขนส่ง

สินค้า	เป็นเงิน	
6.73	ล้านบาท)	

15.25		
(มียอดลูกหนี้
ค่าเช่าโกดัง	 
คงค้าเป็นเงิน	
1.28	ลา้นบาท) 

 
 
 
 
 

46.02	
(มียอดเจ้าหนี้
คงค้างค่า

บริการจัดเก็บ/	
กระจายและ
ขนส่งสินค้า	
เป็นเงิน	5.24	
ล้านบาท)	

-	 การที่บริษัทฯ	 ให้	 SSE	 เช่าอาคารโดยมี
วัตถุประสงค์ที่ จะให้ เป็นสินทรัพย์ที่ ใช้	 
ในการดำเนินธุรกิจของ	 SSE	 เนื่องจาก	 
ในท้ายที่สุดบริษัทฯ	 จะว่าจ้าง	 SSE	 เป็น	 
ผู้บริหารและจัดเก็บสินค้าโดยใช้พื้นที่	 
อาคารดังกล่าว	 เป็นคลังเก็บสินค้าทำให้	 
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหารและจัดเก็บสินค้า	 
ของบริษัทฯ	ต่ำกว่าการจ้างบุคคลภายนอก
เป็นผู้ดำเนินการ	ดังนั้นจึงถือเป็นรายการที่	 
สมเหตุสมผล	

ในปี
2549
และปี
2548
บริษัทมีการทำรายการกับบุคคลที่อาจมีความขัดแย้ง
โดยมีรายละเอียดสรุปได้ดังนี้
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Connected
Persons
 Relationship
 Categories


Value
of
Transaction

(Million
Baht)
 Audit
Committee’s
Comments


March
31,
2007 March
31,2006

1.	Melco	Thai	Capital		

	 Co.,	Ltd.	(MTC) 

A	subsidiary	of	the	

major	shareholder	:	

Mitsubishi	Electric	

Corporation	holding	

192,994	shares	or	

99.99%	

1.	Deposit	at	interest		 

	 rate	4.06-4.80%	/		 

	 year	

	 -	Deposit	

	 -	Interest	

 

 

 

32.72	

2.80	

 

 

 

17	

2.01	

This	item	is	about	the	Notification	of	the	

Stock	Exchange	of	Thailand	regarding	

disclosure	 of	 information	 and	 other		 

Acts	of	 listed	companies.	Concerning	

the	 connected	 transactions	 2003		 

and	 revised	2004,	 type	of	connected	

transactions	 relating	 to	 financial	

assistance	 transactions.	 So,	 the	

company	 seeks	 for	 approval	 from		 

the	Board	of	Directors	and	discloses		 

a	 resolutions	with	 information	 to	SET	

and	 the	 directors	 who	 are	 involved	

personally	 are	 not	 present	 in	 the	

meeting	 and	 bears	 no	 right	 to	 vote		 

in	the	meeting.	

 

The	Audit	 Committee	 approved	 the	

related	 transactions	 relating	 to	 the	

short-term	 loan	and	 loan	 receivables	

from	 related	companies	 for	cash	 flow	

liquidity	 and	 cost	 down	 in	 financial	

purposes.	The	 lower	bank	 loan	 interest	

rate	 and	 the	 higher	 bank	 deposit	

interest	 rate	 are	 benifits	 for	 the	

company. 

2.	Smile	Super	Express		 

	 Co.,	Ltd.		

	 (SSE)	:	Logistics		 	

	 services	for	finished		 	

	 goods	

 

 

 

 

Associated	company		 

which	the	company		 

holds	33.33%	of	shares 

1.	Building	rental	for		 

	 SSE	including		

	 electric	charge	and		

	 water	charge	

 

 

 

 

 

2.	The	company		pays		 

	 storage,	handling	&			 

	 transportation		

	 charge	for	SSE	

15.40	

(Trade		

accounts	

receivable		 

of	building	

rental	totally	

1.61	M.B)	

 

 

65.39	

(Trade		

accounts	

payables	of	

storage,	

handling	&	

transportation	

charge	totally	

6.73	M.B)	

15.25		

(Trade	

accounts	

receivable	

of	building	

rental	totally	

1.28	M.B)	

 

 

46.02	

(Trade	

accounts	

payables		

of	storage,	

handling	&	

transportation	

charge	totally	

5.24	M.B)	

The	 company	 leases	 SSE	 land	 and	

buildings	premises	as	 the	purpose	of	

assets	management.	Eventually,	KYE	

outsource	SSE	 to	manage	and	 store	

products	by	utilizing	land	and	buildings	

as	 finished	 goods	 warehouse.	 Out	

sourcing	 to	 SSE	 results	 in	 reducing	

warehouses	administration	cost	 less	

than	other	companies.	

 

Year
2006
and
2005,
the
company
had
connected
transaction
with
related
persons
as
follows
:
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บุคคลที่อาจมีความขัดแย้ง ความสัมพันธ์ ลักษณะรายการ

มูลค่ารายการระหว่างกัน
(ล้านบาท) ความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

ณ
31
มี.ค.
50 ณ
31
มี.ค.
49

3.		บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก	
	 คอร์ปอเรชั่น	จำกัด		 	
	 (MELCO)

เป็นนิติบุคคลที่ถือหุ้น	 
รายใหญ่ของบริษัฯ	ซึ่ง
ปัจจุบันสำนักงานใหญ่
ตั้งอยู่ที่ประเทศญี่ปุน	 
โดยถือห้นของบริษัทรวม
จำนวนทั้งสิ้น	8,978,020	
หุ้นคิดเป็นร้อยละ	40.81	 
 

1.	บริษัทขายสินค้า	 
	 สำเร็จรูปประเภท	
	 เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายใน	
	 บ้านและชิ้นส่วน	
	 อะไหล่ให้แก่บริษัท		
	 Melco	
 
 
 
 
2.	บริษัทซื้อวัตถุดิบ	 
	 ประเภทชิ้นส่วนอีเลค	 
	 ทรอนิกส์ใช้ในการ	 
	 ประกอบพัดลม	และ		 
	 ตู้เย็นจาก	Melco	

4,187	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
ค่าสินค้า		
382.38		
ล้านบาท)		

 
 
 
 
 

4.58	

3,250	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	 
ค่าสินค้า		
436.79		
ล้านบาท)	

  
 
 
 
 

3.09	
(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	
ค่าวัตถุดิบ		
0.108		

ล้านบาท)	

  3.	บริษัทฯ จ่าย	
	 ค่าธรรมเนียมสิทธิ		
	 ค่าความช่วยเหลือ	
	 ทางเทคนิค	ค่าถ่าย	
ทอดเทคโนโลยี		

	 ค่าธรรมเนียมที่ปรึกษา	
ทางการตลาด	และ		

	 ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริการ	
หลังการขาย	(ตาม
สัญญาการใช้ลิขสิทธ์
และความช่วยเหลือ
ทางเทคนิค	และการ	 
ให้บริการหลังการขาย) 

 
4.	บริษัทจ่ายค่าพัฒนา
ผลิตภัณท์	(ตามสัญญา	
การใช้ลิขสิทธิ์และ
ความช่วยเหลือทาง
เทคนิค)	

 
 
 
 
5.	บริษัทฯ	ซื้อเครื่องจักร
และอุปกรณ์จากบริษัท	
มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก		

	 คอร์ปอเรชั่น	โดยซื้อ
ผ่านบริษัทมิตซูบิชิ	 
อีเลคทริก	เทรดดิ้ง		

	 คอร์ปอเรชั่น	ซึ่งเป็น
บริษัทย่อยของ	Melco	

326.43	
(มีค่าใช้จ่าย	
ค้างจ่าย		
255.12		
ล้านบาท)	

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100.31	
(มีค่าพัฒนา	
ผลิตภัณท์	
ค้างจ่าย		
24.09		

ล้านบาท)	
 
 
 
-	
 

252.77	
(มีค่าใช้จ่าย	
ค้างจ่าย		
204.33		
ล้านบาท)	

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

92.34	
(มีค่าพัฒนา
ผลิตภัณท์	
ค้างจ่าย		
43.44		

ล้านบาท)	
 
 
 

32.32	
(มีค่าซื้อ
เครื่องจักร	
ค้างจ่าย		
3.10	

ล้านบาท)	

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
-การวิจัยและพัฒนาผลิตภัณท์มีความ	 
สำคญัต่อการดำเนินธุรกิจเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าเป็น
อย่างมาก	ประกอบกับในปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ		 
ยังไม่มีความพร้อมในการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์
ที่ ใช้ เทคโนโลยีชั้นสู งด้วยตนเองทำให้	 
ยังคงต้องพึ่งพา	 Melco	 ซึ่งเป็นเจ้าของ
เทคโนโลยีและเครื่อหมายการค้าจึงเป็น
รายการที่สมเหตุสมผล	
 
-(สำหรับปีบัญชีสิ้นสุด	ณ	วันที่	31	มี.ค.	49)	
เนื่องจากเครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ์มีลักษณะ
เฉพาะตัวประกอบกับบริษัทฯ	 ไม่สามารถ	 
หาผูผ้ลติทีไ่ดต้ามมาตรฐานที	่Melco	กำหนด  
ได้	 นอกจากนี้	 Melco	 ยังมีนโยบายย้าย	 
ฐานการผลิตโดยให้บริษัทฯ	 เป็นผู้ผลิตแทน	
บริษัทฯ	จึงจำเป็นต้องซื้อเครื่องจักรมาใช้	 
ในการขยายกำลังการผลิตจึงถือเป็นรายการ
ที่สมเหตุสมผล	
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3.		Mitsubishi	Electric	
	 Corporation	(MELCO)

The	Major	shareholder	
holds	8,978,020	
shares	or	40.81%	
 

1.	The	Company	sells		 
	 the	products	and		 
	 parts	to	MELCO	
 
 
 
 
 
2.	The	company	buys		 
	 electronic	parts	of		 
	 electric	fans	and		 
	 refrigerations	from		 
	 MELCO	

4,187	
(Trade	
accounts	

receivable	of	
products	totally	
382.38	M.B)	 

 
 

4.58	

	 3,250	
(Trade	
accounts	
receivable		
of	products	
totally		

436.79	M.B)		
  

3.09	
(Trade		
accounts	
receivable		
of	products	
totally		

0.108	M.B) 

  3.	The	company	pays		 
for	Technical	
Services	free,	
Marketing	Advisory	
Charge	and	After	-	
Sale	Service	(as	a	
Technical	Services	
&	After-Sales	
Services	
Agreement)	

 
4.	The	company	pays	
for	Product	
Development	Frees	
(as	a	Technical	
Service	&	After-Sale	
Services	
Agreement)	

 
 
 
 
 
 
5.	The	company	
purchases	
machines	and	
equipments	from	
Mitsubishi	Electric	
Corporation	through	
Mitsubishi	Trading	
(subsidiary	
company)	

326.43	
(Account	
expenses	

totally	255.12	
M.B)	

 
 
 
 
 
 

100.31	
(Account	
expenses	
totally		

24.09	M.B	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
-	

252.77	
(Account	
expenses	
totally		

204.33	M.B)	
 
 
 
 
 
 

92.34	
(Account		
expenses	
totally		

43.44	M.B)		
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32.32	
(Machine	and	
equipments	
purchases	
3.10	M.B) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Research	 and	 development	 are	 an	
important	 factor	 for	 the	 business	
operations	 and	 the	 company	 is	 not	
ready	 for	 self	 development	 in	 high	
technology	products.	 Therefore,	 the	
company	 relies	on	 their	 research	and	
development	works	on	MELCO	under	
“Mitsubishi”	 trademark.	As	a	result,	 the	
research	and	development	transactions	
payables	 to	 MELCO,	 who	 owns		 
the	 technology	 and	 trademark,	 is	
considered	reasonable.	
 
(For	 the	 year	 end	 March	 31,	 2006)	
Purchase	 of	machines	 from	MELSHI	
through	MT	 is	considered	 reasonable	
as	machine.	Machines	purchased	are	
unique	and	KYE	cannot	seek	 for	other	
machine	 manufacturer	 who	 can	
manufacture	them	according	to	MELCO	
standard.	MELCO	has	policy	 to	move	
production	base	 for	 some	models	 to	
KYE.	 So,	 KYE	 has	 to	 purchase	 the	
machines	 to	 expand	 production	
capacity. 
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บุคคลที่อาจมีความขัดแย้ง
 ความสัมพันธ์
 ลักษณะรายการ


มูลค่ารายการระหว่างกัน

(ล้านบาท)
 ความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ


ณ
31
มี.ค.
50
 ณ
31
มี.ค.
49


4.	บริษัท	ไทยรีฟริเจอเรชั่น		
	 คอมโพเน้นท์	จำกัด	(TRC)	

เป็นบริษัทที่มีกรรมการ	 
ร่วมกัน	คือ	นายประพัฒน์	
โพธิวรคุณ	
 

บริษัทฯ	ซื้อสินค้าประเภท
ชิ้นส่วนตัวทำความเย็น	
(EVAP)	เพื่อใช้ประกอบ	 
ตู้เย็น	

34.23	
(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	
คงค้าง	2.09		
ล้านบาท) 

32.06	
(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	
คงค้าง	2.15	
ล้านบาท) 

 

5.	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	
	 กันยงวัฒนา	จำกัด	(MKY)	
	 {เดิมชื่อ	บริษัทกันยงวัฒนา		
	 จำกัด	(KYW)}	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือ
หุ้นรายใหญ่เป็นนิติบุคคล	
ที่มีกรรมการร่วมกันคือ	
นายประพัฒน์	โพธิวรคุณ	
และนางทิพย์วิมล		
แสงสุพรรณ	เป็นบริษัท
ร่วมของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่
โดยบริษัท	Melco	ถือหุ้น
ใน	MKY	อยู่ร้อยละ	48.5	

บริษัทฯ	จำหน่ายสินค้า
สำเร็จรูปที่เป็นผลิตภัณท์
เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายใน
บ้าน	ได้แก่	พัดลมไฟฟ้า	
พัดลมดูดอากาศ	ตู้เย็น	
เครื่องปั๊มน้ำ	ส่วน
ประกอบ	และ	อะไหล่ให้
แก่	MKY													

2,296.99	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
คงค้าง	345.39	
ล้านบาท) 

2,099.90	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
คงค้าง	353.13	
ล้านบาท) 

 

6.	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก		 
	 ไลฟเนทเวิร์ค	คอร์ปอเรชั่น		 
	 จำกัด	(MSB.LN)	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของ	 
ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่เป็น
นิติบุคคลที่จัดตั้งขึ้น	 
ภายใต้กฏหมายประเทศ
ญี่ปุ่น	และมีสำนักงาน	 
ตั้งอยู่ที่ประเทศญี่ปุ่น	

1.	บริษัทฯ	จำหน่าย	 
	 สินค้า	ประเภทพัดลม	
	 ไฟฟ้า	และพัดลมดูด	
	 อากาศ	ให้แก่	บริษัท		 
	 MSB.LN	
 
 
2.	บริษัทฯ	จ่ายค่าบริการ	 
	 หลังการขายและ	 
	 ค่าใช้จ่ายสนับสนุน	 
	 การขาย	

174.05	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
คงค้าง	9.99		
ล้านบาท)	

 
 
 

1.68	
 
 

166.83	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	

คงค้าง	19.24	
ล้านบาท)	

 
 
 

2.91	
(มียอดค่าใช้จ่าย
ค้างจ่าย	0.07	
ล้านบาท	

 

7.	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	
	 ไต้หวัน	จำกัด		
	 (MSB	Taiwan)	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของ	 
ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่เป็น
นิติบุคคลที่จัดตั้งขึ้น	 
ภายใต้กฏหมายประเทศ
ไต้หวัน	และมีสำนักงาน
ตั้งอยู่ที่ประเทศไต้หวัน	

 
 

บริษัทฯ		จำหน่ายสินค้า
สำเร็จรูปที่เป็นผลิตภัณท์
เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายใน
บ้าน	ได้แก่	พัดลมไฟฟ้า	
พัดลมดูดอากาศ	ตู้เย็น		
ส่วนประกอบและอะไหล่
ให้แก่บริษัทมิตซูบิชิ		 
อีเลคทริก	ใต้หวัน	จำกัด.	

49.38	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
คงค้าง	10.18	
ล้านบาท)	

81.97	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
คงค้าง	12.34		
ล้านบาท)	

 

8.	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	
	 เอเชีย	พี	ที	อี	จำกัด	
	 (MEAP)	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของ	 
ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่เป็น
นิติบุคคลที่จัดตั้งขึ้น	 
ภายใต้กฏหมายประเทศ
สิงคโปร์	และมีสำนักงาน
ตั้งอยู่ที่ประเทศสิงคโปร์	

1.	บริษัทฯ		จำหน่าย
สินค้า	สำเร็จรูปที่เป็น	 
ผลิตภัณท์เครื่องใช้
ไฟฟ้าภายในบ้านได้แก่	
พัดลมไฟฟ้า	พัดลม	

	 ดูดอากาศ	ตู้เย็น		
	 ส่วนประกอบและ
อะไหล่ให้แก่	MEAP.	

2.	บริษัทฯ	ซื้อสินค้า	
ประเภท	ชิ้นส่วน	อีเลค
ทรอนิกส์เพื่อใช้
ประกอบตู้เย็น	และ
พัดลม	

350.43	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
คงค้าง	57.41	
ล้านบาท)	

 
 
 
 

50.03	
	(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	
คงค้าง	5.89		
ล้านบาท) 

310.99	
(มียอดลูกหนี้	
คงค้าง	55		
ล้านบาท)	

 
 
 
 

55.14	
(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	
คงค้าง	10.84	
ล้านบาท) 
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Baht)
 Audit
Committee’s
Comments


March
31,
2007 March
31,2006

4.	Thai	Refrigeration	
	 Components	Co.,	Ltd.	
	 (TRC)	

Common	director	is	
Mr.Praphad	
Phodhivorakhun	
 

1.	The	company	buys		
	 evaporators	as		
	 components	part	for	
	 refrigerators	

34.23	
(Accounts	
payables	

balance	totally	
2.09	M.B) 

32.06	
(Accounts	
payables	

balance	totally	
2.15	M.B) 

 

5.	Mitsubishi	Electric	Kang		
			 Yong	Watana	Co.,	Ltd.	
			 (Previous	 name	Kang		 
	 Yong	Watana	Co.,	Ltd.)		 
	 (MKY)		

An	associated	
company	of	the	
company’s	major	
shareholder	and	
common	director	is	
Mr.Praphad	
Phodhivorakhun	and	
MELCO	holds	48.5%		
of	MKY	shares	

The	company	sells	the	
products	such	as	
electric	fans,	exhaust	
fans,	refrigerators,	
water	pumps	and	parts	
to	MKY									

2,296.99	
(Accounts	
receivable	

balance		totally	
345.39	M.B) 

2,099.90	
(Accounts	
receivable	
balance		

totally	353.13	
M.B) 

 

6.	Mitsubishi	Electric	Life	
	 Network	Corporation	Ltd.	
	 (MSB.LN)	

A	subsidiary	of	the	
company’s	major	
shareholder	residing		
in	Japan	

1.	The	company	sells		 
	 the	electric	fans		
	 and	exhaust	fans	to		
	 MSB.LN	
 
 
2.	The	company	pays		
	 for	After-Sale		
	 Services	and	Sales		
	 Support	

174.05	
(Accounts	
receivable	

balance	totally	
9.99	M.B)	

 
1.68	

 
 
 

166.83	
(Accounts	
receivable	

balance	totally	 
19.24	M.B) 

 
2.91	

(Accounts		
payables		
0.07	M.B) 

 

7.	Mitsubishi	Electric	
	 Taiwan	Co.,	Ltd.	
	 (MSB	Taiwan)	

A	subsidiary	of	the	
company’s	major	
shareholder.	The	head	
office	is	in	Taiwan	
 

The	company	sells	the	
products	such	as	
electric	fans,	exhaust	
fans,	refrigerators,	and	
parts	to	MSB	Taiwan	

49.38	
(Accounts	
receivable		
totally		

10.18	M.B) 

81.97	
(Accounts	
receivable	
totally		

12.34	M.B) 

 

8.	Mitsubishi	Electric		
	 Asia	Pte.	Ltd.	(MEAP)		
 

A	subsidiary	of	the	
company’s	major	
shareholder.	The	head	
office	is	in	Singapore	

1.	The	company	sells	
the	products	such	as	
electric	fans,	exhaust	
fans,	refrigerators,	
and	parts	to	MEAP.	

 
2.	The	company	buys	
the	electric	parts	of	
electric	fans	and	
refrigerators	

350.43	
(Accounts	
receivable	
totally		

57.41	M.B)	
 

50.03	
	(Accounts	
payables		
	totally		

5.89	M.B) 

310.99	
(Accounts	
receivable	

totally	55	M.B)	
 
 

55.14	
(Accounts	
payables		
	totally		

10.84	M.B) 
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บุคคลที่อาจมีความขัดแย้ง
 ความสัมพันธ์
 ลักษณะรายการ


มูลค่ารายการระหว่างกัน

(ล้านบาท)
 ความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ


ณ
31
มี.ค.
50
 ณ
31
มี.ค.
49


9.	 บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	

	 ออสเตรเลีย	พี	ที	วาย			

	 จำกัด	(MSB	Australia)	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของ	 

ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่เป็น

นิติบุคคลที่จัดตั้งขึ้น	 

ภายใต้กฏหมายประเทศ

ออสเตรเลีย	และมี

สำนักงานตั้งอยู่ที่

ประเทศออสเตรเลีย 

บริษัทฯ	จำหน่ายสินค้า

สำเร็จรูปที่เป็นผลิตภัณท์

เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายในบ้าน	

ได้แก่	ตู้เย็น	อะไหล่	ตู้เย็น

ให้แก่	MSB.Australia.	

130.30	

(มียอดลูกหนี้	

ค่าสินค้า	13.43	

ล้านบาท)		

129.48	

(มียอดลูกหนี้	 

ค่าสินค้า	22.43	

ล้านบาท) 

 

10.	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค		 

	 เรียวเดน	แอร์คอนดิชั่นนิ่ง		 

	 แอนด์	วิชวลอินฟอร์มเมชั่น		 

	 ซิสเต็มส์	(ฮ่องกง)	จำกัด	

	 (MLH)	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของ	 

ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่เป็น

นิติบุคคลที่จัดตั้งขึ้น	 

ภายใต้กฏหมายประเทศ

ฮ่องกง	และมีสำนักงาน	 

ตั้งอยู่ที่ประเทศฮ่องกง 

บริษัทฯ	จำหน่ายสินค้า

สำเร็จรูปที่เป็นผลิตภัณท์

เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายใน	 

บ้าน	ได้แก่	พัดลมไฟฟ้า	

พัดลมดูดอากาศ	ตู้เย็น		 

ส่วนประกอบและอะไหล่	 

ให้แก่	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ   

อีเลคทริก	เรียวเดน	แอร์

คอนดิชั่นนิ่ง	แอนด์วิชวลฯ. 

140.05	

(มียอดลูกหนี้	

คงค้าง	27.30	

ล้านบาท) 

112.38	

(มียอดลูกหนี้	

คงค้าง	29.19	

ล้านบาท) 

 

11.	บริษัท	Antah	Melco			 

	 Sales	&	Services	Sdn		 

	 Bhd.	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือ	 

หุ้นรายใหญ่	เป็นนิติบุคคล	 

ที่จัดตั้งขึ้นภายใต้	

กฏหมายประเทศมาเลเซีย	

และมีสำนักงานตั้งอยู่ที่

ประเทศมาเลเซีย	

 

บริษัทฯ	จำหน่ายสินค้า

สำเร็จรูปที่เป็นผลิตภัณท์

เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายใน	 

บ้าน	ได้แก่	พัดลมไฟฟ้า		 

พัดลมดูดอากาศ	ตู้เย็น	 

ส่วนประกอบและอะไหล่

ให้แก่	บริษัท	Antah	

Melco	Sales	&	Service 

49.27	

(มียอดลูกหนี้	

คงค้าง	7.90		

ล้านบาท)	

 

56.06	

(มียอดลูกหนี้	

คงค้าง	1.79	

ล้านบาท)	

 

 

12.	บริษัท	เค.	จี.	เอ็ม	เซอร์วิส		

	 จำกัด.	(KGM)	/	ประกอบ	 

	 ธุรกิจประเภทรับจ้าง	 

	 กระจายสินค้าโลจิสติกส์	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือ	 

หุ้นรายใหญ่	

บริษัทจ่ายค่าใช้จ่าย	 

เกี่ยวกับโลจิสติกส์ให้แก่

บริษัท	เค	จี	เอ็ม	เซอร์วิส  

0.58	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	0.47		

ล้านบาท)	

0.79	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	0.34	

ล้านบาท)	

 

13.	บริษัท	Setsuyo	Astec	

	 Corporation	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือ	 

หุ้นรายใหญ่	

บริษัทฯ	ซื้อสินค้าประเภท

ชิ้นส่วนอีเลคทรอนิกส์	 

เพื่อใช้ประกอบตู้เย็นและ	

พัดลม 

270	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	31.13	

ล้านบาท)	

257.35	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	30.74	

ล้านบาท)	

 

14.	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริก		

	 ออโตเมชั่น	(ประเทศไทย)		

	 จำกัด	

 

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือ	 

หุ้นรายใหญ่	

บริษัทฯ	ซื้อสินค้าประเภท

ชิ้นส่วนอีเลคทรอนิกส์	

เพื่อใช้ประกอบปั๊มน้ำ	

121.62	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	15.42	

ล้านบาท)	

107.61	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	14.95	

ล้านบาท)	

 

15.	บริษัทกุลธร	เคอร์บี้	จำกัด		 

	 (มหาชน)	

เป็นนิติบุคคลที่มี

กรรมการร่วมกัน	

บริษัทฯ	ซื้อสินค้าประเภท

คอมเพรสเซอร์เพื่อใช้

ประกอบตู้เย็น 

153.89	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	29.65	

ล้านบาท)	

72.88	

(มียอดเจ้าหนี้	

คงค้าง	27.43	

ล้านบาท)	
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9.	 Mitsubishi	Electric	

	 Australia	Pty.	Ltd.		

	 (MSB	Australia)	

 

A	subsidiary	of	the	

company’s	major	

shareholder.	The	head	

office	is	in	Australia 

The	company	sells	the	

products	such	as	

refrigerator	and	Parts	

to	MSB.	Australia.	

 

130.30	

(Accounts	

receivable	

totally		

13.43	M.B) 

129.48	

(Accounts		

receivable	

totally		

22.43	M.B) 

 

10.	Mitsubishi	Electric		 

	 Ryoden	Air	-		 	

	 Conditioning	&	Visual		

	 Information	systems			

	 (Hong	Kong)	Ltd.	(MLH)	

A	subsidiary	of	the	

company’s	major	

shareholder.	The	head	

office	is	in	Hong	Kong		 

The	company	sell	the	

products	such	as	

electric	fans,	exhaust	

fans,	refrigerators	and	

parts	to	MLH 

140.05	

(Accounts		

receivable	

totally		

27.30	M.B) 

112.38	

(Accounts		

receivable	

totally		

29.19	M.B) 

 

11.	Antah	Melco		Sales	&		

	 Services	Sdn	Bhd.	

	 (AMS)	

A	subsidiary	of	the	

company’s	major	

shareholder.	The	head	

office	is	in	Malaysia 

 

The	company	sell	the	

products	such	as	

electric	fans,	exhaust	

fans,	refrigerators	and	

parts	to	AMS. 

49.27	

(Accounts	

receivable	

totally		

7.90	M.B) 

56.06	

(Accounts	

receivable	

totally		

1.79	M.B) 

 

12.	K.G.M	Services	Co.,	Ltd		

(KGM) 

A	subsidiary	of	the	

company’s	major	

shareholder	 

The	company	pays	the	

logistics	expense	to	

KGM 

0.58	

(Accounts	

payables		

	totally		

0.47	M.B) 

0.79	

(Accounts	

payables		

	totally		

0.34	M.B) 

 

13.	Setsuyo	Astec	

	 Corporation	

A	subsidiary	of	the	

company’s	major	

shareholder	 

The	company	buys	

electric	parts	for	

assembling	

refrigerators	and	fans 

270	

(Accounts	

payables		

	totally		

31.13	M.B) 

257.35	

(Accounts	

payables		

	totally		

30.74	M.B) 

 

14.	Mitsubishi	Electric	

	 Automation	(Thailand)	

	 Co.,Ltd 

 

	A	subsidiary	of	the	

company’s	major	

shareholder		

 

The	company	buys	

electric	parts	for	

assembling	water	

pumps 

121.62	

(Accounts		

payables		

	totally		

15.42	M.B) 

107.61	

(Accounts	

payables		

	totally		

14.95	M.B) 

 

15.	Kulthorn	Kirby	Public		

	 Company	Limited 

Common	Director The	company	buys	

compressors	for	

assembling	

refrigerators 

153.89	

(Accounts	

payables		

	totally		

29.65	M.B) 

72.88	

(Accounts		

payables		

	totally		

27.43	M.B) 
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ฐานะการเงินและผลการดำเนินงาน

Financial Status and Operation Results 

งบการเงิน
 
 
 
 
 
 


 ก)

สรุปรายงานการสอบบัญชี
    
	 	 รายงานการสอบบัญชีในช่วงระยะเวลา	 3	 รอบปีบัญชี	 
ที่ผ่านมา	ซึ่งตรวจสอบโดยบริษัท	เคพีเอ็มจี	ภูมิไชย	สอบบัญชี	จำกัด	
(เดิมชื่อบริษัท	เคพีเอ็มจี	ออดิท	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด)	โดยผู้สอบบัญชี
มีความเห็นอย่างไม่มีเงื่อนไขและมีความเห็นว่างบการเงินของ	 
บริษัทฯ	 แสดงฐานะการเงิน	 ผลการดำเนินงานและกระแสเงินสด	 
ของบริษัทฯ	 โดยถูกต้องตามที่ควรในสาระสำคัญ	ตามหลักการบัญชี
ที่รับรองทั่วไป	 	
	 	 ทั้งนี้	 ในรายงานการสอบบัญชีให้สังเกตหมายเหตุ
ประกอบงบการเงิน	 เรื่องรายการธุรกิจกับบริษัทร่วมและบริษัท	 
ที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 	 	 	 	
 ข)

สรุปงบการเงิน
     
	 	 งบการเงินเปรียบเทียบ	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	 31	มีนาคม		
2548,	2549	และ	2550	 	 	 	 	
        

บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบดุล
/
Balance
Sheets

ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2548,	2549	และ	2550	/	As	at	March	31,2005,2006	and	2007

31
มีนาคม
2548
March
31,
2005


31
มีนาคม
2549
March
31,2006


31
มีนาคม
2550
March
31,2007


บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht %

สินทรัพย์
Assets


สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน
Current
Assets


เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด
Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	115,755,386	 	3	 	15,231,769	 	0	 	261,462,299	 	7	

ลูกหนี้การค้า	-	สุทธิ
Trade	receivables	-	net 	943,105,071	

 
28	 	1,183,567,728	

 
32	 	1,052,670,360	

 
30	

ลูกหนี้และเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
Receivables	and	loans	to	related	parties 	158,618,940	 	5	 	149,533,626	 	4	 	122,706,571	 	3	

สินค้าคงเหลือ		-	สุทธิ
Inventories	-	net 	675,891,640	

 
20	 	800,544,552	

 
22	 	820,193,499	

 
23	

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น
Other	Current	assets	

	 ภาษีมูลค่าเพิ่มรอเรียกคืน
					 Refundable	value	added	tax	 	36,519,601	  1 	69,919,304	 	2	 	36,892,757	  1 

					 เงินทดรองจ่าย	-	สุทธิ
	 Advance	payment	-	net	 -			 	-			 	-			 	-			 - 	-			

					 อื่น	ๆ
	 Others 	59,108,361	 	2	 	27,423,062	  1 	15,847,739	 	0	

	 	 รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น
	 	 Total	Other	Current	Assets 	95,627,962	 	3	 	97,342,366	 	3	 	52,740,496	 	2	

รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน
Total	Current	Assetts 	1,988,998,999	

 
58	 	2,246,220,041	

 
61	 	2,309,773,225	

 
66	


Financial
Statement


 a)
 The
Summary
of
Financial
Audit’s
Report
 

	 	 The	Balance	Sheets	of	Kang	Yong	Electric	Public	
Company	 Limited	 audited	 by	 KPMG	Phoomchai	 Audit	 Ltd.		
(KPMG	 Audit	 (Thailand)	 Ltd.)	 since	 previous	 3	 year	
accounting.	 The	 KPMG	 Phoomchai	 Audit	 (Thailand)	 Ltd.	
Stated	that	the	financial	statements	referred	to	above	present	
fairly,	 in	all	material	 respects,	 the	 financial	position,	business	
operation	 and	 cash	 flows,	 in	 conformity	 with	 generally	
accepted	accounting	principles.	 	
 b)
 The
Summary
of
Financial
Statements

 	 For	the	years	ended	March	31,2005,	2006	and	2007 
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บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบดุล
/
Balance
Sheets

ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2548,	2549	และ	2550	/	As	at	March	31,2005,2006	and	2007

31
มีนาคม
2548
March
31,
2005


31
มีนาคม
2549
March
31,2006


31
มีนาคม
2550
March
31,2007


บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht %

สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน
Non
-
Current
Assets

เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย
Investment	accounted	for	using	the	
				equity	method 	7,272,510	 	0	 	7,058,084	 	0	 	9,172,946	 	0	
เงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่น
Long	-	term	investments 	241,980,562	 	7	 	216,864,146	 	6	 	166,534,252	 	5	
ที่ดิน	อาคาร	และอุปกรณ์	-	สุทธิ	
Property,	plant	and	equipments	-	net 	1,086,476,562	 	32	 	1,145,630,832	 	31	 	954,499,307	 	27	
สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	-	สุทธิ
Intangible	assets	-	net	 	11,661,450	 	0	 	5,773,835	 	0	 	2,392,753	 	0	
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	-	สุทธิ
Other	non	-	current	assets	-	net	 	79,564,134	 	2	 	71,635,411	 	2	 	69,201,717	 	2	
รวมสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน
Total	Non	-	Current	Assets 	1,426,955,218	 	42	 	1,446,962,308	 	39	 	1,201,800,975	 	34	
รวมสินทรัพย์
Total
Assets 
3,415,954,217 100 
3,693,182,349
 100 
3,511,574,200
 100

หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
Liabilities
and
Shareholders’
Equity
หนี้สินหมุนเวียน
Current	Liabilities	

เจ้าหนี้การค้า	
Trade	accounts	payables 	918,722,411	

 
27	 	1,086,238,082	

 
29	 	939,012,278	

 
27	

เจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
Payables	to	related	parties		 	261,329,116	 	8	 	257,656,561	 	7	 	291,616,082	 	8	
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น
Other	current	liabilities
	 ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่าย
	 Accured	expenses 	69,554,783	 	2	 	56,953,908	 	2	 	50,308,052	  1 
					 อื่น	ๆ
	 Others 	9,809,328	 	0	 	6,920,294	 	0	 	8,597,438	 	0	
	 	 รวมหนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น
	 	 Total	Other	Current	Liabilities 	79,364,111	 	2	 	63,874,202	 	2	 	58,905,490	 	2	
รวมหนี้สินหมุนเวียน
Total	current	liabilities	 	1,259,415,638	

 
37	 	1,407,768,845	

 
38	 	1,289,533,850	

 
37	

ประมาณการหนี้สิน
Provisions 	31,655,443	  1 	58,156,443	 	2	 	94,113,443	 	3	
เงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ	และบำเหน็จ	
Provident	and	pension	funds 	31,886,098	  1 	30,249,843	  1 	27,297,668	  1 
รวมหนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน
Total	Non	-	Current	Liabilities	 	63,541,541	 	2	 	88,406,286	 	2	 	121,411,111	 	3	

รวมหนี้สิน
Total
Liabilities 
1,322,957,179




39
 
1,496,175,131




41
 
1,410,944,961




40
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บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบดุล
/
Balance
Sheets

ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2548,	2549	และ	2550	/	As	at	March	31,2005,2006	and	2007

31
มีนาคม
2548
March
31,
2005


31
มีนาคม
2549
March
31,2006


31
มีนาคม
2550
March
31,2007


บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht %

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
Shareholder’s
Equity

ทุนจดทะเบียน
Authorized	share	capital

		 หุ้นสามัญ	22,000,000	หุ้น	มูลค่าหุ้นละ	10	บาท
					 					 ทุนที่ออกและชำระเต็มมูลค่าแล้ว
	 22,000,000	ordinary	shares	Issued	and	fully	
	 	 paid	-	up	share	capital	Baht	10	par	value 	220,000,000	 	6	 	220,000,000	 	6	 	220,000,000	 	6	

					 หุ้นสามัญ	22,000,000	หุ้น	มูลค่าหุ้นละ	10	บาท
	 22,000,000	ordinary	shares	Baht	10	par	value 	220,000,000	 	6	 	220,000,000	 	6	 	220,000,000	 	6	

ส่วนเกิน	(ต่ำกว่า)	ทุน
Premium	(discount)	on	share	capital

					 ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้นสามัญ
	 Premium	on	shares	 	726,100,000	 	21	 	726,100,000	 	20	 	726,100,000	 	21	

					 ส่วนต่ำกว่าทุนจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุน
	 Revaluation	surplus	on	investments 	28,456,822	  1 	19,892,006	  1 	5,010,512	 	0	

กำไรสะสม
Retained	earnings	

					 จัดสรรแล้ว
	 Appropriated	for

			 สำรองตามกฎหมาย
	 Legal	reserve 	22,000,000	  1 	22,000,000	  1 	22,000,000	  1 

			 อื่นๆ
	 Others 	420,000,000	 	12	 	420,000,000	  11 	420,000,000	 	12	

					 ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร
	 Unappropriated 	676,440,216	 	20	 	789,015,212	 	21	 	707,518,727	 	20	

รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
Total
Shareholders’
Equity 2,092,997,038
 
61
 2,197,007,218
 
59
 2,100,629,239
 
60


รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
Total
Liabilities
and
Shareholders’
Equity 3,415,954,217
 100 3,693,182,349
 100 3,511,574,200
 100
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บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบกำไรขาดทุน
/
Statements
of
Income

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่
31
มีนาคม

2548,
2549
และ
2550
/
For
the
year
ended
March
31,2005,
2006
and
2007


1
เม.ย.
47
-
31
มี.ค.
48

April
1,
2004
-
March



31,
2005


1
เม.ย.
48
-
31
มี.ค.
49

April
1,
2005
-
March



31,
2006


1
เม.ย.49
-
31
มี.ค.
50

MApril
1,
2006
-
March



31,
2007


บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht %

รายได้
Revenues

					รายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการ
	 Revenue	from	sale	of	goods	and	
								redering	of	services 	5,554,709,252	 	92	 	6,435,181,262	 	95	 	7,450,098,919	 	97	
					กำไรจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน
	 Gain	on	exchange 	5,006,264	 	0	 	17,782,511	 	0	 	-			 	-			
					รายได้อื่น
	 Other	income 	478,244,762	 	8	 	291,298,719	 	4	 	243,540,582	 	3	
				ส่วนแบ่งกำไรจากเงินลงทุนตาม
								วิธีส่วนได้เสีย
	 Share	of	profit	from	investment	
	 	 accounted	for	using	the	equity
	 	 method 	321,147	 	0	 	-			 	-			 	2,114,862	 	0	
รวมรายได้
Total
revenues 
6,038,281,425
 100 
6,744,262,492
 100 
7,695,754,363
 100
ค่าใช้จ่าย

Expenses

					ต้นทุนขายและการให้บริการ
	 Costs	of	sales	and	rendering	of	
	 	 services 	4,916,557,239	 	81	 	5,744,040,570	 	85	 	6,743,974,170	 	88	
					ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหาร	
	 Selling	and	administrative	expenses 	846,900,208	 	14	 	775,923,018	 	12	 	911,550,802	 	12	
					ขาดทุนจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน
	 Loss	on	exchange	rate 	13,534,144	 	0	
					ส่วนแบ่งขาดทุนจากเงินลงทุนตามวิธี
	 	 ส่วนได้เสีย
	 Share	of	loss	from	investment	
	 	 accounted	for	using	the	equity
	 	 method	 -			 	-			 	214,426	 	0	 	-			 	-			
รวมค่าใช้จ่าย
Total
Expenses 
5,763,457,447
 
95
 
6,520,178,014
 
97
 
7,669,059,116
 
100

กำไรก่อนดอกเบี้ยจ่ายและภาษีเงินได้
Profit
before
interest
expense
and

	 income	tax 	274,823,978	 	5	 	224,084,478	 	3	 	26,695,247	 	0	
					ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย
	 Interest	expense	 	3,789,227	 	0	 	2,019,009	 	0	 	2,371,732	 	0	
					ภาษีเงินได้
	 Income	tax	expense 	-			 	-			 	10,490,473	 	0	 	-			 	-			
กำไรจากกิจกรรมปกติ
Profit	from	ordinary	activities 	271,034,751	 	4	 	211,574,996	 	3	 	24,323,515	 	0	
รายการพิเศษ
Extraordinary	items
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บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบกำไรขาดทุน
/
Statements
of
Income

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่

31

มีนาคม

2548,
2549
และ
2550
/
For
the
year
ended
March
31,2005,
2006
and
2007
 


1
เม.ย.
47
-
31
มี.ค.
48

April
1,
2004
-
March



31,
2005


1
เม.ย.
48
-
31
มี.ค.
49

April
1,
2005
-
March



31,
2006


1
เม.ย.49
-
31
มี.ค.
50

MApril
1,
2006
-
March



31,
2007


บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht %

	 ขาดทุนจากการตัดจำหน่ายทรัพย์สินที่ถูก

	 	 เพลิงไหม้-สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้

	 	Loss	on	disposal	of	assets	burned	

	 	 by	fire,	net	of	income	tax (5,048,163) 	0			 	-			 	-			 	-			 -

	 เงินชดเชยสำหรับความเสียหายจาก

	 	 เพลิงไหม้-สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้

	 	Insurance	recovery	from	fire,	net	

	 	 of	income	tax 26,4434,272 	-			 	-			 	-			 	-			 -

กำไรสุทธิ

Net

Profit
 
292,420,860
 
5
 
211,574,996
 
3
 
24,323,515
 
0


	 กำไรจากกิจกรรมปกติ

	 Profit	from	ordinary	activities 	12.32	 	9.62	 	1.11	

	 รายการพิเศษ

	 Extraordinary	item,	net 	0.97	 	-		 	-			

กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน

Basic
earnings
per
share 
13.29
 
9.62
 
1.11


จำนวนหุ้นสามัญถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนัก	(หุ้น)

Number	of	weighted	average	

	 common	shares	(shares)	 	22,000,000	 	22,000,000	 	22,000,000	
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บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบกำไรสะสม
/
Statement
of
Retained
Earnings

สำหรับปี
สิ้นสุดวันที่

31

มีนาคม

2548,
2549
และ
2550
/
For
the
year
ended
March
31,2005,
2006
and
2007

1
เม.ย.
47
-
31
มี.ค.
48

April
1,
2004
-
March



31,
2005


1
เม.ย.
48
-
31
มี.ค.
49

April
1,
2005
-
March



31,
2006


1
เม.ย.49
-
31
มี.ค.
50

April
1,
2006
-
March



31,
2007


บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht % บาท
/
Baht %

กำไรสะสมที่ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร
Unappropriated
retained
earnings 

	 ยอดยกมาจากปีก่อนรายการปรับปรุง
	 Brought	forward	as	previously	reported	 	419,219,356	 	676,440,216	 	789,015,212	

     	หัก		ผลสะสมจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายบัญชี
	 Less	Adjustment	from	charges	in	
	 				accounting	policies 	-			 	-			 	-			

						ยอดยกมาจากปีก่อนหลังรายการปรับปรุง
	 Brought	forward	as	restated 	419,219,356	 	676,440,216	 	789,015,212	

						หัก		จัดสรรกำไรสุทธิปีก่อน
	 Less	Appropriation	of	prior	year	
	 			earnings

						 	 เงินปันผล
	 	 Dividend	Payment 	(35,200,000) 	(99,000,000) 	(105,820,000)

						กำไรสุทธิสำหรับปี
	 Net	income	for	the	year 	292,420,860	 	211,574,996	 	24,323,515	

								 รวมกำไรสะสมส่วนที่ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร
	 	 Total	appropriated	retained	
						 	 				earnings 	676,440,216	 	789,015,212	 	707,518,727	

กำไรสะสมที่ได้จัดสรรแล้ว
Appropriated
retained
earnings

								 สำรองตามกฎหมาย
	 		 Legal	reserve 	22,000,000	 	22,000,000	 	22,000,000	

	 	 อื่นๆ
	 	 Other 	420,000,000	 	420,000,000	 	420,000,000	

						 	 รวมกำไรสะสมที่ได้จัดสรรแล้ว
	 	 Total	appropriated	retained	
	 	 	 earnings 	442,000,000	 	442,000,000	 	442,000,000	







 รวมกำไรสะสม

 
 Total
Retained
Earnings 
1,118,440,216
 
1,231,015,212
 
1,149,518,727
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บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบกระแสเงินสด
/
Statement
of
Cash
Flows

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่

31

มีนาคม

2548,
2549
และ
2550
/
For
the
year
ended
March
31,2005,
2006
and
2007

1
เม.ย.
47
-
31
มี.ค.
48
April
1,
2004
-
March


31,
2005

1
เม.ย.
48
-
31
มี.ค.
49
April
1,
2005
-
March


31,
2006

1
เม.ย.49
-
31
มี.ค.
50
April
1,
2006
-
March


31,2007

บาท
/
Baht 
บาท
/
Baht บาท
/
Baht

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน
Cash
flows
from
operating
activities

	 กำไรสุทธิ
	 Net	profit	 	292,420,860	 	211,574,996	 	24,323,515	

    
 รายการปรับปรุง

 Adjustments
for

	 ค่าเสื่อมราคาและรายจ่ายตัดบัญชี
	 Depreciation	and	amortization 	352,992,669	 	308,244,845	 	318,137,789	

	 ดอกเบี้ยรับ
	 Interest	income	 	(2,691,850) 	(6,280,127) 	(10,839,253)

	 ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย
	 Interest	expense 	3,789,227	 	2,019,009	 	2,371,732	

	 ภาษีเงินได้
	 Income	tax	expense 	-			 	10,490,473	 	-			

	 รายได้เงินปันผล
	 Dividened	income	 	(400,541,909) 	(208,072,947) 	(154,030,604)

	 ขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์ถาวร		 	
	 	 (กลับรายการ)
	 Loss	on	impairment	of	fixed	assets	(reversal) 	5,282,196	 	(7,889,224) 	(1,334,162)

	 ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ
	 Allowance	for	doubtful	accounts 	-			 	483,919	 	1,004,101	

	 ค่าเผื่อสินค้าเสื่อมสภาพเพิ่มขึ้น	(กลับรายการ)
	 Allowance	for	absolete	stock	(reversal) 	9,799,120	 	(8,755,137) 	1,975,557	

	 ส่วนแบ่งขาดทุน	(กำไร)	จากเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย
	 	 Share	of	loss	(Profits)	from	investments	
	 	 					accounted	for	using	the	equity	method 	(321,147) 	214,426	 	(2,114,862)

	 ค่าเผื่อขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าเงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่น
	 Allowance	for	other	long-term	investments	 	-			 	16,551,600	 	35,448,400	

	 ประมาณการหนี้สินเพิ่มขึ้น
	 Increase	in	provision 	31,655,443	 	26,501,000	 	35,957,000	

	 ขาดทุน		(กำไร)	จากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนฯ	ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้น
	 Loss	(gain)	on	foreign	exchange	translations	 	(4,148,629) 	3,170,350	 	(1,169,060)

	 กำไรจากรายการพิเศษ
	 Gain	on	extraordinary	items 	(21,386,109) 	-			 	-			

	 ขาดทุนจากการจำหน่ายอุปกรณ์
	 Loss	on	sales	of	equipment 	14,499,373	 	11,759,830	 	(1,727,110)

	 กำไรจากการดำเนินงานก่อนการเปลี่ยนแปลง		 	
	 	 ในสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินดำเนินงาน
	 Profit	from	operations	activities	before	changes	
	 	 in	operating	assets	and	liabilities 	281,349,244	 	360,013,013	 	248,003,043	
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บริษัท
กันยงอีเลคทริก
จำกัด
(มหาชน)
/
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
งบกระแสเงินสด
/
Statement
of
Cash
Flows

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่
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การเปลี่ยนแปลงในสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินดำเนินงาน

Changes
in
operating
assets
and
liabilities

	 ลูกหนี้การค้า
	 Trade	accounts	receivable	 	(78,005,419) 	(245,066,690) 	127,956,360	

	 ลูกหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
	 Receivables	from	related	companies 	(6,792,794) 	101,314,033	 	30,930,211	

	 สินค้าคงเหลือ
	 Inventories 	(54,624,864) 	(115,806,636) 	(21,518,927)

	 สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น
	 Other	current	assets 	39,979,382	 	11,089,061	 	44,569,699	

	 สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น
	 Other	non-current	assets 	2,431,886	 	1,063,705	 	2,433,693	

	 เจ้าหนี้การค้า
	 Trade	accounts	payable 	214,364,043	 	157,980,886	 	(147,515,846)

	 เจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
	 Payables	to	related	companies 	61,021,751	 	(3,353,921) 	36,859,195	

	 จ่ายภาษีเงินได้
	 Income	tax	paid 	(30,253,641) 	(16,448,920) 	-			

	 ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่ายและหนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น	
	 Accured	expenses	and	other	current	liabilities	 	14,731,953	 	(15,785,500) 	(5,298,490)

	 เงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพและบำเหน็จ
	 Provident	and	pension	funds 	(2,725,062) 	(1,636,255) 	(2,952,175)


 เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน

 Net
cash
provided
by
operation
activities
 
441,476,479
 
233,362,776
 
313,466,763


กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน
Cash
flows
from
investing
activities

	 รับดอกเบี้ย
	 Interest	received 	2,691,850	 	6,280,127	 	10,871,424	

	 เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันลดลง(เพิ่มขึ้น)
	 Decrease	(Increase)	in	loans	to	related	
	 					companies 	(19,101,245) 	6,080,921	 	(14,742,917)

	 เงินสดรับจากการจำหน่ายอุปกรณ์
	 Proceeds	from	sales	of	equipment	 	3,118,532	 	1,428,338	 	4,756,708	

	 เงินสดจ่ายในการซื้อที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์
	 Purchases	of	property,	plant	and	equipment	 	(137,437,542) 	(356,316,933) 	(125,272,105)

	 เงินปันผลรับ
	 Dividents	received 	283,145,429	 	109,763,307	 	164,670,365	

	 สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนเพิ่มขึ้น
	 Increase	in	intangible	assets 	(798,526) 	(399,700) 	340,571	

	 เงินสุทธิใช้ใปในกิจกรรมลงทุน
	 Net	cash	provided	by	(used	in)	investing	activities 	131,618,498	 	(233,163,940) 	40,624,046	
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กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน
Cash
flows
from
financing
activities


เงินกู้ยืมจากกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันลดลง
Decrease	in	loans	from	related	companies	 	(460,000,000) 	-			 	-			

จ่ายดอกเบี้ย
Interest	payment 	(3,824,052) 	(1,722,453) 	(2,040,279)

จ่ายเงินปันผล
Dividend	payments 	(35,200,000) 	(99,000,000) 	(105,820,000)

	 เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปในกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน
 Net	cash	used	in	financing	activities 	(499,024,052) 	(100,722,453) 	(107,860,279)

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น(ลดลง)สุทธิ
Net	increase	(decrease)	in	cash	and	cash	equivalents 	74,070,925	 	(100,523,617) 	246,230,530	

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด
ณ
วันต้นปี
Cash
and
cash
equivalents
at
beginning
of
the
year 
41,684,461
 
115,755,386
 
15,231,769


เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด
ณ
วันสิ้นปี
Cash
and
cash
equivalents
at
end
of
the
year 
115,755,386
 
15,231,769
 
261,462,299


ข้อมูลงบกระแสเงินสดเปิดเผยเพิ่มเติม        
รายการที่ไม่เป็นเงินสดที่เป็นสาระสำคัญ	 	 	 	 	 	 	
ในระหว่างปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	และ	2549	บริษัทฯ	ได้ซื้อสินทรัพย์ถาวร	เป็นจำนวนเงินรวม	126	ล้านบาท	และ	366	ล้านบาทและ 
จ่ายชำระเป็นเงินสดจำนวนเงิน	125	ล้านบาท	และ	356	ล้านบาท	ตามลำดับ
Supplemental
disclosures
of
cash
flow
information

Significant	non-cash	transaction	 	 	 	 	 	 	
At	31	March	2007	and	2006,	The	company	acquired	fixed	assets	totalling	Baht	126	million	and	366	million,	respectively,	Cash	
payments	of	Baht	125	million	and	Baht	356	million,	respectively,	were	made	to	purchase	the	fixed	assets



Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited     Annual Report 2006  : 61

ค)

อัตราส่วนทางการเงิน
c)


Financial
Ratio
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อัตราส่วนสภาพคล่อง

LIQUIDITY
RATIOS  

อัตราส่วนสภาพคล่อง
Current	Ratios 	1.58	 	1.60	 เท่า 	1.79	 เท่า

อัตราส่วนสภาพคล่องหมุนเร็ว
Quick	Liquidity	Ratios	 	 	 	0.97	 	0.96	 เท่า 	1.11	 เท่า

อัตราส่วนสภาพคล่องกระแสเงินสด
Cash	Flow	Liquidity	Ratios 	0.33	 	0.17	 เท่า 	0.23	 เท่า

อัตราส่วนหมุนเวียนลูกหนี้การค้า
Account	Receivable	Turnover 	6.16	 	6.05	 เท่า 	6.66	 เท่า

ระยะเวลาเก็บหนี้เฉลี่ย
Collection	period 	59	 	60	 วัน 	55	 วัน

อัตราส่วนหมุนเวียนสินค้าคงเหลือ
Inventories	Turnover	 	7.47	 	7.78	 เท่า 	8.32	 เท่า

ระยะเวลาขายสินค้าเฉลี่ย
Average	Sales	Period 	49	 	47	 วัน 	44	 วัน

อัตราส่วนหมุนเวียนเจ้าหนี้
Accounts	Payable	Turnover 	6.12	 	5.73	 เท่า 	6.66	 เท่า

ระยะเวลาชำระหนี้
Payment	Period 	60	 	64	 วัน 	55	 วัน

CASH		CYCLE 	48	 	44	 วัน 	44	 วัน

อัตราส่วนแสดงความสามารถในการหากำไร

PROFITABILITY
RATIOS  

อัตรากำไรขั้นต้น
Gross	Profit	Margin 	11.49	 	10.74	 % 	9.48	 %

อัตรากำไรสุทธิ
Net	Profit	Margin 	4.84	 	3.14	 % 	0.32	 %

อัตราผลตอบแทนผู้ถือหุ้น
Return	on	Equity 	14.86	 	9.86	 % 	1.13	 %

อัตราส่วนแสดงประสิทธิภาพในการดำเนินงาน

EFFICIENCY
RATIOS  

อัตราผลตอบแทนจากสินทรัพย์
Return	on	Total	Assets 	8.72	 	5.95	 % 	0.68	 %

อัตราผลตอบแทนจากสินทรัพย์ถาวร
Return	on	Fixed	Asset 	53.36	 	46.01	 % 	32.32	 %

อัตราการหมุนของสินทรัพย์
Assets	turnover 	1.80	 	1.90	 เท่า 	2.14	 เท่า
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อัตราส่วนวิเคราะห์นโยบายทางการเงิน

FINANCIAL
POLICY
RATIOS  

อัตราส่วนหนี้สินต่อส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
Debt	to	Equity 	0.63	 	0.68	 เท่า 	0.67	 เท่า

อัตราส่วนความสามารถชำระดอกเบี้ย
Interest	Coverage	Ratio 	72.53	 	110.99	 เท่า 	11.26	 เท่า

อัตราส่วนความสามารถชำระภาระผูกพัน	
Fixed	Charges	Coverage	Ratio	 	5.77	 	1.58	 เท่า 	0.16	 เท่า

อัตราส่วนความสามารถชำระภาระผูกพัน	(Cash	basis)
Cash	Fixed	Charges	Coverage	Ratio 	11.42	 	2.33	 เท่า 	2.92	 เท่า

อัตราการจ่ายเงินปันผล
Payout	Ratio 	33.86	 	50.02	 % 	(*) %

ข้อมูลต่อหุ้น
Shares  

มูลค่าตามบัญชีต่อหุ้น
Equity	per	share 	95.14	 	99.86	 บาท 	95.48	 บาท

กำไรสุทธิต่อหุ้น
Earnings	per	share 	13.29	 	9.62	 บาท 	1.11	 บาท

เงินปันผลต่อหุ้น
Dividend	per	share 	4.50	 	4.81	 บาท 		(*) บาท

อัตราเติบโต
Growth

สินทรัพย์รวม
Total	Assets	 	3.76	 	8.12	 % 	(4.92) %

หนี้สินรวม
Total	Liabilities 	(8.68) 	13.09	 % 	(5.70) %

รายได้จากการขายหรือบริการ
Sales	and	Services 	34.73	 	15.85	 % 	15.77	 %

ค่าใช้จ่ายดำเนินการ
Management	Expense 	15.71	 	(8.36) % 	19.19	 %

กำไรสุทธิ
Net	Profit 	324.48	 	(27.65) % (88.50) %

หมายเหตุ		 *	หมายถึงอัตราการจ่ายเงินปันผลต่อหุ้นอยู่ระหว่างขออนุมัติจากที่ประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น	
Remark	 *	means	dividened	payment	was	under	considered	of		The	Annual	General	Meeting	of	Shareholders.	
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คำอธิบายและการวิเคราะห์การเงินและผลการดำเนินงาน
 


 ประจำปี	2549	(1	เมษายน	2549	-	31	มีนาคม	2550)	
  
 ผลการดำเนินงาน

	 ผลการดำเนินงานสำหรับรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีปี	 2549	 
สิ้นสุด	ณ	31	มีนาคม	2550	เปรียบเทียบกับงวดเดียวกันของปี	2548		
สิ้นสุด	ณ	31	มีนาคม	2549	มีกำไรสุทธิหลังหักภาษีลดลงจาก	212	
ล้านบาทเป็น	24		ล้านบาทคิดเป็นร้อยละ	89	เนื่องจาก	:-	
	 1)	 รายได้จากการขายเพิ่มขึ้นจาก	 6,435	 ล้านบาทใน	 
ปี	2548	เป็น	7,450	ล้านบาทในปี	2549	คิดเป็นร้อยละ	16	ส่วนใหญ่
เกิดจากรายได้จากการขายตู้เย็นเพิ่มขึ้นร้อยละ	19	
	 2)	 ต้นทุนขายเพิ่มขึ้นจากร้อยละ	 89	 เป็นร้อยละ	 90	 
ของยอดขาย	 สาเหตุเกิดจากต้นทุนวัตถุดิบเพิ่มสูงขึ้น	 โดยเฉพาะ	 
อลูมิเนียม	และทองแดง	เพิ่มขึ้นร้อยละ	31	และ	70	ตามลำดับ	แม้ว่า
ได้มีการปรับราคาขาย	 ในสินค้ารุ่นหลักๆ	ขึ้นเมื่อเดือนตุลาคม	2549	
ก็ไม่สามารถครอบคลุมต้นทุนวัตถุดิบที่เพิ่มสูงขึ้นได้	
	 3)	 ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหารเพิ่มขึ้นร้อยละ	 17		
สาเหตุส่วนใหญ่เกิดจากบริษัทฯ	 ได้ประมาณการค่าเผื่อผลขาดทุน	 
จากการรับประกันคุณภาพสินค้าเพิ่มขึ้นเป็นจำนวนเงิน	36	ล้านบาท	
และได้บันทึกค่าเผื่อขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุนใน	 
บริษัท	 ไทยซีอาร์ที	 จำกัด	 เป็นจำนวนเงิน	 35	 ล้านบาท	 เนื่องจาก	 
บริษัทฯ	ประสบผลขาดทุนอย่างต่อเนื่อง	และปัจจุบันอยู่ในระหว่าง	 
ขั้นตอนดำเนินการปิดกิจการ	 	 	 	
	 โดยสรุปกำไรหลังหักภาษีที่ลดลงส่วนใหญ่ เกิดจาก	 
ต้นทุนวัตถุดิบที่เพิ่มสูงขึ้นและการผันผวนของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	 
เงินตราต่างประเทศ	
  

 ฐานะการเงิน
 
 
 
 


 สินทรัพย์รวม
    
	 ณ	 31	 มีนาคม	 2550	 บริษัทฯ	 มีสินทรัพย์รวมทั้งสิ้นเมื่อ
เปรียบเทียบกับ	ณ	31	มีนาคม	2549	ลดลงจาก	3,693	ล้านบาท	เป็น	
3,511	 ล้านบาท	 เนื่องจากสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนรวมมีสัดส่วน	 
เพิ่มขึ้นจากร้อยละ	 61	 เป็นร้อยละ	 66	 ของสินทรัพย์รวม	 ส่วนใหญ่	 
เกิดจากเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น	 246	 ล้านบาท	
เนื่องจากมีรายได้จากการขายเพิ่มขึ้นและมีรายรับโดยรวมมากกว่า
รายจ่ายโดยรวม	353	ล้านบาท	 	 	
 
 หนี้สินรวม
 

	 ณ	 31	 มีนาคม	 2550	 บริษัทฯ	 มีหนี้สินรวมทั้งสิ้นเมื่อ	 
เปรียบเทียบกับ	ณ	31	มีนาคม	 	 2549	ลดลงจาก	1,496	 	ล้านบาท	
เป็น	1,411	ล้านบาท	เนื่องจากเจ้าหนี้การค้าลดลง	147	ล้านบาท	

Analysis
of
Financial
Status
and
Operation
Results

 

	 For	the	year	2006	(April	1,	2006	-	March	31,	2007)	
  
 Operation
results

	 Operation	 results	 for	 the	 2006	 fiscal	 year	 ended	
March	 31,2007	 compared	 with	 the	 same	 period	 of	 2005	
ended	March	 31,2006	 had	 net	 profit	 after	 taxes	decreasing	
from	212	million	baht	to	24	million	baht	or	89	%	due	to	:-	 	 	
	 1)	 Revenues	 from	 the	 sales	 were	 increased	 from	
6,435	million	 baht	 to	 7,450	million	 baht	 in	 2006	 was	 16%	
because	revenues	from	the	sales	refrigerators	were	increased	
19%	 	 	 	 	 	
	 2)	 The	cost	 of	 sales	 increased	 from	89%	 to	 90%	of	
total	 sales	due	 to	 increasing	 of	 raw	material	 cost	 especially	
aluminum	and	copper	increasing	31%	and	70%	althought	had	
adjusted	the	sale	price	in	main	products	on	October,	2006	but	
can	not	cover	increasing	of	raw	material	cost	 	
	 3)	 Sales	and	administration	expenses	increased	17%	
because	 the	 company	 recognises	 a	 provision	 for	 goods	
warranties	 36	million	 baht	 when	 the	 goods	 are	 sold	 and	
recorded	 comprised	 recognised	 an	 impariment	 loss	
investment	 of	 Thai	CRT	Company	 Limited	 amount	 35	million	
baht	due	 to	 the	company	 to	 loss	continuely	and	 the	present	
was	under	take	over		
	 Net	 profit	 after	 taxs	 reduced	because	 raw	material	
price	increased	and	to	varies	of	currency	exchange	rates	 	



 Financial
status     
 Total
assets
     
	 As	 of	 March	 31,2007	 total	 assets	 compared	 with	
March	31,	 2006	decreased	 from	3,693	million	baht	 to	 3,511	
million	because	currents	assets	increased	from	61%	to	66%	of	
total	 assets	 because	 cash	 and	 cash	 equivalents	 increased	
246	million	baht	due	to	revenue	from	sale	of	goods	increased	
and	had	incomes	more	than	expense	353	million	baht	
  
 Total
liabilities     
	 As	March	31,2007	total	assets	compared	with	March	
31,	 2006	decreased	 from	1,496	million	baht	 to	 1,411	million	
baht	because	trade	accounts	payable	decreased	147	million	
baht	 	 	 	
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 ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น     
	 ณ	 31	 มีนาคม	 2550	 บริษัทฯ	 มีส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นเมื่อ	 
เปรียบเทียบกับ	ณ	 31	 มีนาคม	 2549	 ลดลงจาก	 2,197	 ล้านบาท	 
เป็น	 2,101	 ล้านบาท	 เนื่องจากผลประกอบการในงวดนี้มีกำไร	 24	
ล้านบาท	มีการจ่ายเงินปันผล	 106	 ล้านบาท	และมีส่วนต่ำกว่าทุน
จากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุน	14.9	ล้านบาท	
  
 วิเคราะห์งบการเงิน    
	 1)	 อัตราส่วนสภาพคล่องของบริษัทฯ	 ในปี	 2549	 อยู่ใน
อัตราส่วนที่เพิ่มขึ้นจาก	1.6	เท่าเป็น	1.79	เท่าโดยมีทรัพย์สินเพียงพอ	
ต่อการชำระหนี้ระยะสั้นได้	 แสดงถึงบริษัทฯ	 มีสภาพคล่องอยู่ใน
เกณฑ์ที่ดี	 	 	 	 	
	 2)	 ความสามารถในการทำกำไรลดลง	 โดยมีกำไรขั้นต้น	 
ลดลงร้อยละ	 1.26	 จากรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีปี	 2548	 เนื่องจากการ
เพิ่มขึ้นของต้นทุนขายอันเนื่องมาจากราคาชิ้นส่วนวัตถุดิบเพิ่มสูงขึ้น
อย่างต่อเนื่อง	และผลกระทบจากการแข็งค่าของเงินบาท	 	
	 3)	 ความสามารถในการบริหารสินทรัพย์ลดลง	 โดยอัตรา
ผลตอบแทนจากการใช้สินทรัพย์ถาวรลดลงจากร้อยละ	 46	 เป็น	 
ร้อยละ	32	ซึ่งยังอยู่ในเกณฑ์ที่ดี		
	 4)		อัตราส่วนวิเคราะห์นโยบายทางการเงิน	 บริษัทฯ	 ยังคง	 
มีความสามารถในการชำระหนี้และดอกเบี้ยจ่ายเป็น	 	 3	 	 เท่า	 จาก	 
ผลของสภาพคล่องทางการเงินที่ดี	 ประกอบกับรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีปี	
2549		บริษัทฯ	ไม่มีเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นคงเหลือ		 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	

 Shareholder’s
Equity
   
	 As	of	March	31,2007	shareholder’s	equity	compared	
with	March	 31,2006	 decreased	 from	 2,197	million	 baht	 to	
2,101	million	baht	because	 the	operations	 in	 this	period	had	
the	 profit	 24	million	 baht	 and	 the	 devidend	 payment	 106	
million	baht	and	difference	from	investment	14.9	million	baht	
 

 Financial
analysis
     
	 1)	 Liquidity	 ratio	 in	 2006	 fiscal	 year	was	 increased	
from	 1.6%	 to	 1.79%	with	 the	 assets	 sufficient	 to	 pay	 the		 
short-term	debts	that	was	the	company	had	a	good	liquidity.	
	 2)	 Profitability	 was	 reduced	 by	 the	 gross	 profit	
margin	down	1.26	%	 from	2005	 fiscal	 year	 because	 cost	 of	
sales	 increased	 due	 to	 the	 increased	 of	 parts	 and	 raw	
materials	and	effected	from	the	baht	higher	valuation	
	 3)	 Return	 on	 fixed	 assets	 decreased	 from	 46	%	 to		 
32	%	but	they	are	still	so	good	
	 4)	 Interest	 coverage	 ratio	 increased	 tripple	 due	 to	
better	 financial	 liquidity.	 In	2006	the	company	decreased	the	
short	term	loans.	 	 	 	 	 	
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ความเสี่ยงทางการตลาด


 สภาพต้นทุนการผลิตที่มีระดับสูงอยู่อย่างต่อเนื่อง

 ในรอบปงีบประมาณทีผ่า่นมา	ถงึแมว้า่บรษิทัฯ	จะดำเนนิการ 
ตามนโยบายลดต้นทุนการผลิตอย่างเข้มงวดก็ตามราคาของวัตถุดิบ
หรือชิ้นส่วน	 โดยเฉพาะราคาของทองแดง	อลูมิเนียม	ที่เป็นปัจจัย	 
สำคัญยังคงมีแนวโน้มราคาอยู่ระดับสูงอย่างต่อเนื่อง	อีกทั้งราคา	 
ของน้ำมันเบนซิน	น้ำมันดีเซลก็ยังมีแนวโน้มที่ราคาต่อลิตรยังคง	 
สูงอยู่	ส่งผลให้ค่าใช้จ่ายของปัจจัยการผลิตอย่างอื่นเพิ่มสูงมากยิ่ง
ขึ้น	ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขนส่งวัตถุดิบและสินค้า	รวมทั้งค่าระวางเรือ	
และค่าระวางทางอากาศ	ซึ่งค่าใช้จ่ายเหล่านี้จะยังส่งผลให้ต้นทุน	 
การผลิตสูงขึ้นอีก	 รวมไปถึงค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการส่งมอบสินค้า	 
เพิ่มสูงขึ้นตามไปด้วย	
	 ความเสี่ยงในการสั่งซื้อวัตถุดิบหรือชิ้นส่วนยังมีความ	 
ยากลำบากในการจัดหาหรือบางคราวมีความขาดแคลนรวมถึง	 
เกิดปัญหาการเจรจาต่อรองราคาซึ่งยังส่งผลต่อความล่าช้าใน	 
การผลิตและการส่งมอบและอาจถึงการถูกยกเลิกการสั่งซื้อหรือ	 
ถูกเรียกค่าปรับที่เกิดความล่าช้าในการส่งมอบสินค้า	
	 บริษัทฯ	 ได้ดำเนินนโยบายผลักดันการลดต้นทุนการผลิต
อย่างจริงจัง	 ซึ่งคำนึงถึงการออกแบบผลิตภัณฑ์ให้สอดคล้องกับ
ความต้องการของตลาดมากที่สุด	และต้องพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ให้
สอดคล้องกับข้อกำหนดในด้านความปลอดภัยและด้านประหยัด
พลังงาน	ดังนั้น	บริษัทฯ	ได้ทำการวิเคราะห์และมุ่งพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์	
พร้อมๆ	กับการสรรหาวัตถุดิบและชิ้นส่วนที่มีต้นทุนต่ำเพื่อจะสร้าง
ความแข็งแกร่งในการแข่งขันด้านราคาในตลาดแต่ก็ยังคงรักษา
คุณภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ไว้	ในด้านการวางแผนและการบริหารจัดการ		
การจัดซื้อวัตถุดิบและชิ้นส่วน	 รวมถึงการจัดทำแผนการผลิตและ	 
ส่งมอบ	 ซึ่งบริษัทฯ	 ก็ได้เพิ่มการเฝ้าระวังและติดตามความ
เคลื่อนไหวอย่างใกล้ชิดเพื่อปรับเปลี่ยนแผนการผลิตให้รองรับกับ
การส่งมอบสินค้าที่ตอบสนองต่อความต้องการของลูกค้าได้อย่างถูก
ต้องและรวดเร็ว	
	 นอกจากนั้นบริษัทฯ	มีความจำเป็นอย่างยิ่งที่ต้องดำเนิน
การปรับราคาสินค้า	ปรับเปลี่ยนกลยุทธ์ในการตลาดให้สอดคล้องกับ
ความต้องการของตลาดและข้อกำหนดต่างๆ	ทั้งตลาดในประเทศ
และตลาดต่างประเทศ	เพื่อที่จะรักษาความแข็งแกร่งในการแข่งขัน
ในตลาดได้	
 ความเสี่ยงของธุรกิจเนื่องจากปัจจัยภายนอก

	 1)	 สภาพทางการเมืองในประเทศ	ความไม่แน่นอนใน
ทางการเมืองไทย	ส่งผลกระทบต่อการอุปโภคบริโภคการจับจ่าย
ใช้สอยของผู้บริโภค	ซึ่งทำให้เกิดการชะลอตัวของการใช้จ่ายของภาค
เอกชนและภาครัฐ	ซึ่งเป็นปัจจัยเสี่ยงที่มีผลกระทบต่อการชะลอการ
ใช้จ่ายหรือซื้อผลิตภัณฑ์ของผู้บริโภค	
	 2)	 ปัจจัยความเสี่ยงในด้านอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนของค่าเงิน
บาทที่แข็งตัวเมื่อเทียบกับเงินดอลล่าร์สหรัฐทั้งนี้	ยังคงมีแนวโน้ม	 
ของค่าเงินบาทแข็งค่าต่อเงินดอลล่าร์สหรัฐจนถึงระดับ	34-35	บาท			
ถึงแม้ว่าจะมีการปรับราคาสินค้าขึ้น	ซึ่งปัจจัยความเสี่ยงดังกล่าวจะ
ส่งผลกระทบต่อกำไรที่ได้รับจากยอดของการส่งออก		

Marketing
Risks


 The
 continuous
 price
 increase
 on
 parts
 and
 raw

materials

 In	the	last	fiscal	year,	even	though	the	company	strictly	
applied	policies	 to	 reduce	 the	production	cost,	prices	of	 raw	
materials	or	parts,	especially	copper	and	aluminum	 that	are	
major	 production	 factors,	 still	 increased	 continuously.	 In	
addition,	 gasoline	 and	 diesel	 prices	 have	 increased	
continuously.	 This	 resulted	 in	 higher	 expenses	 of	 other	
production	 factors,	 transportation	cost	of	 raw	materials	and	
products,	 including	shipping	charges	and	airfreight.	The	above	
mentioned	 costs	 leaded	 the	production	 cost	 to	 be	 higher,	
together	with	higher	product	delivery	expenses.	
	 There	 are	 some	 risks	 regarding	purchasing	 of	 raw	
materials	or	other	parts	or	sometimes	there	 is	difficult	 to	supply	
and	negotiate	about	 the	price	which	 leads	 to	production	and	
delivery	delay.	 In	addition,	 it	may	 lead	to	order	cancellation	or	
penalty	for	such	delay	delivery.	
	 The	company	has	seriously	 implemented	 the	policy	 to	
reduce	the	production	cost	by	considering	product	designs	 to	
be	in	accordance	with	market	needs	and	developing	products	to	
be	 in	 line	with	 the	 safety	 and	energy	 saving	 requirements.	
Therefore,	 the	 company	 has	 analyzed	 and	developed	 the	
products,	and	has	searched	for	low	cost	raw	materials	and	parts	
to	strengthen	 its	price	competition	 in	 the	market,	while	 it	has	
maintained	the	products’	quality.	The	company	has	set	planning	
and	administration	 for	purchasing	 raw	materials	 and	parts,	
including	production	and	delivery	plans.	 The	company	has	
increasingly	monitored	 the	 situation	 in	 order	 to	 change	 the	
production	plans	 to	support	 the	product	delivery	 to	satisfy	 the	
customer’s	needs	quickly.	
	 In	addition,	it	is	necessary	to	revise	the	product’s	prices	
and	adjust	 the	marketing	strategies	 responding	 to	 the	market	
needs	and	 requirements	of	domestic	and	export	markets	 to	
strengthen	the	market	competition. 

 Risks
arising
from
external
factors

	 1)	 Domestic	political	condition,	uncertainty	of	Thai	
political	 condition,	 affects	 consumption	 and	 customer	
expenditure	 resulting	 in	 the	slow	down	of	private	and	public	
expenditures.	This	 is	 the	risk	 factor	affecting	 the	slow	down	of	
consumer	expenditure.	
	 2)		 A	risk	factor	regarding	currency	exchange	rates	 if	
Thai	Baht	strengthens	against	US	Dollar.	Thai	Baht	continues	to	
appreciate	up	to	34-35	Baht	a	dollar.	Even	with	price	increases,	
this	risk	factor	affects	the	profit	from	export	sales.	

ปัจจัยความเสี่ยง

Risk Factors 
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	 3)	 ความเข้มงวดของข้อกำหนดผลิตภัณฑ์	หรือมาตรฐาน
ความปลอดภัยของผลิตภัณฑ์เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าต่างๆ	และข้อกำหนดใน
เรื่องการประหยัดพลังงาน	 ข้อกำหนดในเรื่องสินค้าที่มีวัตถุดิบ	 
หรือชิ้นส่วนซึ่งมีผลกระทบต่อมลพิษและสิ่งแวดล้อม	ซึ่งขึ้นอยู่กับ
มาตรฐานของแต่ละประเทศ	ส่งผลให้เกิดความเสี่ยงในการพัฒนา
ผลิตภัณฑ์ให้ได้ตามข้อกำหนด	อาจเกิดการชะลอส่งมอบสินค้าได้		
	 4)	 ความเสี่ยงในแง่ผลกระทบจากการค้าระหว่างประเทศ
ในเรื่อง	FTA	(Free	Trade	Agreement)	ระหว่างประเทศของคู่ค้ากับ
ไทยทำให้เกิดผลกระทบทั้งในด้านบวกและด้านลบ	โดยในด้านบวก
ทำให้เพิ่มศักยภาพการแข่งขันโดยการลดภาษีนำเข้าไปยังประเทศ	 
คู่ค้า	แต่ขณะที่ในด้านลบการนำเข้าสินค้าจากประเทศคู่ค้าก็จะมี
ต้นทุนนำเข้าลดลง	ส่งผลต่อการแข่งขันภายในประเทศ	
	 5)	 ตลาดญี่ปุ่นที่เป็นตลาดหลักของบริษัทฯ	มีการแข่งขัน	 
ที่สูงในตลาดตู้เย็นของญี่ปุ่น	 ฉะนั้น	 จึงมีความเสี่ยงของธุรกิจฯ		 
ที่จะขายได้มากน้อยตามไปด้วย	การดำรงศักยภาพในการวิจัยและ	 
การพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์	ต้นทุนสินค้าและการส่งมอบสินค้าที่ตรงเวลา
เป็นปัจจัยสำคัญต่อธุรกิจตู้เย็นในญี่ปุ่น	
 
ความเสี่ยงทางการเงิน


 ความเสี่ยงจากสินเชื่อ

	 ความเสี่ยงทางด้านสินเชื่อ	 คือ	 ความเสี่ยงที่ลูกค้าไม่
สามารถชำระหนี้ตามเงื่อนไขที่ตกลงกันไว้	และความเสี่ยงจากการ	 
ที่คู่สัญญาไม่สามารถปฏิบัติตามเงื่อนไขในสัญญาและเงินให้กู้ยืม
อาจทำให้เกิดความสูญเสียทางการเงินได้	ทั้งนี้	บริษัทฯ	ได้กำหนด
นโยบายในการป้องกันความเสี่ยงดังกล่าว	 โดยการวิเคราะห์ฐานะ
ทางการเงินของลูกค้าและคู่สัญญา	โดยกำหนดระเบียบการพิจารณา
และระยะเวลาในการเก็บหนี้	
	 สินเชื่อของบริษัทฯ	หมายถึง	การให้เครดิตกับลูกค้าจาก	 
การขายสินค้า	ซึ่งเป็นธรรมเนียมการปฏิบัติทางการค้าโดยทั่วไปและ
การให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงาน	
 ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ

	 ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ	 
เกิดจากการขายสินค้า	 การชำระค่าสินค้า	 วัตถุดิบ	 เครื่องจักร	
อุปกรณ์	บริษัทฯ	ป้องกันความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตรา	 
ต่างประเทศโดยการทำสัญญาซื้อขายเงินตราต่างประเทศล่วงหน้า
เพื่อป้องกันความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	

 ความเสี่ยงทางด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ย

	 ความ เสี่ ย งทางด้ านอัตราดอกเบี้ ย เกิ ดขึ้ นจากการ	 
เปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราดอกเบี้ยในตลาด	 อันจะมีผลกระทบต่อ	 
รายได้ดอกเบี้ยและค่าใช้จ่ายในงวดปัจจุบันและในอนาคตของ	 
บริษัทฯ	
  

	 3)		 Prudent	product	 requirements	or	safety	standards	
of	electrical	appliances,	 including	energy	saving	requirements.	
The	requirements	on	products	containing	raw	materials	or	parts	
that	affect	pollution	and	environment	according	to	each	country’s	
standards	affect	 the	 risks	 in	developing	products	 that	must	be	
relate	to	such	requirements	and	may	results	in	delivery	delay.	
	 4)		 The	 risk	 from	an	effect	of	Free	Trade	Agreement	
(FTA)	between	countries	of	 traders	and	Thailand	 leads	 to	both	
positive	and	negative	affects.	Regarding	the	positive	aspects,	the	
effect	 strengthens	 the	competitiveness	by	decreasing	 tax	on	
import	goods	to	trader	countries	while,	on	the	negative	aspects,	
lower	costs	of	 importing	goods	 from	 trader	countries	 impact	
domestic	competition.	
	 5)		 The	Japan	market,	the	company’s	main	market,	has	
high	competition	of	refrigerators.	Therefore,	there	is	risk	regarding	
fluctuating	 sales	of	 the	business.	 The	product	 research	and	
development,	product	cost	and	product	delivery	are	 important	
factors	of	the	refrigerator	business	in	Japan.	
 
Financial
Risks

 Credit
Risk

 The	credit	risk	refers	to	the	risk	that	the	customer	fails	to	
make	a	payment	according	 to	 their	contractual	obligations	and	
that	the	party	fails	to	follow	the	contractual	agreement	and	loans	
that	may	eventually	 cause	 financial	 losses.	Accordingly,	 the	
company	has	established	a	 risk	management	policy	 to	protect	
such	risks	through	analyzing	the	customer’s	and	counter	party’s	
financial	status	by	setting	rules	 for	 the	credit	approval	and	 the	
debt	collection	period.	
 The	 company’s	 loans	mean	 the	 credits	 granted	 to	
customers	who	purchase	the	products	according	to	the	ordinary	
course	of	business. 

 Currency
Exchange
Risk

 The	currency	exchange	risk	occurs	from	selling	products	
and	making	payments	 for	products,	 raw	material,	machineries	
and	 equipments.	 The	 company	 has	protected	 such	 risk	 by	
buying	forward	exchange	rate	contracts.
 


 Interest
Rate
Risk

	 The	 interest	 rate	 risk	depends	on	 the	 fluctuation	of	
interest	 rate	 in	 the	market	which	can	affect	 interest	 income	
and	interest	payment	now	and	in	the	future.	
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นายทะเบียนหลักทรัพย์
:
 

	 บริษัท	ศูนย์รับฝากหลักทรัพย์	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด
	 62	อาคารตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย
	 ถนนรัชดาภิเษก	แขวงคลองเตย	เขตคลองเตย
	 กรุงเทพมหานคร	10110
	 โทรศัพท์		 0-2229-2800	
	 โทรสาร			 0-2654-5599

ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต
:
 
 
 

	 นายนิรันดร์		ลีลาเมธวัฒน์	 เลขทะเบียน		2316
	 นายพิศิษฐ์		ชีวะเรืองโรจน์	 เลขทะเบียน		2803
	 นายวิเชียร		ธรรมตระกูล	 เลขทะเบียน		3183
	 นายวีระชัย		รัตนจรัสกุล	 เลขทะเบียน		4323
	 นายสันติ		พงศ์เจริญพิทย์	 เลขทะเบียน		4623
	 บริษัท	เคพีเอ็มจี	ภูมิไชย	สอบบัญชี	จำกัด
	 ชั้น	22	เอ็มไพร์ทาวเวอร์		เลขที่	195	ถนนสาทรใต้
	 กรุงเทพฯ		10120
	 โทรศัพท์		0-2677-2000
	 โทรสาร	 0-2677-2222
	 www.kpmg.com

ที่ปรึกษากฏหมาย
:

	 นายนคร	กุศลศรี
	 สำนักงานณรงค์ฤทธิ์	ทนายความ
	 เลขที่		678/3	ถนนพระราม	5	กรุงเทพฯ	10300
	 โทรศัพท์	0-2668-6876

ข้อมูลอื่นที่เกี่ยวข้อง

Related Data 

Registrar
:
 

	 Thailand	Securities	Depositary	Co.,	Ltd.
	 62	The	Stock	Exchange	of	Thailand	Building
	 Ratchadapisek	Rd.,	Klongtoey,
	 Bangkok	10110
	 Tel	 :	0-2229-2800
	 Fax	 :	0-2654-5599

Certified
Public
Accountants
:

	 Mr.Nirand	Lilamethwat		 	 Registration	No.	2316
	 Mr.Pisit		Chiwaruangroch	 	 Registration	No.	2803
	 Mr.Vichien	Thamtrakul	 	 Registration	No.	3183
	 Mr.Veerachai		Ratanajaratkul	 Registration	No.	4323
	 Mr.Santi		Ponjareanpit	 	 Registration	No.	4623
	 KPMG	Phoomchai	Audit	Ltd.
	 22th	Floor,	Ampire	Tower,	195	South	Sathorn	Rd.,
	 Bangkok	10120
	 Tel	 :	0-2677-2000
	 Fax	 :	0-2677-2222
	 www.kpmg.com

Legal
Consultant
:

	 Mr.Nakorn	Kusolsri
	 Narongrit	Lawyer	Office	
	 678/3	Rama	V	Rd.,	Bangkok	10300
	 Tel	:	0-2668-6879
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รายงานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

The Audit Committee’s Report 

 The Audit Committee appointed by the Board of   
Directors of the Company comprises three independent   
Directors, namely, Mr. Komol Vongsthongsri, the   
Chairman of the Audit Committee, Mr.Chackchai Panichapat   
and Mr. Arthakrit Visudtibhan. The Audit Committee   
has performed duties and responsibilities independently   
both acting and expressing ideas. All peformances can  
be concluded as follows: 
  During the year 2006, the Audit Committee held four 
meetings according to the schedule and one special meeting 
that was the meeting with the Management and the Internal   
Audit Department. The Audit Committee has performed   
activities according to its roles and duties as follows: 
 Financial Statements : Reviewed the financial   
statements, both quarterly and the fiscal year 2006 reports, to 
ensure that the preparation was in line with accepted   
accounting standards and the information was sufficiently   
disclosed in the financial statements. In addition, considered 
risks relevant to the financial statement preparation, related 
accounting standards or the change of accounting   
standards, including the internal control of the financial 
statement preparation. The Audit Committee has regularly 
discussed with the auditor and the Management to ensure the 
accuracy, transparency and reliability of the financial 
statements. 
 Internal Control and Internal Audit :  Considered and 
revised  the charter for the Audit Committee. Considered the 
audit plan to ensure that it covered risks as well as provided 
recommendations to the internal auditor in order to enhance 
efficiency and effectiveness of the performance, put in place 
a good internal control system and acted in line with 
Securities and Exchange Laws and other laws relevant to the 
Company’s businesses. 
  In addition, the Audit Committee reviewed the 2550 
audit plan which was prepared based on the internal audit 
evaluation and on the Company’s risk profiles to ensure that 
the audit plan fully covered significant issues, that there was 
risk protection for potential risks and that there was the proper 
internal control. These aimed to ensure organization-wide   
risk management and maximize the benefits of the Company 
and shareholders. 

 ค ณ ะ ก ร ร ม ก า ร ต ร ว จ ส อ บ ซึ่ ง ไ ด้ รั บ ก า ร แ ต่ ง ตั้ ง จ า ก  
คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ ประกอบด้วยกรรมการบริษัทฯ ที่ เป็น  
กรรมการอิสระ จำนวน 3 ท่าน คือ นายโกมล วงศ์ทองศรี   
เป็นประธานกรรมการตรวจสอบ นายจักก์ชัย พานิชพัฒน์ และ  
นายอรรถกฤช วิสุทธิพันธ์ ได้เข้าร่วมกันปฏิบัติหน้าที่คณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบตามอำนาจหน้าที่ความรับผิดชอบด้วยความมีอิสระ  
ทั้งในด้านการปฏิบัติและการแสดงความคิดเห็น  ผลการปฏิบัติงาน
ในรอบปีที่ผ่านมาสรุปได้ดังนี้ 
  ในระหว่างปี 2549 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบได้มีการ
ประชุมคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบตามกำหนดวาระรวม 4 ครั้ง   
และประชุมพิเศษ 1 ครั้ง เป็นการประชุมร่วมกับฝ่ายจัดการ   
และฝ่ายที่รับผิดชอบงานตรวจสอบภายใน โดยได้ดำเนินกิจกรรม
ต่างๆ ตามบทบาทและภาระหน้าที่ในส่วนต่างๆ ดังนี้ 
 รายงานทางการเงิน : พิจารณางบการเงินทั้งรายไตรมาส 
และงบการเงินประจำปี 2549 ว่าได้มีการจัดทำเป็นไปตามมาตรฐาน
การบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป และมีการเปิดเผยข้อมูลในงบการเงินอย่าง
เพียงพอ ตลอดจนพิจารณาประเด็นความเสี่ยงต่างๆ ที่เกี่ยวกับ  
การจัดทำงบการเงิน มาตรฐานการบัญชีที่ เกี่ยวข้องหรือการ
เปลี่ยนแปลงมาตรฐานการบัญชี รวมไปถึงการควบคุมภายในของ
กระบวนการจัดทำงบการเงิน โดยได้หารือร่วมกับผู้สอบบัญชี และ
ฝ่ายจัดการอย่างสม่ำเสมอ เพื่อให้งบการเงินถูกต้อง โปร่งใส และ  
น่าเชื่อถือ 
  การควบคุมภายในและการตรวจสอบภายใน : พิจารณา
สอบทานกฏบัตรคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบพิจารณาแผนการ  
ตรวจสอบว่าได้ครอบคลุมประเด็นความเสี่ยงต่างๆ ตลอดจนให้คำ
แนะนำต่างๆ ต่อผู้ตรวจสอบภายในเพื่อเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพและ
ประสิทธิผลในการปฏิบัติงาน มีระบบการควบคุมภายในที่ดี และมี
การปฏิบัติตามกฏหมายว่าด้วยหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ฯ 
รวมถึงกฏหมายอื่นๆ ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ ด้วย 
  นอกจากนี้คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ได้พิจารณาแผนการ
ตรวจสอบประจำปี 2550 ซึ่งได้จัดทำขึ้นบนพื้นฐานของการประเมิน
การควบคุมภายใน และตามฐานความเสี่ยงของบริษัทฯ เพื่อให้
แผนการตรวจสอบมีขอบเขตที่ครอบคลุมประเด็นที่มีนัยสำคัญ  
ครบถ้วน เพื่อให้มีการป้องกันความเสี่ยงที่อาจเกิดขึ้น และมีการ
ควบคุมภายในที่เหมาะสม เพื่อจัดการความเสี่ยงทั่วทั้งองค์กร   
และเป็นประโยชน์กับบริษัทฯ และผู้ถือหุ้นมากที่สุด 
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  การประเมินตนเองของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ :   
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ได้มีการประเมินผลการปฏิบัติงานของ
ตนเอง (Self–Assessment) ทั้งคณะประจำปี 2549 ที่ผ่านมา   
โดยสรุปผลการประเมินตนเองทั้งคณะอยู่ในเกณฑ์การปฏิบัติ  
ครบถ้วน และได้เพิ่มหัวข้อพึงปฏิบัติในการปฏิบัติงานกับฝ่ายจัดการ   
ฝ่ายที่รับผิดชอบงานตรวจสอบภายในและผู้สอบบัญชี ทั้งนี้ เพื่อ
ให้การปฏิบัติงานของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบในปีงบประมาณ 2550 
เป็นไปด้วยความราบรื่น และสมบูรณ์มากยิ่งขึ้น 
  การพิจารณาแต่งตั้งผู้สอบบัญชี และค่าตอบแทน : ได้
เสนอความเห็นเรื่องการแต่งตั้ งผู้สอบบัญชีและค่าตอบแทน  
ต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ เพื่อขออนุมัติต่อที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นประจำปี 
2549 
 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบขอให้ความเห็นว่ าในรอบ
ปีงบประมาณ 2549 ที่ผ่านมา การดำเนินธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ   
ได้เป็นไปภายใต้การบริหารงาน โดยคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ และ  
คณะกรรมการบริหารที่มีศักยภาพ มีระบบการควบคุมภายใน  
ที่ดีมีประสิทธิภาพ และประสิทธิผลอย่างเพียงพอตามหลักการ  
กำกับดูแลกิจการที่ดี 
 
 
 
 

(นายโกมล  วงศ์ทองศรี) 
ประธานกรรมการตรวจสอบ 

 Self-Assessment of the Audit Committee : The Audit 
Committee conducted the self-assessment evaluation for the 
year 2006. The evaluation results were at satisfactory level. 
The Audit Committee added the topics regarding performing 
with the Management, the Internal Audit Department and the 
auditor to ensure the smoothness and comprehensiveness of 
its performance in the fiscal year 2007.  
 Appointment of External Auditor and Remuneration : 
Proposed the appointment of the external auditor and the 
remuneration to the Board of Directors of the Company for the 
year 2006 to the shareholder meeting for approval. 
 The Audit Committee considered that in the fiscal year 
2006, the Company has conducted the businesses under the 
good management of the Board of Directors and the 
Executive Board. The Company, also, has put in place the 
good internal control system efficiently, effectively and 
sufficiently according to the good corporate governance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 (Mr. Komol Vongsthongsri) 
 Chairman of Audit Committee 
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รายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต

Audit Report of Certified Public Accountant 

 

เสนอ  ผู้ถือหุ้นบริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) 


	 ข้าพเจ้าได้ตรวจสอบงบดุล	ณ	 วันที่	 31	 มีนาคม	 2550	

งบกำไรขาดทุน	 งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นและ	

งบกระแสเงินสดสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันของบริษัท	กันยงอีเลค	

ทริก	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	ซึ่งผู้บริหารของกิจการเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่อความ
ถูกต้องและครบถ้วนของข้อมูลในงบการเงินเหล่านี้	ส่วนข้าพเจ้าเป็น
ผู้รับผิดชอบในการแสดงความเห็นต่องบการเงิน	ดังกล่าว	จากผลการ
ตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้า	งบการเงินของบริษัท	กันยงอีเลคทริก	จำกัด	
(มหาชน)	สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	31	มีนาคม	2549	ตรวจสอบโดยผู้สอบ
บัญชีอื่น	ซึ่งแสดงความเห็นอย่างไม่มีเงื่อนไขตามรายงานลงวันที่	18	
พฤษภาคม	2549	


	 ข้าพเจ้าได้ปฏิบัติงานตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชี
ที่รับรองทั่วไป	ซึ่งกำหนดให้ข้าพเจ้าต้องวางแผนและปฏิบัติงาน	

เพื่อให้ได้ความเชื่อมั่นอย่างมีเหตุผลว่า	 งบการเงินแสดงข้อมูลที่	

ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญหรือไม่	การตรวจสอบรวมถึงการ	

ใช้วิธีการทดสอบหลักฐานประกอบรายการ	ทั้งที่เป็นจำนวนเงิน	

และการเปิดเผยข้อมูลใน	งบการเงิน	การประเมินความเหมาะสม	

ของหลักการบัญชีที่กิจการใช้และประมาณการเกี่ยวกับรายการ
ทางการเงินที่เป็นสาระสำคัญ		ซึ่งผู้บริหารเป็นผู้จัดทำขึ้น	ตลอดจน
การประเมินถึงความเหมาะสมของการแสดงรายการที่นำเสนอใน	

งบการเงินโดยรวม	ข้าพเจ้าเชื่อว่าการตรวจสอบดังกล่าวให้ข้อสรุป	

ที่เป็นเกณฑ์อย่างเหมาะสมในการแสดงความเห็นของข้าพเจ้า	


	 ข้าพเจ้าเห็นว่า	งบการเงินข้างต้นนี้แสดงฐานะการเงิน	ณ		

วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	ผลการดำเนินงานและกระแสเงินสดสำหรับ	

ปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันของบริษัท	 กันยงอีเลคทริก	 จำกัด	 (มหาชน)	

โดยถูกต้องตามที่ควรในสาระสำคัญตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป	









(นายนิรันดร์	ลีลาเมธวัฒน์)	
ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต	
เลขทะเบียน	2316	



บริษัท	เคพีเอ็มจี	ภูมิไชย	สอบบัญชี	จำกัด	
กรุงเทพมหานคร		
11	พฤษภาคม	2550	



To the Shareholders of Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited 



 I
have
audited
 the
accompanying
balance
sheet
of

Kang	 Yong	 Electric	 Public	 Company	 Limited	 as	 at	 31	

March		2007,	and	the	related	statements	of	income,	changes	
in
 shareholders’
 equity
 and
 cash
 flows
 for
 the
 year
 then

ended.
 The
 Company’s
 management
 is
 responsible
 for



the
 correctness
 and
 completeness
 of
 the
 information

presented
 in
 these
 financial
 statements.
My
 responsibility



is
 to
 express
 an
 opinion
 on
 these
 financial
 statements



based
on
my
audit.
The
 financial
statements
of
Kang
Yong

Electric	Public	Company	Limited	for	the	year	ended	31	March	
2006	were	audited	by	another	auditor	whose	 report	dated	

18	May	2006	expressed	an	unqualified	opinion	on	 those	
statements.




 I
conducted
my
audit
 in
accordance
with
generally

accepted
auditing
standards.
Those
standards
require
 that


I
plan
and
perform
the
audit
 to
obtain
reasonable
assurance

about
whether
 the
 financial
statements
are
 free
of
material

misstatement.	An	audit	 includes	examining,	on	a	 test	basis,	
evidence
supporting
 the
amounts
and
disclosures
 in
 the

financial
 statements.
 An
 audit
 also
 includes
 assessing



the
accounting
principles
used
and
significant
estimates



made	by	management,	 as	well	 as	 evaluating	 the	 overall	
financial
 statement
presentation.
 
 I
 believe
 that
my
audit

provides
a
reasonable
basis
for
my
opinion.



	 In	my	opinion,	 the	 financial	 statements	 referred	 to	
above	present	 fairly,	 in	all	material	 respects,	 the	 financial	
position
of
Kang
Yong
Electric
Public
Company
Limited
as
at

31	March	2007	and	the	results	of	 its	operations	and	its	cash	
flows
 for
 the
year
 then
ended
 in
accordance
with
generally

accepted
accounting
principles.








(Nirand	Lilamethwat)	
Certified
Public
Accountant

Registration	No.	2316	



KPMG
Phoomchai
Audit
Ltd.

Bangkok


11	May	2007	
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งบดุล

Balance sheets 

สินทรัพย์ Assets 
หมายเหตุ 

Note 
2550 / 2007 2549 / 2006 

(บาท) / (in Baht) 

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน
 Current
assets

 
 
 


เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	 Cash
and
cash
equivalents
 
 261,462,299		 15,231,769		

ลูกหนี้การค้า	 Trade
accounts
receivable
 
 
 


	 กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 
 Related
parties
 4	 854,729,987		 930,258,088		

				 บริษัทอื่น	 



 Other
companies
 5	 197,940,373		 253,309,640		

ลูกหนี้และเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
 Receivables
and
loans
to
related
parties

 4	 122,706,571		 149,533,626		

สินค้าคงเหลือ	 Inventories

 6	 820,193,499		 800,544,552		

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	 Other
current
assets

 
 
 


				 ภาษีมูลค่าเพิ่มรอเรียกคืน	 



 Refundable
value
added
tax
 
 
 36,892,757		 69,919,304		

				 อื่น	ๆ		 



 Others

 
 15,847,739		 27,423,062		

รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น Total other current assets  52,740,496  97,342,366  

รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน Total current assets   2,309,773,225  2,246,220,041  


 
 
 
 


สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน
 Non-current
assets
 
 
 


เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	
Investment
accounted
for
using
the












equity
method
 
 7.1	 9,172,946		 7,058,084		

เงินลงทุนในกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 Investments
in
related
parties
 
 7.2	 157,361,700		 192,810,100		

เงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่น	 Other
long-term
investments
 
 7.3	 9,172,552		 24,054,046		

ที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์	 Property,	plant	and	equipment		 8	 954,499,307		 1,145,630,832		

สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	 Other
non-current
assets
 9	 71,594,470		 77,409,246		

รวมสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน Total non-current assets  1,201,800,975  1,446,962,308  

     

รวมสินทรัพย์ Total assets   3,511,574,200  3,693,182,349  

บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) / Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited 
ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 และ 2549 / As at 31 March 2007 and 2006 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

The
accompanying
notes
are
an
integral
part
of
these
financial
statements.
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หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Liabilities and shareholders’ equity หมายเหตุ 
Note 

2550 / 2007 2549 / 2006 

  (บาท) / (in Baht) 

หนี้สินหมุนเวียน
 Current
liabilities
 
 
 


เจ้าหนี้การค้า	 Trade
accounts
payables
 
 
 


				 กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 



 Related
parties
 4	 98,541,577		 95,810,185		
	 บริษัทอื่น	 
 Other
companies
 
 840,470,701		 990,427,897		
เจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 Payables
to
related
parties
 4	 291,616,082		 257,656,561		
ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่าย	 Accrued
expenses

 
 50,308,052		 56,953,908		
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น
 Other
current
liabilities
 
 8,597,438		 6,920,294		
รวมหนี้สินหมุนเวียน Total current liabilities  1,289,533,850  1,407,768,845  

 
 
 
 

หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน
 Non-current
liabilities
 
 
 

ประมาณการหนี้สิน	 Provisions
 3	 94,113,443		 58,156,443		
เงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพและ	บำเหน็จ	
 Provident
and
pension
funds
 10	 27,297,668		 30,249,843		
รวมหนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน Total non-current liabilities  121,411,111  88,406,286  
รวมหนี้สิน Total liabilities  1,410,944,961  1,496,175,131  

 
 
 
 

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
 Shareholders’
equity
    
ทุนเรือนหุ้น	-	หุ้นสามัญ		
					22,000,000	หุ้นมูลค่าหุ้นละ	10	บาท	

Share	capital	-	22,000,000						
				ordinary	shares,	Baht	10	par	value	 220,000,000		 220,000,000		

	 ทุนที่ออกและชำระเต็ม	
								มูลค่าแล้ว	-	22,000,000	หุ้น	


 Issued
and
fully
paid-up
share


								capital	-	22,000,000	ordinary	shares	 220,000,000		 220,000,000		

ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น	 Premium
on
shares
 
 726,100,000		 726,100,000		
การเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่ายุติธรรม	 Fair
value
changes
 7.3,	11	 5,010,512		 19,892,006		
กำไรสะสม	 Retained
earnings
 
 
 

				 จัดสรรแล้ว	 



 
Appropriated
for
 
 
 

										 สำรองตามกฎหมาย		 









 Legal
reserve
 12	 22,000,000		 22,000,000		
										 อื่น	ๆ	 









 Others
 
 420,000,000		 420,000,000		
				 ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร	 



 Unappropriated

 
 707,518,727		 789,015,212		
รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Total shareholders’ equity  2,100,629,239  2,197,007,218  

 
 
 
 

รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 3,511,574,200  3,693,182,349  

งบดุล

Balance sheets 

บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) / Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited 
ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 และ 2549 / As at 31 March 2007 and 2006 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

The
accompanying
notes
are
an
integral
part
of
these
financial
statements.
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  หมายเหตุ 
Note 

2550 / 2007 2549 / 2006 

  (บาท) / (in Baht) 

รายได้
 Revenues
 
 
 


รายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการ	



Revenue
from
sale
of
goods
and
rendering





of
services


13		
7,450,098,919		 6,435,181,262		

รายได้เงินปันผล	 Dividend
income
 7.3		 154,030,604		 208,072,947		
กำไรจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	 Gain
on
exchange
rate
 
 -
 17,782,511		
รายได้อื่น		 Other
income

 
 89,509,978		 83,225,772		
ส่วนแบ่งกำไรจากเงินลงทุนตาม	
			วิธีส่วนได้เสีย	

Share
of
profit
from
investment
accounted






for
using
the
equity
method





2,114,862		 -


รวมรายได้ Total revenues  7,695,754,363  6,744,262,492  

 
 
 
 

ค่าใช้จ่าย
 Expenses
 
 
 

ต้นทุนขายและการให้บริการ	 Cost
of
sales
and
rendering
of
services
 13		 6,743,974,170		 5,744,040,570		
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหาร	 Selling
and
administrative
expenses
 
 911,550,802		 775,923,018		
ขาดทุนจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	 Loss
on
exchange
rate
 
 13,534,144		 -

ส่วนแบ่งขาดทุนจากเงินลงทุนตาม	
			วิธีส่วนได้เสีย	

Share
of
loss
from
investment
accounted





for
using
the
equity
method





-
 214,426		

รวมค่าใช้จ่าย Total expenses  7,669,059,116  6,520,178,014  

 
 
 
 

กำไรก่อนดอกเบี้ยจ่ายและภาษีเงินได้ Profit before interest and income tax      

   expenses 
 

26,695,247  224,084,478  
ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย	 Interest
expense
 
 2,371,732		 2,019,009		
ภาษีเงินได้	 Income
tax
expense
 
 -
 10,490,473		

 
 
 
 

กำไรสุทธิ Net profit  24,323,515  211,574,996  
     
กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน Basic earnings per share 14  1.11  9.62  

งบกำไรขาดทุน

Statements of income 

บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) / Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited 
สำหรับแต่ละปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 และ 2549 / For the years ended 31 March 2007 and 2006 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

The
accompanying
notes
are
an
integral
part
of
these
financial
statements.
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  2550 / 2007 2549 / 2006 

  (บาท) / (in Baht) 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน
 Cash
flows
from
operating
activities
 
 


กำไรสุทธิ	 Net	profit	 	24,323,515		 	211,574,996		
รายการปรับปรุง	 Adjustments
for
 
 

ค่าเสื่อมราคาและรายจ่ายตัดบัญชี	 Depreciation
and
amortisation
 	318,137,789		 	308,244,845		
ดอกเบี้ยรับ	 Interest
income
 	(10,839,253)	 	(6,280,127)	
รายได้เงินปันผล	 Dividend
income
 	(154,030,604)	 	(208,072,947)	
ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย	 Interest
expense
 	2,371,732		 	2,019,009		
ภาษีเงินได้	 Income
tax
expense
 
-

 	10,490,473		
กลับรายการขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าของ	
			สินทรัพย์ถาวร	


Reversal
of
loss
on
impairment
of
fixed

assets
 	(1,334,162)	 	(7,889,224)	

ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	 Allowance
for
doubtful
accounts
 	1,004,101		 	483,919		
ค่าเผื่อสินค้าเสื่อมสภาพเพิ่มขึ้น	(กลับรายการ)	 Allowance	for	obsolete	stock	(reversal)	 	1,975,557		 	(8,755,137)	
ส่วนแบ่งขาดทุน	(กำไร)	จากเงินลงทุน	
			ตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	

Share	of		loss	(profit)	from		investments		




accounted
for
using
the
equity
method

 	(2,114,862)	 	214,426		

ค่าเผื่อขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุน	
			ระยะยาวอื่น	

Allowance
for
other
long-term
investments

	35,448,400		 	16,551,600		

ประมาณการหนี้สินเพิ่มขึ้น	 Increase
in
provisions
 	35,957,000		 	26,501,000		
ขาดทุนจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ	
			ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้น	

Loss
on
foreign
exchange
translations

	(1,169,060)	 	3,170,350		

ขาดทุน	(กำไร)	จากการจำหน่ายอุปกรณ์	 Loss	(gain)	on	sales	of	equipment	 	(1,727,110)	 	11,759,830		

 
 	248,003,043		 	360,013,013		
การเปลี่ยนแปลงในสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินดำเนินงาน
Changes
in
operating
assets
and
liabilities
 
 

ลูกหนี้การค้า	 Trade
accounts
receivable
 	127,956,360		 	(245,066,690)	
ลูกหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน		 Receivables
from
related
parties
 	30,930,211		 	101,314,033		
สินค้าคงเหลือ	 Inventories
 	(21,518,927)	 	(115,806,636)	
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	 Other
current
assets
 	44,569,699		 	11,089,061		
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	 Other
non-current
assets
 	2,433,693		 	1,063,705		
เจ้าหนี้การค้า	 Trade
accounts
payable
 	(147,515,846)	 	157,980,886		
เจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 Payables
to
related
parties
 	36,859,195		 	(3,353,921)	
จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	 Income
tax
paid
 
-

 	(16,448,920)	
ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่าย	 Accrued
expenses
 	(6,644,181)	 	(12,600,875)	
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น	 Other
current
liabilities
 	1,345,691		 	(3,184,625)	
เงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพและบำเหน็จ	 Provident
and
pension
funds
 	(2,952,175)	 	(1,636,255)	
เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน Net cash provided by operating activities  313,466,763   233,362,776  

งบกระแสเงินสด

Statements of cash flows 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

The
accompanying
notes
are
an
integral
part
of
these
financial
statements.
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  2550 / 2007 2549 / 2006 

  (บาท) / (in Baht) 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน
 Cash
flows
from
investing
activities
 
 

รับดอกเบี้ย	 Interest
received
 	10,871,424		 	6,280,127		
เงินปันผลรับ	 Dividends
received
 	164,670,365		 	109,763,307		
เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันลดลง	(เพิ่มขึ้น)	 Decrease	(increase)	in	loans	to		




related
companies
 	(14,742,917)	 	6,080,921		
เงินสดรับจากการจำหน่ายอุปกรณ์	 Proceeds
from
sales
of
equipment
 	4,756,708		 	1,428,338		
เงินสดจ่ายในการซื้ออุปกรณ์	 Purchases
of
equipment
 	(125,272,105)	 	(356,316,933)	
สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนลดลง	(เพิ่มขึ้น)	 Decrease	(increase)	in	intangible	assets	 	340,571		 	(399,700)	
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปในกิจกรรมลงทุน Net cash used in investing activities  40,624,046   (233,163,940) 

 
 
 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน
 Cash
flows
from
financing
activities
 
 

จ่ายดอกเบี้ย	 Interest
paid
 	(2,040,279)	 	(1,722,453)	
จ่ายเงินปันผล	 Dividend
paid
 	(105,820,000)	 	(99,000,000)	
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปในกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน Net cash used in financing activities  (107,860,279)  (100,722,453) 

 
 
 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น  
   (ลดลง) - สุทธิ 

Net increase (decrease) in cash  
   and cash equivalents  246,230,530   (100,523,617) 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	ณ	วันต้นปี	 Cash
and
cash
equivalents
at
beginning





of
the
year
 	15,231,769		 	115,755,386		

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วันสิ้นปี Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  261,462,299   15,231,769  





 
 

ข้อมูลงบกระแสเงินสดเปิดเผยเพิ่มเติม 
รายการที่ไม่เป็นเงินสดที่เป็นสาระสำคัญ	
ในระหว่างปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	บริษัทได้ซื้อที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์เป็นจำนวนเงินรวม	126	ล้านบาท	(2549	:	366	ล้านบาท)	และ
จ่ายชำระเป็นเงินสดจำนวนเงิน	125	ล้านบาท	(2549	:	356	ล้านบาท)

Supplemental disclosures of cash flows information 
Significant
non-cash
transaction
 
 
 
 
 
 

During	 the	year	ended	31	March	2007,	 the	Company	acquired	property,	plant	and	equipment	 totalling	Baht	126	million	

(2006	:	Baht	366	million).	Cash	payments	of	Baht	125	million	(2006	:	Baht	356	million),	were	made	to	purchase	the	property,	
plant
and
equipment.
 


งบกระแสเงินสด

Statements of cash flows 
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หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

The
accompanying
notes
are
an
integral
part
of
these
financial
statements.
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งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
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หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน

บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) 
สำหรับแต่ละปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 และ 2549 

1.
 ข้อมูลทั่วไป

บริษัท	 กันยงอีเลคทริก	 จำกัด	 (มหาชน)	 “บริษัท”	 เป็นนิติบุคคลที่จัดตั้งขึ้นในประเทศไทยและที่อยู่จดทะเบียนตั้งอยู่	 เลขที่	 67	หมู่	 11		


ถนนบางนา-ตราด	กม.20	ตำบลบางโฉลง	อำเภอบางพลี	จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ		

บริษัทจดทะเบียนกับตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	เมื่อวันที่	21	ตุลาคม	2536	

ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	 คือ	 บริษัท	 มิตซูบิชิ	 อีเลคทริค	 คอร์ปอเรชั่น	 ซึ่งเป็นบริษัทที่จดทะเบียนในประเทศญี่ปุ่น	 ถือหุ้น	


ของบริษัทร้อยละ	40.81	

บริษัทดำเนินธุรกิจหลักเกี่ยวกับการเป็นผู้ผลิตและจำหน่ายเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าภายในบ้าน	ภายใต้เครื่องหมายการค้า	 	 “มิตซูบิชิ”	 โดยบริษัท

ได้รับลิขสิทธิ์และเทคโนโลยีในการผลิตจากบริษัทผู้ร่วมทุน	คือ	บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	จำกัด	ซึ่งเป็นบริษัทที่จดทะเบียน

ในประเทศญี่ปุ่น	



2.
 เกณฑ์การจัดทำงบการเงิน


งบการเงินนำเสนอเพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ของการรายงานเพื่อใช้ในประเทศ	และจัดทำเป็นภาษาไทย	งบการเงินฉบับภาษาอังกฤษได้จัดทำขึ้น

เพื่อความสะดวกของผู้อ่านงบการเงินที่ไม่คุ้นเคยกับภาษาไทย	

งบการเงินจัดทำขึ้นตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีไทย	 (“มาตรฐานการบัญชี”)	 รวมถึงการตีความและแนวปฏิบัติทางการบัญชีที่ประกาศ	


ใช้โดยสภาวิชาชีพบัญชี	(“สภาวิชาชีพบัญชี”)	และจัดทำขึ้นตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปของประเทศไทย	

งบการเงินแสดงหน่วยเงินตราเป็นเงินบาท	 และมีการปัดเศษเป็นหลักพันบาทในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน	 ยกเว้นที่ระบุไว้เป็น	


อย่างอื่น	งบการเงินนี้ได้จัดทำขึ้นโดยถือหลักเกณฑ์การบันทึกตามราคาทุนเดิม	ยกเว้นตามที่เปิดเผยไว้ในนโยบายการบัญชี		

ในการจัดทำงบการเงินให้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานการบัญชี	 ผู้บริหารต้องใช้ประมาณการและข้อสมมติฐานหลายประการ	 ซึ่งมีผลกระทบ

ต่อการกำหนดนโยบายและการรายงานจำนวนเงินที่เกี่ยวกับสินทรัพย์	หนี้สิน	 รายได้	 และค่าใช้จ่าย	ประมาณการและข้อสมมติฐานมา

จากประสบการณ์ในอดีต	 และปัจจัยต่าง	 ๆ	 ที่ผู้บริหารมีความเชื่อมั่นอย่างสมเหตุสมผลภายใต้สภาวการณ์แวดล้อมนั้น	 ดังนั้น	


ผลที่เกิดขึ้นจริงจากการตั้งข้อสมมติฐานต่อมูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินอาจไม่สามารถหาได้จากแหล่งอื่น	

ประมาณการและข้อสมมติฐานที่ใช้ในการจัดทำงบการเงินจะได้รับการทบทวนอย่างสม่ำเสมอ	 การปรับประมาณการทางบัญชีจะบันทึก

ในงวดบัญชีที่การประมาณการดังกล่าวได้รับการทบทวน	หากการปรับประมาณการกระทบเฉพาะงวดนั้น	 ๆ	และจะบันทึกในงวดที่ปรับ

หรืองวดในอนาคต	หากการปรับประมาณการกระทบทั้งงวดปัจจุบันและอนาคต		




3.
 นโยบายการบัญชีที่สำคัญ


(ก) เงินตราต่างประเทศ  

รายการบัญชีที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศแปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทโดยใช้อัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	ณ	วันที่เกิดรายการ	

สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่เป็นตัวเงินและเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ	ณ	 วันที่ในงบดุล	 แปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทโดยใช้อัตราแลกเปลี่ยน		


ณ	วันนั้น		กำไรหรือขาดทุนจากการแปลงค่าจะบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุน	

สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่ไม่เป็นตัวเงิน	 ซึ่งเกิดจากรายการบัญชีที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศและบันทึกตามเกณฑ์ราคาทุนเดิม	


แปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทโดยใช้อัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	ณ	วันที่เกิดรายการ	

(ข) เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด  

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดประกอบด้วย	 ยอดเงินสด	 ยอดเงินฝากธนาคารประเภทเผื่อเรียก	 และเงินลงทุนระยะสั้น	


ที่มีสภาพคล่องสูง	เงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคาร	ซึ่งจะต้องชำระคืนเมื่อทวงถามถือเป็นกิจกรรมจัดหาเงินในงบกระแสเงินสด	
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Notes
to
the
financial
statements

Kang Yong Electric Public Company Limited 
For the years ended 31 March 2007 and 2006 

1.
 General
information

Kang	Yong	Electric	Public	Company	Limited,	the	“Company”,	is	incorporated	in	Thailand	and	has	its	registered	office	at	67	
Moo	11	Bangna-Trad	Road,	Km	20	Bangchalong,	Bangplee,	Samutprakarn	Province.		

The	Company	was	listed	on	the	Stock	Exchange	of	Thailand	on	21	October	1993.	

The	major	 shareholder	 is	Mitsubishi	 Electric	Corporation,	 registered	 in	 Japan,	which	 holds	 40.81%	of	 the	Company’s	
shares.


The
 principal
 activities
 of
 the
 Company
 are
 the
 producer
 and
 seller
 of
 household
 electrical
 appliances
 under
 the

“Mitsubishi”	 trademark.	 The	Company	has	 the	 licence	and	 technology	 from	 its	 joint	 venture	partner,	Mitsubishi	 Electric	
Corporation	which	is	registered	in	Japan.	



2.
 Basis
of
preparation
of
the
financial
statements


The
financial
statements
issued
for
Thai
reporting
purposes
are
prepared
in
the
Thai
language.
This
English
translation
of

the
financial
statements
has
been
prepared
for
the
convenience
of
readers
not
conversant
with
the
Thai
language.


The	 financial	 statements	 are	 prepared	 in	 accordance	 with	 Thai	 Accounting	 Standards	 (“TAS”)	 including	 related	
interpretations	 and	 guidelines	 promulgated	 by	 the	 Federation	 of	 Accounting	 Professions	 (“FAP”)	 and	with	 generally	
accepted
accounting
principles
in
Thailand.


The	 financial	 statements	 are	 presented	 in	 Thai	 Baht,	 rounded	 in	 the	 notes	 to	 the	 financial	 statements	 to	 the	 nearest	
thousand
unless
otherwise
stated.
They
are
prepared
on
the
historical
cost
basis
except
as
disclosed
in
the
accounting

policies.


The	preparation	of	financial	statements	in	conformity	with	TAS	requires	management	to	make	judgements,	estimates	and	
assumptions	that	affect	the	application	of	policies	and	reported	amounts	of	assets,	liabilities,	income	and	expenses.	The	
estimates
and
associated
assumptions
are
based
on
historical
experience
and
various
other
factors
that
are
believed
to

be	 reasonable	 under	 the	 circumstances,	 the	 results	 of	which	 form	 the	basis	 of	making	 the	 judgements	 about	 carrying	
amounts
of
assets
and
liabilities
that
are
not
readily
apparent
from
other
sources.


The
 estimates
 and
 underlying
 assumptions
 are
 reviewed
 on
 an
 ongoing
 basis.
 Revisions
 to
 accounting
 estimates
 are

recognised	 in	 the	period	 in	which	 the	estimate	 is	 revised,	 if	 the	 revision	affects	only	 that	period,	or	 in	 the	period	of	 the	
revision	and	future	periods,	if	the	revision	affects	both	current	and	future	periods.	




3.
 Significant
accounting
policies


(a) Foreign currency transactions 
 Transactions
 in
 foreign
 currencies
 are
 translated
 to
 Thai
 Baht
 at
 the
 foreign
 exchange
 rates
 ruling
 at
 the
 dates




 of
the
transactions.




Monetary
assets
and
 liabilities
denominated
 in
 foreign
currencies
at
 the
balance
sheet
date
are
 translated
 to
Thai

Baht
 at
 the
 foreign
 exchange
 rates
 ruling
 at
 that
 date.
 
 Foreign
 exchange
 differences
 arising
 on
 translation
 are

recognised
in
the
statement
of
income.


Non-monetary	 assets	 and	 liabilities	measured	 at	 cost	 in	 foreign	 currencies	 are	 translated	 to	 Thai	Baht	 using	 the	
foreign
exchange
rates
ruling
at
the
dates
of
the
transactions.



(b) Cash and cash equivalents 
	 Cash	 and	 cash	 equivalents	 comprise	 cash	 balances,	 call	 deposits	 and	 highly	 liquid	 short-term	 investments.			



 Bank
 overdrafts
 that
 are
 repayable
 on
 demand
 are
 a
 component
 of
 financing
 activities
 for
 the
 purpose
 of
 the





 statement
of
cash
flows.
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(ค) ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น 

 ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น	แสดงในราคาตามใบแจ้งหนี้หักค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	

ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญประเมินโดยการวิเคราะห์ประวัติการชำระหนี้	 และการคาดการณ์เกี่ยวกับการชำระหนี้ในอนาคตของ	


ลูกค้า	ลูกหนี้จะถูกตัดจำหน่ายบัญชีเมื่อทราบว่าเป็นหนี้สูญ	

(ง) สินค้าคงเหลือ 

สินค้าคงเหลือแสดงในราคาทุน	หรือมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับแล้วแต่ราคาใดจะต่ำกว่า	

ต้นทุนของสินค้าคำนวณโดยใช้วิธีถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนัก	ต้นทุนสินค้าประกอบด้วยต้นทุนที่ซื้อ	ต้นทุนในการดัดแปลงหรือต้นทุนอื่น	


เพื่อให้สินค้าอยู่ในสถานที่และสภาพปัจจุบัน	 ในกรณีของสินค้าสำเร็จรูปและสินค้าระหว่างผลิตที่ผลิตเอง	 ต้นทุนสินค้ารวม	


การปันส่วนของค่าโสหุ้ย	การผลิตอย่างเหมาะสม	โดยคำนึงถึงระดับกำลังการผลิตตามปกติ	

มูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับเป็นการประมาณราคาที่จะขายได้จากการดำเนินธุรกิจปกติหักด้วยค่าใช้จ่ายที่จำเป็นในการขาย		

บริษัทตั้งค่าเผื่อสินค้าเสื่อมสภาพ	สำหรับสินค้าที่เสื่อมคุณภาพ	เสียหาย	ล้าสมัย	และค้างนาน	

(จ) เงินลงทุน 

เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย


เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม	 	 บันทึกบัญชีโดยใช้วิธีส่วนได้เสีย	 โดยใช้ข้อมูลทางการเงินจากงบการเงินของบริษัทร่วมที่ตรวจสอบ	


โดยผู้สอบบัญชีอื่น	

เงินลงทุนในกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน


เงินลงทุนในกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันเป็นเงินลงทุนทั่วไป	บันทึกด้วยราคาทุนสุทธิจากการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุน	

เงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่น


เงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่นเป็นตราสารทุนซึ่งเป็นหลักทรัพย์ในความต้องการของตลาด	 จัดประเภทเป็นหลักทรัพย์เผื่อขายและแสดง

ในราคายุติธรรม	กำไรหรือขาดทุนจากการตีราคาหลักทรัพย์ได้บันทึกในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นโดยตรง	

(ฉ) ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์  

สินทรัพย์ที่เป็นกรรมสิทธิ์ของกิจการ


ที่ดิน		อาคารและอุปกรณ์แสดงในราคาทุนสุทธิจากค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสมและค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์		

ค่าเสื่อมราคา


ค่าเสื่อมราคาบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในงบกำไรขาดทุน	 คำนวณโดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามเกณฑ์อายุการใช้งานโดยประมาณของสินทรัพย์

แต่ละรายการ	ประมาณการอายุการใช้งานของสินทรัพย์แสดงได้ดังต่อไปนี้		

อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุง	 20	และ	5	 ปี	

เครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ์	 10	 ปี	

เครื่องมือและเครื่องใช้ในโรงงาน																									 5	 ปี	

อุปกรณ์สำนักงาน																																																				 5	 ปี	

ยานพาหนะ	 5	 ปี	

เครื่องมือและเครื่องใช้ในโรงงาน	ประเภทแม่พิมพ์และอุปกรณ์จับยึดที่ซื้อมาตั้งแต่วันที่	 1	 เมษายน	2546	คำนวณค่าเสื่อมราคา

โดยวิธียอดลดลงทวีคูณ	ตามเกณฑ์อายุการใช้งานของสินทรัพย์โดยประมาณ	5	ปี		

บริษัทไม่คิดค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับที่ดินและสินทรัพย์ที่อยู่ระหว่างการก่อสร้าง	

(ช) สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น 

สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	 ประกอบด้วย	 ระบบคอมพิวเตอร์ประเภทละมุนภัณฑ์	 และค่าสมาชิกสนามกอล์ฟ	 แสดงในราคาทุน	


หักค่าตัดจำหน่ายสะสม	

ค่าตัดจำหน่าย


ค่าตัดจำหน่ายบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในงบกำไรขาดทุน	 คำนวณโดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามเกณฑ์ระยะเวลาที่คาดว่าจะได้รับประโยชน์	


เชิงเศรษฐกิจของสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนแต่ละประเภท	ระยะเวลาที่คาดว่าจะได้รับประโยชน์เชิงเศรษฐกิจแสดงได้ดังนี้		

ระบบคอมพิวเตอร์ประเภทละมุนภัณฑ์	 5	 ปี	

ค่าสมาชิกสนามกอล์ฟ	 10	 ปี	
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(c) Trade and other accounts receivable 
 Trade
and
other
accounts
receivable
are
stated
at
their
invoice
value
less
allowance
for
doubtful
accounts.



 The
allowance
for
doubtful
accounts
is
assessed
primarily
on
analysis
of
payment
histories
and
future
expectations




 of
customer
payments.
Bad
debts
are
written
off
when
incurred.


(d) Inventories 
Inventories
are
stated
at
the
lower
of
cost
and
net
realisable
value.



Cost	 is	 calculated	 using	 the	 weighted	 average	 cost	 formula	 and	 comprises	 all	 costs	 of	 purchase,	 costs	 of	
conversion
and
other
costs
incurred
in
bringing
the
inventories
to
their
present
location
and
condition.

In
the
case
of

manufactured	inventories	and	work-in-process,	cost	 includes	an	appropriate	share	of	overheads	based	on	normal	
operating
capacity.


Net	 realisable	 value	 is	 the	 estimated	 selling	price	 in	 the	 ordinary	 course	 of	business	 less	 the	 estimated	costs	 to	
complete
and
to
make
the
sale.



An	allowance	is	made	for	all	deteriorated,	damaged,	obsolete	and	slow-moving	inventories.	

(e) Investments 
Investment
accounted
for
using
the
equity
method


Investments
 recorded
 by
 the
 equity
 method
 are
 investments
 in
 associated
 company
 which
 are
 stated
 at
 equity


method
based
on
financial
information
which
was
audited
by
an
auditor
other
than
the
Company’s
auditor.


Investments
in
related
parties


Investments
in
related
parties
classified
as
general
investments
are
stated
at
cost
less
impairment
losses.


Other
long-term
investments


Other
 long-term
 investments
 in
marketable
equity
securities
classified
as
available-for-sale
securities
are
stated
at

fair	value.	Surplus	(deficit)	arising	on	revaluation	of	available-for-sale	securities	is	presented	in	shareholders’	equity.	

(f) Property, plant and equipment 

Owned
assets


Property,	plant	and	equipment	are	stated	at	cost	less	accumulated	depreciation	and	impairment	losses.		

Depreciation


Depreciation
is
charged
to
the
statement
of
income
on
a
straight-line
basis
over
the
estimated
useful
 lives
of
each

part	of	an	item	of	property,	plant	and	equipment.	The	estimated	useful	lives	are	as	follows:	

Building	and	improvements	 20	and	5	 years	
Machinery	and	equipment	 10	 years	
Factory	equipment	 5	 years	
Office	equipment	 5	 years	
Vehicles	 5	 years	




Depreciation	of	 factory	equipment	 (moulds	and	 jigs),	acquired	since	1	April	2003,	 is	calculated	using	 the	double	
declining	balance	method	over	the	estimated	useful	lives	of	the	assets	of	5	years.		
No	depreciation	is	provided	on	freehold	land	or	construction	in	progress.	

(g) Other non-current assets 
Other
non-current
assets
comprise
software
systems
and
golf
membership
fees
are
stated
at
cost
less
accumulated

amortisation.


Amortisation


Amortisation
is
charged
to
the
statement
of
income
on
a
straight-line
basis
from
the
date
that
intangible
assets
are

available
for
use
over
the
estimated
useful
lives
of
the
assets.
The
estimated
useful
lives
are
as
follows


Software	systems	 5	 years	
Golf	membership	fees	 10	 years	
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(ซ)    การด้อยค่า 

ยอดสินทรัพย์คงเหลือตามบัญชีของบริษัท	 ได้รับการทบทวน	ณ	ทุกวันที่ในงบดุลว่ามีข้อบ่งชี้เรื่องการด้อยค่าหรือไม่	 ในกรณีที่มี

ข้อบ่งชี้จะทำการประมาณมูลค่าสินทรัพย์ที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน	

สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตนที่มีอายุการใช้งานไม่จำกัด	จะมีการทดสอบการด้อยค่าทุกปีและเมื่อมีข้อบ่งชี้เรื่องการด้อยค่า	

การรับรู้ขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า	 เมื่อมูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์	 หรือมูลค่าตามบัญชีของหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสด	


สูงกว่ามูลค่าที่จะได้รับคืน		ขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุน	

การคำนวณมูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน


มูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืน	 หมายถึงราคาขายสุทธิของสินทรัพย์	 หรือมูลค่าจากการใช้ของสินทรัพย์	 แล้วแต่มูลค่าใดจะสูงกว่า			

ในการประเมินมูลค่าจากการใช้ของสินทรัพย์	 	 ประมาณการกระแสเงินสดที่จะได้รับในอนาคตจะคิดลดเป็นมูลค่าปัจจุบัน	


โดยใช้อัตราคิดลดก่อนคำนึงภาษีเงินได้	 เพื่อให้สะท้อนมูลค่าที่อาจประเมินได้ในตลาดปัจจุบันซึ่งแปรไปตามเวลาและความเสี่ยง

ที่มีต่อสินทรัพย์	 สำหรับสินทรัพย์ที่ไม่ก่อให้เกิดกระแสเงินสดรับซึ่งส่วนใหญ่เป็นหน่วยแยกอิสระจากสินทรัพย์อื่น	 ให้พิจารณา

มูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับคืนให้สอดคล้องกับหน่วยสินทรัพย์ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสดที่สินทรัพย์นั้นมีความเกี่ยวข้องด้วย	

การกลับรายการด้อยค่า


บริษัทจะกลับรายการบัญชีขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า	 หากมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงประมาณการที่ใช้ในการคำนวณมูลค่าที่คาดว่า	


จะได้รับคืน		

บริษัทจะกลับรายการบัญชีขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าเพียงเพื่อให้มูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ไม่เกินกว่ามูลค่าตามบัญชีภายหลัง

หักค่าเสื่อมราคาหรือค่าตัดจำหน่าย	เช่นเดียวกับในกรณีที่ไม่เคยมีการบันทึกขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่ามาก่อน		

(ฌ) เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น 

เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่นแสดงในราคาทุน	

(ญ) ประมาณการหนี้สิน 

ประมาณการหนี้สินจะรับรู้ในงบดุลเมื่อบริษัทมีภาระหนี้สินเกิดขึ้นจากภาระผูกพัน	 ซึ่งเป็นผลมาจากเหตุการณ์จากอดีตและมี

ความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่นอนว่าประโยชน์เชิงเศรษฐกิจจะต้องถูกจ่ายไปเพื่อชำระภาระหนี้สินดังกล่าว	

ประมาณการหนี้สินประกอบด้วยประมาณการค่าเผื่อผลขาดทุนจากการรับประกันคุณภาพสินค้า	

บริษัทตั้งประมาณการค่าใช้จ่ายที่อาจเกิดขึ้นในอนาคตจากการรับประกันคุณภาพสินค้า	 โดยประมาณขึ้นจากอัตราร้อยละ	


ของยอดขายสุทธิที่อ้างอิงจากข้อมูลการรับประกันคุณภาพสินค้าที่ผ่านมา	

(ฎ) รายได้ 

รายได้ที่รับรู้ไม่รวมภาษีมูลค่าเพิ่มหรือภาษีขายอื่นๆ	และแสดงสุทธิจากส่วนลดการค้า	

การขายสินค้าและให้บริการ


รายได้จะรับรู้ในงบกำไรขาดทุนเมื่อได้โอนความเสี่ยงและผลตอบแทนที่เป็นสาระสำคัญของความเป็นเจ้าของสินค้าที่มี	


นัยสำคัญไปให้กับผู้ซื้อแล้ว	 และจะไม่รับรู้รายได้ถ้าฝ่ายบริหารยังมีการควบคุมหรือบริหารสินค้าที่ขายไปแล้วนั้น	


หรือมีความไม่แน่นอนที่มีนัยสำคัญในการได้รับประโยชน์จากรายการบัญชีนั้น	 ไม่อาจวัดมูลค่าของจำนวนรายได้และต้นทุนที่

เกิดขึ้นได้อย่างน่าเชื่อถือ	มีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่นอนที่จะต้องรับคืนสินค้า			

ดอกเบี้ยรับและเงินปันผลรับ


ดอกเบี้ยรับบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุนตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง	 	 เงินปันผลรับบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุนในวันที่บริษัทมีสิทธิได้รับเงินปันผล	

ซึ่งตามปกติในกรณีเงินปันผลที่จะได้รับจากหลักทรัพย์ในความต้องการของตลาด	จะพิจารณาจากวันที่มีการประกาศสิทธิการ	


รับปันผล	

รายได้อื่นบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุนตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง	

(ฏ) ค่าใช้จ่าย 

 ดอกเบี้ยจ่ายและค่าใช้จ่ายอื่นบันทึกในงบกำไรขาดทุนในงวดที่มีค่าใช้จ่ายดังกล่าวเกิดขึ้น		

(ฐ) ภาษีเงินได้ 

ภาษีเงินได้สำหรับแต่ละปี	 ได้แก่	 ภาษีที่คาดว่าจะจ่ายชำระ	 โดยคำนวณจากกำไรประจำปีที่ต้องเสียภาษี	 โดยใช้อัตราภาษี	


ที่ประกาศใช้	ณ	วันที่ในงบดุล	ตลอดจนการปรับปรุงภาษีที่ค้างชำระในปีก่อนๆ		
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(h) Impairment 
The
carrying
amounts
of
the
Company’s
assets
are
reviewed
at
each
balance
sheet
date
to
determine
whether
there

is	any	indication	of	impairment.	If	any	such	indication	exists,	the	assets’	recoverable	amounts	are	estimated.	

Intangible
 assets
 with
 indefinite
 useful
 lives
 are
 tested
 for
 impairment
 annually
 and
 as
 and
 when
 indicators
 of

impairment
are
identified.


An
impairment
loss
is
recognised
whenever
the
carrying
amount
of
an
asset
or
its
cash-generating
unit
exceeds
its

recoverable
amount.
The
impairment
loss
is
recognised
in
the
statement
of
income.


Calculation
of
recoverable
amount


The	recoverable	amount	is	thหe	greater	of	the	assets’	net	selling	price	and	value	in	use.	In	assessing	value	in	use,	
the
 estimated
 future
 cash
 flows
 are
 discounted
 to
 their
 present
 value
 using
 a
 pre-tax
 discount
 rate
 that
 reflects

current
market
assessments
of
the
time
value
of
money
and
the
risks
specific
to
the
asset.
For
an
asset
that
does
not

generate	cash	inflows	largely	independent	of	those	from	other	assets,	the	recoverable	amount	is	determined	for	the	
cash-generating
unit
to
which
the
asset
belongs.


Reversals
of
impairment


An
 impairment
 loss
 is
 reversed
 if
 there
 has
 been
 a
 change
 in
 the
 estimates
 used
 to
 determine
 the
 recoverable

amount.



An
 impairment
 loss
 is
 reversed
only
 to
 the
extent
 that
 the
asset’s
carrying
amount
does
not
 exceed
 the
carrying

amount	 that	would	 have	been	determined,	 net	 of	 depreciation	 or	 amortisation,	 if	 no	 impairment	 loss	 had	been	
recognised.


(i) Trade and other accounts payable 
 Trade
and
other
accounts
payable
are
stated
at
cost.


(j) Provisions 
A
provision
is
recognised
in
the
balance
sheet
when
the
Company
has
a
present
legal
or
constructive
obligation
as

a	 result	 of	 a	 past	 event,	 and	 it	 is	 probable	 that	 an	 outflow	 of	 economic	 benefits	will	 be	 required	 to	 settle	 the	
obligation.


Provisions
comprised
provisions
recognised
for
goods
warranties.


The
Company
recognises
a
provision
for
goods
warranties
when
the
goods
are
sold.
The
provision
 is
based
on
a

percentage
of
net
sales
derived
from
historical
warranty
data.


(k) Revenue  

Revenue
excludes
value
added
taxes
and
is
arrived
at
after
deduction
of
trade
discounts.


Sale
of
goods
and
services
rendered


Revenue
is
recognised
in
the
statement
of
income
when
the
significant
risks
and
rewards
of
ownership
have
been

transferred	to	the	buyer.		No	revenue	is	recognised	if	there	is	continuing	management	involvement	with	the	goods	or	
there	are	 significant	 uncertainties	 regarding	 recovery	 of	 the	consideration	due,	 associated	costs	 or	 the	probable	
return
of
goods.





Interest
and
dividend
income


Interest
 income
 is
 recognised
 in
 the
 statement
 of
 income
 as
 it
 accrues.
 
 Dividend
 income
 is
 recognised
 in
 the

statement
 of
 income
 on
 the
 date
 the
 Company’s
 right
 to
 receive
 payments
 is
 established
 which
 in
 the
 case
 of

quoted
securities
is
usually
the
ex-dividend
date.


Other
income
is
recognised
in
the
statement
of
income
as
it
accrues.


(l) Expense 
Interest
 expense
 and
 other
 expenses
 are
 charged
 to
 the
 statement
 of
 income
 in
 the
 period
 in
 which
 they
 are

incurred.


(m) Income tax 
Income	tax	for	each	year	is	the	expected	tax	payable	on	the	taxable	income	for	the	year,	using	the	tax	rate	enacted	
at	the	balance	sheet	date,	and	any	adjustment	to	tax	payable	in	respect	of	previous	years.	





บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) 94 : รายงานประจำปี 2549

4.
 รายการที่เกิดขึ้นและยอดคงเหลือกับบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

บุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 ได้แก่	 บุคคลหรือกิจการต่างๆ	 ที่มีความเกี่ยวข้องกับบริษัท	 โดยการมีผู้ถือหุ้นร่วมกันหรือมีกรรมการ	

ร่วมกัน	 รายการบัญชีระหว่างบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันได้กำหนดขึ้นโดยใช้ราคาตลาด	หรือในราคาที่ตกลงกันตามสัญญา	

หากไม่มีราคาตลาดรองรับ	

ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	และ	2549	บริษัทร่วมและกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันประกอบด้วย


 ชื่อบริษัท   จัดตั้งขึ้นในประเทศ  ลักษณะความสัมพันธ์ 

บริษัทร่วม
 
 


บริษัท	สไมล์	ซุปเปอร์	เอ็กซ์เพรส	จำกัด	 ไทย	 บริษัทถือหุ้นอยู่ร้อยละ	33.33	

กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
 
 


บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นนิติบุคคลที่ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

บริษัท	ไทยรีฟริเจอเรชั่น	คอมโพเน้นท์	จำกัด	 ไทย	 เป็นนิติบุคคลที่มีกรรมการร่วมกัน	

บริษัท	ดี.เอส.	ดีเวลลอปเมนท์	จำกัด	 ไทย	 เป็นนิติบุคคลที่มีกรรมการร่วมกัน	

บริษัท	กุลธร	เคอร์บี้	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	 ไทย	 เป็นนิติบุคคลที่มีกรรมการร่วมกัน	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	กันยงวัฒนา	จำกัด	






ไทย	

เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัทและ

เป็นนิติบุคคลที่มีกรรมการร่วมกัน	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	คอนซูมเมอร์	 ไทย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

			โปรดักส์	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด	 
 และเป็นนิติบุคคลที่มีกรรมการร่วมกัน	

บริษัท	สยามคอมเพรสเซอร์อุตสาหกรรม	จำกัด	 ไทย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

บริษัท	ไทยซีอาร์ที	จำกัด	 ไทย	 เป็นบริษัทร่วมของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	ไลฟ	เนทเวิร์ค	จำกัด	 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

Mitsubishi	Electric	Engineering	Co.,	Ltd.	 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

Mitsubishi	Electric	Home	Appliance	Co.,	Ltd.	 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

Mitsubishi	Electric	Taiwan	Co.,	Ltd.	 ไต้หวัน	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

Mitsubishi
Electric
Asia
Pte.
Ltd.
 สิงคโปร์	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

Mitsubishi
Electric
Australia
Pty.
Ltd.
 ออสเตรเลีย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

Mitsubishi
Electric
Europe
B.V.
 เนเธอร์แลนด์	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

 Mitsubishi
Electric
Ryoden
Air





 
-
Conditioning
&
Visual
Information



							Systems	(Hong	Kong)	Ltd.	

ฮ่องกง	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	


 Mitsubishi
Electric
Sales
Canada
Inc.
 แคนาดา	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	


 Melco
Sales
Malaysia
Sdn.
Bhd.
 มาเลเซีย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	




 (เดมิชือ่	Antah	Melco	Sales	&	Services	Sdn.	Bhd.)	 
 


	 Setsuyo	Astech	Co.,	Ltd.	 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นบริษัทร่วมของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

	 Ryoden	International	Co.,	Ltd.	 ฮ่องกง	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

	 บริษัท	เมลโค	ไทย	แคปปิตอล	จำกัด	 ไทย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	


 กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
 
 



 Mitsubishi
Electric
Information
network
 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

	 Melco	Travel	Co.,Ltd	 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

	 Mitsubishi		Electric	(H.K)		Ltd.	 ฮ่องกง
 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

	 บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	ออโตเมชั่น	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด	 ไทย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

	 บริษัท	เคจีเอ็ม	เซอร์วิส	จำกัด	 ไทย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

	 บริษัท	เมลโค	โลจิสติกส์	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด				 ไทย	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	


 Mitsubishi
Electric
Trading
Corp.
 ญี่ปุ่น	 เป็นบริษัทย่อยของผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ของบริษัท	

บริษัทมีนโยบายในการกำหนดราคาขายโดยใช้หลักเกณฑ์	 “ราคาตลาดตามปกติธุรกิจหรือราคาตลาดภายใต้เงื่อนไขการค้าทั่วไป”	

ในการพิจารณากำหนดราคาสำหรับรายการค้าระหว่างกัน	ทั้งนี้ให้รวมถึงรายการซื้อหรือขายสินค้า	การให้หรือรับบริการ	ดังรายละเอียด
ต่อไปนี้	
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4.
 Related
party
transactions
and
balances

Related parties are those parties linked to the Company by common shareholders or directors. Transactions with related 
parties are conducted at prices based on market prices or, where no market price exists, at contractually agreed prices. 

As	at	31	March	2007	and	2006	the	associated	and	related	parties	consisted	of	:	

Company’s name Established in Relationship 

Associated
company
 
 


Smile	Super	Express	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand
 The	Company	holds		33.33%	of	the	shares	

Related
parties
 
 


Mitsubishi
Electric
Corporation
 Japan	 The
major
shareholder



Thai	Refrigeration	Components	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand
 Common
director


D.S.	Development	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand
 Common
director


Kulthorn
Kirby
Public
Company
Limited
 Thailand
 Common
director


Mitsubishi
Electric
Kang
Yong


					Watana	Co.,	Ltd.	

Thailand
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder








And
common
director



Mitsubishi
Electric
Consumer

 Thailand
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


			Products	(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.	 
 



And
common
director


Siam	Compressor	Industry	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder



Thai	CRT	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand
 An
associated
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi	Electric	Life	Network	Co.,	Ltd.	 Japan	 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi	Electric	Engineering	Co.,	Ltd.			 Japan	 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi	Electric	Home	Appliance	Co.,	Ltd.	 Japan	 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi	Electric	Taiwan	Co.,	Ltd.		 Taiwan
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi
Electric
Asia
Pte.
Ltd.

 Singapore
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi
Electric
Australia
Pty.
Ltd
 Australia
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi
Electric
Europe
B.V.

 Netherlands	 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi

Electric

Ryoden
Air
-
 Hong
Kong
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder





Conditioning
&
Visual

 
 


			Information	Systems	(Hong	Kong)	Ltd.	 
 


Mitsubishi
Electric
Sales
Canada
Inc.
 Canada
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Melco
Sales
Malaysia
Sdn.
Bhd.
 Malaysia
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


			(formerly	Antah	Melco	Sales	&	Services	
Sdn.	Bhd.)	


 


Setsuyo	Athtech	Co.,	Ltd.	 Japan	 An
affiliate
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Ryoden	International	Co.,	Ltd.	 Hong
Kong
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Melco	Thai	Capital	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi	Electric	Information	Network	 Japan	 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Melco	Travel	Co.,Ltd	 Japan	 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi	Electric	(H.K)	Ltd.	 Hong
Kong
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi
Electric
Automation
 Thailand
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


			(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.	 
 


K.G.M.	Services	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand























 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Melco	Logistics	(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.	 Thailand
 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


Mitsubishi
Electric
Trading
Corp.
 Japan	 A
subsidiary
of
the
Company’s
major
shareholder


The	Company	has	a	policy	on	pricing	based	on	“normal	business	practice	or	market	price	under	normal	trade	conditions”	
for	business	transactions	with	its	related	companies,	including	purchases	and	sales	of	goods	and	services,	as	specified	
as	follows:	
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1.	 นโยบายกำหนดราคาขายสินค้า		
n	สำหรับการจำหน่ายในประเทศ	 กำหนดในอัตราการบวกเพิ่มจากต้นทุนผลิตสินค้ามาตรฐาน	 โดยถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนักของ	

การขายสินค้าทุกผลิตภัณฑ์	 ไม่ต่ำกว่าร้อยละ	 20	 หรือในกรณีที่มีการเปลี่ยนแปลงราคาขายจนเป็นเหตุให้บริษัทไม่สามารถ	

ดำเนินการตามนโยบายดังกล่าวข้างต้นได้	บริษัทจะต้องมีอัตราการบวกเพิ่มจากต้นทุนสินค้ามาตรฐานโดยถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนัก
ของการขายทุกผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ต่ำกว่าร้อยละ	 10	 ทั้งนี้ต้องแจ้งเหตุผลและได้รับอนุมัติโดยมติเอกฉันท์จากคณะอนุกรรมการ
กำหนดราคาสินค้า	

n	สำหรับการจำหน่ายต่างประเทศขึ้นอยู่กับภาวะตลาดและการแข่งขันในแต่ละประเทศ	
2.	 ค่าลิขสิทธิ์ในการขายสินค้า	กำหนดชำระเป็นรายปีตามสัดส่วนของยอดขาย	
3.	 ค่าพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์กำหนดชำระเมื่อมีการเรียกเก็บ	
4.	 การให้ความช่วยเหลือทางด้านเทคนิค	 กำหนดค่าบริการภายใต้สัญญาการให้ความช่วยเหลือด้านเทคนิค	 โดยสัญญามีอายุ	 5	ปี		

	 และต่อสัญญาอัตโนมัติครั้งละ	5	ปี		
5.		 บริษัทมีสัญญาเช่ากับบริษัทร่วมแห่งหนึ่ง	โดยกำหนดอัตราค่าเช่าตามหลักเกณฑ์มูลค่าตลาด	
6.	 บริษัทมีสัญญาค่าบริการด้านบริหารสินค้าคงเหลือกับบริษัทร่วมแห่งหนึ่ง	โดยกำหนดอัตราค่าบริการตามขนาดของพื้นที่ใช้สอย	
7.	 บริษัทได้ลงนามกับบริษัทในกลุ่มของมิตซูบิชิเพื่อเปิดบัญชีธนาคารร่วมกัน	ทั้งนี้เพื่อบริหารกระแสเงินสดโดยรวมของทั้งกลุ่ม	

	 โดยบริษัทอาจได้รับหรือจ่ายดอกเบี้ยตามจำนวนเงินทุนที่บริษัทมีอยู่หรือใช้ไป	 ในอัตราดอกเบี้ยถัวเฉลี่ยระหว่างอัตราดอกเบี้ย	

	 เงินฝาก		และอัตราดอกเบี้ยเงินกู้ยืมของธนาคาร

8.	 เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นและเงินให้กู้ยืมจากกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	กำหนดอัตราดอกเบี้ยโดยอ้างอิงกับอัตราดอกเบี้ยของธนาคาร	

	 รายการที่สำคัญสำหรับแต่ละปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	31	มีนาคม	กับบริษัทร่วมและกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันสรุปได้ดังนี้	

 2550 2549 

 (พันบาท)	
บริษัทร่วม
 
 

รายได้จากการขาย	 31	 3	
รายได้อื่น	 16,151	 15,868	
ส่วนแบ่งกำไร	(ขาดทุน)	จากเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	 2,115	 (214)	
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหาร	 65,393	 46,023	

 
 

กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
 
 

รายได้จากการขาย	 7,208,946	 6,212,732	
รายได้เงินปันผล	 154,014	 208,058	
รายได้อื่น	 4,712	 4,780	
ค่าลิขสิทธิ์ในการขายสินค้า	 178,369	 153,704	
ค่าพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์	 100,315	 92,336	
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหาร	 161,121	 113,728	
ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย	 1,115	 949	


 
 


ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม		ยอดคงเหลือกับกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันมีดังนี้	 
 

 2550 2549 

 (พันบาท)	
ลูกหนี้การค้า
 
 

บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	 382,382	 436,799	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	กันยงวัฒนา	จำกัด	 345,393	 353,134	
Mitsubushi
Electric
Asia
Pte.
Ltd.
 57,406	 55,003	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Ryoden
Air
-
Conditioning
&


							Visual	Information	Systems	(Hong	Kong)	Ltd.	 			27,304	 29,185	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Australia
Pty.
Ltd.
 13,427	 22,426	
Mitsubishi	Electric	Taiwan	Co.,	Ltd.		 10,180	 12,337	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	ไลฟ	เนทเวิร์ค	จำกัด	 9,991	 19,237	
Antah
Melco
Sales
&
Services
Sdn
Bhd.
 7,900	 1,795	
อื่น	ๆ	 747	 342	

รวม 854,730 930,258 
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1. Sales prices policy 
n
Domestic
sales
prices
are
determined
at
weighted
average
of
standard
cost
for
all
products
plus
a
margin
which
is

not	less	than	20%.	For	selling	price	changes	which	result	in	an	averaged	mark	up	rate	on	cost	below	the	agreed	
mark	 up	 rate	 on	 cost	 of	 20%	 but	 not	 less	 than	 10%,	 the	 product	 pricing	 sub-committee	 is	 responsible	 for	
approving
the
selling
price
change
request
submitted
by
the
Company.
The
decision
must
be
unanimous.





n
Export
sales
price
is
dependent
on
economic
and
competitive
conditions
of
the
particular
market.

2.	 Royalty	fee	is	payable	annually	at	a	proportion	of	sales.	
3.	 Development	fee	is	payable	when	the	invoices	are	received.	
4.	 Technical	service	fee	chargeable	under	technical	service	agreement	with	5	years	term	and	automatic	rollover	period		

	 of	5	years.	
5.	 The	Company	entered	into	a	rental	agreement	with	an	associated	company.	The	rental	is	based	on	the	market	value.	
6.	 The	Company	entered	into	a	management	of	inventories	agreement	with	an	associated	company.		The	service	fee	is		


 based
on
the
area
used.

7.	 The	Company	entered	into	an	agreement	with	various	companies	in	the	Mitsubishi	Group,	to	manage	total	funding	of		

	 the	Group	by	the	use	of	pooling	accounts.	The	Company	may	earn	or	pay	interest,	which	is	based	on	the	surplus	fund		

	 or	the	fund	used,	at	the	interest	rate	of	average	deposit	and	loans	interest	rate	which	are	offered	by	the	bank.	
8.	 Interest	rates	on	short-term	loans	from	or	to	related	parties	are	determined	based	on	the	interest	rate	of	the	bank.	

	 The	 significant	 transactions	 for	 the	 years	 ended	31	March	with	 the	 associated	 company	 and	 related	parties	 are		

	 summarised	as	follows:	

 2007 2006 

 (in	thousand	Baht)	
Associated
companies
 
 

Revenue
from
sale
of
goods
 31	 3	
Other
income
 16,151	 15,868	
Share	of	profit	(loss)	from	investment	accounted	for	using	the	equity	method	 2,115	 (214)	
Selling
and
administrative
expenses
 65,393	 46,023	

 
 

Related
parties
 
 

Revenue
from
sale
of
goods
 7,208,946	 6,212,732	
Dividend
income
 154,014	 208,058	
Other
income
 4,712	 4,780	

Royalty
fee
 178,369	 153,704	
Development
fee
 100,315	 92,336	
Selling
and
administrative
expenses
 161,121	 113,728	
Interest
expense
 1,115	 949	

As	at	31	March,	balances	with	related	parties	are	summarised	as	follows:	 
 


 2007 2006 

 (in	thousand	Baht)	
Trade
accounts
receivable
 
 

Mitsubishi
Electric
Corporation
 382,382	 436,799	
Mitsubishi	Electric	Kang	Yong	Watana	Co.,	Ltd.	 345,393	 353,134	
Mitsubushi
Electric
Asia
Pte.
Ltd.
 57,406	 55,003	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Ryoden
Air
-
Conditioning
&


				Visual	Information	Systems	(Hong	Kong)	Ltd.	 			27,304	 29,185	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Australia
Pty.
Ltd.
 13,427	 22,426	
Mitsubishi	Electric	Taiwan	Co.,	Ltd.		 10,180	 12,337	
Mitsubishi	Electric	Life	Network	Co.,	Ltd.	 9,991	 19,237	
Antah
Melco
Sales
&
Services
Sdn
Bhd.
 7,900	 1,795	
Others
 747	 342	

Total 854,730 930,258 
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ลูกหนี้การค้ากิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	จำแนกตามอายุหนี้ที่ค้างชำระนับจากวันครบกำหนดได้ดังนี
้
 2550 2549 


 (พันบาท)	
ยังไม่ครบกำหนดชำระ	 846,269	 841,353	
ครบกำหนดชำระแล้ว	 
 


	 แต่ไม่เกิน	3	เดือน	 8,454	 88,844	
	 มากกว่า	3	เดือน	ถึง	6	เดือน	 -
 11	
	 มากกว่า	6	เดือน	ถึง	12	เดือน	 -
 4	
	 มากกว่า	12	เดือนขึ้นไป	 7	 46	

รวม 854,730 930,258 

ลูกหนี้และเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
 
 

ลูกหนี้	 
 

บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	คอนซูมเมอร์	โปรดักส์	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด	 82,700	 85,000	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเลคทริค	คอร์ปอเรชั่น	 1,509	 32,742	
บริษัท	สยามคอมเพรสเซอร์อุตสาหกรรม	จำกัด	 4,170	 12,510	
อื่น	ๆ	 1,611	 1,309	

 89,990 131,561 
เงินให้กู้ยืม	 
 

บริษัท	เมลโค	ไทย	แคปปิตอล	จำกัด	 32,717	 17,973	

รวม 122,707 149,534 


 
 

เจ้าหนี้การค้า
 
 

Setsuyo	Athtech	Co.,	Ltd.	 31,133	 30,741	
บริษัท	กุลธรเคอร์บี้	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	 29,647	 27,431	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	ออโตเมชั่น	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด	 15,422	 14,951	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Trading
Corp.
 13,969	 9,379	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Asia
Pte.
Ltd.
 5,894	 10,847	
บริษัท	ไทยรีฟริเจอเรชั่น	คอมโพเน้นท์	จำกัด	 2,094	 2,145	
อื่น	ๆ	 383	 316	
รวม 98,542 95,810 


 
 

เจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องจำกัน
 
 

Mitsubishi
Electric
Corporation
 279,212	 247,773	
บริษัท	สไมล์	ซุปเปอร์	เอ็กเพรส	จำกัด	 6,727	 5,243	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	กันยงวัฒนา	จำกัด	 4,770	 1,819	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Asia
Pte.
Ltd.
 375	 394	
บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	ไลฟ	เนทเวิร์ค	จำกัด	 -
 66	
อื่น	ๆ	 532	 2,362	

รวม 291,616 257,657 

   
5.
 ลูกหนี้การค้าบริษัทอื่น
   

ลูกหนี้การค้า	ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	จำแนกตามอายุหนี้ที่ค้างชำระนับจากวันครบกำหนด	ได้ดังนี้	

 2550 2549 


 (พันบาท)	
ยังไม่ครบกำหนดชำระ	 172,081
 251,028

ครบกำหนดชำระแล้ว	   
	 แต่ไม่เกิน	3	เดือน	 25,396
 1,872

	 มากกว่า	3	เดือน	ถึง	6	เดือน	 90
 - 
	 มากกว่า	6	เดือน	ถึง	12	เดือน	 1,487
 - 
	 มากกว่า	12	เดือนขึ้นไป	 374
 894

รวม 199,428 253,794 
หัก	ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	 (1,488)
 (484)

สุทธิ 197,940 253,310 
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Trade	accounts	receivable	as	at	31	March	from	related	parties	are	aged	from	due	date	as	follows:

 2007 2006 


 (in	thousand	Baht)	
Current
 846,269	 841,353	
Overdue
 
 

	 Less	than	and	up	to	3	months	 8,454	 88,844	

	 Over	3	months	up	to	6	months	 -
 11	
	 Over	6	months	up	to	12	months	 -
 4	
	 Over	12	months	 7	 46	
Total 854,730 930,258 

Receivables
from
and
loans
to
related
parties
 
 
 

Receivables
 
 

Mitsubishi	Electric	Consumer	Products	(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.
 82,700	 85,000	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Corporation
 1,509	 32,742	
Siam	Compressor	Industry	Co.,	Ltd.
 4,170	 12,510	

Others
 1,611	 1,309	

 89,990 131,561 
Loans
 
 

Melco	Thai	Capital	Co.,	Ltd.
 32,717	 17,973	

Total 122,707 149,534 


 
 

Trade
accounts
payable

 
 

Setsuyo	Athtech	Co.,	Ltd.
 31,133	 30,741	
Kulthorn
Kirby
Public
Company
Limited
 29,647	 27,431	
Mitsubishi	Electric	Automation	(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.
 15,422	 14,951	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Trading
Corp.
 13,969	 9,379	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Asia
Ltd.
 5,894	 10,847	
Thai	Refrigeration	Components	Co.,	Ltd.
 2,094	 2,145	
Others
 383	 316	

Total 98,542 95,810 


 
 

Payables
to
related
parties
 
 

Mitsubishi
Electric
Corporation
 279,212	 247,773	
Smile	Super	Express	Co.,	Ltd.
 6,727	 5,243	
Mitsubishi	Electric	Kang	Yong	Watana	Co.,	Ltd.
 4,770	 1,819	
Mitsubishi
Electric
Asia
Pte.
Ltd.
 375	 394	
Mitsubishi	Electric	Life	Network	Co.,	Ltd.
 -
 66	
Others
 532	 2,362	

Total 291,616 257,657 

   
5.
 Trade
accounts
receivable
-
others
   

Trade	accounts	receivable	as	at	31	March	from	others,	aged	from	due	date,	are	as	follows:	

 2007 2006 


 (in	thousand	Baht)	
Current
 172,081
 251,028

Overdue
   

 Less	than	and	up	to	3	months
 25,396
 1,872


 Over	3	months	up	to	6	months
 90
 - 

 Over	6	months	up	to	12	months
 1,487
 - 

 Over	12	months
 374
 894


Total 199,428 253,794 

Less
allowance
for
doubtful
accounts
 (1,488)
 (484)

Net 197,940 253,310 



บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) 100 : รายงานประจำปี 2549

6.
 สินค้าคงเหลือ

   

ลูกหนี้การค้า	ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	จำแนกตามหนี้ที่ค้างชำระนับจากวันครบกำหนด	ได้ดังนี้	


 2550 2549 


 (พันบาท)	
สินค้าสำเร็จรูป
 332,420
 231,976

สินค้าระหว่างผลิต	 159,254
 179,011

วัตถุดิบและวัสดุโรงงาน	 306,810
 360,114

สินค้าระหว่างทาง	 28,573
 34,333


รวม 827,057 805,434 
หัก	ค่าเผื่อสำหรับสินค้าเสื่อมสภาพ	 (6,864)	 (4,889)	

สุทธิ 820,193 800,545 



7.
 เงินลงทุน



ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	และ	2549	เงินลงทุนมีรายละเอียดดังต่อไปนี้	

7.1 เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย 




ประเภทธุรกิจ 

สัดส่วน 
ความเป็น
เจ้าของ 
(ร้อยละ) 

ทุนชำระแล้ว วิธีราคาทุน 

วิธีส่วนได้เสีย 

2550 2549	

(พันบาท) 

บริษัทร่วม
 
 
 
 
 
 


บริษัท	สไมล์	ซุปเปอร์เอ็กเพรส	จำกัด				 ศูนย์รับและกระจายสินค้า	 33.33	 9,000	 3,000	 9,173	 7,058	

รวม 
 
 
 3,000 9,173 7,058 

บริษัทร่วมข้างต้นไม่มีการจ่ายเงินปันผลสำหรับแต่ละปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	และ	2549	

7.2 เงินลงทุนในกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน 


 
 สัดส่วนความเป็นเจ้าของ 

ชื่อบริษัท ประเภทธุรกิจ 2550 2549 2550 2549 

  (ร้อยละ) (พันบาท) 

ราคาทุน
      
บริษัท	ไทยรีฟริเจอเรชั่น	คอมโพเน้นท์	จำกัด	 ผลิตชิ้นส่วนตัวทำความเย็น	 10.57	 10.57	 5,286	 5,286	

บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	คอนซูมเมอร์	
			โปรดักส์(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด	 ผลิตเครื่องปรับอากาศ	 10.00	 10.00	 120,000	 120,000	
บริษัท	ไทยซีอาร์ที	จำกัด	 ผลิตและจำหน่ายหลอดภาพเครื่องรับโทรทัศน์สี	 0.91	 3.06	 52,000	 52,000	

บริษัท	สยามคอมเพรสเซอร์อุตสาหกรรม	จำกัด	 ผลิตคอมเพรสเซอร์	สำหรับเครื่องปรับอากาศ	 2.00	 2.00	 32,076	 32,076	
บริษัท	ดี.เอส.	ดีเวลลอปเมนท์	จำกัด	 ธุรกิจอสังหาริมทรัพย์	 18.18	 18.18	 10,000	 		10,000	
รวมราคาทุน    219,362 219,362 
หัก	ค่าผื่อการด้อยค่า	 
 
 
 (62,000)	 (26,552)	
สุทธิ    157,362 192,810 

7.3 เงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่น 

ชื่อบริษัท ประเภทธุรกิจ 2550 2549 
  (พันบาท) 

มูลค่ายุติธรรม
 
 
 

บริษัท	กุลธรเคอร์บี้	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	 ผู้ผลิตและจำหน่ายมอเตอร์คอมเพรสเซอร์แบบลูกสูบ	 								3,862	 								3,862	
บริษัท	เทพธานีกรีฑา	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	 บริการสนามกอล์ฟ	 											300	 											300	

 




         4,162         4,162 

ปรับมูลค่าเงินลงทุน	 
 5,010	 						19,892	
หลักทรัพย์ในความต้องการของตลาด 
 
 

  (หลักทรัพย์เผื่อขาย) - มูลค่ายุติธรรม 
 9,172      24,054 
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6.
 Inventories
   


 2007 2006 


 (in	thousand	Baht)	
Finished
goods
 332,420
 231,976


Work
in
process
 159,254
 179,011


Raw
materials
and
factory
supplies
 306,810
 360,114


Goods
in
transit
 28,573
 34,333

Total 827,057 805,434 
Less
allowance
for
obsolete
inventories
 (6,864)	 (4,889)	

Net 820,193 800,545 

 

7.
 Investments


As	at	31	March	2007	and	2006,	investments	are	as	follows:	

7.1  Investment accounted for using the equity method 


 Type of  
business 

Ownership  
interest Paid-up Capital 

 At equity method 


 At cost method 2007 2006 


  (%) (in	thousand	Baht)


Associates
 
 
 
 
 
 


			Smile	Super	Express	Co.,	Ltd.		 Logistic
 33.33	 9,000	 3,000	 9,173	 7,058	

Total 
 
 
 3,000 9,173 7,058 

No	dividend	payment	was	made	by	the	above	associated	company	for	the	years	ended	31	March	2007	and	2006.


7.2 Investments in related companies 


 Ownership interest 

Company’s name Type of Business  2007 2006 2007 2006 

    (%) 								(in	thousand	Baht)


At
cost
      
Thai	Refrigeration	Components	Co.,	Ltd	 Manufacturing
of
roll-bond
evaporators
 10.57	 10.57	 5,286	 5,286	

Mitsubishi
Electric
Consumer
Products


			(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.		

Manufacturing
of
air
conditioners
 10.00	 10.00	 120,000	 120,000	

Thai	CRT	Co.,	Ltd	 Production
and
distribution
of







cathode-ray
tubes


0.91	 3.06	 52,000	 52,000	

Siam	Compressor	Industry	Co.,	Ltd	 Manufacturing
of
compressors





for
air
conditioners


2.00	 2.00	 32,076	 32,076	




D.S.	Development	Co.,	Ltd	 Real
estate
 18.18	 18.18	 10,000	 		10,000	

Total    219,362 219,362 

Less
allowance
for
impairment
 
 
 
 (62,000)	 (26,552)	

Net    157,362 192,810 

7.3 Other long-term investments 

Company’s name Type of Business 2007 2006 
  (in thousand Baht) 

At
fair
value
 
 
 

Kulthorn	Kirby	Public		Co.,	Ltd.	 Manufacturing
and
distribution
of


reciprocating
compressors

								3,862	 								3,862	

City	Sports	and	Recreation	Public	Co.,	Ltd.	 Golf
course
services
 											300	 											300	


 




         4,162         4,162 
Revaluation
of
investments
 
 5,010	 						19,892	
Marketable securities  
   (Available-for-sale securities) - At fair value 



9,172      24,054 
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รายได้เงินปันผลสำหรับแต่ละปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	31	มีนาคม	สรุปได้ดังนี้	


 2550 2549 


 (พันบาท)	
บริษัท	เทพธานีกรีฑา	จำกัด	(มหาชน)
 17
 15

บริษัท	ไทยรีฟริเจอเรชั่น	คอมโพเน้นท์	จำกัด	 2,643
 3,541

บริษัท	กุลธรเคอร์บี้	จำกัด	(มหาชน)	 1,241
 2,207

บริษัท	สยามคอมเพรสเซอร์อุตสาหกรรม	จำกัด	 4,170
 12,510

บริษัท	มิตซูบิชิ	อีเล็คทริค	คอนซูมเมอร์	โปรดักส์	(ประเทศไทย)	จำกัด	 
 145,960
 189,800

รวม 154,031 208,073 
   

8.
 ที่ดิน
อาคารและอุปกรณ์
   

 
ที่ดินและ 

ส่วนปรับปรุง 
อาคารและ 

ส่วนปรับปรุง 
เครื่องจักร 

และอุปกรณ์ 

เครื่องมือ
เครื่องใช้ 
ในโรงงาน 

อุปกรณ์ 
สำนักงาน ยานพาหนะ 

งานระหว่าง 
ก่อสร้าง รวม 


 (พันบาท) 

ราคาทุน
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


ณ	วันที่	1	เมษายน	2548	 160,517	 636,634	 1,001,430	 1,826,041	 81,468	 21,929	 16,987	 3,745,006	

เพิ่มขึ้น	 

-

 17,139	 41,914	 298,094	 10,297	 858	 328,655	 696,957	

โอน	 

-

 -
 
-
 -
 -
 -
 (330,450)	 		(330,450)	

จำหน่าย	 

-

 -
 (457)	 	(101,192)	 (3,329)	 -








 -
 (104,978)	

ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2549 160,517 653,773 1,042,887 2,022,943 88,436 22,787 15,192 4,006,535 

เพิ่มขึ้น	 

-

 3,960	 22,671	 94,642	 6,233	 640	 82,273	 210,419	

โอน	 

-

 

-

 

-

 

-
 

-

 

-

 (84,652)	 (84,652)	

จำหน่าย	 

-

 										(565)	 				(8,434)	 			(69,296)	 (703)			 (14,427)	 -
 (93,425)	

ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550   160,517   657,168 1,057,124 2,048,289    93,966    9,000     12,813  4,038,877 

         

ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


ณ	วันที่	1	เมษาย	2548	 19,155	 411,497	 707,779	 1,420,486	 71,951	 18,230	 -
 2,649,098	

ค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับป
ี 397	 40,870	 63,418	 189,623	 5,369	 2,259	 -
 301,936	

จำหน่าย	 

-

 

-

 						(414)	 			(88,106)	 				(3,152)	 

-

 -
 				(91,672)	

ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2549     19,552  452,367 770,783 1,522,003      74,168    20,489 - 2,859,362 

ค่าเสื่อมราคาสำหรับปี	 164	 40,448	 63,904	 205,339	 4,356	 887	 -
 315,098	

จำหน่าย	 -
 (377)	 (7,768)	 (67,547)	 (571)	 (14,027)	 -
 (90,290)	

ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 19,716 492,438 826,919 1,659,795 77,953 7,349 - 3,084,170 

         

 ที่ดินและ 
ส่วนปรับปรุง 

อาคารและ 
ส่วนปรับปรุง 

เครื่องจักร 
และอุปกรณ์ 

เครื่องมือ
เครื่องใช้ 
ในโรงงาน 

อุปกรณ์ 
สำนักงาน 

ยานพาหนะ งานระหว่าง 
ก่อสร้าง 

รวม 


 (พันบาท) 

ค่าเผื่อขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


ณ	วันที่	1	เมษายน	2548
 - - - 			9,431
 - - - 			9,431

กลับรายการค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า	
				สำหรับปี	-	สุทธ
ิ - - - (7,889)
 - - - (7,889)


ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2549 - - - 1,542 - - - 1,542 
กลับรายการค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่า	
				สำหรับปี	-	สุทธ
ิ - - - (1,334)
 - - - (1,334)


ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 - - - 208 - - - 208 

มูลค่าสุทธิทางบัญชี
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2549 140,965 201,406 272,104 499,398 14,268 2,298 15,192 1,145,631 
ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2550 140,801 164,730 230,205 388,286 16,013 1,651 12,813 954,499 
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Dividend	income	for	the	years	ended	31	March	consisted	of:	


 2007 2006 


 (in	thousand	Baht)

City	Sports	and	Recreation	Public	Co.,	Ltd
 17
 15

Thai	Refrigeration	Components	Co.,Ltd	 2,643
 3,541

Kulthorn	Kirby	Public	Co.,	Ltd.	 1,241
 2,207

Siam	Compressor	Industry	Co.,	Ltd.	 4,170
 12,510

Mitsubishi	Electric	Consumer	Products	(Thailand)	Co.,	Ltd.	 
 145,960
 189,800

Total 154,031 208,073 



8.
 Property,
plant
and
equipment


 
Land and 

improvement  
Building and 

improvements  

Machinery 
and 

equipment  
Factory 

equipment  
Office 

equipment  Vehicles


 

Construction 
in progress 

 

Total   

 (in	thousand	Baht)


Cost

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


At	1	April	2005
 160,517	 636,634	 1,001,430	 1,826,041	 81,468	 21,929	 16,987	 3,745,006	

Additions
 

-

 17,139	 41,914	 298,094	 10,297	 858	 328,655	 696,957	

Transfer
 

-

 -
 
-
 -
 -
 -
 (330,450)	 		(330,450)	

Disposals
 

-

 -
 (457)	 	(101,192)	 (3,329)	 -








 -
 (104,978)	

At 31 March 2006 160,517 653,773 1,042,887 2,022,943 88,436 22,787 15,192 4,006,535 

Additions
 

-

 3,960	 22,671	 94,642	 6,233	 640	 82,273	 210,419	

Transfer
 

-

 

-

 

-

 

-
 

-

 

-

 (84,652)	 (84,652)	

Disposals
 

-

 										(565)	 				(8,434)	 			(69,296)	 (703)			 (14,427)	 -
 (93,425)	

At 31 March 2007   160,517   657,168 1,057,124 2,048,289    93,966    9,000     12,813  4,038,877 

Accumulated
depreciation
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


At	1	April	2005
 19,155	 411,497	 707,779	 1,420,486	 71,951	 18,230	 -
 2,649,098	

Depreciation
charge
 for
 the








year
 397	 40,870	 63,418	 189,623	 5,369	 2,259	 -
 301,936	

Disposals

 

-

 

-

 						(414)	 			(88,106)	 				(3,152)	 

-

 -
 				(91,672)	

At 31 March 2006     19,552  452,367 770,783 1,522,003      74,168    20,489 - 2,859,362 

Depreciation
charge
for





the
year
 164	 40,448	 63,904	 205,339	 4,356	 887	 -
 315,098	

Disposals
 -
 (377)	 (7,768)	 (67,547)	 (571)	 (14,027)	 -
 (90,290)	

At 31 March 2007 19,716 492,438 826,919 1,659,795 77,953 7,349 - 3,084,170 

         

 Land and 
improvement 

 Building and 
improvements 

 Machinery 
and 

equipment 

 Factory 
equipment 

 Office 
equipment 

 Vehicles  Construction 
in progress 

 Total 

  

 (in	thousand	Baht)


Allowance
for
impairment
loss
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


At	1	April	2005
 - - - 			9,431
 - - - 			9,431

Reversal
of
allowance
for


			impairment	loss,	net
 - - - (7,889)
 - - - (7,889)


At 31 March 2006 - - - 1,542 - - - 1,542 
Reversal
of
allowance


			for	impairment	loss,	net
 - - - (1,334)
 - - - (1,334)


At 31 March 2007 - - - 208 - - - 208 

Net book value 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


At 31 March 2006 140,965 201,406 272,104 499,398 14,268 2,298 15,192 1,145,631 
At 31 March 2007 140,801 164,730 230,205 388,286 16,013 1,651 12,813 954,499 
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ราคาตามบัญชีก่อนหักค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสมของสินทรัพย์ถาวรซึ่งหักค่าเสื่อมราคาทั้งจำนวนแล้วแต่ยังคงใช้งานอยู่	ณ	 วันที่	 31	มีนาคม	
2550	มีจำนวน	1,703	ล้านบาท	(2549	:	1,565	ล้านบาท)	



9.
 สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น



 2550 2549 


 (พันบาท)	
ภาษีนำเข้าขอคืน	 39,119
 48,475

ภาษีนิติบุคคลจ่ายล่วงหน้าขอคืน	 28,594
 20,119

เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงาน
 1,386
 2,937

อื่น	ๆ	 2,495	 5,878	
รวม 71,594 77,409 



10.
 เงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพและบำเหน็จ


เงินกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพและบำเหน็จ	เป็นเงินที่บริษัทหักจากเงินเดือนพนักงานในอัตราร้อยละ	3	ของเงินเดือน	โดยบริษัทจะจ่ายสมทบ
ให้พนักงานในอัตราร้อยละ	5-7	ของเงินเดือน	ทั้งนี้ขึ้นอยู่กับอายุงานของพนักงาน	

นอกจากนี้	 บริษัทและพนักงานได้ร่วมกันจัดตั้งกองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพขึ้นภายใต้การอนุมัติกระทรวงการคลังตาม	 พ.ร.บ.	 กองทุนสำรอง
เลี้ยงชีพ	 พ.ศ.2530	 ซึ่งประกอบด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสมและเงินที่บริษัทจ่ายสมทบให้	 กองทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพนี้บริหาร	

โดยบริษัทหลักทรัพย์จัดการกองทุน	ทิสโก้	 จำกัด	และจะจ่ายให้กับพนักงานในกรณีที่ออกจากงานตามระเบียบว่าด้วยกองทุนของบริษัท	
ดังนั้นรายการดังกล่าวจึงไม่ปรากฏในงบดุล	



11.
การเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่ายุติธรรม


 สำรองจากการตีราคามูลค่ายุติธรรมราคารวมผลสะสมของการเปลี่ยนแปลงสุทธิในมูลค่ายุติธรมของเงินลงทุนเผื่อขาย	


12.
สำรองตามกฎหมาย


 ตามบทบัญญัติแห่งพระราชบัญญัติบริษัทมหาชนจำกัด	พ.ศ.	2535	มาตรา	116	บริษัทจะต้องจัดสรรทุนสำรอง	(“สำรองตามกฎหมาย”)	

อย่างน้อยร้อยละ	 5	ของกำไรสุทธิประจำปีหลังจากหักขาดทุนสะสมยกมา	 (ถ้ามี)	 จนกว่าสำรองดังกล่าวมีจำนวนไม่น้อยกว่าร้อยละ	 10	
ของทุนจดทะเบียน	เงินสำรองนี้จะนำไปจ่ายเป็นเงินปันผลไม่ได้	



13.
ข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงาน


ข้อมูลทางการเงินจำแนกตามส่วนงานทางภูมิศาสตร์	สำหรับแต่ละปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	31	มีนาคม	สรุปได้ดังนี
้


 ขายในประเทศ ส่งออก รวม 


 2550 2549 2550 2549 2550 2549 

 (พันบาท) 

รายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการ	 2,308,941	 2,111,313	 5,141,158	 4,323,868	 7,450,099	 6,435,181	

ต้นทุนขายและการให้บริการ	 2,099,047	 1,911,741	 4,644,927	 3,832,300	 6,743,974	 5,744,041	

กำไรขั้นต้น 209,894 199,572 496,231 491,568 706,125 691,140 

ลูกหนี้การค้า	-	สุทธิ	 515,918	 566,643	 536,752	 616,925	 1,052,670	 1,183,568	

14.

กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน

กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐานสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	 31	 มีนาคม	 2550	 คำนวณจากกำไรสุทธิส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นสามัญจำนวน	 24	 ล้านบาท		

(2549	 :	 212	 ล้านบาท)	 และหุ้นสามัญที่ออกจำหน่ายแล้วระหว่างปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	 31	 มีนาคม	 2550	 ตามวิธีถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้ำหนัก	

จำนวน	22	ล้านหุ้น	(2549	:	22	ล้านหุ้น)			

15.
 เงินปันผล

ตามที่ประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น	 เมื่อวันที่	 28	 กรกฎาคม	 2549	 ผู้ถือหุ้นมีมติอนุมัติให้จ่ายเงินปันผลในอัตราหุ้นละ	 4.81	 บาท	 จำนวน		

22	ล้านหุ้น	รวมเป็นเงิน	106	ล้านบาท	เงินปันผลดังกล่าวได้จ่ายให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นในระหว่างปี	2549	
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The	gross	carrying	amount	of	 fully	depreciated	property,	plant	and	equipment	of	 the	Company	 that	 is	 still	 in	use	as	at		

31	March	2007	amounted	to	Baht	1,703	million	(2006	:	Baht	1,565	million).	



9.
 Other
non-current
assets
 
 



 2007 2006 

 (in	thousand	Baht)


Refundable
import
duty
 39,119
 48,475


Refundable
prepaid
corporate
income
tax
 28,594
 20,119


Loan
to
employees
 1,386
 2,937


Others
 2,495	 5,878	

Total 71,594 77,409 

10.
Provident
and
pension
funds

The
provident	and	pension	funds	consisted	of	employees’	voluntary	contributions	at	3%	of	their	monthly	earnings,	and	the	
Company’s	contributions	of	5%	-	7%	of	such	earnings	depending	on	the	length	of	service	of	the	employee.	

In	addition,	the	Company	and	its	permanent	employees	jointly	established	a	provident	fund	as	approved	by	the	Ministry	of	
Finance	in	accordance	with	the	Provident	Fund	Act	B.E.	2530.		Such	fund	is	contributed	monthly	by	the	employees	and	
the	Company.	The	 fund	 is	managed	by	TISCO	Asset	Management	Company	Limited.	Therefore,	 these	 transactions	are	
not
presented
in
the
balance
sheet.




11.
Fair
value
changes

Fair
 value
 changes
 recognised
 in
 the
 shareholders’
 equity
 relate
 to
 cumulative
 net
 change
 in
 the
 fair
 value
 of



available-for-sale
investments.




12.
Legal
reserve

The	 legal	 reserve	 is	 set	 up	 under	 the	provisions	 of	 Section	 116	 of	 the	Public	Companies	Act	B.E.	 2535.	 Section	 116	
requires	 that	 a	 company	 shall	 allocate	 not	 less	 than	5%	of	 its	 annual	 net	 profit,	 less	 any	accumulated	 losses	brought	
forward,	to	a	reserve	account	(“legal	reserve”),	until	this	account	reaches	an	amount	not	less	than	10%	of	the	registered	
authorised
capital.
The
legal
reserve
is
not
available
for
dividend
distribution.




13.
Segment
information

Information	by	geographical	segments	for	the	years	ended	31	March	is	as	follows:	


 Domestic sales Export sales Total 


 2007
 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

 (in thousand Baht) 

Revenue
from
sales
of
goods
and





rendering
of
services
 2,308,941	 2,111,313	 5,141,158	 4,323,868	 7,450,099	 6,435,181	
Cost
of
sales
and
rendering





of
services
 2,099,047	 1,911,741	 4,644,927	 3,832,300	 6,743,974	 5,744,041	

Gross margin 209,894 199,572 496,231 491,568 706,125 691,140 

Trade	accounts	receivable,		net		
 515,918	 566,643	 536,752	 616,925	 1,052,670	 1,183,568	


14.
Basic
earnings
per
share


The	calculation	of	basic	earnings	per	 share	 for	 the	year	ended	31	March	2007	was	based	on	 the	profit	 attributable	 to	
ordinary	shareholders	of	Baht	24	million	(2006	:	Baht	212	million)	and	the	weighted	average	number	of	shares	outstanding	
during	the	year	ended	31	March	2007	of	22	million	shares	(2006	:	22	million	shares).	

15.
Dividends

At	 the	 annual	 general	meeting	 of	 shareholders	 held	 on	 28	 July	 2006,	 the	 shareholders	 approved	 the	 payment	 of	 a	
dividend	at	Baht	4.81	per	share	of	the	paid	up	share	capital	of	22	million	shares,	totalling	Baht	106	million.	The	dividend	
was	paid	to	shareholders	during	2006.	
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ตามที่ประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น	 เมื่อวันที่	 28	 กรกฎาคม	 2548	 ผู้ถือหุ้นมีมติอนุมัติให้จ่ายเงินปันผลในอัตราหุ้นละ	 4.50	 บาท		

จำนวน	22	ล้านหุ้น	รวมเป็นเงิน	99	ล้านบาท	เงินปันผลดังกล่าวได้จ่ายให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นในระหว่างปี	2548	

16.
ค่าใช้จ่ายพนักงาน



 2550 2549 


 (พันบาท)	

เงินเดือน	 	 266,505
 251,387


สวัสดิการ	 60,589
 50,770


เงินทุนสำรองเลี้ยงชีพ
 9,793
 9,764


อื่น	ๆ
 32,266
 22,457


รวม 369,153 334,378 

 (จำนวนคน)


จำนวนพนักงาน ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 999 991 

17.
หนี้สินที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ

หนี้สินที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ	ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	ประกอบด้วย	

 จำนวนเงินตราต่างประเทศ 
หน่วย : พัน อัตราแลกเปลี่ยน 

จำนวนเงิน  
(พันบาท)  สกุลเงิน 

หนี้สินที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปี	 
 
 
 

-	ไม่ได้ทำประกันความเสี่ยง	 US$
 929	 35.13539	 32,631	

 YEN	 458,903	 0.29944	 137,413	

 S$
 16	 23.26688	 375	

 TWD
 115	 1.0629	 122	

รวม    170,541 

หนี้สินที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ	ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2549	ประกอบด้วย	

 จำนวนเงินตราต่างประเทศ 
หน่วย : พัน อัตราแลกเปลี่ยน 

จำนวนเงิน  
(พันบาท)  สกุลเงิน 

หนี้สินที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปี	 
 
 
 

-	ไม่ได้ทำประกันความเสี่ยง	 US$
 1,258	 38.9424	 48,988	

 YEN	 	 382,277	 0.332926	 127,270	

 S$
 19	 24.1581	 465	

 TWD
 46	 1.1966	 55	

 AUD
 8	 28.0553	 221	

 HK
 129	 5.0306	 650	

รวม    177,649 



18.
 เครื่องมือทางการเงิน


บริษัทไม่มีนโยบายที่จะประกอบธุรกรรมตราสารทางการเงินนอกงบดุลที่เป็นตราสารอนุพันธ์เพื่อการเก็งกำไรหรือการค้า	

ความเสี่ยงจากสินเชื่อ 
ความเสี่ยงทางด้านสินเชื่อ	 คือความเสี่ยงที่ลูกค้าไม่สามารถชำระหนี้ตามเงื่อนไขที่ตกลงกันไว้	 และความเสี่ยงจากการที่คู่สัญญา	

ไม่สามารถปฏิบัติตามเงื่อนไขในสัญญาและเงินให้กู้ยืมอาจทำให้เกิดความสูญเสียทางการเงินได้	 ทั้งนี้บริษัทได้กำหนดนโยบายใน	

การป้องกันความเสี่ยงดังกล่าว	 โดยการวิเคราะห์ฐานะทางการเงินของลูกค้าและคู่สัญญา	 โดยกำหนดระเบียบการพิจารณาและ	

ระยะเวลาในการเก็บหนี้	

สินเชื่อของบริษัท	หมายถึง	การให้เครดิตกับลูกค้าจากการขายสินค้า	 ซึ่งเป็นธรรมเนียมการปฏิบัติทางการค้าโดยทั่วไป	และการให้กู้ยืม
แก่พนักงาน	
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At	 the	 annual	 general	meeting	 of	 shareholders	 held	 on	 28	 July	 2005,	 the	 shareholders	 approved	 the	 payment	 of	 a	
dividend	at	Baht	4.50	per	share	of	the	paid	up	share	capital	of	22	million	shares,	totalling	Baht	99	million.	The	dividend	
was	paid	to	shareholders	during	2005.	

16.
Personnel
expense



 2007 2006 


 (in	thousand	Baht)


Salary
 
 266,505
 251,387


Welfare
 60,589
 50,770


Provident
fund

 9,793
 	 9,764 


Others
 32,266
 22,457


Total 369,153 334,378 
 (number	of	employees)


Number of employees as at 31 March 999 991 

17.
Liabilities
in
foreign
currencies

Liabilities	in	foreign	currencies	at	31	March	2007,	consisted	of:	

Currency Amounts: thousand Exchange rate In thousand Baht 

Due
within
one
year
 
 
 
 


with
no
hedging
 US$
 929	 35.13539	 32,631	


 YEN	 458,903	 0.29944	 137,413	


 S$
 16	 23.26688	 375	


 TWD
 115	 1.0629	 122	

Total    170,541 

Liabilities	in	foreign	currencies	at	31	March	2006,	consisted	of:	

Currency Amounts: thousand Exchange rate In thousand Baht 

Due
within
one
year
 
 
 
 


with
no
hedging
 US$
 1,258	 38.9424	 48,988	


 YEN	 	 382,277	 0.332926	 127,270	


 S$
 19	 24.1581	 465	


 TWD
 46	 1.1966	 55	


 AUD
 8	 28.0553	 221	


 HK
 129	 5.0306	 650	

Total    177,649 



18.
Financial
instruments


The
Company
does
not
speculate
or
engage
in
the
trading
of
any
derivative
financial
instruments.


Credit risk 
Credit
 risk
 is
 the
risk
arising
from
failure
of
customers
or
counterparties
 to
meet
 their
contractual
obligations.
The
credit

risk	 occurs	when	 the	party	 fails	 to	 fulfill	 the	 contractual	 agreement,	which	may	eventually	 cause	 financial	 losses.	 The	
Company
 has
 determined
 a
 risk
 management
 policy
 through
 analysis
 of
 the
 customer’s
 and
 counterparty’s
 financial

status,	and	through	definition	of	the	rules	for	credit	approval	and	debt	collection	period.	

Credit
 exposure
 of
 the
 Company
 is
 the
 credit
 for
 trade
 provided
 to
 customers
 in
 accordance
 with
 customary
 trading

practice,	and	loans	to	employees.		
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ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ 
ความเส่ียงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศเกิดจากการขายสินค้า	การชำระค่าสินค้า	 วัตถุดิบ	 เครื่องจักร	 อุปกรณ์	 ด้วยเงิน	

สกุลอื่นที่ไม่ใช่เงินบาท	บริษัทป้องกันความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ	โดยการทำสัญญาซื้อขายเงินตราต่างประเทศ
ล่วงหน้าเพื่อป้องกันความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	

ความเสี่ยงทางด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ย 
ความเสี่ยงทางด้านอัตราดอกเบี้ยเกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราดอกเบี้ยในตลาด	 อันจะมีผลกระทบต่อรายได้ดอกเบี้ยและ	

ค่าใช้จ่ายดอกเบี้ยในงวดปัจจุบันและในอนาคตของบริษัท	

รายการสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงิน 
สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินที่สำคัญจำแนกตามวันที่มีการกำหนดอัตราดอกเบี้ยใหม่ตามสัญญาหรือวันที่ครบกำหนด	

แล้วแต่วันใดจะถึงก่อน	และอัตราดอกเบี้ยถัวเฉลี่ย	ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	สรุปได้ดังนี
้



มีดอกเบี้ย   

อัตรา 
ดอกเบี้ย 

ถัวเฉลี่ยต่อปี 
 เมื่อทวงถาม ภายใน 1 ปี 1 ปีถึง 5 ปี ไม่มีดอกเบี้ย รวม 

 (พันบาท)  

สินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน
 
 
 
 
 
 


เงินสดแลรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	 261,462	 -
 -
 -
 261,462	 0.5%,	4.34%	
ลูกหนี้การค้า	 -
 -
 -
 1,052,670	 1,052,670	 -

ลูกหนี้และเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
 32,717	 -
 -
 89,990	 122,707	 4.4%	
เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	 -
 -
 -
 9,173	 9,173	 -

เงินลงทุนในกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 -
 -
 -
 157,362	 157,362	 -

เงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่น	 -
 -
 -
 9,172	 9,172	 -

เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงาน	 -
 635	 751	 -
 1,386	 8.3%	
หนี้สินทางการเงิน
 
 
 
 
 
 

เจ้าหนี้การค้า	 -
 -
 -
 939,012	 939,012	 -

เจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 -
 -
 -
 291,616	 291,616	 -


สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินที่สำคัญ	 จำแนกตามวันที่มีการกำหนดอัตราดอกเบี้ยใหม่ตามสัญญาหรือวันที่ครบกำหนด	

แล้วแต่วันใดจะถึงก่อน	และอัตราดอกเบี้ยถัวเฉลี่ย		ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2549	สรุปได้ดังนี้	


 มีดอกเบี้ย   
อัตรา 

ดอกเบี้ย 
ถัวเฉลี่ยต่อปี 
 เมื่อทวงถาม ภายใน 1 ปี 1 ปีถึง 5 ปี ไม่มีดอกเบี้ย รวม 


 (พันบาท)  

สินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด		 6,845	 -
 -
 8,387	 15,232	 0.5%	

ลูกหนี้การค้า	 -
 -
 -
 1,183,568	 1,183,568	 -


ลูกหนี้และเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 17,973	 -
 -
 131,561	 149,534	 2.8%	

เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	 -
 -
 -
 7,058	 7,058	 -


เงินลงทุนในกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน		 -
 -
 -
 192,810	 192,810	 -


เงินลงทุนระยะยาวอื่น	 -
 -
 -
 24,054	 24,054	 -


เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงาน	 -
 1,090	 1,847	 -
 2,937	 8.46%	

หนี้สินทางการเงิน
 
 
 
 
 
 


เจ้าหนี้การค้า	 -
 -
 -
 1,086,238	 1,086,238	 -


เจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 -
 -
 -
 257,657	 257,657	 -


การประมาณการมูลค่ายุติธรรมสำหรับเครื่องมือทางการเงิน 
มูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงินได้จัดทำโดยบริษัท	 โดยใช้ข้อมูลที่มีอยู่ในตลาดและวิธีประเมินราคาที่เหมาะสม	 สำหรับ	

แต่ละประเภทของตราสารทางการเงินที่สำคัญ	

วิธีการและข้อสมมติฐานที่ใช้ในการประมาณมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงิน	สรุปได้ดังนี้	

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	ลูกหนี้การค้า	ลูกหนี้และเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	 	 เงินลงทุนในกิจการ	

ที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน		เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่พนักงาน		เจ้าหนี้การค้า		และเจ้าหนี้กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	ถือตามจำนวนที่แสดงในงบดุล	
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Currency risk 
Currency	risk	occurs	when	the	Company	makes	export	sales	or	payments	for	purchases	of	raw	materials,	machineries	and	
equipment
denominated
in
currencies
other
than
the
Thai
Baht.
The
exchange
rate
exposure
is
managed
by
buying
and

selling
forward
exchange
contracts.


Interest rate risk 
Interest
rate
risk
occurs
when
the
value
of
financial
instruments
changes
in
accordance
with
fluctuations
of
market
interest

rates,	which	may	affect	interest	income	and	interest	expense	of	the	present	and	future	years.	

Financial assets and liabilities 
The	 significant	 financial	 assets	 and	 liabilities	 at	 31	March	 2007,	 classified	by	 contractual	 repricing	 or	maturity	 dates,	
whichever	dates	are	earlier,	and	weighted	average	interest	rate	are	as	follows:	


   interest 
bearing  
Within 
1 year 

 

Over 1 to 
5 years 

     
Weighted 

average interest 
rate per annum 
 At call    

Non-interest 
bearing  Total  


 (in thousand Baht)   

Financial
assets
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash
and
cash
equivalents
 261,462	 -
 -
 -
 261,462	 0.5%,	4.34%	
Trade
accounts
receivable
 -
 -
 -
 1,052,670	 1,052,670	 -

Receivables
from
and
loans
to
related





parties
 32,717	 -
 -
 89,990	 122,707	 4.4%	
Investment
accounted
for
using
the





equity
method
 -
 -
 -
 9,173	 9,173	 -

Investments
in
related
parties

 -
 -
 -
 157,362	 157,362	 -

Other
long-term
investments
 -
 -
 -
 9,172	 9,172	 -

Loans
to
employees
 -
 635	 751	 -
 1,386	 8.3%	
Financial
liabilities
 
 
 
 
 
 

Trade
accounts
payable
 -
 -
 -
 939,012	 939,012	 -

Payables
to
related
parties
 -
 -
 -
 291,616	 291,616	 -


The	 significant	 financial	 assets	 and	 liabilities	 at	 31	March	 2006,	 classified	by	 contractual	 repricing	 or	maturity	 dates,	
whichever	dates	are	earlier,	and	weighted	average	interest	rate	are	as	follows:	


   
interest 
bearing  
Within 
1 year 

 

Over 1 to 
5 years 

     
Weighted 
average 

interest rate 
per annum 
 At call    

Non-interest 
bearing  Total  


 (in thousand Baht)   

Financial
assets
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash
and
cash
equivalents
 6,845	 -
 -
 8,387	 15,232	 0.5%	

Trade
accounts
receivable
 -
 -
 -
 1,183,568	 1,183,568	 -


Receivables
from
and
loans
to
related
parties
 17,973	 -
 -
 131,561	 149,534	 2.8%	

Investment
accounted
for
using
the
equity
method
 -
 -
 -
 7,058	 7,058	 -

Investments
in
related
parties
 -
 -
 -
 192,810	 192,810	 -


Other
long-term
investments
 -
 -
 -
 24,054	 24,054	 -


Loans
to
employees
 -
 1,090	 1,847	 -
 2,937	 8.46%	

Financial
liabilities
 
 
 
 
 
 


Trade
accounts
payable
 -
 -
 -
 1,086,238	 1,086,238	 -


Payables
to
related
parties
 -
 -
 -
 257,657	 257,657	 -


The
estimated
fair
value
of
financial
instrument

The
fair
values
of
financial
instruments
are
estimated
by
the
Company
using
available
market
information
and
appropriate

valuation
methodologies.


The	methods	and	assumptions	used	in	estimating	fair	value	of	financial	instruments	are	as	follows:	
The	fair	value	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	trade	receivables,	receivables	from	and	loans	to	related	parties,	investments	
in	related	parties,	 loans	to	employees,	trade	payables	and	payables	to	related	parties	approximates	their	carrying	value	
presented
in
the
balance
sheet.




บริษัท กันยงอีเลคทริก จำกัด (มหาชน) 110 : รายงานประจำปี 2549

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของเงินลงทุนอื่นซึ่งเป็นเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์เผื่อขาย	ถือตามราคาที่ซื้อขายกันในท้องตลาด	

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของเงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	ถือตามมูลค่าตามบัญชีสุทธิของสินทรัพย์	

ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	2550	และ	2549	ราคาตามบัญชีของเครื่องมือทางการเงินที่สำคัญของบริษัทไม่แตกต่างไปจากมูลค่ายุติธรรมอย่าง

มีสาระสำคัญ	

19.
ภาระผูกพัน

ก)	 ณ	วันที่	31	มีนาคม	บริษัทมีภาระผูกพันตามสัญญาเช่าดังต่อไปนี้	


 2550 2549 

 (พันบาท)	

 ภายในระยะเวลาหนึ่งปี	 	 3,925
 -


 ระยะเวลามากกว่าหนึ่งปีถึงห้าปี	 8,643
 -

 รวม 12,568  -  

ข)		 ภาระผูกพันจากการขายเงินตราต่างประเทศล่วงหน้า	 เป็นจำนวนเงิน	 0.5	 ล้านเหรียญสหรัฐเทียบเท่าเงินบาทตามสัญญา	


	 จำนวน	17.5	ล้านบาท	

20.
มาตรฐานการบัญชีปรับปรุงใหม่ที่ยังไม่ได้นำมาปฏิบัต
ิ
เมื่อวันที่	 11	ตุลาคม	พ.ศ.	 2549	สภาวิชาชีพบัญชีได้ออกประกาศฉบับที่	 26/2549	 เพื่อปรับปรุงมาตรฐานการบัญชี	 ฉบับที่	 44	 เรื่อง		


“งบการเงินรวมและการบัญชีสำหรับเงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย”	 ประกาศของสภาฯ	ดังกล่าวกำหนดให้บริษัทที่มีการลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม	


ที่ไม่จัดจำแนกเป็นการลงทุนสำหรับ	“การถือเพื่อขาย”	จะต้องแสดงงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการโดยบันทึกเงินลงทุนดังกล่าวตามวิธีราคาทุน	

หรือตามเกณฑ์การรับรู้และการวัดมูลค่าตราสารทางการเงิน	 (เมื่อมีการบังคับใช้)	 แทนวิธีส่วนได้เสียซึ่งใช้อยู่ในปัจจุบัน	 งบการเงิน

เฉพาะกิจการ	 สำหรับเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมนี้จะถูกนำเสนอในงบการเงินควบคู่ไปกับงบการเงินที่บันทึกด้วยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	 ประกาศ	


ฉบับนี้ให้มีผลบังคับใช้สำหรับงบการเงินที่มีรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีเริ่มในหรือหลังวันที่	 1	 มกราคม	 2550	 แต่สามารถนำไปปฏิบัติก่อน	


วันที่ดังกล่าวได้	

บริษัทจะดำเนินการเปลี่ยนแปลงวิธีปฏิบัติทางบัญชีในงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการสำหรับเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม	 ด้วยวิธีราคาทุนตั้งแต่	


วันที่	1	เมษายน	2550		บริษัทจะยังคงแสดงงบการเงินสำหรับเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมด้วยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	งบการเงินของบริษัทจะไม่ได้รับ

ผลกระทบจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงนี้	 การเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชีนี้ทำให้บริษัทปรับงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการย้อนหลังสำหรับ	


รอบระยะเวลาบัญชีจากวันที่	 1	 เมษายน	2549	ถึงวันที่	 31	มีนาคม	2550	 เพื่อแสดงเปรียบเทียบกับงบการเงินสำหรับรอบระยะเวลา

บัญชีจากวันที่	1	เมษายน	2550	ถึงวันที่	31	มีนาคม	2551		

21.
การจัดประเภทรายการใหม่



 รายการในงบการเงินของปี	2549	ได้จัดประเภทใหม่	เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับการแสดงรายการในงบการเงินของปี	2550	
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The
fair
value
of
investments
in
available-for-sale
securities
is
market
value.

The
fair
value
of
investments
acconted
for
using
the
equity
method
is
the
net
book
value
of
the
underlying
net
assets.


At	31	March	2007	and	2006	the	carrying	values	of	the	Company’s	financial	instruments	are	not	significantly	different	from	
their
fair
value.




19.
Commitments

(a)	 At	31	March	the	Company	was	commited	for	payments	of	rental	as	follows:	


 2007 2006 


 (in	thousand	Baht)


Within
one
year

 3,925
 -


After
one
year
but
within
five
years
 8,643
 -


Total 12,568  - 

(b)  At 31 March the Company was commited from selling forward exchange contracts amounting to USD 0.5 million   

 equivalent to Baht 17.5 million. 

 

20.
Revised
accounting
standards
not
yet
adopted

On 11 October 2006, the Federation of Accounting Professions (FAP) announced that the Thai Accounting Standard No. 

44 (TAS No. 44) “Consolidated Financial Statements and Accounting for Investments in Subsidiaries” is to be revised. 

FAP announcement No. 26/2006 requires, among others, a company which has investment in an associate company, 

which is not classified as a “held for sale” investment, to present separate financial statements in which such investment 

is recorded in accordance with either the cost method or with the recognition and measurement basis for financial 

instruments (when an announcement is made), instead of the equity method currently used.  These separate financial 

statements are to be presented in addition to the financial statements in which the investment in the associate company 

is accounted for using the equity method.  This revision to TAS No. 44 is applicable to financial statements covering 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007, with early adoption encouraged.   

The Company proposes to change its accounting policy to present separate financial statements in which its investments 

in the associate company is accounted for using the cost method with effect from 1 April 2007.  The Company will 

continue to present financial statements in which its investment in the associate company is accounted for using the 

equity method; these financial statements are not affected by the change in accounting policy. The change in accounting 

policy will be applied retrospectively and the Company’s separate financial statements for accounting periods from 1 April 

2006 to 31 March 2007, which will be included in the Company’s financial statements for accounting periods from 1 April 

2007 to 31 March 2008 for comparative purposes, will be prepared accordingly. 

 

21.
Reclassification
of
accounts

Certain accounts in the 2006 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the 2007 

financial statements. 








